
MINUTES 

of the 

SECOND YEAR MEETINGS 

[1 	 of the 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

JULY COUNCIL SESSION 
JULY 19, 1966 

L 

I 
I 



I 

July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July 19, 1966  

INDEX OF MINUTES 

Abandonment of Easements re: 
Roy E. & Elsie Jollimore Property 	  19,20 

" Harold J. Sutherland Property 	  21,22 
Gerald E. Martin Property 	  23 

Appointments re: 
' 	Voting Delegates for Union Conference 	  28 0 29,30 

Constable, District 16 	  29 
Building Inspector 	  29 

Charles Sawler Case re Municipal Act 	  28 
Contract re Ocean View Manor 	  28 
County Planning Board Report 	  8,9 
County Planning Board Report, Supplementary 	  9 
Delegates and Alternates for Union Conference 	  30 
Delegation from District 13 	  7,8 
Expropriation re Easements: 

Findley Road 	  12,13 
Gerald L. Martin 	  16,17 
Harold J. Sutherland 	  15 
Marie A. Reardon 	  14 
Roy E. & Elsie Jollimore 	  18 
Shirley Robertson 	  13 

'Eastern Passage Garbage Collection 	  7,8 
Expense re Delegates, etc., to Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities 29 
Finance & Executive Committee Report 	  28 
Garbage Collection - Eastern Passage 	  7,8 
Halifax Visiting Dispensary 	  27,28 
Lear Property 	  4-7 
Minutes re approval, June., 	  9 
'Municipal School Board Report 	  24 
Newman, Herman Property - rezoning 	  1-4 
Notice of Intention re Undersized Lots: 

John E. McFatridge Property 	  9 
Percy Slaughenwhite Property 	  9 

Public Hearing re proposed rezonings: 
1. Lester W. Thomas Property 	  1 
2. Herman Newman Property 	  1-4 
3. Lear Property 	  4-7 

Public Works Committee Report 	  10 
Public Works Committee Report, Supplementary 	  24 
Request for Hearing, District 13 	  1 
Reports re: 

County Planning Board 	  8,9 
County Planning Board, Supplementary 	  9 
Finance & ExedUtive Committee 	  28 
Municipal School Board 	  24 
Public Works Committee 	  10 
Public Works Committee, Supplementary 	  24 
School Capital Program Committee 	  26,27 
School Capital Program Committee, Supplementary 	 27 
Warden 	  10 
Welfare Committee 	  27,28 

Page - 1 - 

I 
I 



July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July 19, 1966  

INDEX OF MINUTES 

(CONTINUED) I 
Rezoning re: 

Lear Property 	  4-7 
Lester W. Thomas Property 	  1 
Herman Newman Property 	  1-4 

Resolution re 2%Tax on Sales and Services 	  29 
School Capital Program Committee Report 	  26,27 
School Capital Program Committee Report, Supplementary 	 27 
Temporary Borrowing re Five Island Lake School 	  25,26 
Undersized Lots re: 

John E. McFatridge Property 	  9 
Percy Slaughenwhite Property 	  9 

Warden's Report   10 
Welfare Committee Report 	  27,28 

a 
I 

Page - 2 - 



-11 

I 

rr 

1. 
ETNUTRS AF THE JULY SESSION OF THE SECOND 

IOW COMMIS OP TEE THIRTY-PI PTN COUNCIL Of INN 
15UNICTPALITY Of THE COUNTY OP HALM  

The July session of the Colwell of the County of Wife' 
eonvened at 10:00 a.m. on Maiden Suly B9. with Warden Ira Settle 
presiding. 

Following the Lordts Prayer, the Clerk called the roll. 

Council agreed to hear a representation from the ratepayers of 
Eastern Passage as requested at 2:3C p.m., 

agenda. 
Council agreed to deal with the Public Hearings first on the 

In reply to Councillor Bell, Solicitor Cox explained that the 
advertising for public hearings was under the jurisdiction of an amendeent 
to the bylaw passed by legislation in 1962 allowing Council to pass a 
resolutienithat there was no limit to the number of times an applicant 
could apply for resoning and thirdly that the Planning Board makesia 
Aver 	tion to Council that a Public Hearing be held and it is done 
so only with the approval of Councils 

The Clerk introduced the proposed:resoning.of the Lester I. Thomas 
property in Armdale reporting that it had been duly advertised according 
to the Town Planning Act and that there had been no written objections or 
communications of any kind although the file had been Open to the public. 
Mr. Gough illustrated the property in question by means of skematic 
drawings. . 

Councillor Hanrahan said that this land is presently being used 
for auto body Salvage purposes and any better land use would be an 
improveient and by far offset any amount of traffic hazard that such a 
structure might cause. 

Nicholson: 
It was moved by Councillor tanrahan o  seconded by CoUncillor 

"THAT the Zoning Sy-law be and the same is hereby amended 
tThending Appendix ZA-Z of the Zoning. By-law by 
rezoning the Lester W. Thomas property at Armdale from 
R-4 (General Residential Zone) to C-2. (General Commercial 
Zone)." *Mien tarried. 22 For; 3 Against. 

The Clerk introduced the Public Nearing on the Herman Newman 
property at Fairview saying that it had been duly advertised lad that a 
number of objections had been received in writing and a petition also 
against the proposal. He said of the 78 nameson the petition(these were 
checked out by the Assessment Department) 6S of those were bonifide 
Signatures, some of the others being poll tax payers and the husband 
and wife in a family where the property was in the name of one or the 
other and not both. 



July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesdays_ July 191.  1966 

Mr, Gerald Lantz addressed Council as a resident of Fairview 
for 40 years. He said he had been asked by a few people to appear in 
support of the proposed rezoning and that the people he represented 
favoured an apartment building on this property only if it were of a 
first class type of structure like LeMarchant Towers in the city of 
Halifax. Mr. Lantz said he was chairman of the ratepayers Committee 
which had first recommended zoning in Fairview. He said that this 
property was very expensive for the building of single homes and at the 
moment the land was an eyesore. He felt that multiple dwellings of this 
type were coming and we had to learn to live with it if there was to be an 
increase in the economy. He pointed out that the traffic problem was 
something which had to be taken care of by the Department of Highways 
and if they felt it was unsuitable they would not allow the building to 
be erected. He said that the last time he looked at the maps of, Clayton 
Park it was zoned Industrial and General Building and that as such they 
could build almost anything there. 

Councillor Bell said that although Mr. Lantz is an esteemed 
citizen of Fairview and a man he respected, he pointed out that 
Mr. Lantz had a home and business in that area but both were outside the 
500 foot area. He said he was not against an apartment or growth in  
Fairview but it was a matter of faith being destroyed with the, Planning 
Board because the Board had let the people of Fairview down so many times. 
He felt that there is enough R-4 in Fairview now and that by allowing 
this rezoning now would establish a dangerous precedent. 

Mr. C. B. Pye 9  resident of Fairview,addressed the Council and 
said he had gone to live in Fairview when a lot of land cost $180 and $10 
down and that was a long time ago. He was in favour of the rezoning to 
allow such a fine apartment building to be erected as was proposed 
because he felt it would be a landmark for all the people in Fairview and 
something they would be proud of and this type of building was going to come 
anyway. 

Mr. Piercey, solicitor for the developer, said that. the cost of 
these applications, the cost of advise and of architects were very real' 
to the developer. He said that the Executive of the Fairview Ratepayers 
had continued to oppose, this rezoning and tried to get as many residents 
to express their views as possible but he said that much of the oppostion 
had "simmered down" and a lot of it had disappeared. He said that the 
ledge rock on the property made it a formidable problem for development 
and the cost of excavation for the Arection of 7 duplex units would cost 
$45,000, that. excavation would cost his client some $60,000 which would 
be economical only if it could be spread over a large number of units. 

Mr. Piercey pointed out that the tax rate for this County had 
increased 26 cents this year or 9 per cent to $3.15 while the city of 
Halifax rate was $1.89, that the gulf between the city and the County , 

 will continue to widen. He estimated that it would only require 'seven 
such apartment buildings to bring in the same amount of tax revenue as 
would be received from the bed tax and pari-mutual betting tax which the 
County had attempted to have passed at the Legislature. He likened the 
proposed structure to the Park Victoria and LeMatchant Towers in the 
city of Halifax. - He said that the architect was experienced in this type 

Page - 2 - 



July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July 19, 1966  

of building here and in the Montreal area and hoped to make this the 
beginning of a new concept of modern apartment building architecture. 
He said that every single family unit stood to gain when the people sold 
their properties and that this type of building was the only kind which 
could be developed economically. As to traffic, Mr. Piercey contended 
that it is not the number of families which made the increased traffic but 
the on-the-street parking and this would be eliminated by complete 
underground parking for ter.nts. He said that such proposals had met with 
severe opposition in the city of Halifax but had been overruled by the 
Council in their wisdom and those same people who opposed were now proud 
of the buildings. He felt that it was to the benefit of the taxpayers of 
the County to approve the building of this high riser apartment. 

Councillor Bell said that the drawings and plans were beautiful 
and the speech very eloquent but nevertheless there was the residents and 
taxpayers of the area to be considered and their rights to be protected. 
He suggested that there were other properties in this area which were much 
better suited to such structure. 

Mr. Lloyd, representing taxpayers in the Fairview area, showed 
a drawing of the area and said that only 12 per cent of the people had 
not voiced their favour to this proposal and some of these had been away 
on vacation. He pointed out that Mr. Lantz lived in an R-1 district himself 
and he did not think that such an apartment should be built in the middle 
of residential homes. He said that the opposition had not simmered down 
one bit as Mr. Piercey had said and that some one has been trying to buy 
lots in the area but had not been very successful. 

He said that repeated applications on this property to the Warden 
and Council showed little respect to their direction and no respect to the 
people in Fairview. He quoted Mr. R. Medjuck, a developer, that such a 
development was for profit along and he did not feel that this was sufficient 
to justify going against the wishes of the majority of residents. He said 
that, before the application was submitted the first time, Mr. Payne, 
president of the Fairview Ratepayers Association, had spent a lot of time 
and his own money to prepare a case for the residents of the area and they 
felt that zoning was a covenant which could not be broken without the vote 
of the majority of the people in the area which included the Fire Department, 
Dr. MacLean, the Union of Mothers, the Fairview Ratepayers Association and 
their Councillors Bell and Curren. 

He said that the traffic problem was already such that many serious 
accidents Oad occurred, some of them killing small children and that 
additional families in the area with its itinerent vehicles and service 
trucks would only multiply the hazard. He said that such an apartment would 
be a massive concrete and steel structure with the windows of tenants 
invading the privacy of the residents who purchased properties there with 
the security that it was a residential area. He said that there are over 
300 children at the moment using the playground there. He pointed out that 
the Spring Garden Terrace and the Park Victoria were on main streets in 
Halifax and replaced buildings which had outlived their usefulness and 
that such a building in Fairview would upset an orderly growth of the 
district. In the area he said that there was 68 per cent single family 

Page - 3 - 

r 

rr 

■■• 



July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday D  July 19, 1966 

dwellings and 19 per cent single family dwellings with basement apartments 
and that 84 persons within a radius of 100 feet of the property in question 
had voted against the rezoning. lie pleaded with Council to reject the 
application. 

Mrs. Amy MacDoland of 102 Rufus Avenue said she had four rooms 	r-  
and bath and four boys and had lived there for 13 years. She felt that such 
a building would overshadow the surrounding single family dwellings and have 
adverse effect on the homes there like blasting damage. She pointed out 
they have no sidewalk there now and that the water mains had exploded three 
times just recently because of the pressure on them now. She favoured 
larger playgrounds for the children instead of increasing the population of 
the area. 

It was moved by Councillor Smeltzer, seconded by Councillor 
Hanrahan: 

"THAT the Zoning By-law be and the same is hereby amended 
by amending Appendix ZA-2 of the Zoning By-law by rezoning 
the Herman Newman Property, corner of Hillcrest Street and 
Frederick Avenue, Fairview, from R-2 (Two Family Residential 
Zone) to R-4 (General Residential Zone." 

Councillor McCabe said that reference had been made early in the 
Hearing that Councillors living 70 or 80 miles away from Fairview would not 
appreciate the problems involved but he contended that with the full and 
complete submissions made here today that a Councillor could vote 
intelligently whether he lived 10 or 80 miles away. 

Warden Settle put the motion. Motion carried. 
22 For and 3 Against. 

The Clerk introduced a Public Hearing on the Lear property at 
Armdale and reported that it had been duly advertised and that a petition E 
against it signed by 29 bonifide persons had been received. The Property 
in question was illustrated by Mr. Gough with drawings. 

Mr. John Buchanan, representing the developer, explained that 
this was a one acre of land with a high elevation in front and two access 
roads and that the building would be of brick or stone with three sides 
green area and provision for all underground parking and most of the 
apartments one bedroom and bachelor type. He said that the building would 
be constructed by Mr. Leonard Pace an Armdale man and he felt that, if the 
residents had had all of the facts, they would not have voted against the 
building. He said that one man who voted against it had one apartment 
building of his own and also owned a motel. He pointed out that the 
Planning Board had approved of this rezoning and circulated to Council a 
traffic survey prepared by J. R. Fiske and Associates, a traffic engineer 
formerly employed by the province of Nova Scotia. He said that here had 
been no cases where an apartment building of this type had been constructed 
in the city of Halifax or in the County where the nearby properties had 
depreciated. He said that this was a natural area for development for such 
apartments and the only method by which the land could be developed 
economically. 

Page - 4 

Va. 

Li 

JJ 
Tl  

ii 



-1) 
J 

T 

July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July 19, 1966  

Mr. H. S. Joudrey, 15 Fairmont Street, addressed Council saying 
that he had been a resident there since 1940 and from that time the residents 
had attempted to have the road paved and get water and sewer installed. 
To this end, he said that the residents had to pay for the initial surveys 
and finally got the Department of Highways to pave the road which is only 
20 feet wide as yet and it is not about to be improved in the future. 
He said that at times there was much more traffic on the road then the 
survey indicated. He said that it was foolish to say that the people did 
not know what they were signing the petition about because, with the 
exception of three families, the residents had lived there for more than 15 
years. He said that in the w.nter there is a very steep grade and it is 
necessary for people to park their cars on the road, that the residents 
can get along because they are familiar with the road and its problems but 
was afraid that with the influx of the number of people and cars which the 
proposed apartment building would bring there would be serious traffic 
congestion and on these grounds he objected to the rezoning. 

Mr. John Hutton addressed Council, representing four of the 
residents in the immediate area. He said that the residents were not 
objecting to children in the building but they were objecting to an 
apartment building in the centre of a residential district with insufficl.ent 
traffic provision. He said that there were two small apartment buildings 
there now, one of which had been there for many years before there were any 
zoning by-laws. He said that the road was very narrow and quiet which , was 
a benefit to the people in the area; he disagreed that such an apartment 
would increase thop value of adjoining properties. He said that the people 
chose to live there because it was a lovely secluded area and an apartment 
house of this type would detract from the beauty of nearby properties Mid 
their lawns and gardens which had been built up over many years. He did 
not think this was time to consider such a building either because of pending 
changes in the Rotary which could effect their road as it is at present 
and that in the legal description of the property it would be necessary to 
have a right-of-way through to Mr. Ryers property. 

Mrs. R. A. Reid of 5 Herring Cove Road, whose property abutts 
the Lear property, addressed Council. She was strongly against the 
building of such an apartment building because they had just built a new home 
there believing it to be a quiet residential district and that there was 
the necessity of having to enter the property through a private road. 

Mr. Clinton Thorne of Fairmont Road objected to the proposal 
because of the traffic and the infringement upon the residents privacy. 
He said that he had 50 feet of lake frontage and there were a lot of people 
tramping through his property now but if this apartment was built he would 
have to have a high fence built around his property to keep them from 
using his property. lie said that the proposed apartment would tripple the 
number of cars on that little narrow road; and as it is now, he said that 
often one has to go knock on doors to get people to move their cars so 
that you can use the roadway. He said that icy conditions on the steep 
hil with sharp turns were treated with great respect by the residents• who 
were familiar with the area but that it was a road made for accidents, 
and traffic attempting to go down the hill when it is icy will wind up in 
the middle of the Rotary or over the bank. 

I 
ll 



July Council Session . 1966 

IMAU222-L1LJZI.A..- 
	n. 

Another resident said that the cars would be parked where the 
road is crooked and steep and would block Thorne's driveway and his own. 
He said that there was a 15 foot embankment on the hill and only the 
residents who used the road with extreme caution could manage safely. 
He said it was impossible to get in Fairmont Street from the Rotary 
without backing up your car in order to make the turn. He pointed out 
that the Lear people who owned the property for years were a legend in the 
community and made contributions to those less fortunate and had left 
their property to the Alliance Missionaries in Truro and expected them to 
use it as a mission but the property had deteriorated and was now being 
sold. He felt that this would have been very much against the wishes of 
the former owners that it should be used for the purpose of a private 
profit apartment structure. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor. Quigley; 

"THAT Council adjourn until 2:30 	Motion carried. 

j 

E. 

Page - 6 - 



w 
I 
T . 	 AFTERNOON SESSION  

ii 
LU 

July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July 19 4   1966  

The afternoon session of Council convened at 2:30 p.m. with 
Warden Settle presiding. 

The Clerk called the roll. The Warden advised Counc4 that they 
would continue the morning agenda where they had left off considering the 
proposed rezoning of the Lear Property in Armdale. 

it 

It was moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor Mosher: 

"THAT the Zoning By-law be and the same is hereby amended by 
amending . Appendix ZA-2 of the Zoning By-law by rezoning the 
Lear Property, Armdale, from R-1 (Single Family Residential 
Zone) to R-4 (General Residential Zone)." 

Councillor Nicholson stated that he had viewed the site at noon 
hour and that he could see no particular problem with this proposed 
rezoning except possible traffic problem and as this Would be a matter of 
the Department of Highways and if they were prepared to issue a permit 
then this did not seem to be problem to be considered by Council. 
Councillor Allen stated that he agreed with Councillor Nicholson. 
Councillor Baker inquired to the feelings, of the Councillor of the area. 
Councillor Hanrahan stated that he was familiar with the area and outside 
of a possible traffic problem as mentioned by the other Councillors he 
could not see any real objection to this proposed rezoning. 

The Warden called for a vote on the motion which was carried 
18 For and 3 Against. 

The Warden advised that Councillors agreed this morning to hear 
a delegation of District 13. The Warden advised that the delegation was 
present and that Mr. Thomas Tonks would like to appear before Council 
on behalf of the delegation. Council agreed to hear Mr. Tonks. 

Mr. Thomas Tonks, Chairman of the Ratepayers Association of 
pistrict t3, appeared before Council and advised that he was representing 
the District 13 Ratepayers Association and l that they wished to protest 
the matter of Council imposing a rate of 24 cents on District 13 for 
garbage collection and then allowing the city of Dartmouth to employ a 
Contractor to haul the city of Dartmouth garbage out to a proposed dump 
in District 13. Mr. Tonks filed a petition with the Clerk. 

Mr. Cox explained the background in regards to the previous dump 
and the closing of this dump by the Department of Lands and Forests. He 
also explained the control or lack of control by Council over the setting 
up of a dump in District 13 due to lack of zoning in this district. 

Councillor Johnson inquired as to the location of this proposed 
dump in relation to the Ocean View Home property. 

Page - 7 - 



July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July 19, 1966  

Councillor Myers expressed his opinion as to the location of this -- 

Councillor Hanrahan suggested that Council express its disapproval 0 
 of the location of a dump in this, area. 

Councillor Baker also expressed his concern over the establishment 
of this proposed dump so close to the new Ocean View Home. 

It was moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor Daye: 

"THAT the Council of the MuniCipality of the County of Halifax 
go on record as being very strongly opposed to the action of 
the City of Dartmouth in awarding a contract for the removal 
of garbage by a private contractor, which will be dumped 
in the Eastern Passage, br any other)area of Halifax County." 

Councillor Curren said that for years the County Planner and the 
Public Works Committee tried to establish a dump on a land fill operation „ 
and after finding several sites and bringing the proposals to Council, 
in each case local residents opposed it and Council turned it down. He said -- 

 that Council is dealing today with a proposal that one of its districts 
would be burdened by a garbage dump from the city of Dartmouth and felt 
that Council should vote strongly against it. 

Councillor McCabe asked what the city of Dartmouth would think . 
if the County decided to dump its garbage in one of its communities. 

In reply;to Councillor P. Baker, Solicitor Cox said that the 
Board of Health had no authority to stop the establishment of a garbage dump 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie felt that Council should give full support_ 
to the ratepayers of Eastern Passage in this matter. 

Mr. Tonks informed Council that this was not a land fill project. 
He was told by Mr. Murdock who has the disposal contract for the city of 
Dartmouth; but rather ditching in which they ran a ditch and left it open 
for a week or so until it was filled and then dozed it over. 

r-- 

Warden Settle put the question to adopt the motion. The motion 
was carried unanimously. 

The Clerk read the report of the County Planning Baord. It was 
moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor Smeltzer: 

"THAT the report of the Planning Board be adopted." 
Wron carried. 

dump. 

Page - 8 - 



July Council Session - 1966 

11=1274•2217.ILL122L..... 

,0 	 It was moved by Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor 
Curren: 

"THAT Council give notice of its intention in the 
Mil manner to approve Lot A of the John E. 
McFatridge property so called at Tantallon," 
Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Daye, seconded by Councillor Curren: 

"THAT Council give notice of its intention in the 
usual manner to approve Lot A4 of the Percy Slaughen-
white property so called at West Jeddore." Motion 
carried. 

Councillor McGrath said that in passing these lots for fishing 
shacks, was Council not opening the door that these properties, which were 
undersized for regular building lots, be sold and summer cottages built in 
their place. 

Councillor Daye explained that in the above instance the shack 
was built out over the water and was just a landing wharf and fishing 
shack and hardly suitable for a summer cottage. . 

The Clerk read the Supplementary report of the County Planning 
Board. It was moved by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor Allen: 

"THAT the Supplementary report of the County Planning 
Board be not approved." 

In reply to question, Solicitor Cox termed the word hardship a 
case where an owner because of topographical features of his lot, for 
exaiple, roadways, etc„ could not enjoy the proper use of his land as was 
intended. He said that the legislation was not designed to cover economic 
hardship or economic gain and such was not the intent of the legislation 
nor did it coincide with his instruction regarding it. 

Warden Settle put the question to adopt the motion. Motion 
carried . 

It was moved by Councillor Daye, seconded by Councillor Bell: 

"THAT the Minutes of the Council Session of June 21/66 be 
approved." Motion carried. 

Councillors Curren and Bell brought up the problem of heavy 
blasting causing damage in the Fairview-Rockingham area and coming 
from the Lakeside Industrial Park. Council agreed to pass this on to the 
Public Works Committee and a letter be written to the contractor advising 

. him to lighten the charges of these blasts. 

The Clerk read a letter from the Halifax County Council of Home 
and Schools. Council agreed to file this letter. 

Page - 9 - 

I 
I. 



July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July 19, 1966  

The Clerk read the Warden's Report to Council. It was moved by 
Councillor Hanrahan, seconded by Councillor Nicholson: 

"THAT the report of the Warden be received and filed." 
MI6 carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the Public Works Committee. It was 
moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor P. Baker: 

"THAT the report of the Public Works Committee be adopted." 

Councillor P. Baker said that he understood that on the eight 
Statutory Holidays which the County observed that garbage was brought to [1 
the city of Halifax incinerator at the cost of $7 per ton and that about 
45 tons were so disposed of per day which would cost some $2,800 in a year, 
he also understood that the County incinerator staff were willing to work i] 
these holidays for time and a half and he asked what the actual cost 
involved. 

Councillor Hanrahan explained that only a limited amount per day 
could be handled at the incinerator, in fact, 20 tons so that this was done 
in order to lengthen the life of the County incinerator and did not cost 
any more. 

Li 

r-- 

U 

Page - 10 	
Li 

-J 



JULY COUNCIL sEggalL 

Tuesday. July 15,, 1966 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan, seconded by Councillor 
Nicholson: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter 
rights of trrWeinafter described land are required for the purpose of 
constructing sewer and water mains through portions of Armdale; 

AND WHEREAS  the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can 
be made for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED  that the Council expropriate the right 
at any time to enter upon the lands hereinafter described for the purpose 
of laying down and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and 
gas, and conduits maintaining the same at all time in good condition and 
shall have access to the said lands at all times by its servants, 
employees, workmen, and agents and that the compensation for the said 
rights to the land be $1.000 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER  that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are as below." Motion carried, 

EASEMENT REQUIRED FROM SHIRLEY ROBERTSON 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Jollimore 
in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more particularly 
described as follows; 

BEGINNING at an iron pin marking the northeast corner of Lot #3 as shown on 
a plan entitled "Plan showing the lands of John T. Cruickshank and lots subdivided 
from the same" made by F. B. Dyer, P. L. S. and dated the 31st day of January 1951; 

THENCE North twenty-three degrees forty-seven minutes West (N23 (247 114) along 
the east boundary of a twenty-five foot right-of-way now or formerly called 
Marine Drive a distance of fifteen feet (15.0 1 ); 

THENCE North sixty-five degrees forty-four minutes East (N65 °44 1E) a distance 
of ninety-seven and five tenths feet (97.5') or to the west boundary of an existing 
twenty foot easement; 

THENCE South thirteen degrees forty-six minutes East (S13! "146 1 E) along the 
west boundary of the existing easement,a distance of fifteen and three tenths feet 
(15.3') or to the north boundary of Lot #3 now or formerly owned by one Roy E. 
Jollimore; 

THENCE South sixty-five degrees forty-four minutes West (S65 °44 114) along the 
north boundary of the above mentioned Lot #3 a  distance of ninety-four and six 
tenths feet (94.6 1 ) or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, P. L. S. and dated 
t1al2th day of July 1966. 

Page - 11 - 

J 
J 

{i] 



JULX COUNCIL SESSION 

Tuesda Ju1yl_d,...2,966, 

It was moved by Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Allen: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinafter 	land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Armdale; 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the-FaTnraereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enter upon the binds hereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all tines by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT USO•VED FURTHER that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are as below." Motion carried. 

LAggliENLaEQUiRED  OVER ,  aurir ROAD 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being 
in Armdale in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and 
more particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at the most easterly corner of Lot #5 as shown on a plan 
entitled "Plan Showing Property of The Estate of Naomi Marryatt" made 
by Charles P. Roper, P. L. S. and dated the 5th day of March 1938; 

THENCE North forty-five degrees zero minutes West (N45
o
00 1 10 

along the northeast boundary of the above mentioned Lot #5 a distance of 
fifty feet (50.0') or to th: -) southeast corner of Lot #6 as shown on the 
above mentioned plan; 

THENCE North zero degrees zero minutes East (N00 °00 1 E) along the 
East boundary of Lots #6 & & 7 as shown on the plan of the Naomi Marryatt 
Estate a distance of one hundred and thirty-seven feet (137.0') or to the 
Northeast corner of lot #7 as shown on the above mentioned plan; 

THENCE south seventy degrees zero minuteJ :ast (S70 00 , E) a distance 
of nineteen and one tenth feet (19.1') or to the most westerly corner 
of lot #3 as shown on theplan of the Naomi Marryatt Estate; 

THENCE south zero degrees zero minutes west (S00 °00 114) along the 
west boundary of lots #3 and 4 a distance of one hundred and twenty-three 
feet (123.0'); 

Page - 12 



- 2 - 

THENCE south forty-five degrees zero minutes East (545 °00'E) along 
the southwest boundary of the abovementioned lot #4 a distance of forty 
feet (40.0') or to the northwest boundary of a right-of-way now or 
formerly called Braeburn Road; 

AO 
THENCE south forty degrees zero minutes West (S40 00'W) along the 

northwest boundary of the above mentioned right-of-way a distance of 
eighteen and one tenths feet (18.1) or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING: 

The above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more 
particularly shown outlined in red on a plan made by D. V. Purcell P. L. S. 
and dated the 25th day of May, 1966. 

ti 



Page - 14 

JULY COUNCIL SESSION  

Tuesday, July 15, 1966 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Curren: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinarn777;Zribed land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Armdale; 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for thW7577h7VThereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED  that the Council exprcpriate the right at any 
time to enter upon the lands hereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be 51.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER  that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are as below.' Motion carried. 

EASEMENT REQUIRED FROM MARIE A. REARDON 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in 
Jollimore, County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at a point on the northwest boundary of Lot #72 now or formerly 
owned by one Frank C. Somers, said point being distant North forty-one degrees 
fort ►-nine minutes East (1141°49 1 E) a distance of thirty-eight and three 
tenths feet (38.3') from the most easterly corner of Lot #54 now or formerly 
owned by one Robert A. Dowell; 

THENCE North forty-eight degrees eleven minutes West (1748 °11'W) a distance 
of twenty feet (20.0'); 

THENCE North fortv-one degrees forty-nine minutes East (N41°49 1E) a 
distance of thirty feet (30.0'); 

iBrACE South forty-eight degrees eleven minutes East (N48°11 1 E) a 
distance of twenty feet (20.0') or to the northwest boundary of Lot #72 now 
or formerly owned by one Innocezo & Egeo Diliberatore; 

THENCE South forty-one degrees forty-nine minutes West (841°49 11) 
along the northwest boundaries of Lots #71 and #72 a distance of thirty feet 
(30.0') or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
shown outlined in red on a plan made by D. V. Purcell, P. L. S. and dated 
the 9th day of•June 1966. 

1 

--a 

n 
J 



JULY COUNCIL  SESSION 

Tuesday, July 15, 1966  

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Nicholson: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinaar=cribed land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Armdale; 

AND WHEREAS  the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED  that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enter upon tie lands hereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are 	 ow. 	otion  

EASEMENT REQUIRED FROM HAROLD J. SulEARIAND  

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in' 
Jollimore in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at a point on the northwest boundary of a lot of land now or 
formerly owned by one Gerald E. Martin, said:point being distant North sixty-eight 
degrees fourteen minutes East (N68°14 1E) a distance of one hundred and eight 
and six tenths feet (108.6') from the most southerly corner of a lot of land 
now or formerly owned by one Harold J. Sutherland; 

, 	o THENCE North four degrees forty-eight minutes East kNO4 48 1E) a distance 
of seventy-one and two tenths feet (71.2') or to the southeast boundary of 
a lot of land now or formerly owned by one John M. Lynch; 

THENCE North sixty-five degrees two minutes East (N65 °02'E) along the 
southeast boundary of the John M. Lynch property a distance of twenty-three 
feet (23.0'); 

, 	o 
THENCE South four degrees forty-eight minutes West (SO4 48 1W) a distance 

of seventy-one and five tenths feet (71.5') or to the northwest boundary 
of a lot of land now or formerly owned by one Gerald E. Martin; 

THENCE South sixty-eight degrees fourteen minutes West (S68 °14 1W) along 
the northwest boundary of the Gerald E. Martin property a distance of twenty-two 
and four tenths feet (22.4') or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
shown outlined in red on a plan made by D. V. Purcell, P. L. S. and dated the 
14th day of July 19664 



JULY COUNCIL SESSION 

Tuesday, July 15, 1966 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Nicholson: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinafter described land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Armdale; 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enterupon the lands hereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER that the landg to be affected by these 
rights are as below." Motion carried. 

EASEMENT REQUIRED FROM GERALD E. MARTIN  

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Jbllimore 
in the Qbunty of alifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more particularly 
described as follows; 

BEGINNING at an iron pin marking the south east corner of lot #3A as shown on 
a plan entitled "Plan showing the lands of John Tr. Cruikshank end lots subdivided 
from the same" made by F. B. Dyer, P. L. S. and dated the 31st day of January 1951; 

THENCE North fifty nine degrees thirteen minutes east (1159 °13 1E) along the • 
south boundary of lands now or formerly owned by one Jbhn 14. Lynch a distance of 
nineteen and six tenth feet (19.6'); 

THENCE South seventy-two degrees zero minutes East (872e00 1 E) a distance of 
fifty six feet (56.0') or to the south west corner of a lot of land now or formerly E 
owned by one Harold J. Sutherland. 

, 
THENCE North sixtymeight degrees fourteen minutes East (N68 °  14'E ) along the 

south boundary of the abovementioned Harold J. Sutherland lot a distance of one 
hundred and eight and six tenths feet (108.6 1 ); 

THENCE South twelve degrees fourteen minutes East (S12 °14 1 ) along the west 
boundary of an existing twenty foot easement a distance of twenty and three tenths 
feet (20.3'); 

THENCE South sixty-eight degrees fourteen minutes Pest (S68 14 110 a distance 
of one hundred and twelve and four tenths feet (112.4 1 ); 

Page - 16 



-1r 

EASEMENT REQUIEM FROM GERALD E. MARTIN CONTINUED 
7 . 

THENCE North seventy—two degrees zero minutes West (BP2 o00 110 a distance of 
eighty four and one tenth feet (84.1 1 ) or to the south boundary of lot #3A now 
or formerly owned by one Roy Eo. Jollimore. 

THENCErNorth sixty—five degrees fifty..four minutes East (N65 °54 1E) along the 
South boundary of the abovementioned lot #.3A a distance of ten and seven tenth feet 
(10.7 1 ) or to the Place of Beginning; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
outlined in red on a plan made by D. V. Purcell, P. L. S. and dated the 12th day 
of July 1966. 

T 

Page - 17 - 

NM MI Maw Mb NM 	 Mill III 111 1 , 111 oil IIII1111111 11 I I III III II • 	 I.. III liIII 	III 	I IIII III noes= 	.mier en • nonommi mimmeMe IMMINM.■••■■• • 1■11•11=11■1■11•11 



JULY UUUNUIL  aar001u1N 
TUESDAY, JULY 19th. 1966  

It was moved by Councillor Bond, seconded by Councillor Hanrahan: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinaftTragCribed land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Armdale; 

AND WHEREAS  the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED  that the Conncii expropriate the right at any 
time to cenecr upon the landnereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drains, end pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maiataini 	the same at all tiee is good ccindition 	shah have ac ': ess to the 
salLi 	at all times by its sr.,!:.qts, 	 ;TA tants and that 
the cceleeesation for the said rigLts to the land be•$1.00; 

to 1. ).7 affected by these AND BE IT RESOLM  FUP-XF:?, that 
rights are ar=377"r7TIon carrf777 

EASEMENT RE'.1.ildtED 	 , 

ALL that certain 10t, piece or parcel of land situate, lying 
and being in Jollimore in the County of Halifax, Province of 
Nova Scotia bounded and more particularly described. as follows: 

BEGINNING at the easterly corner of lot #2A as shown on 
a plan entitled "Plan showing the lands of John T. Cruikshank 
and lots subdivided from the eame" made by F. B. Dyer, P. L. S. and 
dated the, 31st dayeof January, 19511- 

THENCE south thirteen degrees forty-six minutes east 
(S13

o
46'E) along the southwest boundary of property now or formerly 

owned by one John M. Lynch a distance of seventy-three and five 
tenths feet (73.5') or to the Ncrthwest boundary of a lot of land now 
or formerly owned by one Gerald E. Martin; 

THENCE South sixty-five degrees fifty-four minutes West 
(S65°54 1 10 along the Northwest boundary of the Gerald E. Martin lot 
a distance of twenty and two tenths feet. (20.2'); 

THENCE North thirteen degrees forty-six minutes West 
(N13°46 114 a distance of seventy-three and five tenths feet (73.5') or 
to the southeast boundary of lot #2 now or formerly owned by one Shirley 
Robertson; 

THENCE North sixty-five degrees forty-four minutes 'East 
(N65

o44 1 E) along the southeast boundary of the Robertson lot a distance 
of twenty and two tenths feet (20.2') or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more 
Particularly shown outlined in red on a plan made by D. V. Purcell, P.L.S. 
and dated the 14th day of July, 1966. 
Page - 18 



I 

JULY SESSION  OF COUNCIL  
TUESDAY. JULY 19111,,1966 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan, seconded by Councillor Allen: 

"THAT 

WHEREAS the Municipality has caused to be expropriated certain 
lands of Roy E. 4 Elsie Jollimore in Jollimore; 

AND WHEREAS  the said lands or interest therein expropriated are 
no longer required by the Municipality; 

BE IT RESOLVED  that the said expropriation be and the same 
is hereby abandoned." !alon  carried. 

1 :LOIS 	 OVER THE RO 	; 	II 	 . Z 11 . 01; 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying 
and being in Jollimore in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia 
bounded and more particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Lot #3 as shown on a 
plan made by F. B. Dyer, P. L. S. and dated the 31st day of January 1951, said 
corner being the point of intersection of the east boundary line of a 
twenty-five foot (25') right-of-way now or formerly called Marine Drive 
and the south boundary line of Lot #3; 

THENCE North twenty-three degrees forty-seven minutes East 
(N23°47 1 E) along the eastern boundary line of the above mentioned twenty 
five foot (25.0') right-of-way a distance of fifteen feet (15.0'); 

THENCE North sixty-five degrees fifty-four minutes East 
(N65°54 1 E) a distance of eighty-seven and one tenth feet '(87,1 1 ); 

THENCE North thirteen degrees forty-six minutes.West 
(N13°46 110 a distance of fifty-eight and two tenths feet (58.2') or to 
the southern boundary of a lot of land now or formerly owned by one 
Shirley Robertson; 

THENCE North sixty-five degrees forty-iour minutes East 
(N65°4 0E) along the southern boundary of the above mentioned lot a 
distance of twenty and two tenths feet (20.2 1 ) or to the western boundary 
of land now or formerly owned by one John M. Lynch; 

THENCE South thirteen degrees forty-six minutes East 
(513

o 
46 1 E) along the above mentioned western boundary a distance of 

seventy-three and five tenths feet (73.5') or to the northern boundary 
of a lot of land now or formerly owned by one Gerald E. Martin; 

Page - 19 - 

I 

I 



ABANDONNENTOF EASEWU ,OVER THE ROY E. & ELSIE JOLLIMORE PROPERTY CONT'D 

THENCE South sixty-five degrees fifty-four minutes West 
065°54 ,10 along the above mentioned northern boundary a distance of 
one hundred and four and seven tenths feet (104.7 1 ) or to the 
PLACE OF BEGINNING: 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being 
more particularly shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell 
P. L. S. and dated the 21st day of October, 1965. 

Page - 20 - 



JULY COUNCIL SESSION  
TUESDAY, JULY 12th. .1966  

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor 
Nicholson: 

"THAT 

WHEREAS the Municipality has caused to be expropriated certain 
lands of Harold 	in Jollimore; 

AND WHEREAS the said lands or interest therein expropriated are 
no longer required by the Municipality; 

BE IT RESOLVED that the said expropriation be and the same 
is hereby abandoned." Motion carried. 

ABANDONMENT OF EASEMENT OVER HAROLD J. SUTHERLAND PROPERTY 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate lying and being 
in Jollimore in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and 
more particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of a lot of land now or formerly 
owned by one Harold J. Sutherland; 

THENCE Worth thirteen degrees forty-six minutes West (1113°46PW) 
along the western boundaryof the above mentioned lot a distance of fifteen 
and one tenth feet (15.19; 

THENCE South eighty-four degrees eight minutes East (884°08 1 E) 
a distance of one and six tenths feet (1.6'); 

THENCE North sixty-eight degrees fourteen minutes East (N68°14tE) 
a distance of one ;hundred and twelve and four tenths feet (112.403 

THENCE North four degrees forty-eight minutes East (N04o48 1E) 
a distance of fifty-four and four tenths feet (54.49 or to the southern 
boundary line of a lot of land now or formerly owned by one John M. Lynch; 

0 
THENCE North sixty-five degrees two minutes East (N65 02'E) 

along the above mentioned southern boundary a distance of twenty-three feet (23.0'); 

THENCE South four degrees forty-eight minutes West (SO4°48 ,1) a 
distance of seventy-one and five tenths feet (71.5') or to the northern 
boundary of a lot of land now or formerly owned by one Gerald E. Martin; 

Page 7 21 - 

I 

I 



OF EASEME OLD . SUTHERLAND PROPERT CO ■^1 

■■••■11. 

o 	THENCE South sixty-eight degrees fourteen minutes West 
(S68 14'14 along the northern boundary of the above mentioned lot a 
distance of one hundred and, thirty one feet (131.0') or to the 
PLACE OF BEGINNING: 

ALL enttypetAmrib:d lot, ;piece oregairrtzf0,11
a:d being 	 plan made t 

by DO:laid V. Purcell, 	S.-and dated the 21st day Of October, 1965. 



• JULY  COUNCIL SESSION 

TUESDAY. JUL`.^ 19th . 1966 

It was moved by Councillor Allen seconded by Councillor 
Hanrahan: 

"THAT 

WHEREAS the Municipality has caused to be expropriated Certain 
lands of GTIVITT. Martin in Jollimore; 

AND WHEREAS  the said lands or interest therein expropriated:are 
no longer required by the Municipality; ' 

BE IT RESOLVED  that the said expropriation be and the same 
is hereby abandoned."-. Motion carried. 

I 
ABANDONMENT OF EASEMENT. OVER GERALD E. MARTIN PROPERTX' 

•ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of landSituate 
lying and being in J011imore in the County of Halifax, Province of 
Nova Scotia bOUnded and more particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at the•southeast corner of Lot #3A as shown 
on a plan made by F. B.' Dyer, P, L. S. and dated the:31st .day  .of 
January 1951: 

THENCE North fiftynine degrees thirteen'minUtes East 
(N59°13' E) along the southern to4ndary of a lot of land now or 

. formerly owned by one John M. Lynch a distance. of twenty-three and eight 
tenths feet (23.8'); 

THENCE South eighty-four degrees eight minutes East • (S84°  08'E) 08 1E)  distande of forty-six and one tenth feet (4640 or to the. 
western boundary of a lot of land.now or formerly owned by one • 
Harold J. Sutherland; 

0 	THENCE South thirteen degrees forty-Six minutes East: -  
(S13 46'E)salong the' western pOundary of the above• mentioned lot a, 
distance of fifteen and one tenth feet (15.1') or :to the southwest: , • 
corner of a lot of land now or formerly owned by one Harold J. Sutherland:. 

THENCE North'eighty-fourdegrees eight minutes West 
(N844508 , 14)' . .a distance of seventy and three tOnths feet (70.3') or.:to the 
PLACE OF BEGINNING: 

ALL the above described lot, piece.or parcel of land being 
more particularly shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, 
P.L.S. and dated the 21st day:of October, 1965. 



July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July 19 8  1966 

The Clerk read the Supplementary report of the Public Works 
Committee. 

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor 
Allen: 

L 

II 

"THAT the Supplementary report of the Public Works 
rarattee be adopted." Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the Municipal School Board. 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan, seconded by Councillor 
Bell: 

"THAT the report of the Municipal School Board be 
=Red." 

Councillor Daye said that the Municipal School Board was 
coming to the Council every month for more money and he was not going to 
vote them another cent until some other source of revenue was found to 
help lighten the burden on the taxpayer. 

Councillor Hanrahan said that the school would be of sufficient 
size for this year but by the time it was built they would have to 'knock 
the end out of it' and start building additional rooms on. 

Councillor Bell felt that it was good that the School Board 
was looking ahead in this instance because he believed that the school 
would be overcrowded by the time it was completed. 

-J 

Councillor Allen said that he had not received copies of the 
Minutes of the School Board as had been requested at tee last Council Session [1rn 
and he asked whether the Board had held any meetings or whether they had 
decided not to allow Councillors to have copies. 

Councillor Hanrahan replied that it had been discussed at a 
meeting but no decision had been made. He said if copies of these minutes 
were sent out to Councillors it would mean that extra halp would have to be 
hired in the School Board office. 

Warden Settle put the question to adopt the report. Motion 
carried. 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor 
Nicholson: 

"THAT 

-r 

Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $90000 
Addition to Five Island Lake High School 

-r 

Page - 24 - 



July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July_19, 1966  

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised 
Statutes, the 	Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things, 
in effect, that subject to provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and 
notwithstanding any of the provisions of any special or general Act of 
the Legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district 
shall have full power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan from 
time to time on the credit of the Municipality such sum or sums as the 
Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of erecting, acquiring 
purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping buildings 
for schools, garages, and other buildings for school purposes in the 
Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Mrnicinal Affairs 
Act is enacaTIMITITher things, in effect, that no money shall be 
borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed borrowing 
has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed necessary by the Municipal Council 
of the Municipality of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum not exceeding 
Ninety Thousand Dollars ($90,000) for the purpose of erecting, acquiring, 
purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping buildings 
for school's, garages, and other buildings for school purposes in the 
Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS  by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discretion of the Municipal Council be borrowed or raised in one 
sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum required 
shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the 
Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary to 
raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue 
of such deben-filinrrio borrow such sum, not exceeding Ninety 
Thousand Dollars ($90,000) as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid 
from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia the sum so borrowed 
to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED  that the Municipality of the 
County of Halifax do, under and by virtue of the Municipal Affairs Act, 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, borrow 
or raise by way of loan on the credit of the Municipality, a sum not 
exceeding Ninety Thousand Dollars ($90,000) for the purposes aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs 
Act such sumBrborrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures 
of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems 
necessary to raise such sum; •••■..-0 

Page - 25 - 



July Council Session - 1966 

attaL2222.2122a..... 
THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that 

the said MunraFality do, under and by virtue of the provisions of 
Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow 
a sum or sums of money not exceeding Ninety Thousand Dollars 
($90,000) from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a 
period not exceeding twelve months with interest thereon to be paid 
said Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount 
so borrowed be repaid the said Bank for the proceeds of the said 
debentures when sold." Motion carried. 

G 

The Clerk read the report on the School Capital Program 

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor 

"THAT the report of the School Capital Program Committee 
Unlopted." 

In reply to Councillor Hanrahan, Councillor Curren said that 
there were some problems re finishing the site but the Committee has 
been working very strenuously on it for the past two weeks and it will 
be looked after very soon. 

• 

Committee. 

Nicholson: 

-_L 

C 

Page - 26 - 



P 

July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July 19, 1966 

In reply to Councillor McCabe, Councillor Curren said that 
the name and the plaque would be placed on the Musquodoboit school right 
away. 

Councillor Curren said that the Department of Indian Affairs 
had turned its land over to Crown Assets Disposal Corporation and they 
were waiting for an appraisal to determine the price but that the 
architect was working on the plans and they expected to have the amended 
plans back very soon. 

In reply to Councillor C. Baker, Councillor Curren said that 
the grounds of the Herring Cove School had been graded in accordance 
with the architects specifications on the contract and this was all he 
could do. 

Warden Settle put the question to adopt the report. Motion 
carried. 

The Clerk read the Supplementary report of the School Capital 
Building Committee. It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by 
Deputy Warden MacKenzie: 

"THAT the Supplementary report of the School Capital 
Mining Committee be adopted." 

Councillor King-Myers was very happy that a site had been 
selected but was sorry that expropriation was necessary in order to obtain 
sufficient land in order to build the school. She hoped that 
expropriation would not be carried out if there was any other possible way. 

Councillor Curren explained that expropriation was being 
carried out in this case because the surveyor°s lines did not agree with 
the old deed and the result was considerable confusion as to boundaries. 

Warden Settle put the question to adopt the motion. Motion 
carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the Welfare Committee re Ocean 
View Manor. It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor 
Daye: 

"THAT the report of the Welfare Committee be adopted." 
Mot[on carried. 

Councillor P. Baker advised Council that the Halifax Visiting 
Dispensary Committee had closed operations despite the fact that they 
had about $7,000 laying idle and people in great need of drugs. He 
explained that the Visiting Dispensary received grants from this County, 
the cities of Halifax and Dartmouth, and from the Red Feather Campaign. 
Since it has ceased to operate, a letter to that effect had been received 
to its closing last July - a group of public minded citizens had opened 
up temporary quarters at Anderson Square where a pharmacist was working 

Page - 27 - 

1. 

LL 

-r 



July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday , July 19, 1966 

for nothing and the drugs were not being paid for. He said that recently 
medications were put out to two heart patients and one mental patient who 
needed them badly and that the County would be getting the bill. As a 
matter of interest, Councillor Baker named the members of the Committee, 
pointing out that, of the number, three were druggists, one lawyer and one 
investment broker. He said he would not like to think that the three 
pharmacists on that board were so afraid of competition that they would 	-] 
close down the much needed dispensary. He reported that he had just 
received a letter from Mr. Hunt of the Children's Hospital that a 
meeting of the Dispensary Committee was being held at 5:00 this evening and 
he was invited to attend. He suggested that this was perhaps as a result 
of the public concern for the loss of this service. 

Councillor Curren thanked Council for the flowers sent to him --
while he was in the Hospital. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor 
Daye: 

Councillor P. Baker announced that if other details were clearen 
that there would be a sod-turning ceremony at the Ocean View site on Friday 
of this week at 2:00 p.m. 

The Clerk read the report of the Finance and Executive Committee. 
It was moved by Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Deputy Warden MacKenzie: 

"THAT the report of the Finance and Executive Committee be 
adopted." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Bell: [I 

"THAT the Municipal Clerk be and he is hereby authorized 
to rake all appropriate and necessary action under 
Section 196 of the Municipal Act in connection with the 
Charles Sawler case." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor 
Hanrahan: 

"THAT the voting delegates to the Union of Nova Scotia 
Municipalities be appointed by the Warden." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Daye, seconded by Councillor P. Baker] 

"THAT the amount of $300 be approved by Council to be 
Unrded between members of Council, other than voting 
delegates, who wish to attend this year's annual 
conference of the Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities, 
with maximum contribution to any one delegate of $100." 
Motion carried. 

"THAT the Warden and Clerk be and are hereby authorized 
to sgn a contract with Eastern Contractors Company 
Limited re Ocean View Manor." Motion carried. 

Page - 28 - 



[fi 

July Council Session - 1966 
Tueesday, July l9, 1966 

Warden Settle vacated the Chair in favour of Deputy Warden 
MacKenzie in order to bring in a slate of voting delegates and alternates 
for the annual Conference of Municipalities to be held in Amherst. 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley, seconded by Councillor 
Cleveland: 

Baker: 

"THAT the Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities in Appual 
rarerence assembled at Amherst, Nova Scotia, from the 
28th to the 31st of August, 1966, respectfully request 
the Government of the Province of Nova Scotia to enact 
legislation providing for a TAX to be known as the 
MUNICIPAL EDUCATION TAX, to cover that portion of 
Educational Costs now borne exclusively  by the property 
owners, and collected by the MunicipiTilies of Nova 
Scotia, to be levied on ALL SALES AND SERVICES in Nova 
Scotia at the rate of 2% per annum, thus relieving the 
property owners of approximately the full cost of 
education in the amount of roughly thirty million dollars 
rer year, and making for a proper and just distribution of the 
cost of EDUCATION of our youth, by transferring the heavy 
burden of same from the minority - the property owners - to all 
segments of the population - thus providing that all would 
pay in proportion to their earning capacity and purchasing 
power, to all of whom the facilities of our EDUCATION 
SYSTEM are available, 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT WHEREAS  it is indicated 
that ALA. SALES AND SERVICES in the Province of Nova Scotia 
in 1966 will amount to over TWO BILLIONS OF DOLLARS it is 
suggested that the total revenue from such a Tax would be 
ample to also eliminate the 5% HOSPITAL TAX now in force on 
a percentage of sales in the Province." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Johnson, seconded by Councillor 

"THAT Thomas Beals of North Preston, Halifax County, be 
appointed a constable in polling District 16." Motion 
carried. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor 

"THAT Rudd G. Hattie be appointed the Building Inspector 
Tor the Municipality of the County of Halifax." Motion 
carried. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor Bell: 

"THAT the amount of $100 plus registration fees be paid 
17-The five voting delegates and the Solicitor and Clerk and Warder 
as expenses for attending the Union of Nova Scotia 
Municipalities this year." Motion carried. 

Page - 29 - 

[fi 

ll  
Isenor: 



It was moved by CouncillorXicholson, seconded by Counallor 
Daye: L_. 

July Council Session • 116 
Tuesday, duly 19. 1966 

Warden Settle submitted the names of the voting delegates at 
follows: 

DELEGATE 	 ALTERNATE.  

'Deputy Warden MacKenzie 	 CouncillOr Cleveland ' 

Councillor Quigley 	 Councillor Allen 
II 	,0L' 

Councillor P. Baker 	 COuncillOk Bell 

Councillor McCabe 	 Councillor Grant 

Councillor Johnson 	 Councillor Bond 

"THAT the delegates and alternates as named by thp 
Nam to attend the Union Conference this year be 
appioved." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor Daye: 

"THAT Council adjourn." Motion carried. 

Council adjourned with the singing of "God Save The Queen." 

Page - 'SO 

r-- 



REPORTS 

of the 

SECOND YEAR MEETINGS 

of the 

1 i I RT Y a r IFTH 	COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY, CF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

JULY COUNCIL SESSION 
JULY 19 )  1966 

ill 



I 

July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July 19, 1966  

INDEX OF REPORTS 

Building Inspector Report. 0000004000 " 000000 090000000000000400000 31-37 
County Planning Board Report G 00000000 ag00000eoposouo0000000004.000 38-47 
County Planning Board, Supplementary Report. ..................... 48 
Finance & Executive Committee Report. ocoopO00000000goofewoog0000 49,50 
Municipal School Board Report. 040000000 0000000040000000000000040. 51 
Public Works Committee Report00000000000000000000000000000000000a 52 
Public Works Committee, Supplementary Report. 8,1)080G0000000aesoe, 53,54 
School Capital Program Committee Report. ......................... 55,56 
Warden's Report. . 0000 . 00000 0aocb0000coospoe00000000o0000000004)00o0 57,58 
Welfare Committee RePOrt00 000000000400000 000000004000000000000004 5 0 

 Welfare Expenditures. 0000040000000040 0 0 00000000000000040000000000 60 
Motion of 2% Sales & Services Tax to be presented at the Union of 

Nova Scotia Municipalities and Explanatory Statement.. 61-63 
Gnneral Revenue RePOrt00 4040400000000 0000000000000000000000000000 64,65 
General Expenditure Report 000000000 0 0 0004000000000000000000000000 66-70 

J 



JULY COUNCIL SESSION - 1966 

.10721m.110a.21L2166 

CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 

	

$ 664,500.00 	$ 547.50 

	

25,000.00 	 20.00 

	

40,000.00 	 30.00 

	

75,000.00 	 50.00 

	

143,495000 	 267.00 

	

5,951,00 	 20.00 

	

750.00 	 4.00 

	

22 9 310.00 	 48.50 

REPORT OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR JUNE 1966 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 66 
2 Unit Apartment 	 1 
3 Unit Apartment 	 2 
4 Unit Apartment 	 2 
Additions 	 87 
Garage 	 10 
Carports 	 2 
Repairs 	 16 
Mobile Homes 	 2 
Storage Shed 	 1 	 100.00 

	
2.00 

Boathouse 	 1 	 500.00 
	

2.00 
Clubhouse 	 1 	 2,500.00 

	
5.00 

Microwave Repeater 	 2 	 45,000.00 
	

40.00 
Fish Trapping System 	 1 	 12,000.00 

	
10.00 

Office & Store 	 1 	 80 9 000.00 
	

40.00 
Relocation 	 1 	 1,500.00 

	
5.00 

Cabins 	 1 	 12 000.00 
	

10.00  
TOTALS 	 197 	 $1,130,606.00 

	
$1,101.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 37 	 $ 428,100.00 	$ 352.00 
Relocation 	 2 	 2,000.00 	 4.00 
Sixteen Unit 	 1 	 120,000.00 	 100.00 
2 unit apartment 	 1 	 45 9 000.00 	 30.00 
4 unit apartment 	 6 	 260,000.00 	180.00  
TOTALS 	 47 	 $8 9551 9 100.00 	$ 666.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	coNsTormsT  
New Building, Res. 	 3 	 $ 20 9 000.00 
Additions 	 2 	 6,200.00 
Relocation 	 1 	 500.00 
TOTALS 	 6 	 $ 26,700.00 

ha RETURNED 
$ 7.50 

9.00 
2.00 

18.50 

CONST. TYPE  
New Building, Res. 
2 Unit Apartment 
3 Unit Apartment 
4 Unit Apartment 
6 Unit Apartment 
15 Unit Apartment 
TOTALS 

OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
38 
20 
10 
7 

23 

101 

The following pages show a complete breakdown of building types and permits 
issued for individual districts. 

Respectfully submitted 

DAV/slf 
D. A. Vincent 
Assistant Chief Building Inspector 

Page - 31 - 



DISTRICT 1  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 9 	 $ 165,500.00 	$ 130.00 
2 Unit Apartment 	 1 	 25,000.00 	 20.00 
Additions 	 4 	 13,400.00 	 27.50 
Garage 	 1 	 451.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 15 	 $ 204,351.00 	$ 179.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res 	 9 	 $ 146,000.00 	$ 110.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 8 
2 Unit Apartment 	 6 
TOTAL 

L-1 

Li 

DISTRICT 2  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS 	ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 3 	 $ 35,000,00 	$ 25.00 
Additions 	 2 	 500.00, 	 4.00  
TOTALS 	 5 	 $ 35,500.00 	$ 29.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	IhE COLLECTED  
New Building, Res, 	 1 	 $ 16 9 000.00 	$ 15.00 

DISTRICT 3  

COAST. TYPE 	 PERMITS 	ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Carports 	 2 	 $ 	750.00 	$ 	4.00 
Additions 	 24 	 50,400.00 	 87.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 520.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 27 	 $ 51,670.00 	$ 93.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	.Bah COLLECTED  
New Building, Res. 	 1. 	 $ 17,000000 	$ 15.00 
Relocation 	 1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 $ 18,000.00 	$ 17.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 1 
2 Unit Apartment 	 1 
TOTALS 	 2 

DISTRICT 4 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS 	ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  [i 
New Building, Res. 	 3 	 $ 39,000.00 	$ 22.50 
3 Unit Apartment 	 1 	 20,000.00 	 15.00 

Page - 32 



DISTRICT  4 CONT'D  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 
4 Unit Apartment 	 2 
Additions 	 2 
Garage 	 1 
TOTALS 	 5 

CONST. COST 	.H!,E COLLECTED 
$ 	75,000.00 	$ 	50.00 

	

1,050.00 	 4.00 

	

800.00 	 2.00  

	

$ 135,850.00 	$ 	93.50 

L.- 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res 	 2 	 $ 40.000.00 	$ 30.00 
2 Unit Apartment 	 1 	 45,000.00 	 30.00 
4 Unit Apartment 	 6 	 260,000.00 	180.00  
TOTALS 	 9 	 $ 	 $ 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 2 
2 Unit Apartment 	 7 
3 Unit Apartment 	 10 
4 Unit Apartment 	 7 
6 Unit Apartment 	 23 
15 Unit Apartment 
TOTALS 	 52 

DISTRICT 1 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 2 

DISTRICT  6 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS  ISSUED 	 CONST. TYPE 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 1 	 $ 	5,000.00 	$ 	5.00 
Garage 	 1 	 550.00 	 2.00 
Mobile Home 	 1 	 ---- 
Additions 	 5 	 11,900.00 	 21.50 
Repairs 	 1 	 150.00 	 2.00 
TOTALS 	 9 	 $ 	17,700.00 	$ 30.50 

r 

CONST. TYPE  
New Building, Res. 

PRELIMINARIES ISSUEDCONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
2 	 $ 	13,000.00 	$ 	12.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 1 

DISTRICT Z 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. TYPE 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 2 	 $ 	3,500.00 	$ 	7.00 
Garage 	 1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00 
Additions 	 3 	 1,800.00 	 6.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 600.00 	 2.00 
TOTALS 	 7 	 $ 	6,900.00 	 17.00 

Page - 33 



DISTRICT 7 CONT'D 
	

Ci 
CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 2 

DISTRICT 8 

COST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	kbh COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 5 	 $ 32,200.00 	$ 37.00 
Garages 	 3 	 1,350.00 	 6.00 
Storage Shed 	 1 	 100.00 	 2.00 
Additions 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 2,500.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 11 	 36,650.00 	$ 49.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
New Building, Res. 	 2 	 $ 24,000.00 	$ 17.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 4 
2 Unit Apartment 	 1 
TOTAL 	 5 

DISTRICT 9  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
New Building, Res. 	 5 	 $ 34,000.00 	$ 35.00 
Additions 	 6 	 6,250.00 	 15.00  
TOTALS 	 11 	 $ 40,250.00 	 50.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	Fhl, COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 1 	 $ 13,000.00 	$ 10.00 

CONST. 'TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
New Building, Res. $ 	10,000.00 	$ 	7.50 
Additions 	 1 	 700.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 $ 10,700.00 	$ 	9.50 

is 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 1 

DISTRICT 10 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	At COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 9 	 $ 68,000.00 	$ 62.50 
Garage 	 1 	 400.00 	 2.00 
Additions 	 13 	 13,150.00 	 35.00 
Repairs 	 2 	 700.00 	 4.00  

25 	 $ 	82,250.00 	$ 103.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 4 	 $ 27,000.00 	$ 24.50 

Page - 34 - 

r- 

f" -  

rr 

L. 



1 

,11 

DISTRICT 10 CONT'D 

CONST.  TYPE  
New Building, Res. 

OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
4 

DISTRICT 11 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 5 
Additions 	 3 
Repairs 	 2 
TOTALS 	 10 

CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
$ 	23,800.00 	$ 	21.50 

	

1,900.00 	 6.00 

	

3,500.00 	 7.00  
$ 	29,200.00 	$ 	34.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
Additions 	 1 	 $ 	5 9 000.00 	$ 	5.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED  
Canteen 	 1 

DISTRICT 12  

CONST.  TYPE 	 PERMITS  ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 8 
Garage 	 1 
Additions 
Repairs 
TOTALS 	 19 

CONST. COST 
$ 121,500.00 

400.00 
24,975.00 
6,040.00 

$ 152,915.00 

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 	90.00 

2.00 
20.00 
13,50  

$ 125.00 

rn CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 1 	 $ 16,000.00 	$ 15.00 
16 Unit Apartment 	 1 	 120,000.00 	100.00  
TOTALS 2 	 $ 136,000.00 	 115.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED  
New Building, Res. 	 2 
2 Unit Apartment 
TOTAL 	 6 

DISTRICT 13  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Additions 	 1 	 $ 	5,000.00 	$ 	5.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 5,500.00 	 7.00 

CONST.  TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
Additions 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 2 

Page - 35 

fC 



DISTRICT 14  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 2 	 $ 19,000.00 	$ 15.00 
Additions 	 3 	 1,300.00 	 6.00 
Garage 	 1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 4 	 $ 21,300.00 	$ 23.00 

CONST. TYEL 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 2 	 $ 18,000.00 	$ 15.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 3 

DISTRICT 15  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 2 	 $ 23,000.00 	$ 17.50 
Boathouse 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
Additions 	 1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 4 	 $ 24,500.00 	$ 21.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
New Building, Res. 	 2 	 $ 18,000.00 	$ 15.00 

DISTRICT 16  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 4 	 $ 35,000,00 	$ 27.50 
Clubhouse 	 1 	 2,500.00 	 5.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 1,200.00 	 5.00  
TOTALS 	 6 	 $ 33,700.00 	$ 37.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST  
New Building, Res. 	 3 , 	 $ 25 9 000.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST  
New Building, Res. 	 1 	 $ 10,000.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED  
New Building, Res. 	 2 

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 22.50 

FEE RETURNED 

DISTRICT 17  

CONST. COST  
$ 26,800.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 4 
Mobile Home 	 1 
Additions 	 1 
Microwave Repeater 	 1 
TOTALS 	 7 

Page - 36 

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 24.50 j 

	

520.00 	 2.00 

	

25,000.00 	 20.00 
$ 52 9 320.00 	$ 46.50 

r. 



DISTRICT 17 CONT'D 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	C_ ONST. COST 	YEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 1 	 $ 	6,000.00 	$ 	7.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED  
Relocation 	 1 	 500.00 	$ 	2.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 1 

DISTRICT 18 

CONST. net, 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 1 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 	7.50 
Cabins 	 1 	 12,000.00 	 10.00 
Addition 	 1 	 -------222122 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 3 	 $ 22,300.00 	$ 19.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 2 

DISTRICT 19  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Additions 	 1 	 $ 	1,000.00 	$ 	2.00 
Fish Trapping System 	 1 	 12 000.00 	 10.00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 $ 13,000,00 	$ 12.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 2 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 10.00 

DISTRICT 27  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
New Building, Res. 	 3 	 $ 23 9200.00 	$ 20.00 
3 Unit Apartment 	 1 	 20,000.00 	 15.00 
Additions 	 7 	 8,550.00 	 20.00 
Office & Store 	 1 	 80,000.00 	 40.00 
Repairs 	 3 	 6,500.00 	 9.00 
Relocation (office) 	 1 	 1.500.00 	 5.00  
TOTALS 	 ig° 	 $ 139,750.00 	$ 109.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, Res. 	 4 	 $ 39,100.00 	$ 32.50 
Relocation 	 1 

	

10000.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 5 	 $ 40,100.00 	$ 34.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCYS ISSUED 
New Building, Res. 	 2 
2 Unit Apartment 
TOTAL 	 3 

Page - 37 

I 



JULY COUNCIL SESSION - 1966 

Tuesday, July 19, 1966 0  

REPORT OF THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD  

TO HIS HONOUR THE WARDEN AND MEMBERS OF MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

COUNCILLORS: 

1. Zone Change for the Herman Newman Property, 
Hillcrest Street, Fairview, from R-2 to R-4, Application #2.  

Today is the date set for a public hearing to consider 
the above request for a zone change. 

Your Board has recommended that the above request be 
heard at this public hearing. This is a request to rezone the 
property from R.2 to R•4: R-4 allows the use of multiple apartment 
housing. This is an intrusion of high density into a predomi-
nently single family area and would substantially increase the 
density over what might be built under the present zone. 
Problems relating to the traffic flow and over crowding of the 
land should be given very careful consideration. 

  

  

L 

The Fairview Ratepayers,' Association were informed 
of this proposed rezoning and the Association Secretary, M. D. 
Taylor, stated that a motion was passed at a meeting of the 
Association that they go on record as opposing any zone changes 
in Fairview. (Sketch attached). 

2. Lear Property, Fairmount Road, Armdale, Zone 
Change from 16.1 to R-4.  

Today is the date set for a public hearing to consider 
the above request for a zone change. 

Your Board would respectfully recommend the approval 
of this zone change. This is a request for spot zoning from R-1 
to R-4 to permit the construction of an apartment housing com-
plex and is an intrusion of high density zone into a basically 
lot density zoning area: Traffic conditions could be hazardous 
since it is adjacent to the Armdale Rotary and the access from 
the Rotary is very poor. 

At the present time, the Highways Department do not 
plan any improvements to the Rotary but at a later date some 
remedial action might possibly be necessary,ipending the out-
come of the proposed Arm Causeway or Arm Bridge. Some of the 
residents in the area have signed a petition objecting to the 
proposed zone change. (Sketch attached.) 

5 
7 

Page - 38 



July CCouncil S6aesion 	266. 

Report of the Planning Board - continued.  

3: Zone, Change for the Lester W. Thomas Property, St, 
Margaret's Bay Road, Armdale,. from R.4. to C-2, Commercial.  

Today is the date set for a public hearing to consider
the ,above zone change reqUest, 

The lot in question is. bordering on the lands of the . 
Public Service Commission and is surrounded by R-4 Zoning. The 
request for a change of zone is for the purpose of erecting ai 
warehouse, which might be an improvement over the existing labd 
use. However, an additional traffic hazard could be created 
with the existing entrance and exit from the St. Margaret's pay 
Road. 

A petition has been received from the abutting pro-
perty owners to the effect that they have no objections to the 
proposed zone change, Your Board would respectfully recommend 
Cbuncills approval of this change of zone. (Sketch attached;) 

4: John E. McFetridge, Tantallon. approval of lot A.  
Your Board would respectfully recommend that Council 

set their next regular meeting as a date for a public hearing 
to consider approval of the above mentioned lot; 

The approval of this lot would come under the Amend-
ment to the Subdivisi6n Hbgulations, 1966 Legislation, as the 
lot does not meet the requirements of the Subdivision Regulations. 
It has a frontage of 73.02 feet instead of 7, feet; it is impos-
sible to enlarge the frontage, being located between an existing 
oemetery and lands of John Hurshman. Mr: Hurshman will not sell 
additional frontage. The lot has an overall area of 25,875 aq2,. 
feet and has been approved by the Department of Public Health 
for installation of private sewage disposal system. (Sketch at-
tached.) 
5: Pero Slau henwhite West Jeddore a royal of lot Ah 

Your Board would respectfully recommend that Council . 
 set their next regular meeting as a date for a public hearing 

to consider approval of the above mentioned lot. 

The approval of this lot would come under the Amend-
ment to the Subdivision Regulations, 1966 Legislation, as the 
lot does:not meet the requirements of the Sitbdivision Moguls; 
tions having an area of approximately 1,900 square feet. 
However, it is proposed to have practically no construction on 
the lot itself; this will be used for wharf and fish store 
which will extend over the water, It is not possible to en-
large the lot, being located between the road and the shore, 
(Sketch attached0 

I 

I 

I 

Page - 39 



July Council Session - 1966:  

Report of the Planning Board -Continued.  

6: Lesser side yard clearance for lot 4, Wallace Sub-
division, Spryfield. 

Your Board would respectfully recommend approval of 
6.6 foot side yard clearance for a chimney abutment for a 

proposed apartment building on the above mentioned lot. 

The proposed apartment building design would have to 
be completely altered in order to accomodate the Chimney inside 
the building: it was the Board's opinion that having a lesser 
side yard clearance for the chimney only would have no adverse 
effect. Approval is therefore recommend for a 6.6-foot side 
line clearance from the south boundary line of lot #4, Wallace 
Subdivision, for the chimney abutment only (Sketch attached.) 

7: Bridgeview Subdivision, Rockingham, lesser frontages. 
Your Board would respectfully recommend approval of 

lots 263, 264, 270, 271, 293 and 294 in the Birdgeview Subdi-
vision; lots 263 and 264 have each a. frontage of 46.75 feet and 
the remaining lots each have a frontage of 50 feet. All lots 
are located on the outside of a. curve and this is the reason 
for the lesser frontage. At the building line, they would have 
a width of sixty feet or more. 

Being located on crescents, it was the Board's opinion 
that no traffic problems would be created and therefore approval 
is recommended. (Sketch attached.) 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

1.1 

J 

Page - 40 



"ivy +4,  
' lip MIR 	 MOM 
NO° 	 I. IN 
SOO 
111 11111 	

111110 
OBI no INI MI - 	
M 

 enore 

on tfa, 14...t. 	 NO 
IMMO 	v. .-, 	NMI mo at 	 II Nil 
on illie 	 MI 1111 
eat No 	 *ND 
1111 1.  `, IOW* 
Ow Ma 	 Wilt  a II Ilk 	 Navi* rr 

, smo 	Nim-kw omi NW, MI IINI Mt NO 
1  Mg 	iiMe AillaiqN1111111111 IP* 

, at MN Mk 	NMI MUNK 
11111 OM in fa an 	' 

Chow Ire* lhesidsuttai The troolly ,  
roosting Zone 43  to lasidantial Neutral Zone (X.4) All that certain tot, pieceor 
wool of !Arid tying And 	at rairtiew tho Covet, of Halifax. froutried of ' 
Ilovs Scotia, said land being sore particularly donor/bred as t011owat 	• 

BEGINNING so a Pettit *lore the root lot ants at Iota 441$ . 440$ 4344 (ea/alas .  
ebtonation Avenue strikes the western boUndary line of iiiliorost 

• ••:.• ; • 

1 • 

S. 

egatorly - direction fore distance of two luguired too feet .,(242 1 ),.iaora.Or.,ieso' Or 4ittii 
• striking the eastern boundary line of ilillcroar Stroot at a concrete, skinibientli 

following •  said eastern boundary tins of Iiillerest Street fa $ sorts 
iresittrily direction for a distance of three hundred forty.isereit point three test 
047039 sore or toone or to the point of boginitinge 

dttlattea for a diatoms at two hundred fifteen. foot (2159 .  acre' par less *lei the rear 
• . THENCE following said rear lot lin, Of.  tot* 4314 oithe t ` .441 1; ilk. * south von oil" 

of iota 442 1  443$  444, 4414 and 44114 

• MOS folleeing. •aid rear lot line of Iota 442 $  4430. 4414 . 14114'sour.4411 	. 
(tooth easterly dirootion for a distante of three hundred fortyetwO foot (342°).11wro of - 
.1404 :11* . oritit ,Nitriallog the north salt boundary lino of frodeticit . feeneuely ,i: 	2 • -  .., . 	. 	. 	. 

' . Tama following said north west boundary line .  of Periaeri0 Ayenue 	A. north • • 



• 

• . 	 • 	Ir •••  

• .? 	• 	4.: V-..?!.;:i • 

. Cife1P404 Al re • 
t ,• 11* 	A 4 114,  

ii,:.....: 

i ,. 	lig;■41111Ztili; 

• 

• 

2 	, 	f 
To change from Residential Single Family ionn.(11.4).to Oendral 

Residential Zeus (R-4) A.LL that certain lot, Piece or parcel of land •ituate 
1.• lyin4 and being 	A,AtIdel., in the County of Halifs14.4berierlY ;  known as the 

• Leai, Property .a,1 , 4 wove p:,:rtleultIrly shown on's plan dated October 41, 
made 	signed by :Cohn R. risks, 11 .Lm5.1 the said lot being.more 
laxly hounded and deacribed 	follere 

- : 	• 
• 

BEGINNING nt a steel pipe marking the southwest corner of property_, 
now or formerly P 0- 041 Ryer; 	: 	, 	 I 

. 	 , •. 	. 	 , 

. • 	 . 

THENCE north soventi.two degrees, forty Minutei mitt (872040 110 ' 
for a distance of twenty feet (20 1 ); 

'THENCE north seventesh.degrees t  fifty-401mb **tee oast (NM 
17 ,E) for a distance of seventeen point fifteen (17.0 6 1 feet to the north. 
:ern boundary of property. new or formerly of 42,1. Ryer; • • 	A . 

• ■ 

• :' THENCE in a northwesterly direction i.11owing the 'eastern edge of 
the 

• 
improved. travelled way of a right-.cfway rinInIng southerly from 	, • 

"PairMouit Road, to .the southeastern boundary ofeaiennt Read: 

THENCE southwesterly along the southeastern bOUndary'of fairlount 
• Alead to property now or formerly of ens Kline; 

). 

• 

. 	 •• • 

• 

j 
THENCE north four degrees; forty minutes at (84°401S) tcvly., 

 eight feet (486 ) to a tree! 

I 

•I 

I 

. 	I 
• 

• 



 LI 

4 

.• .t; 

h4 .  

Proposed Amendment to Appendtu ZAr2 to ieSOMe ;rim milieux 
I sismoomitol (Rr4) Zone to Commercial (02) Zone. 

• .: 	 . 	. . 	r 
_ 	AlLthatourtainiot e iriegeor parookiii lend oituisoi. xpirit 

ANNA swims on the southern side of the Ste Margaret's Bey *054 is .be 
'Om*? 

 
of Halifax and being lot No. 3 as ehown , en,a gen entitles "Piss 

i iheetig sUbdivision of property the Estate of 114lee Peneift, 1144,NAWN 
s lay Road", dated Septembeit eth., 1953 and.sionedl4pones, Vali 

. i  rat So, the said lands being more particularly desorjb.d as tell*wots 
, 	 . , 	

• 	
. • • 	BEGINNiNG.on the south side line of 84; 19 140004,11 -a  o not good 

MI like moint formed by the junctiOn of the south side lin, 61'46. 
Wmaretwa Bay goad with the north4west side line of Let Mb. 4 Oa 
saM plans 

• ,  
THENCE southwesterly aloha the iaorthrWist,elde lino of 101 

Ye. ' ono hundred and tight feet (080)0 more or leis, to the westowe 
Weer of said lot No, 4 as shOwn *3 said Plant; 

, 
THENCE north. 600 30 1Piclimat Mei-olio toot ($1 1 ). Bowe ow 

ii. 
lees, to the eastern sideline e l icit No, 6 on said plant 

•• 	 , 	. 	. 
THENCE northerly alone/ the easteri side iii, of let Ie. 6 

wilmety.seven feet (979 to the emisthern side line of It, MaggsweVe 
Ilky NW, 	 / 	 . . 	. 	\ 

THENCE eaeterly alot tii the southord side line fir Oh 	. 

•.1,ti' 

Page 
.1  

, 

••••111.1111.1.11.../. • IAN L=15E11.1=1. M•1011111• MN Mil 1■1••••••• •MIli.•••• 	 11. 	■•• MARI ■■•■••■ 

• page - ,1 	, • 
(Thomas Salvage Yard) 

• 



SKETCH SHOWING THE JOHN E. HCFETRIDGE PROPERTY 
LOT A, AT TANTALLON. • 

TON hp 

o) 14 Vie ei  3 	HI NwAY 33 

°41. 	 FETRaDa. 	SCALE l''- IOC' 

PERgy c ovc 

T 



• 

▪ • 
4, `■ . •• • - ; , 

I 11 	• 
Si• • 

. , 
C. 

'Z. 	.%•`,
w

(N t. , 

O
to  

1 	% I • • 	' 

• 

O 

"3> 

SKETCH SHOWING LOT A4 OF 
THE PERCY SLAUGHENWHITE PROPERTY, WEST JEDDORE. 

..1 
0 	'Z. 0 • K. 0  

4 ' 

Page - 45 

71 



fl 

20.i' 

0 

L 

L_ 

LoT yc 

L 
0 

6.6 SET:SACK. 

28./ ' 

• A  

l) 

STREET 

J 

U 

• 
N 

V  

5cA LE/t3os-o's 

1 

h+ ERR / NCB COVE RD. 

SKETCH SHOWING FOUNDATION ON LOT 4 4  WALLACE SUBDIVISION, 
SPRYFIELD, WITH CHIMNEY ABUTMENT ONLY BEING 6.6 FEET FROM 
SOUTH.BOUNDARY LINE. 

U 

-1 
Page - 46 - 



263 
LOT 

trp 

LOT 
2 64 

too' 

I 

C
R

E
S

C
E

N
T

 

101.4' 

S 

of 
.1 5'  

too' 

, LOT 
O

• 

2TO 

LOT 
in 	2 r 

153' 

•0 LOT 
"2  21 3 

LOT 
2 14 2 	 35' 	 I 45' 

(i) 

0 

SCAL E I ra (00' 

L, 

SKETCH SHOWING LOTS 263, 264, 270, 271, 293 AND 294 
IN BRIDGEVIEW;SUBDIVISION, ROCKINGHAM, WITH FRONTAGES 
OF LESS THAN 60 FEET. 

Page - 47 - 

n 



JULY COUNCIL SESSION - 1966. 

Tuesday, July 19, 1966. 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT OF THE PLANNING BOARD  

TO HIS HONOUR THE WARDEN AND MENDERS OF MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

COUNCILLORS: 

1. Subdivision of lands of Hugh Conway, Waverlev.  
Your Board would respectfully recommend that the next 

Council Session be set as a date for a public hearing to consider 
the approval of lots 1, and 2 of the above mentioned lands at 
Waverley, under the 1966 Legislation regarding lots which do not 
meet the requirements of the Subdivision Regulations. 

This is recommended for a public hearing pending the 
results of the report by the Department of Public Health: there 
is an existing dwelling on one of the lots and each lot has an 
area of approximately 7 9 000 square feet. 

Respectfully submitted, 
(Signed by the Committee) 

I 

Page - 4S - 



July Council Session - 1966  
Tuesday,'July 19th., 1966 

REPORT OF THE 'FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal 'Council 

Councillors: 

'AFFIDAVITS RE RELIEF. FROM PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT YEAR'S TAXES - 

The Finance and Executive Committee have carefully reviewed 
all of the circumstances surrounding each of the following cases and wish 
to recommend to Council as follows: 

Jack Mercer , 91 Evans Avenue, Fairview, District No, 4 - 

Application re relief from payment of the current year's Poll 
Tax of $20.00. Not recommended. 

Karl Desnaris„ 89 Evans Avenue, Fairview, District No, 4 - 

Application re relief from payment of the current year's Poll 
Tax of $20,00. Not recommended. 

Mrs. Maud 0, Lawrence, 21 Keating Road, Armdale s  District 12-1 - 

The Committee recommends relief from the payment of the current 
year's taxes in the amount of $103.04. 

Burton I. Marriett, 6 Margate Drive, Armdale„ District No. 5-62 - 

The Committee recommends relief from the payment of the current 
year's taxes in the amount of $285.98. 

Kenneth McCauley, Head St. Margaret's Bay, District No, 7-117 -. 
Application re relief from payment of the current year's Poll 

Tax of $20,00. Not recommended. 

Mrs, Agnes Jones, Upper Hammonds Plains, District No, 8-140  - 

Your Committee does not recommend relief from payment of the 
current year's taxes in the amount of $71.59, 

Melbourne. W, Dorey, Hubbards, District No, 7-58 - 

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes amounting to $31.64, 

FINANCING: 
The rapidity .with which the Municipality is proceeding with the 

sewer program in the Rockingham-Spryfield area with new schools that have 

Pege149 - 



July Cou...242. 	1966 

Tuesday, July 19t11.41916 .„  

Report of the Finance & Executive Committee Continued 
• 

been approved by Council and now with the recoMmendation of the Welfare 
Committee to proceed with the new Ocean View 'Manor o  means that in order 
to honor our commitments for capital projects, the Municipality will 
have to issue a new bond ISSUES this Fall in order to keep our commit-
ments to the Bank and to the Province , of Nova Scotia. 

Details of the issue have not been finalized as yet but it 
is roughly proposed to sell bonds partly for school purposes, partly 
for sewer purposes and sufficient to meet the Municipality's entire 
commitment for the new Ocean View Manor. Timing of a new bond issue is 
always of importance and in all probability the Finance and Executive 
Committee will be submitting a detailed Issuing Resolution at the 
August Session of Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

Vase - 50'4' 



July Council %W ON • 1966  

Tuesday, July 19, 1966  

REPORT. OP THE MUNICIPAL SCHOOL BOARD  

To His Honer the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

The MUnicipal School Board- wishes to present the following 
report to the July Session of the Halifax County Council. 

?KBE ISLAND LAKE - 

A very recent survey of the pupils in the prop led Five 
Wand Lake High School area indicated that the number of pupils Who 
esuld attend that school in September, 1967 is approximately 1S5 
greater than was realized when the school was first revisited. The 
Beard believes that the original request for 20 classrooms, four 
commercial shops with six supporting classrooms, two Science 
laboratories, and Industrial Arts and Domestic Science facilities 
would be adequate for 'the first year of the school's operation. 
However, it is very obvious that within the next year additions 
Would havole be made. •In the interests of assuring the pupils 
adequate accommodation and good economics the Board requests that 
the following additions be new added to the plans:- 

1 Biology laboratory 
4 Academic classrooms 
2 Commercial shops and 1 supporting classroom 

It should be noted that the Commercial areas, if approved, 
would be built and equipped totally by the Provincial Government Plan 
for Commercial Education. 

ESTIMATED COST - $90,000.00 

SURPLUS SCHOOLS - 

The Beard wishes to declare the following schools surplus:- 

Port Dufferin School 
West Quoddy 
Ferguson's Cove 

Respectfully. submitted,' 
MUNICIPAL SCHOOL BOARD, 

. C. B. Hanrahan' 
Chairman. 	Page - 51 - 



July Council Session - 1966  

Tuesday, July 19, 1966  

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE  

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

Your Public Works Committee recommends the expropriation of 
all those easements in the Jollimore-Armdale area as shown on the 
following pages. 

Your Public Works Committee recommends the abandonment of 
those easements as shown on the following pages. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

• 

LJ 

Page 52 - 



July Council Session - 1966 

Tuesday. July 19th. 1966 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Ebnioipal Council* 

Councillorsi.- 

1966 PAVING PROGRAM 

Your Public Works Committee recommends the paving of 

those streets as shown on the attached list subject to the approval 

of the Minister of Highways* 

Respectfully submitted 9  

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page - 53 - 

tt 



July Council Session - 1966  

TuesdayJu9 1:Llh 1966 

TOTAL 	UORWAY 	COUNTY 	ABUTPORS 
MUTT= 	PE C dP  =Mr  COST 	COST 	 COST 	MST  

Clftyton Park 	87f. 	3620 	:22 96so ow S10 920600 	3 102.o0 	s9s0rzoo0 

Clayton Park 	795 	1550 	23 9100.00 10095030 	3 9465 . 00 	9 Acme 

Clay tor Park 	100S 	3.450, 	.22.22224,10 	9.135000 0.19...) 	,...22.1_2 

4720- 	66 9080.00 	299736 000 	99912000 	26,432000 

F1 	ET . 	 LA c ) 	 r 1 
 

L ) 



July Council Session = 1966 , 

 Tuesday, July.'19th,1966  

REPORT OF THE SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAM COMMITTEE  

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

1963 FALL PROGRAM  

(a) Clayton Park Junior High School 	

▪ 	

Site work and Play area to 
be completed. 

(b) Eastern Shore Rural High School 	

▪ 	

Final site work to be 
completed. 

1964 PROGRAM 

(a) 	Cunard Junior High School  • Site work and Play Area 
to be completed. 

1965 PROGRAM  

(a) Eastern Passage Elementary School  - 	Site work to be completed. 

(b) Junior High School 	

▪ 	

Committee negotiating for 
Enfield4ivCrley Area 	 purchase of site. 

(c) Herring Cove School - Repair 	

▪ 	

Final outside work being 
completed. 

(d) Port Dufferin School 	

• 	

Building complete, Site 
work completed. 

1965 FALL PROGRAM  

(a) Westphal Site 	

▪ 	

Purchase being completed. 

(b) Western Area Rural High School 	

▪ 	

Site cleared, ready for test 
borings Working drawings 
being prepared by Architect. 

1966 PROGRAM.  

(a) 	Hammonds Plains Ccmsolidated 	- 	Committee completing negotia- 
School , 	 tions for site. 'Architect 

preparing working .  drawings.. 

Page - 55 - 



r--  

LL 

July Council Seision" 1966  

Tuesdai,  - July 19th, .1966  

Report of School Capital Program Committee Ccetinued  

— 1966 PROGRAM (Continued 
aosnommomoiramemil 

(b) Sackville Elementary School 	m 	Committee negotiating With 
owner. Site investigations 
completed, 

(c) Fairview Elementary School 	 Property surveyed and cleared,, 
Ardhitect preparing working 
drawings. 

(d) Spryfield Junior High School Site.  - 

	

	Preliminary investigations . 
by' the Committee. 

(e) Recreation Ground 	 Negotiating with owners of 
B. C. Silver High School 	 required land. Proposed 

area surveyed and contoured, 

(f) New Program approved by Council in June under consideration by 
the Committee, Progress reports at later date. 

SCHOOLS TO BE NAMED:  

(a) Junior High School . River-Lake Sdhool District 
(b) Elementary School - Lower Sackville 
(c) Elementary School - Hammonds Plains 
(d) Elementary School - Fairview 
(e) Elementary School - Westphal 
(f) High School . Western •Area 

Respectfully submitted, 

, (Signed by the Committee) 

W: I 



July Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, July 19, 1966.  

7) 
UI 

Li 

C 

WARDEN , S REPORT TO COUNCIL  

TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL:  

Councillors: 

NARROWS BRIDGE - ARM BRIDGE 

On Friday, July 8, 1966, the Halifax-Dartmouth Bridge Commission 
held a special meeting to consider the report of Messrs. Pratley and Dorton 
updating costs and traffic studies of the two harbour crossings which hid 
been received on July 5, 1966. 

As a result of the study of the aforesaid report and the information 
it contained the following motion was unanimously adopted. 

"Resolved that the Halifax-Dartmouth Bridge Commission 
recommend to the Governments of the Province of Nova 
Scotia, the City of Halifax, the City of Dartmouth and 
the Municipality of the County of Halifax, that the 
report of Messrs. Pratley and Dorton be approved, and 
that simultaneous construction of the Narrows Bridge, 
in accordance with Plan "B", (including the cost of the 
cross-town arterial northward from the interchange to 
join 'Windmill Road, and southward as far as Albro Lake 
Road) and the North West Arm Bridge at the Robie Streit 
site in accordance with Plan "C", be authorized at an 
estimated cost of $35,000,000. subject to the Provincial 
Government authorizing the Commission to create and issue 
$35,000,000. in bonds or debentures in place of the 
$32 0 000 0 000. previously authorized". 

At the July session of Council you will be asked to authorize the 
signing of the contract to construct the new 180 bed Personal Care and 
Nursing Home Oceanview Manor at Eastern Passage. 

I feel that we are indebted to the Province of Nova Scotia who 
have agreed to interim financing of this needed Home until legislation 
can be passed enabling our Municipality to qualify for financing from the 
Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation. 

Our Welfare Department is keeping in close touch with the provisions 
of the Canada Assistance Act which if fully implemented could reduce the 
cost of personal care and nursing care in our Welfare Home and also reduce 
overall welfare costs in the Municipality. 

Page --57 - 



• 

July Council Session - 1966 
Tub, July, 

INDUSTRIAL PROMOTION  

The Industrial Commission is taking advantage of the favourable 
construction weather to complete the installation of the various services 
at our Lakeside Industrial Perk o  and it is expected that the major portion 
of this work will be completed before the end of 1966 so that building 
construction will not be delayed in 1967. 

Reference was made in the report to Council for the June Session 
of plans to improve the appearance of the pond and land in front of the 
Administration Building and since that meeting prices have been obtained 
for certain improvements and I trust that the Finance - Executive Committee 
will be able to finalize this project. 

Respectfully: submitted e  

•Ira S. Settlep 
Warden, 

r. 



July Council Session • 1966  

Tuesday, July 19, 1966  

REPORT OF THE WELFARE COMMITTEE RE OCEANVIEW MANOR  

Te Hii Honer the Warden and Members of the Municipal trundle 

Councillors:- 

Your Committee recommends that the tender of Eastern 
Contracting Limited in the amount of $1,973,609.00 be accepted 
and that the Municipality enter into a contract with Eastern 
Contracting Limited which will be presented at this Council 
Session. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by thaCommittee) 

1 

LJ 



July Council Session ® 1966 
Tuesday, July 19, 1966  

WELFARE EXPENDITURES  

FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD JAWARY,TO JUNE, 1966  
.1.1■■■• 

Dist. iaa& 	Feb. 	K211 	April 	Laz 	June 	soul 

	

1 	• 	212.00 	232.00 	307.50 	173.00 	255.50 135.00 1,315.0 

	

2 	1,496.921,370.95 	1.354.60 1,157.30 1,687.75 1,578.60 8,641- .1 

	

3 
	

1, 776.44 1,239.25 1049.25  1,394. 53 1,116.75 1,670.52 8,54_07 

	

497.20 	812.87 	461.84 	959.48 1,329.14 1,704.10 5,764.6 

	

5 	314.72 	408.14 	660.02 	543.21 	265.00 	276.00 2,4 

	

6 	1,107.21 	948.73 	893.95 1,418.18 1,241.74 1,364.05 6,9 

	

7 	265.65 	306.00 	676.00 	376.00 	351.50 	325.00 2,3 

	

8 	565.50 	635.00 	602.50 	676.00 	639.67 386.88 3,50 

	

9 	1,274.33 1,098.81 1,018.20 	969.60 	653.54 642.15 5,6 

	

10 	2,953.81" 2,811.94 3,359.98 2,861.13 2,691.88 3,059.22 17,7), 

	

11 	198.00 	165.00 	140.98 	92.83 	391.25 312.00 1,300.0 

	

12 	1,132.50' 1,212.35 	1,371.06 1,020.79 1,862.73 1,778.03 8,3 

	

13 	389.92* 	391.30 	394.06 	546.65 	543.65 	665.81 2,9 

	

14 	769.00 	745.00 	962.24 	766.08 	696.98 577.01 4,51 

	

15 	110.10 	78.00 	191.00 	44.00 	25.00 188.00 	6 

	

16 	2,014.83 2,039.81 1,907.56 1,735.50 	832.58 	971.50 9 0 5d 

	

17 	363.00 	448.50 	558.00 	248.00 	329.60 280.00 2,2 

	

18 	684.85 	411.00 	846.42 	536.60 	575.50 567.90 3,622. 

	

19 	531000 	607465 	707.35 	597.00 	616.47 685.95 3,7L 

	

20 	518.00 	286.00 	492.99 	492.03 	390.00 421.00 2,6 . 

	

21 	350.00 	407.00 	783.40 	548.00 	361.95 374080 2,825. 

	

22 	647. 3 	644.46 	6 7.00 	744.92 1,102.39 1,168.82 4,9 

	

23 	113.85 	130.00 	1 0.00 	311.00 	113.00 	98.30 	9 

	

24 	183.00 	139.00 	245.00 	317.20 	373.10 299.55 10 

	

25 	98.90 	108000 	174.00 	O.00 	75.00 	40.00 

	

737.48 	227.02 	314.00 	334.00 	368.99 154.00 20 
4 

g6  

	

27 	2,138.78 2,118.00 	2,050.54 1,734.07 2.309.28 2,666.00 13i0 
FOSTER  
HOMES 	1,647.31 1,663.66 	2,164.71 4,715.83 2,378.60 2,381.81 14,9 
NURSING 
HOMES 	12222112. 1 . 86 0 2 1222.52.  20658.93  -11.01.89 5.081.10  18 , 84 
TOTAL8,024 0 891,00 23,55'.1  26037;74 8,011.86 28,842.4329,853.10 

Imeassammeammonsamoso 



July Council Session 1966  

Tuesday, July 19th. 1966  

MOTION TO BE INTRODUCED AT THE JULY, 1966 MEETING OF THE 
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OP THE MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OP . 

HALIFAX - AND IF PASSED, FOR FORWARDING TO THE UNION OP 
NOVA SCOTIA MUNICIPALITIES FOR PRESENTATION AT THE ANNUAL • 
MEETING OF THAT BODY AT AMHERST, NOVA SCOTIA THE 28th to 

31st AUGUST - 1966 

•:'THAT the Union of NoVa Scotia Municipalities in 
Annual ConfeTREe . assembled at Amherst. Nova Scotia, from the 
28th to the 31st August s  1966, respectfully request the,Govern-
ment of the'Prov ince of Nova Scotia to enact legislation 
providing for a TAX to he known as the MUNICIPAL EDUCATIWTAr, 
to, cover that portion of EduOatienal Costs now borne.. xclusively  
by the property owners, and collected by the.Municipalitles or 
Nova.Scotia„ to be levied on ALL SALES AND SERVICES in Nova 
Scotia.at the rate of 2% per 7inum, thus relieving. the property 

- owners Of approximately the full_costof education in the amount 
-f of 	thirty 	per year, and making for. :a  
proper and. just distribution of te cost of ,EDUCATION of our 
:youth, by transferring the heavy - burden of same •from the 
minority the property owners -'to all segments of the..popula-
tion thus  providing that all would pay.  1n.proportion to their 
earning tepeCity and purchasing power, - to all of whom the 
facilities of our EDUCATION ,SYSTEM are available. 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT WHEREAS it is 
indicated thlrATMXIMUTITTERVICErfirTFTMTEEe of 
Nova Scotia in WM will amount to.over TWO BILLIONS. OF DOLLARS 
it is suggested 'that the total revenue from such a Tax would 
be ample to also eliminate .  the 5% HOSPITAL TAX now in force 
on a percentage of sales in the Provinte. 

Page - 61 - 



July Council Session - 1966 

Tuesday a  July'19th op 1966  

f-1 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 
RE PROPOSED MUNICIPAL EDUCATION TAX 

BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX .1966 

L 
1, The municipalities are the creatures of the Province. This 
would not transfer nor in any way interfere with the powers now held by 
the Municipalities but would extend the number of citizens who would 
pay for Education, 

2, School costs have increased in Nova Scotia since 1955 by 
over 140%, 

3, A study of taxation in 1962 by Dr. E. J. Goffman for the 
Canadian Tax Foundation "Tp estimate the amount of Canadian Taxes paid by 
typical Canadian families at different income levels produces the follow-
ii g results:- 

(a) By using $4 0 000. as the dividing line between "low" and 
"higher" incomes °  his study indicated that 25% of the total 
tax collected of all Governments comes from "low" income 
taxpayers who constitute 57% of the five millions (approximate) 
taxpayers units covered by the survey. 

(b) This low income group contributed 22.8% of federal revenue s 
 25.8% of provincial revenues  and 34.1% of loyal government revenue. 

Thu obvious point of this is that lower income groups provide more 
money for local than ;for senior governments and this money comes 
from PROPERTY TAXES. 

(2) 	Without further elaboration he showed that taxpayers 
earning less than $7 9000.00 pay roughly 70% of all municipal taxes 
and, they will bear the brunt of any increase in property levies, 
(Note:- Later figures - not verified - indicate in 1966 this 
amount to be nearer 80%), 

■■••••-• 

(c) 	The Canadian Senate Committee on th e Ageing showed 
there were approximately 50 0000 old age recipients in Nova Scotia; 
and now indicate that under the Camadian Assistance Plan 80% would 
be entitled to the extra payment suggested by the Minister. It is • 
also a fact that roughly 80% are property owners - and the transfer [f 
of the cost of Education from these hard pressed older people - not 
eligible under the Canadian Pension Plan - to the more affluent members 
of our society would be most helpful, 

4, 	(a) 	In 1965 in one half year apartment dwellers were up 16.9% 
whereas single family dwellers had decreased. The apartment house 
is not taking up the gap of shrinkage in tax revenue on the houses 
displaced which means a continuing greater burden on the small 
property owner, 

Page - 62 



'ZIPLANATORY . STATEMENT Continued 

(b) One great cry has been "You are taxing the 
necessities of life"! Are not'the homes we live in a necessity.- 
and in some Municipalities 75% of the revenue received from 
taxation on these homes goes for Education. 

(c) Some cry with, horror - "Wretch - you would tax child-
ren's clothing"! •A.perusal of United Nations Statistics shows . 

 that in Canada 8% of. Total Sales expenditures are for clothing' 
and personal effects.. This indicates that Children's Clothing 
takes approximately 2 1/2% of expenditures. 

56 	Any increase in Income Tax to cover full EDUCATIONAL COSTS would 
be inordinately high. The same 'applies to any Tax on Liquor or Tobacco. 

The President in his 196S report stated: "Apparently the 
government :at Halifax has suggested that our only source of revenue s . the real 
property tax, hasnct reached its point of maximum'. We, in municipal life, 
cannet agree with this. phi lisophy, but have urged Government to allow us 
ether avenues of taxation to assist us in operating our municipalities efficient-
ly and well for the benefit of all taxpayers". 

.7. . 	It is appreciated the above are provocative statements - but they 
Ore based, on facts' and it is the duty of those in public life who wish to 
enjoy the. luxury of expressing an opinion in contradiction, to. endure the 
boredom and discipline. of doing sufficient research to back up their statement -
.and not be irresponsible in their utterances. 

8, 	..-Whatevei the medium of collection the cost Of. EDUCATION OF OUR :YOUTH - 
OUR GREATEST ASSET . should be borne by all the people. 

1 
Page - 63 - 



C 
RE VENUE REPORT 
	

JULY COUNCIL SE S$1ON 

JUNE 301 1-1 19 66 

NAME BF ACCOUNT 
	

NUMBER ACCOUNT 	BALANCE 
	

REVENUE 
	

BALANCE TO BE 
ACCOUNT 
	

AMOUNT 
	

COLLECTED 

REIAL PROPERTY 	 300 	279,817.67 5435,292.62 4,855,474.950 
POLL TAXES 	 302 	66,551.46 	140,000.00 	73,448.540 
MAR TEL AND TEL 	 303 	46,224.20 	46,224.20 	'. .00*1 
TEXACO CANADA 	 3,031 	 75,000.00 	75,000.0091 
SPECIAL CHARGES  
STREET PAV I NG 	 304 	35,88054 	 35,860.54 
BPRI NGVALE SEWER 	 3,041 	 540.65 	 540.65*1 
OL IE SUB DIV 	 3,042 	 451.11 	 451.114111 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS 	 3,043 	1,504.72 	 14 504.724 
TRUNK SEWER ARMDALE FAIRVIEW 	3,045 	35,202.48 	 35,202.48* I_ 

it 	tu 	ROCKINGHAM 	 30,451 	20,27633 	 20,276.33 
I 1 	" 

 
SPRYFIELD 	 30,452 	 475.00 	 475.00 

I I 	/ 2 	VALLEYVIEW 	 30,453 	1,74525 	 1,745.25* 
11 	11 	IDAUDLE PARK 	 30,454 	 718.04 	 718.04* 1  

SEWER LATERALS ARMDALE FAIRVIEW 	3,046 	20,194.75 	 20,194.75*r 
Ti 	"t 	 ROCK INGHAM 	 3,047 	18,579.66 	 18,579.66& 
It 	It 	 SPRYFIELD 	 3,048 	 71952 	 719.52*1 
0 t 	it 	 4ALLEYV IEW 	 3,049 	3,00720 	 3,007.20 j 
e i 	1 1 	CAUDLE F, K 	 30,491 	 146.51 	 146.51 .0 
DOG TAX 	 305 	10,699.00 	18,000.00 	7,301.00CR.2 
PEDDLERS LICENSES  ETC 	 306 	2,789.00 	6,500.00 	3,711.000 
INTEREST ON DEPOSI IS AND BONDS 	309 	1,673.16 	7,000.00 	5,326.84CF 

	

I NTEREST ON SPECI AL ASSE SSMEN TS 3,091 	14,021.64 	32,000.00 	17,978.36C 
INTEREST ON TAX ARREARS 	 310 	33494.71 	85,000.00 	51,805.29CR/ 
GOVT OF CAN INLIEU OF TAXES 	313 	 160,000.00 	160,000.00Cid 

	

GEN PURPOSE GRANT I N L 10.1 OF I TA X 314 	 22,655.51 	22,655.51 Cf 

SPECIAL GRANT 	 3,141 	41,666.67 	166,666.67 	125,000.00081 

	

315 	237,826.00 	452,600.00 	214,774.0041 
CAPITAL DEBT CHARGES ON SCHOOL DEBI 

GRANT RE BOOR RELIEF 	 3,162 	30,02421 	187,000.00 	156,975.79Cii1 
REGIONAL LIBRARY 	 3,163 	23,632.00 	 23,632.00* / 
GRANT RE MUNICIPAL HOMES 	 3,164 	12,286.42 	72,000.00 	59,713.58Ci 
GRANT RE WELFARE ADMIN COSTS 	3,165 	 27,000.00 	27,000.00U, 

DUES LANDS AND FORESTS 	 317 	 2,000.00 	2,000.00 Cill 

GRANT RE CIVIL DEFENCE 	 319 	3,781.44 	11,571.30 	7,769.86Cfq 
MUNICIPALITY CITY OR TOWN 	 320 	 1,831.10 	1,831.1ocu 

N S LIQUOR  COMM I N LIEU OF TAXES 	330 	1,067.70 	2,800.00 	1,73230CR 1  
OCEAN VIEW HOME FOR ADMIN 	 334 	 4,000.00 	4,000.000, 

CO HOSP FOR ADMIN 	 335 	 6,800.00 	6,600.000 

RENTALS 	 , 	 336 	 8,724.00 	8,724.0011 
DEED TRANSFER TAX 	 337 	46,225.32 	110,000.00 	63,774.68a(1 

[11 

Page - 64 



LLE BUILDING PERMITS 
T ALS LAKESI DE. IND :PK 

REGIONAL LIBRARY FEES AND FINES 

FI
1

COVERY FROM ENGINEERING 
PECI AL SALES TAX REBATE 

S HO SP TAX REBATE : 
 NDRY REVENUE 

CLASSIFIED REVENUE' 
B C IN LIEU OF .TAXES 

GEN REV FUNDS SURPLUS OF PREVIOUS 
niTARS T AKffW I NTO • REVENUE 

MIN COSTS CO' JA IL 
:FROM OLD HOSP ACCOUNTS 

111FX CO HOSP • REN TAL S • 

• 

2 

	

338 	5,0 98.25 	11,0 0 0.0 0 	5,901.75CR1 

	

339 	 285.00 	 285.00*1 

	

340 	1,398.63 	 1,3 98.63 * .1 

	

341 	 90,000.00 	90,000.00CR1 

	

344 	67,306.65 	 67,30 6.65 ir / 

	

345 	10, 51 5.0 2 	 10,515.02*1 

	

346 	1,176.70 	2, 0 00.0 0 	82 3.30 CR / 

	

347 	1,643.84 	4,000.00 	2,356.16CR1 

	

348 	 1,600.00 	1,600.00 GRi 

	

350 	 65,200.0.0 	6 5,200.00CR1 

	

352 	 2,7 0 0.0 0 	2,700.00CR1 

	

356 	 359.20 	750.00 	390.80CR1 

	

3,601 	 75.00 	 75.00*1 

1,07 8,780.65 6,9 57,915.40 5,879,134.75CR 1 

r. 

Page - 65 - I 

• anal 	 al 	Mall. MI gala MI MI111111 	I 	1111 MIMS m IM ILI IL 	ti 111111111mimmilm 



EXPENDITURE REPORT 

JUJU 30.JH 12 66  

JULY COUNCIL SESSION 

NAME OF ACCOUNT 

.111111111.1=111111111■1•11111•11111011111■011110, 

ACCOUNT NUMBER . 	BALANCE 
A DO U 

B UDCE T 
AMO NT 

BALANCE TO B 
EXPENDED 

tOOIC IL 
il ARDEN ANI) COUNCIL  I  
SECRETARIAL ST AF 
OTHER aFr:CE EXP 
D,ONTINGENCY FUND 
HONOR AR I UM 	• 
CEPUTY VAHDEN 
COMMIIITEES 
COuNli PILANIII NG 	 4,023 
r f NANCE.. ADD EXEC 	 4,021 
REGIONAL. LIBRARY 	 4,022 
PIA Lie. wORKS- 	 4,024 
W•EIr rkkE 	 4,025 
Set-110C. CAP COMM 	 4,026 
6 RD I.E. At. I H 	 4,029 
COMM. CRT R SE 	 4,031 
Inc, Hi Vi SCHOOL 	 4,033 
CHILDRENS H OSP 	 4,034 
PUBL. I C HOWS I NG 	 4,036 
HEX' DART R.Et3 AUT HY 	 4,037 
CI VII: DEFENCE 	 4,0 ::3 
IND COMM ,  .. 	 4,039 
HFX DARI REG PLANNING 	 4,040 
in CART 0ELFARE 	 4,041 
C OORDS NAT 8 NG' COMM 	 4,042 
EA S TEP. ii S110 RE H OS P 	 41,043 
'PO LIB"  atAT I DNS 	 4,044 
HEX CO 01AP 	 4,047 
OCE/0,1 PC,IEtd HOME 	 4,048 
A .  P Er, 	 4,049 
1,4110404tAd A 	 402 

' .S AL AM ES. PD B Y 1.1DUCHER 	 4,055 
HEALTH DEPT 	 4,048 
BUILD@ 0 ,Ti; UNSPE,DT I ON 	 4,059 
cLE Mk S AMD TROAS 	 405 
COLL MIAS 	 4,061 
A, COMMTING OFF ICE 	 4,062 
f, S S r;', ,•:- ; S 	 4,063 

; ,L4,, OFFICE 	 4,064 
:J.cHl'i.:CTS 	, 	 4,065 
SOLI 'CI Um $ FEES 	 4,066 
AUDITORS 	 4,067 
ENGIVMA NG DEFT 	 4,068 
W EL FARE 6 En 	 4,069 

2,010.06 
817.20 
803.12 • 
602.16 

1,095.84 
3949225 

710.96 
34.40 
66.00 

10320 
154.96 

37.16 
108.56 

52.40 
62.83 
43.84 

12520 
40.00 
_1..20 

2, S-69.34 
5417- .56 

0.00 

5,00 0.0 0 	2,989.9402 

B 

400.00 

	

1,620.00 	3,240.00 

	

20,783.02 	42,:;:55.00 	23,701.98C 

	

21,573.48 	43,070.00 	21,496.52C 

	

19,674.10 	39,160.00 	19,465.90C, 

	

15,834.10 	30,325.00 	14,490.900 

	

38,053.31 	6E,6o0.00 	30,626.69012 

	

14,790.60 	34,030.00 	19,239.40C 

	

7,272.39 	12,000.0 0 	4,727.610 

	

3,500.00 	3,500.0061 

	

41200.00 	4,200.00 	 .00 i 

	

35,736.97 	84,415.00 	4 8,678.0301 

	

23,533.53 	43,355.00 	19,821.47Ci, 

14,500.00 	3,161.77CR1 
400.0011 

	

4041) 	17,298.72 	35, 5 00.0 0 	1 81201.28 CR 

	

4,0 0 1 	1, 7 0 4.96 	3,41 0.0 0 	1,70 5.04 Chi• 

	

4,0 0 4 	30 0.0 0 	7 5 0.0 0 	450.00CR1 

	

4,006 	 60.68 	300.00 

	

2 3 
2,500.040401 	2,499.96 	5,000.00 	20 500.04

el 

	

4,011 	30 0.0 0 	6 0 0.0 0 	30 0.0 0 CR'4. 

j1/ 44011(CIPAL CLERKS 
STATIONARY 
T ELEPHONE 

	

407 	1,982.66 	6,000.00 	4,017.34 

	

4,072 	3,005.62 	7,000.00 	3,994.38 CO 

Page - 66 - 



UN CLERKS OFFICE CONT 
y

D

HER OFFICE EXPENSES 4 
GAL EXPENSE 	

,073 

	

4,074 	
2,616.51 4,000.00 

	

275.50 	15,000.00 	14,724..50U/ 
1,383...., I 

TVERTI SING 	 4,076 	1,591.72 	1,500.00 	 91.72*1 
LI CENSE.-.) AND COSTS 	 4,077 	 318.78 	500.00 	181.22CR2 
"ARO OF HEALTH 
,_. T ATIONAY  I 0 N Lr f 	 4,079 	 200.00 	200.000R1 
COLLECTORS OH -  ICE 

 
TTAT  (ONE RY 408 

	

16.00 	2,500.00 	2,484.00CR1 
RINTING 	 4,081 	 430.13  430.13.g-1 
HER OFFICE EXPENSE 4,083 271.14 500.00 268.86CR / 
NST A21 ES 

	

4,065 	1,627.84 	700.00 	927.84 */ I0 
••;1 10 CO N .̀..).. ,  LE S RE BOGS 	4,086 	2,234.75 	4,500.00 	2,265.25011 
G 'EXPENSE 	 4,087 	8,724.09 	19,000.00 	10,275.910i/ 

POSTA C.E 	 4,088 	5,213.74 	8,000.00. 	2,786.26CR1 
1-7ED TRANSFER TAX 	 4,089 	 856.50 	2,000.00 	1,143.50011 

../.3 . 01LLN_LIALCIELLE__ 
STATIONERY 	 409 	 24.75 	• 1,000.00 	975.25061 

VH A 
	PT 

NT INC 

	

4,091 	 203.14 
'ER OFFI CE EXP 

	

4,093 	 275.09 

	

1,000.00 	
203.14*/ 
724 910X1 

STAT IONERY 	 4,095 	 64.38 	 64.36*1 
HER OFFICE EXPENSE 	 4,097 	1,663.66 	11,000.00 	9,336.34011 

fLj SCF..I.L A OE' 011.'; 	 4,098 	 9.67 	 9.67 */ 
AS SF SSivirN T  

	

410 	 55.35 	500.00 	444.650R1 '-11 Ai I\ iT .i.: 10 NN  EG  R Y 

	

4,101 	 .60 	 ;60*/ 
otHE.R IV-  I CE EXP 	 4,103 	 344.87 	8,500.00 	8,155.13CR1 
14(  y ;;0 I NC ',.'.' r'iM EXP 	 4,108 	 4,000.00 	4,000.0001 1  
11 .: I - 3- .',!;Ii_. PL it NN I N G COMM 	 4,109 	 4,608.87 	4,608.87011 

ANNING OFFICE  
STATIONERY 	 411 	 500.00 	500.00ER1 
ill i 117 I W3 	 4,111 	 260.09 	 260.0';* 1 
UJI-1::!': 1, rFICE EXPENSE 	 4,113 	1,880.19 	5,500.00 	3,619.8103 
M SC;ELLANEOES 	 4,114 	 507.90 	1,000.00 	492.10011 

DI Mir R INC DEPT  
SCELLAMEOUS 	 4,115 	4,191.94 	9,000.00 	4,808.060X1 
H ' 'TS OFFICE  

0 HER OFFI CE EXP 	 4,123 	1,580.28 	3,800.00 	2,219.7201 1  
hi IjfiCELLJ,NENiiS 	 4,124 	 2.47 	1,000.00 	997.5312 1  

iJITORS SALARY 	 413 	1,524.80 	2,960.00 	1,435.206 1  
JANiTORS ASSISTANCE SALARY 	4,131 	1,334.52 	2,610.0(.;1,275.46011 

 TORS SUPPLIES 	 4,132 	(14.3() 	400.00 	414.3008 1  

P 	W L;I.','• 	OFFICE  
HE AT 	 4,133 	 790.18 	1,400.00 	609.82CR1 
L GHT 	 4,134 	1,929.72 	4,000.00 	2,070.2808/ 

•ti 1 1-n  ' 	
4,135 	 85.80 	350.00 	264.20011 

I IV OR ', •1 GE 	 4,156 	2,21 2.53 	2,21 2.53 	 .00 ,., :1 

P.IT; '3 it 11D MA I NT 	 4,137 	1,628.00 	3,000.00 	1,372.000R1 
IThi I 	!...HAR GE S MACH I NE S 	 4,139 	 561.93 	5,000.00 	4,438.07CR 1 (11-  
$O' OF N S MUNICIPALITIES 

c:u4t.IENTI ONS 
V° 	DUES 

PL.  
CAN ED MAYORS DUES 

BRD TRADE FEES BE _ARO C F APPEAL  
L EN 1. 	EXP 

11 

	

4,161 
	

1,200.00 
	

1,200.00011 

	

4,163 
	

2,587.38 	2,587.38 	 .00 */ 

	

4,164 
	

200.00 	200.00 	 .00*/. 

	

4,165 
	

2,018.69 	1,293.69 
	

725.00*1 

	

4,166 
	

100.00 	100.00 	 .00*1 

	

417 
	

480.20 	480.00 	 .20*1 

	

418 
	

/2: 23.70 
	

123.70CR1 

Page - 67 - 



BUILDING BRD COMM 	 419 	 200.00 	200.00 
MARTIN ARCHIBALD PENSION 	 420 
MARY ARCHIBALD 	 4,201 
PENSION FUND CONTRIBUT ION 	 421 
CANADA PENSION 	 4,211 
U I C 	 422 
PRINTING DEBENTURES 	 425 
Fl NA NCI AL COLL AGENCY 	 4,312 
SALARI ES COUNTY CONSTABLES 	 432 
COGRECTI ONAL OR REFORMATORY I NST 	435 
DI R CHILD WELFARE JUVENILE CRT COSTS 

436 
SHEEP PROTECT ION ACT 	 437 
HEX S E VET ASSIST BRD 	 438 
lialSOUODOBO IT VET ASSIST BRD 	4,381 
SOCY PREV CRUELTY ANIMALS 	 4,382 
B OUNTY 
RACOONS 	 439 	 294.00 
FOXES 	 4,391 	 310.00 
V !CHATS 	 4,392 824.00 
BEARS 	 4,393 

 

BUILDING INSPECTION 	 4,395 
COST PAVING STREETS 	 442 
COST OF EXPROPR IAT I ON 	 4,421 
WORKMENS COMPENSAT ION 	 443 
SANITATION AND WASTE 	 444 
E XP BRD• HEALTH CV ICT: ON 	 4,451 
CERTS OF INSANITY 	 4,452 
OUT PATIENTS DEPT 	 446 
GRANT HFX VISITING Di SPENSRGY 	447 
PROV N S HEAD TAX 	 4,487 
COVEYANCE PATIENTS GENERAL HOSP 	450 
IN HOSPITALS MENTALLY !LL 	 451 
HFX CO FOSTER CARE 	 4,512 
CONVEYANCE PAT CENTS MENTAL HOSPITALS 

453 
AID TO PERSONS IN NEED 	 454 
to 	sa 	NON SHAREABLE 	4,541 
CARE INDIGENTS MUN HOME 	 455 
CHILORENS AID SOCIETIES 	 457 
DIRECTOR CHILD WELFARE 	 4,571  
GRANT HFX DART UNIT APPEAL 	 458 
SALVAT I ONARMY CAPITAL GRANT Z 	4,589  
SAL AVTAI ON ARMY 	 459 
cN I B 	 460 
N S HOME COLORED CHI LDREN 	 4,601  
CAN PARAPLEGIC ASSOC 	 4,602  
JOHN HOWARD SO CI ETY 	 4,603  
CAN MENTAL HEALTH 	 4,604  
MUSOUODOBOI T VALLEY ARDA 	 4,605  
RUQUISITION ,MUN SCHOOL BRD 	461 
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL SCHOLARSHIPS 	462 
TUITION FOR DEAF 	 463 

1,500.00 

	

405.00 	4,050.00 	2,145.00 

	

21,190.89 	13,350.00 	7,840.8: */ 

	

9,684.04 	6,650.00 	3,034.04! 

	

1,298.63 	1,300.00 	 1.3702 

	

1,606.82 	3,200.00 	1,593.1801 

	

9.00 	 9.00n-i 

	

3,159.96 	6,320.00 	3,160.0411 g 

	

579.58 	3,000.00 	2,420.4261 

4,500.00 4,500.00 1' 

	

110.19 	100.00 	
, 

10.19' 

	

650.00 	1,300.00 	650.00CR1 

	

450.00 	900.00 

	

100.00 	
450.00U 
100.00 

	

3,000.00 	1,572.00CR1 

	

5,387.17 	11,500.00 	6,112.83'11 

	

40,000.00 	40,000.00 

	

1,341.62 	 1,341.62*1 

	

464.16 	650.00 	185.84 

	

25,163.34 	 25,163.341 

	

316.29 	100.00 	216.29V/ 

	

100.00 	100.000, / 

	

C16.80 	6,000.00 	6,016.80 1  

	

4,137.00 	4,137.00 • -.-1 

	

85,746.00 	85,746.00CIU. 

	

c306.9 	 500.00 	806.99 

	

25,476.69 	56,400.00 	32,92331 

	

787.01 	1,000.00 	212.99CR1 

	

100.00 	100.00D 
148,62230 

	

7,853.98 	277,500.00 	121,023.72CR1 

	

32,357.00 	125,000.00 	92,643.00 

	

4,148.67 	19,000.00 	14,851.33 
12,79331 	54,000.00 	'4206.69 Cn1 

	

1,500.00 	1,500.00 

	

2,000.00 	2,000.00t 

	

1,000.00 	1,000.00L 1 

	

500.00 	500.000R 1  

	

200.00 	200.001 

	

700.00 	700.00 L1 

	

200.00 	200.00011 1  

	

1,000.00 	1,000.00em1 

	

10,000.00 	10,000.00 1 
1,618,000.00 3,461,704.83 1,843,704.83M/ 

	

1,200.00 	1,200.00 1, 

	

10,125.00 	18,500.00 	8,375.00 1 



TUTION FOR BLIND 

1J CATIONAL HIGH 
E I SE NE R MEM PK 

EL DERB ANK PARK 

r AND DESERT BEACH PK 
D PIERCEY MEM PK 

P TPESW I CK WEST WHARF 
p_USQUODOB 01 T HARBOUR 

I DST ON LAKE 
L-JNG COVE PK 
WHIMSICAL LAKE 

P1 SERVO1R PTY R' HAM 
DGEWOOD PK 

W ENTWPRTH PK 
VT VERLEY FIRE HALL 

: AGHERS GRANT PK 
1ST 140 PARKS 

SW( BAY TANGIER 
I TT LE HARBOUR PK 01ST 19 

STE R POND JE ODORE 
UPLANDS PARK 
-TISBERN PASSAGE PK 

.',KENZIE DEVELOPMENT 
ITARTL EN PLAYGROUND 

RE NCE BAY PK 

THAN SMITH PIT 
PLE RIDGE 

CITY MARKET GRANT 
GI ONAL LIBRARY 

- 	4 	 - 

	

464 	 16,000.00 	16,000.00CR1 

	

465 	 62,945.40 	62,945.40CR1 

	

4,657 	 500.00 	500.00CR 1 

	

4,659 	 208.78 	208.78CR1 

	

466 	 159.65 	159.65CR1 

	

4,661 	 3.37 	500.00 	496.63CR1 

	

4,662 	 509.05 	499.95 	 9.10 *1 

	

46,621 	 40.11 	 40.11CR1 

	

4,663 	 764.00 	764.00CR1 

	

4,664 	 418.37 	418.37CR1 

	

4,665 	 25.46 	 25.46CR1 

	

4,666 	 58.88 	 58.88CR1 

	

4,667 	 4.75 	 4.75CR1 

	

46,671 	 500.00 	500.00CR1 

	

4,668 	 48.89 	 48.89CR1 

	

467 	 55.25 	 5525CR1 

	

4,671 	 11.74 	11.74CR1 

	

4,672 	 300.00 	122.03 	177.97*1 

	

46,721 	 227.00 	271.25 	4425181 

	

46,722 	 211.25 	21125CR1 

	

4,673 	 179.05 	179.05CR1 

	

4,674 	 1,000.00 	1,000.00CR / 

	

4,675 	 250.00 	250.00CR1 

	

4,676 	 200.00 	 t00.00M1 

	

4,677 	 76923 	76923CR1 

	

4,678 	 < 46.91,, 	46.91*1 

	

4,679 	 31.28 	3128CR1 

	

468 	 2,000.00 	2,000.00CR1 

	

4,681 	29,814.61 
BOOKS AND PERIODICALS 	 4,682 	12,175.89 
rlIONMOB I LE EXP 	 4,683 	2,440.45 
L IOU I PMENT 	 4,684 	1,343,52 
SUPPLIES STATIONERY 	 4,685 	1,207.05 
IA VEL EXP 

	

4,686 	1,512.39 

LEPHONE 
ND  INC 4,687 

4,688 
1,269.91 

103.71 
MISCELLANEOUS 	 4,689 	1/113.4C 	52,792.00 	1,031.12CR1 
FT X CO EXH IB IT I ON 	 469 	 400.00 	400.000R1 
1_3 S FED AGRICULTURE 	 470 	 200.00 	200.00CR1 
GEO WASHINGTON  CARVER GRANT 	471 	 100.00 	100.00CR1 
r FX POLICE BO YS CLUB 	 4,712 	 75.00 	75.00CR1 

	

I T ERE ST VALLEYVIEW SUB DI V SEWER17,151 	5,338.49 	 5,338.49* i 
NT STREET PAVING CAP ACCT 	 472 ' 	7,796.64 	11,000.00 	3,203.36CR 1 

1,1T 0 LIE SUB DI V SEWER 4I 

NT TRUNK SEWER ROCK I NGHAM 47,291. 

4,726i 

35,757.33 

116.94 

35,757.33* / 
6,053.951;R/ 

116.94*2 
T TRUNK SEW ER 	 4,728/ 	14,946.05 	21,000.00  

P RI NC TRUNK SEWER 	 47,292 	1,664.36 	 1,664.36 *1 
--1 TY DART PRINC 	 474 	4  236,000.00? 	 36,000.00CR1 

TY DART I NT 	 4,741 	a 8,397.50 	 18,397.50CR1 
FA I RV I EW SEW ER DEN 	 4,744 	2,500.00 	2,500.00 	 .00*1 

•10  

Page - 69 - 



FAIRVIEW SEWER INT 63 LCAN 	4,745 	1,268.75 
FA IRVI EW SEWER DEB DEBT CHARGE 	4,746 
I e 	• • 	INT 	 4,747 	1,375.00 
R e  HAM SPRYFIELD LATERALS PRINC 	4,748 
If 	 13 	 IS 	I NT 	 4,749 	 529.03 
11 	31 	 " 66 LOAN 	4,751 
FAIRVIEW SEWER DEBS RED 	 4,752 
11 	

• 3'3 	INT 	 4,753 	2,100.00 
FAIRVIEW SEWER DEBT RED 	 4,754 	14,090.42 
FAIRVIEW SEWER DEBS INT 	 4,755 	6,15735 
ARMDALE SEWER DEBS PR INC 	 4,756 	12,500.00 
et 	to 	INT 	 4,757 	5,812.50 
e e 	31 	PRINC 63 	 4,758 	2,500.00 
: t 0 	I 8 	1 NT 63 	 4,759 	1,495.00 
SCHOOL DEBENTURES 	 477 	377,974.41 
le 	a 9 	NT 	 4,771 	322,33426 
SCHOOL SECT ION OEBS PRINC 	 4,772 	42,510.00 
3; 	 103 	INT 	 4,773 	• 17,686.77 
NEW MUN BUILDING PRINC 	 4,774 	30,000.00 
10 	 It 	i NI 	 4,775 	14,375.00 
STREET PAV IW(U PR:NV 	 4,786 	12,586.53 
11 	21  I NT 	 4,787 	1,80931 
INT ON CAP BORROWING 	 4,788 	 2.13 
VOC SCHOOL ACT PRINC 	 479 	3,102.65 
e a 	

" 

	 INT 	 4,791 	1,521.41 
DISCOUNT SALE DEBS 	 4 9 79e• 	7,850.00 
DEMAND LOAN INT 	 4,74, _, 	5644034 
EXCHANGE 	 4,797 	 136.63 
COUPON BEGOTI ATI ON CHARGES 	4,798 	1,59739 
FOR UNCOLLEC1•ABI. E TAXES 	 480 
FOR ELECT i DNS 	 4,811 
FOR VOTERS LISTS 	 4,812 
CAP EXP OUT OF REV GEN 	 4,824 
FOR SCHOOLS P3SI SHARED 	 4,825 
FOR SCHOOL. S NOT SHARED 	 4,826 
FOR EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICE 	 4,827 
MUNICIPALITY PURPOSES 	 4,828 
IND COMM EXP 	 4,831 
CIVIL DEFENCE 	 4,882 
DI S1 13 IN LIEU OF AREA RATES 	4,883 

	

2,468.75 	1,200.0008 

	

2,500.00 	2,500.00U1 

	

2,921.25 	1,346.25CR 

	

1,012.50 	1,012.50CR1 

	

1,058.06 	529.03E110 

	

7,500.00 	, 	7,500.00E11 

	

5,000.00 	5,000.00CR1 

	

4,200.00 	2,100.00011 

	

14,090.42 	 .00* 

	

11,910.00 	5,752.45CR 

	

12,500.00 	 .00*1 

	

11,26125 	5,468.75CR, 

	

2,500.00 	 .00* 

	

2,921.15 	1,426.35E,111 

	

712,693.50 	334,719.09CRffl 

	

644,683.41 	322,349.15CRW 

	

124,160.00 	81,650.00CR1 

	

34,273.85 	16,587.08CR 

	

30,000.00 	 .00* 

	

27,887.50 	13,512.50CR 
12,586.53 

	

3,256.76 	1,447.45CR 

	

3,600.00 	3,597.87CR 

	

6,259.60 	3,156.95C111 

	

2,98832 	1,467.11CR 

	

30,000.00 	22,150.00CR 

	

60,000.00 	3,859.66CR 

	

500.00 	313.37CR 

	

3,500.00 	1,902.41CR 

	

50,000.60 	50,000.00CR 

	

2,000.00 	2,000.00CR1 

	

2,000.00 	2,000.00CR 
30,079,85* 

200.00*i 
3,168.23* 
5,704.01 * 

	

85,159.14 
	

85,159.14CR 

	

2,000.00 
	

1,080.51 CRS., 

	

12,000.00 
	

5,599.61CR 

	

3,000.00 
	

3,000.00C11- 

30,079.85 
200.00 

3,168.23 
5,704.01 

9129.49 
6,400.39 

I 

3,279,973.94 6,96'4,718.0) 3,684,744.05CR 



MINUTES 

of the 

SECOND YEAR MEETINGS 

of the 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

AUGUST COUNCIL SESSION 
AUGUST 16 D  1966 

ID 

-r 

r 



ll 

August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, August 16 0  1966 

INDEX OF MINUTES 

Abandonment of Easement from John W. F. Hussey 	  S 
Addition to Sackville Heights Junior High Schoo100000660000 666666 19 
Agreement between Municipality and John W. F. Hussey et ux ..... 4 
Approval of July Minutes... 09000 0 0 0 0 0 0000 0 0 0 0 0 0 OOOOOOOOOOO 00000 1 

Correspondence from: 
Association for the Preservation of the North West 

Arm 	 2 
Eastern Passage Ratepayers. 000000006600000 OOOOOOOO 000 1 

County Planning Board Report 	  20  3 
County Planning Board Report, Supplementary OOOOOOOOO 0060000600000 21 
Daylight Saving Time..... OO OOO .00.0.000000 OOOOO 0600006 OOOOOO 60000 18 
Easement re John W. F. Hussey OOOOO OOOOO 0006000000060000000 OOOOOO 6, 7 
Finance & Executive Committee Report 	  8, 10 
Halifax County Vocational High School Property 	  19 
Hussey, J. W. F. - Abandonment of Easement OOOOOOOOO OOOOOO 0006006 5 

Easement re sewer 	  S 
Invitation to Mayors & Wardens to set up ground rules to 

approach the Atlantic Development Board. 0 OOOOOOO 00000 11, 12 
Issuing Resolutions re: 

Ocean View Manor.. OOOOOOOO 000000 0 0 0 0 0 0 OOOOOOO 060006 12-14 
Sewers, Jollimore - Spryfield... OOOOOOOO 0000000000000 14-17 

McFetridge, John E. - Public Hearing000000000 OOOOOOO 0 OOOOO OOOOOO 1 

Minutes (July) re approval OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO • 	 1 
North West Arm & North End Harbour Crossing 	  18 
Piercey Investors Subdivision, Ttzoning00000 OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 00000 3 
Public Hearings re: 

John E. McFetridge... 00000 OOOOOO 00600000000000 OOOOOOO 1 
Percy Slaughenwhite 	  1 

Public Works Committee Report OOOOOOOO 6 OOOOOO 00000006 OOOOOOOO 00000 3 
Reports re: 

County Planning Board... 600 OOOOOOOOOOOOOO 0 OOOOO 000000 2, 3 
County Planning Board, Supplementary 	  21 
Finance &•Executive Committee OOOOOOO OOOOOOO 000000000 8-10 
Public Works Committee, 0000 OOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 0 OOOOO 00060 3 
School Capital Program Committee... 	OOOOOOOOOOOO 8 
Warden 	  2, 18 

Rezoning re Piercey Investors Subdivision 	  
Sackville Keights Junior High School re Addition OOOO OO OO •00006000 19 
School Capital Program Committee Report 0000i- 0000060 OOOOOOOOO 00000 8 
Slaughenwhite, Percy - Public Hearing. 0060 OOOOO 000000 OOOOOOOOO 606 1 
Tax Rate re W. N. White & Company OOOOOO 00000000006060006 OOOOOOO 00 10 0  11 
Temporary Borrowing re Ocean View Manor.... OOOOOO 6 OOOOO 600 OOOOO 00 19, 20 
Warden's Report ......... OOOOOOOO 006000 OOOOO 6000060000006090060000 2, 18 
White, W. N. & Company 	Tax Rate OOOOO 0000000 OOOOO 000000000000000 10, 11 

ll 

LU 



J] 

MINUTES OF THE AUGUST SESSION OF THE SECOND 
YEAR COUNCIL OF THE THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL OF THE 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX 
41111110:11M■ 	 

The August session of the Council of the County of Halifax 
convened at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, August 16, 1966 with Warden Ira Settle 
presiding. 

Following the Lordes Prayer, the Clerk called the Toll. 

Council agreed to deal with the Public Hearings first on the 

The Clerk introduced the Public Hearing on the John E. McFetridge 
Property at Tantallon, approval of Lot A, and reported that this had been 
duly advertised and that no written objections had been received. 

Nicholson: It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor 

"THAT pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 107 of the Acts 
737-r966 Council approve Lot A of the John E. Meetridge 
Property at Tantallon as shown on the attached sketch." 
Motion carried. 

The Clerk introduced the Public Hearing on the Percy Slaughenwhite 
Property at West Jeddore, approval of Lot A4. This too had been duly 
advertised according to the regulations under the Town Planning Act, reported 
the Clerk, and no objections, written or otherwise, had beeh , received. 

it was moved by Councillor Daye, seconded by Councillor'Williams: 

HAT pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 107 of the Act of 
966 Council approve Lot A4 of Percy Slaughenwhite of West 

Jeddore as shown on the attached sketch." Motion carried. 

In reply to Councillor Daye„ Mr. Hattie replied that the advertising 
bill for both these public hearings had cost under $80 which would be split 
between the two applicants. 

It Was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Quigley: 

"THAT the minutes of Council Session held on July 19, 1966 
triaopted." Motion carried. 

Under letters and commun-cations, the Clerk read a letter from 
the ratepayers of Eastern Passage, District 13, regarding dumping of 
garbage in that district. 

Solicitor Cox explained that only the Board of Health has the 
authority:to change by-laws in this respect and this Council has no authority 
to prohibit individuals from entering ..71.to a contract for the purpose of 
dumping garbage in any area.. All that Ouncil can do, he advised, is to 
amend its zoning by-laws in the area so that lands may not be used for the 
purpose Of garbage disposal. 

Page - 1 

T agenda. 



August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday

, 

The Clerk read a letter from the ASioCiation for the Preservation 
Of the North West Arm regarding the Werth West Arm, Cbuncil agreed 'to put 
this letter on file. 

The Clerk read the Warden's Report. It was moved by Councillor 
P. Baker, seconded by Councillor McGrath: 

"THAT the Report of the Warden be received." 
Motion carried. 

Regarding the Warden's Report, Councillor McGrath observed 
that it seemed like a lnrge project to remove the terminal building at 
the International Airport and suggested that moving the runways would be 
more economical. 

Warden Settle said that the airfield people felt that removal 
of the terminal would not be a large problem in the light of its importance. 
He said that although popular opinion was that terminal buildings must be 
located as far as 26 miles distant from the airstrips in order to avoid 
destructive concussions from supersonic aircraft; actually it was felt that 
three or four miles distance would be sufficient. He said that he was 
given to understand that Kelly Lake Airport offers about the best 
possibilities for supersonic traffic in future of any on the Eastern Sea-
board so that perhaps major changes would be necessary in future in order 
to facilitate such a service. 

The Clerk read the Report of the County Planning Board. It was 
moved by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor Curren: 

"THAT the Report of the County Planning Board be adopted." 

Councillor P. Baker asked what action had been taken in order to 
clean up the dumping of garbage by service stations along the Bedford 
Highway. He said that entering the city by rail this made a most unsightly 
and disgraceful impression and looked as bad as the city dump. 

Councillor Quigley, chairman of the Planning Board, said that 
the Board was not unaware of this problem but it seemed that with every 
one which was cleaned up, two more appeared in its place. He felt that 
the solution was to have five or six dumps located in various districts of 
the County but until this is done, it will simply require the continuous 
attention of the Board. 

Warden Settle said that the Deputy Building Inspector reported 
he had visited the service stations along the Bedford Highway and all of 
them had made conscientious attempts to clean the mess up, that there was 
one exception to this and it had been passed on to the Planning Board for 
action. 

Councillor P. Baker pointed out that the Bedford Highway area 
has_ct garbage service collection and suggested that the reason it was not 

Page - 2 - 



Diu 

August Council Session - 1966 
pae±dmiA2Mall966 

(1)  

rn  

	

being used was that some people found it a bit easier to dump empty cans 
and other refuse behind the building. He felt that, if an approach 
was made to the oil companies, they would contact their operators who 
leased the stations and see that such unsightly conditions did not exist 
on their premises, 

Councillor Ilanrahan took exception to the accumulation of papers, 
popcorn boxes, etc., which seemed to surround the small canteens throughout 
the County. He felt that these messes could be cleaned up at very small 
cost to the proprietor, and they should be expected to look after it. 

Councillor Bell said that in his district there was one big 
Clean-Up Week a year and this was not sufficient to handle the build-up 
of trash so that people were dumping their excess garbage along the 
highways, beaches, etc., and that many of these offenders are service 
station operators. He felt that there was no need of this since there is 
provision for these people to use the city dump for this purpose, that it 
was a shame to deface some of the most scenic drives in the County by 
allowing garbage to be littered around the highways. 

Councillor Curren felt that there should be a garbage dump in 
each district so that it would be fair to all. 

Councillor McGrath suggested that small stores and canteens 
be encouraged to provide large waste recepticles outside their premises 
with an appropriate sign and this would do away with a lot of the careless 
litter along the highways, 

Councillor Curren said that any canteen has its trail of candy 
bar wrappers and pop bottles along the highway and it was ridiculous to expect 
the store proprietor to be responsible for such an area. 

Warden Settle put the question to adopt the report, Motion 
carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor 
Snair 

"THAT Council give notice in the usual manner of its intention 
to amend the Zoning By-law by rezoning Lots No, 3 and 4 of 
the Piercey Investors Subdivision, Millview, from R-1 Zone 

(1) 	
and C-1 Zone to M Zone." Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the Report of the Public Works Committee. It 
was moved by Councillor 4anrahan, seconded by Councillor Allen: 

"THAT the Repox; cif the Public Works Committee be adopted." 
Wron carried. 

Page - 3 

T 

iI 

111.■:∎ • 	 • MI 1111.11. M. I OM. =MEM•IYUr II 1 ■11101M• 	 Mask 	 • lo . ∎ •■.• 	 ./Somia 



August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday  

It was moved by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor 
Smeltzer: 

"THAT Council ratify the agreement, a copy of which is 
attached hereto, between the Municipality and John W. 
F. Hussey et ux." Motion carried. 

Page - 4 - 



August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday D  August  16D 19" 	- 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan, seconded by Councillor Bell: 

THAT 

 

rtistai littirynoli:s caused to be expropriated certain 
1 lands of Johln REAS 2:

5  

AND WHEREAS the said lands or interest therein expropriated are Li no longer required by the Municipality; 

BE IT RESOLVED that the said expropriation be and the same 

LI is hereby abandoned.°-  Motion carried 

ABANDONMENT Or EASEMENT FROM JOHN' W. F.JCHSSEX, 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in 
Jollimore in the County of Halite*, Proince of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as folloWas 

BEGINNING at a point on the southern boundary of a lot of land now or 
formerly owned by one Gerald E. Martin; 

THENCE North seventy-three degrees forty-nine minutes East (N730  49 1E) 
along the southern boundary of the abovementioned lot a distance of twenty feet 
(2000 1 ) to a point; 

THENCE South twelve degrees fourteen minutes East (S12 0  14 1E) a distance 
of one hundred and seventeen and eight tenths feet (117.8 1 ) to the southern 
boundary of a lot of land now or formerly owned by one John W. F. Hussey; 

THENCE South sixty-two degrees forty-five minutes West (S62 0  45 1W) along 
the southern boundary of the abovementioned lot now or formerly owned by one 
John W. F. Hussey said boundary a14so being the North boundary of a right-of-way 

fj
now or formerly called McManus Road a distance of twenty and four tenths feet 
(20.40; 

THENCE North twelve degrees fourteen minutes West (N12 0  14'W) a distance 
of one hundred and twenty and three tenths feet (120.3°) or to the PLACE OF 
BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particulary 
Li shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, P.L.S. and dated 

the 21st day of October 1965. 



r 

∎ _J 

August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, August 16, 1966  

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan, seconded by Councillor Bell: 	 rn 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of the 
hereinafter described land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer and 
water mains through portions of Armdale; 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be made 
for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enter upon the lands hereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits for 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER that the lands to be affected by these rights 
are as below." Motion carried. 

EASEMENT REQUIRED FROM JOHN W. F. HUSSEY 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in 
Jollimore in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as follows 

BEGINNING at a granite block marked with the letter "B" on the north 
boundary of a twenty one foot right-of-way now or formerley called Nahnua Road 

THENCE north sixty five degrees forty five minutes east (N65
0 
 45 0E) 

along the north boundary of the above mentioned road a distance of twenty and 
one tenths feet (20.1') 

THENCE north seventeen degrees thirty minutes east (N17
0 
 30'E) a distance 

of one hundred and eighteen and seven tenths feet (118.7') 

THENCE north twelve degrees fourteen minutes west (N12 0  14 0W) a distance 
of thirty one and two tenths feet (31.2') or. to the south boundary of a lot of 
land now or formerly owned by one Gerald E. Martin 

THENCE north seventy three degrees forty nine minutes East (N73 0  49 1E) 
along the south boundary of the abovemontioned lot of land a distance of fifteen 
feet (150 1 ) 

THENCE south twelve degrees fourteen minutes East (S12 0  10E) a distance 
of thirty six and two tenth feet (36.2') 

, 
THENCE south seventeen degrees thirty minutes west 017

0 
 30'W) a distance 

of one hundred and nine and three tenths feet (109.3') or to the place of beginning 

F • 

Ij 



„ All the above described lot, piece or parcel being or particularly shown 
outlined in red on a plan made by D.V. Purcell, P.L.S. and. dated the 9tha1r 

1 of August 1966. 

rr 

U 

U 

L Page - 



August Council. Session - 1966 
Tuesday, August 16, 1966  

The Clerk read the Report of the School Capital Program 
Committee. It was moved by Deputy Warden MacKenzie, seconded by Councillor 
Curren: 

"THAT the Report of the School Capital Program Committee 
774opted." Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the Report of the Finance and Executive Committee. 
It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor Daye: 

"THAT the Finance and Executive Committee Report be adopted." 

In reply to Councillor P. Baker, Warden Settle said that 
the Welfare Committee submitted its recommendations to the Finance and 
Executive Committee with regard to persons applying fora Current Relief 
from Taxes. 

Councillor P. Baker continued that in one case in the above 
report, the widow had been told and he h-d also been told by the Welfare 
Worker, that she could recommend relief from taxes. 

Councillor Allen said that he believed there was an inclination 
for Welfare Workers not to give sufficient information in some of these 
eases. 

Councillor Quigley explained that the Finance and Executive 
Committee had to take into consideration the income of the person involved, 
the number of dependents, etc. 

Councillor Snair said that it should be pointed out that the 
Finance and Executive Committee did not necessarily accept the recommendation 
of the Welfare Worker but did use it as a guide in their decision. He said 
that there were some widows, for instance, who applied for exemption when 
they had unmarried sons living at home and making big money and who would 
eventually own the property tax clear and in such case the Committee did not 
feel that relief from taxes was warranted, 



r- 
August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday s  August 16, 1966  

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor C. 
Baker: 

AMENDMENT: 

"THAT the item.in the Finance and Executive Committee 
Mat referring to Mrs. Jean (Lawrence) Johnson - he 
•referred back - passed." 

Councillor SnaAr said that a year ago COuricii had asked•fOr 
and received authority to certain tax concessions in order to entice new 
Industry to establish in the County and he had been in agreement .  with it 
however, from the request for tax concession of the White Company in the 
report. he'noted that this was not a new industry, but a ten-year old 
company simply moving out of the city into.a building which is.presently 
occupied and he did not feel that a tax concession would be applicable 
in this case. Further, he felt it was discriminating against these 
businesses already in the County which had been paying the regular taxes 
for years and whose tax rate could go up to . $4.50 in two years time while 
the other industry would still be paying at the rate of $3.25 on property 
adjacent' to it. 

Councillor McGrath said that this is the only company of this 

	

`\ 	 type in Halifax County at the present time and since the inventory 'tax is 
based on equal value he was in favour of it. 

Gi Amendment gW
ilegfri Settle put the question to adopt the amendment. 

It was moved by Councillor Snair, seconded by Councillor P. 

L91 

	

.) 	
Baker: 

AMENDMENT: (Withdrawn) 
ITT 

"THAT the paragraphs referring to a Special Industrial 
%Mate be deleted from the report of the Commission." 

	

?T! 
	Councillor Quigley said that the business in question IS an 

expanding industry expecting to have two or three companies and since the 
County wants new industry it will have to be. prepared to make some 

O concessions. 

•Councillor Snair felt that Council was not fully conversant with 
the situation. He said that this is not just a matter of inventory, this is 
taxation on the whole property and he objected to one business receiving 
a concession on a piece of property fifty feet away from another business 
which had been paying the going rate of taxes for years. 

Councillor Nicholson'observed at this point that he was reminded 
of the newspaper headline which read: "Taxes on Carrots. None on Turnips!" 

(-1 

U 

Page -9 - 



August Council Session • 1966 
TuesdaAt...bs3161 196L. 

Mr. Hattie said that whenla business is moving from one location 
to another it has to plan for expenseS for future years and one large item 
of expense is taxes. He said that iOhis situation the firm is. looking 
for future stability of expenses and that the County would be doubling its 
present tax income from this particurar property, also that this firm is 
looking at other sites. 

Councillor Hanrahan said hat taxes are a normal expense of 
doing business and came from the pro it on goods sold so that the business 
was only being taxed indirectly. He !felt that, if a tax concession was 
granted in a case of this kind, it would lead to trouble. 

Councillor Snair did not think that inventories should be 
assessed on full value because of the fluctuation of its inventory from 
time to time but neither did he feel it fair for a company to receive a 
tax concession for moving from one building to another. 

Councillor Daye agreed with this because it appeared to him to 
be discriminating against established businesses already in the County 
and paying full property tax. 

Councillor Quigley pointed out that after all the County is 
looking for new industry and the Finance and Executive Committee have 
been very careful in its deliberations not to undermine existing businesses. 
He said it was simply a case where the firm was looking for some assurance 
of what their tax cost would be for the next five YvArs. 

In reply to Councillor Snair, Solicitor Cox advised that the 
tax concession would apply to the County tax only and would in no way 
effect the levying of the district rate on this business. 

Councillor Allen felt it was significant that none of the members 
of the Finance and Executive Committee was overly exuberant in this 
matter but came to the conclusion that this concession was wise in this 
case. 

Councillor G. Snair and Councillor P. Baker withdrew their 
amendment. 

Warden Settle put the motion to adopt the Report of the Finance 
and Executive Committee as amended. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor 
Allen: 

"THAT the tax rate of W. N. White and Company Limited be wed at $3.25 per one hundred dollars ($100) of assessment 
for a period of five (5) years and that the value of the 
personal property assessment on its stock-in-trade and 
inventory be fixed at 2S per cent of the real property 
assessment for a period of five (5) years. 

n 
_; 

T 1 
L 

Page • 10 - 



August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, August 16, 1966  

Councillor Snair moved: 

AMENDMENT: 

"THAT all reference to the fixed tax rate be deleted 
ralithe resolution." 

Ij 

Li
Mr. Hattie explained that the eastern part of Halifax County 

has been declared a designated .area and there has been some talk that this 
area would be extended up to Meagher's Grant and Musquodoboit HarbOur. 

Councillor Bell observed that with the very large unemployment figure 
in this province, the whole province should be a designated area where it is 
compared to employment across Canada. 

Councillor Quigley felt that the serious problem of unemployment 
as effected the cities and County of Halifax was fully understood by.the 
people in Ottawa. 

Warden Settle felt that this Municipality has done much more than 

L, 	
the two cities in regard to designated areas. He said that the Minister 1 
told the.four mayors and himself that he did not see how it would be 
possible to make Halifax, Dartmouth, St. John, etc., Designated areas 
without defeating the purpose of the program. He said that the designated 
area idea is to encourage and promote more industry. He thought that quite 
a case could be made to Ottawa to have designated areas extended but would 
almost have to be done by the industries themselves to be effective 
rather than the municipalities. 

Councillor Allen said that he had talked to the local members of 
parliament and they have submitted briefs on behalf of many municipalities 
for designated areas but had been quite unsuccessful so he felt a new 

lJ 	approach should be developed. 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie said that, although part of Halifax 
County has already been established as a designated area, he could see no 
great increase in industry as a result of it and he felt that industry is 
overlooking this point. 

Page - 11 - 

There being no seconder to Councillor Snair's amendment, the 
motion was carried 22 For, 1 Against. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Daye: 

"THAT Warden Settle invite the Mayors of Halifax, Dartmouth, 
WA John, and Fredericton and Wardens of appropriate 
counties to set up a set of ground-rules to approach the 
Atlantic Development Board with the thought in mind that 
industry locating in these areas would have the same 
benefits and incentives as industries locating in designated 
areas." 

mIMrrr1•111=1,111M 1/1=k1 I•1•■ •• ■ • ■ •• ■ • 	•• ■ • MM. ••••11 ,1 • 	 i•O 1••••••• , mlim • .• N• ••  „ I PR •P gin room's EN. 	 ma= nmon, 	 amr, • 	 Aromm■mmiamm■■■■,... ■.... 



August Council Session - 1966 

TI221:-.1aL Atimme:01 11— 

Councillor Hanrahan regarded the motion as ambiguous and 
nebulous and would require a "group of Philadelphia Lawyers" to untangle. 
He felt that the Atlantic Development Board is doing what they can anyway. 

Councillor Allen said that the approach would simply be that 
an approach be made to the Atlantic Development Board in this matter to show 
them that this Council is concerned. 

Councillor Quigley did not think there was any harm to be done; 
it would simply show that this Council is interested in more action. He 
felt that the Council's action in pushing for a consolidated effort re the 
Arm Bridge resulted in something specific being done, also, the case of 
the ARDA problem; when this Council took action within 48 hours, this 
action was forthcoming. 

Warden Settle put the motion. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor 
Daye: 

Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Issuing Resolution - $700,000.00 
Re Ocean View Manor 

"WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes 
of Nova Scot a, 	the Municipal Affairs Act, it is enacted among other 
things, in effect, that subject to the provisions of Section 8•of said Act 
every municipality of a county or district shall have full power and authority 
to borrow or raise by way of loan from time to time on the credit of the 	 TT 
municipality such sum or sums as the council thereof deems necessary for the 
purpose of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, 
furnishing or equipping buildings for hospitals and asylums for the harmless 
insane; 

AND WHEREAS  by Section 8 of said the Municipal Affairs Act it is 
enacted among other things, in effect, that no money shall be so borrowed 
until such proposed borrowing has been approved by the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS  by said the Municipal Affairs Act the said sum shall 
in the discretion of the Municipal Council be borrowed or raised in one sum 
at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum required shall 
be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the Municipality 
to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary to raise such sum; . 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal Council of the 
Municipality775;=hty of Halifax to borrow a sum not exceeding Seven 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($700,000) for the purpose of erecting, furnishing or 
equipping buildings for a municipal home at or near Eastern Passage in the 	 ul County of Halifax and acquiring or purchasing or improving land for such 
buildings; 

Page -12 - 



August Council Session - 1966 
August 16, 1966  

AND WHEREAS the said Council deems that the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to an amount not exceeding Seven Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($700,000) as hereinafter mentioned will be necessary to 
raise that sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is provided by Section 7 of said the Municipal 
Affairs Act 117711756cil of every Municipality of a county or a district 
is empowered to authorize such committee as the Council may determine, on 
behalf of the municipality to change the rate of interest from that set out 
in the resolution of the Council which provided for the issue of debentures, 
to such other rate as the committee may determine; 

AND WHEREAS it is further provided that a resolution of the 
committee undirtErrierction must be passed before the debentures are sold 
and shall not be effective unless a true copy thereof certified by the Clerk 
of the Municipality as having been duly passed unanimously, or certified by 
members purporting to be all the members of the committee, has been filed with 
the Minister and the Minister has approved thereof; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that under and by virtue of said the 
Municipal Affairs Act the said Municipality do, subject to the approval of 
the Minister of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of ]oan on the 
credit of the Municipality the said sum of Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($700,000) for the purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with the said the Municipal Affairs 
Act the said sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures 
of the Municipality to an amount not exceeding Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($700,000); 

THAT Seven Hundred (700) debentures for One Thousand Dollars . ($1,000) 
each be accordingly issued and sold; 

THAT the said debentures be numbered consecutively 66-D-0001 to 
66-D-0700 inE=UTive, be dated the 1st day of October A.D., 1966 and be payable 
as follows: 

Debenture Numbers: 

66-D4001 to 66-D-0035, incl. in one year from date thereof; 
66-b-0036 to 66-D-0070, incl. in two years from date thereof; 
66-D-0071 to 66-D-0105, incl. in three years from date thereof; 
66-D-0106 to 66-D-0140, incl. in four years from date thereof; 
66-D.0141 to 66.D-0175, incl. in five years from date thereof; 
66-D-0176 . to 66-D-0210, incl. in six years from date thereof; 
66-D-0211-to 66-D-0245, incl. in seven years from date thereof; 
66-D-0246 to 66-D-0280, incl. in eight years from date thereof; 
66-D-0281 to 66-D-0315, incl. in nine years from date thereof; 
66-D-0316 to 66-D-0350, incl. in ten years from date thereof; 
66-D-0351 to 66-D-0385, incl, in eleven years from date thereof; 
66-D-0386 to 66-D-0420, incl. in twelve years from date thereof; r 	66-D-0387 to 66-D-0455, incl. in thirteen years from date thereof; 

Page -13 - 

(0,  



ri 
El 
-11 

&t„ 

August Council Session - 1966 

1"s" At2121st..6111. 

Debenture Numbers: (cont'd) 

66-D-0456 to 66-D-0490, incl. in fourteen years from date thereof; 
66-D-0491 to 66-D-0525, incl. in fifteen years from date thereof; 
66-D-0526 to 66-D-0560, incl. in sixteen years from date thereof; 
66-D-0561 to 66-D-0595, incl. in seventeen years from date'thereof; 
66-D-0596 to 66-D-0630, incl. in eighteen years from date thereof; 
66-D-063l to 66-D-0665, incl. in nineteen years from date thereof; 
66-D-0665 to 66-D-0700, incl. in twenty years from date thereof;

THAT the said debentures be payable at any office of the Royal 
n1 of Canaan Nova Scotia and at the principal office of the said Bank 
;:Clint JohL, anrlottetown, Montreal or Toronto at the option of the 

Loldi;r, and bear interest at the rate of 6 1/4% per annum payable semi-. 
annually at any said office at the option of the holder; 

TIIAT the Finance Committee of the Municipality ,be hereby authorized 
on behalf ornT Municipality to change the rate of interest from the rate 
set out in this resolution; 

THAT a resolution of this Committee changing the interest rate 
must be passirUefore the debentures are sold and shall not be effective unless 
a true copy thereof certified by the Clerk of the Municipality as having been 
duly passed unanimously, or certified by members purporting to be all the 
members of the Committee, has been filed with the Minister and the Minister has 
approved thereof; 

THAT the Warden of tee said Municipality do sign the said debentures 
or have them7Miiressed with a printed facsimile of his signature and the Clerk 
thereof do countersign the said debentures, that they do seal the same with 
the corporate seal of the said Municipality, and that the said Clerk do sign the 
interest coupons or if the same are lithographed, either sign the same or have 
them impressed with a facsimile of his signature; 

THAT the Warden and Clerk of the said Municipality do sell and 

Municipality of the. County of Halifax 
Issuing Resolution 	 1,1 
$1,000,000 - Sewers 

- $500,000.- Jollimore 
- $500,000 Spryfield 

"WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the County of Halifax is 
authorized by usirro borrow or raise by way of loan by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality a sum not exceeding Eight Hundred and Seven 
Thousand Dollars ($807,000) for the purpose of constructing, extending, or 
improving public sewers or drains at Jollimore, in the County of Halifax, one 
acquiring or purchasing materials, machinery, implements or plant deemed 
requisite or advisable therefor; 
Page -14 - 

deliver the =debentures at such price, to such person and in such manner as 
they shall deem proper." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor McGrath: 	
F] 



August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, August 16, 1966  

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 (1) of the 
Municipal Act and ofr a resolution passed by the Municipal Council on the 
15th day of February A.D., 1966, it did, with the approval of the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs, borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax a sum not 
exceeding Eight Hundred and Seven Thousand Dollars ($807,000) for the purpose 
of constructing, extending, or improving public sewers or drains at Jollimore, in 
the County of Halifax, and acquiring or purchasing materials, machinery, 
implements or plant deemed requisite therefor; 

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the County of Halifax is 
authorized brrininEirow or raise by way of loan by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality a sum not exceeding Nine Hundred and Six Thousand 
Dollars ($906,000) for the purpose of constructing, acquiring, altering, 
extending or improving public sewers or drains in the Municipality and 
acquiring or purchasing materials, machinery, implements or plant deemed 
requisite or advisable therefor; 

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 (1) of the 
Municipal AcT71376ririesolution passed by the Municipal Council on the 15th 
day of February A.D., 1966, it did, with the approval of the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs, borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada a sum not exceeding Nine 
Hundred and Six Thousand Dollars ($906,000) for the purpose of constructing, 
extending, or improving public sewers or drains at Spryfield, in the County of 
Halifax, and acquiring or purchasing materials, machinery, implements or plant 
deemed requisite or advisable therefor; 

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the resolutions hereinbefore recited and 
pending the `sue an 	of debentures, the. Municipal Council of the 
Municipality of the County of Halifax has borrowed by way of temporary loan 
from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax for the respective purposes therein 
authorized, the following sums aggregating One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) 
for the respective purposes hereinafter set forth: 

For the purpose set forth in Paragraph 2 
the sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
	

$ 500,000 

L 	
For the purpose set forth in Paragraph 4 
the sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
	

500,000 
$ 1,000,000 

L 

AND WHEREAS such sums were borrowed from the said Bank for 
periods not ercEMITIFTWelve months with interest at a rate not exceeding 
six per centum per annum, and it is now deemed necessary to issue and sell 
debentures and to repay the said Bank the sum so borrowed; 

AND WHEREAS the Council deems that the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to the amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) 
as hereinafter mentioned will be necessary to raise the sums required; 

Page - 15 - 



August Council Session - 1966 
Today, August_ 16 1966^-  

AND WHEREAS it is provided by Section 7 of said the Municipal 
Affairs Act that the Council of every Municipality of a county or a district 	r 
is emnowered to authorize such committee as the council may determine, on 	%..., 
behalf of the Municipality to change the rate of interest from that set out 
in the resolution of the council which provided for the issue of debentures, 1,1 to such other rate as the committee may determine; 

AND WHEREAS it is further provided that a resolution of the com-
mittee undeiltrinTriron must be passed before the debentures are sold and 
shall not be effective unless a true copy thereof certified by the Clerk of 
the Municipality as having been duly passed unanimously, or certified by 
members purporting to be all the members of the committee, has been filed with 
the Minister and the Minister has approved thereof; a 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that 1000 debentures of the said 
Municipality for One Thousand Dollars each be accordingly issued and sold; 

THAT the said debentures be numbered consecutively 66-C-0001 to 
66-C-1000 innalve, be dated the 1st day of Octover A.D., 1966, and be 
payable as follows: 

Debenture Numbers: 

66-C-0001 to 66-C-0025 incl. in one year from date thereof; 
66-C-0026 to 66-C-0050 incl. in two years from date thereof; 
66-C-0051 to 66-C-0075 incl. in three years from date thereof; 
66-C-0076 to 66-C-0100 incl. in four years from date thereof; 
66-C-0101 to 66-C-0125 incl. in five years from date thereof; 
66-C-0126 to 66-C-0150 incl. in six years from date thereof; 
66-C-0151 to 66-C-0175 incl. in seven years from date thereof; 
66-C-0176 to 66-C-0200 incl. in eight years from date thereof; 
66-C-0201 to 66-C-0225 incl. in nine years from date thereof; 
66-C-0226 to 66-C-0250 incl. in ten years from date thereof; 
66-C-0251 to 66-C-0275 incl. in eleven years from date thereof; 
66-C-0276 to 66-C-0300 incl. in twelve years from date thereof; 
66-C-0301 to 66-C-0325 incl. in thirteen years from date thereof; 
66-C-0326 to 66-C-0350 incl. in fourteen years from date thereof; 
66-C-0351 to 66-C-0375 incl. in fifteen years from date thereof; 
66-C-0376 to 66-C-0400 incl. in sixteen years from date thereof; 
66-C-0401 to 66-C-0425 incl. in seventeen years from date thereof; 
66-C-0426 to 66-C-0450 incl. in eighteen years from date thereof; 
66-C-0451 to 66-C-0475 incl. in nineteen years from date thereof; 
66-C-0476 to 66-C-0500 incl. in twenty years from date thereof; 
66-C-0501 to 66-C-0525 incl. in twenty-one years from date thereof; 
66-C-0526 to 66-C-0550 incl. in twenty-two years from date thereof; 
66-C-0551 to 66-C-0575 incl. in twenty-three years from date thereof; 
66-C-0576 to 66-C-0600 incl. in twenty-four years from date thereof; 
66-C-0601 to 664-0625 incl. in twenty-five years from date thereof; 
66-C-0626 to 66-C-0650 incl. in twenty-six years from date thereof; 
66-C-0651 to 66-C-0675 incl. in twenty-seven years from date thereof; 
66-C-0676 to 66-C-0700 incl. in twenty-eight years from date thereof; 

11 

Page - 16 - 



Tr^ 

1 

August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, August 16, 1966 

Debenture Numbers: (cont'd) 

66-C-0701 to 66-C-0725 incl. in twenty-nine years from date thereof; 
66-C-0726 to 66-C-0750 incl. in thirty years from date thereof; 
66-C-0751 to 66-C-0775 incl. in thirty-one years from date thereof; 
66-C-0776 to 66-C-0800 incl. in thirty-two years from date thereof; 
66-C-0801 to 66-C-0825 incl. in thirty-three years from date thereof; 
66-C-0826 to 66-C-0850 incl. in thirty-four years from date thereof; 
66-C-0851 to 66-C-0875 incl. in thirty-five years from date thereof; 
66-C-0876 to 66-C-0900 incl. in thirty-six years from date thereof; 
66-C-0901 to 66-C-0925 incl. in thirty-seven years from date thereof; 
66-C-0926 to 66-C-0950 incl. in thirty-eight years from date thereof; 
66-C-0951 to 66-C-0975 incl. in thirty-nine years from date thereof; 
66-C-0976 to 66-C-1000 incl. in forty years from date thereof; 

THAT the said debentures be payable at any office of the Royal 
Bank of Canada 	Nova Scotia and at the principal office of the said Bank 
in Saint John, Charlottetown, Montreal or Toronto at the option of the holder 
and bear interest at the rate of 6 1/4 per centum per annum payable semi-
annually at any said office at the option of the holder; 

THAT the Finance Committee of the Municipality be hereby 
authorized on gaalf of the Municipality to change the rate of interest from 
the rate set out in this resolution; 

THAT a resolution of this Committee changing the interest rate 
must be passed Fefore the debentures are sold and shall not be effective 
unless a true copy thereof certified by the Clerk of the Municipality as 
having been duly passed unanimously, or certified by members purporting to 
be all the members of the Committee, has been filed with the Minister and 
the Minister has approved thereof; 

THAT the Warden of the said Municipality do sign the said 
debentures or 	them impressed with a printed facsimile of his signature 
and the Clerk thereof do countersign the said debentures, that they do seal 
the same with the corporate seal of the said Municipality, and that the said 
Clerk do sign the interest coupons or if the same are lithographed, either 
sign the same or have them impreised with a facsimile of his signature; 

THAT the Warden and Clerk of the said Municipality do sell and 
deliver the Ttradebentures at such price, to such person and in such manner 
as they shall deem proper; 

THAT the proceeds of the debentures when sold be used so far as 
necessary torepay any sum so borrowed as aforesaid from the said Bank." 
Motion carried. 

Page -17 - 
a 



August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday,

At 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan, seconded by Councillor 

1 

Allen: 

"THAT the County of Halifax advise the Union of Nova 
Scotia Municipalities that they are in favour of 
Daylight Saving Time continuing until October 31, 1966." 
Motion carried. 

Mr. Hattie explained the recent developments with regard to the 
proposed new Harbour Crossing. He said that recently the Premier had 
indicated that he wished to have the feelings of the three municipalities 
in "regard to the estimated-deficits. He said that the Government paid 
60 per cent and the remainder was joint expenditure among the three 
municipalities. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor 

"THAT the Council of the Municipality of the County of Halifax 
intricate to the Premier of the Province of Nova Scotia 
and to the Chairman of the Bridge Commission that the 
Municipality of the County of Halifax is willing to enter 
into an agreement with respect to the sharing of costs of 
any deficits of the operations of bridges providing both 
the North End Harbour Crossing and the North West Arm 
Crossing at Robie Street are proceeded with at the same 
time." Motion carried. 

Quigley: 

Referring back to the Warden's Report to Council, Councillor 
P. Baker wondered whether the extra land which might be needed by the 
International Airport at Kelly Lake would mean "the kiss of death" on the 
proposed new Regional Jail. 

Councillor Hanrahan replied that there were three sites 
available and they were presently waiting for a letter from Ottawa regarding 
the airport site. 

Councillor Nicholson referred to the newspaper item saying that 
145 children would be brought in to the Halifax County school in the Western 
area and asked whether the proposed eight room school was to accommodate 
these out-of-county tuition-paying students. 

Councillor Hanrahan said that it was just coincidence that the 
eight rooms planned on the basis of projection of future needs in the 
County. He said that 145 extra students did not mean that five or six new 
teachers would be required if they were spread through classrooms which 
were not now filled. 

Councillor Snair said it seemed to him that if a school is engaging 
nine teachers for the year anyway and their classes are not filled it is good 
economy to have the other students enrolled so that the teachers would have 
something to do. 

Page - 18 - 

T 

IT 
 



II 
111 

til 

tll 

o 

August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, August 16, 1966 

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor 
Turner: 

"THAT the Warden and the Clerk be and they are hereby 
authorized to execute on behalf of the Municipality a 
deed from the Municipality, the City of Halifax, and the 
City of Dartmouth to Her Majesty the Queen in the right 
of Her Province of Nova Scotia relative to the Halifax 
County Vocational High School Property, a copy of which 
is attached hereto." Motion carried. 

In reply to Councillor Isenor, Mr. Hattie advised that there 
had always been a very large percentage of Halifax County students attending 
the Halifax County Vocational School in comparison with the County's 
investment. He said that included in the new Vocational High School 
Program are the vocational schools in Yarmouth, Sydney, and Amherst and 
proposed ones for Dartmouth and Truro, Nova Scotia. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor 
Nicholson: 

"THAT the Warden and the Clerk be and they are hereby 
authorized to execute on behalf of the Municipality a 
contract with Robert J. Flinn relative to an addition to 
Sackville Heights Junior High School a copy of which is 
attached hereto." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Deputy Warden MacKenzie, seconded by Councillor 
McGrath: 

"THAT the Warden and the Clerk be and they are hereby authorized 
to execute on behalf of the Municipality a contract with 
Keith L. Graham and Associates relative to the Hammonds 
Plains School, a copy of which is attached hereto." Motion 
carried. 

Mr. Hattie said that the original Temporary Borrowing for the 
Ocean View Manor was $2,000,000 which was far in access of what was needed 
so that this should be replaced with a suggested figure of $500,000 which 
would be more than sufficient to cover the County's share considering the 
grants which would be made available. 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor 
Turner: 

"WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, 
The Municipal 	Act, it is enacted among other things, in effect, that 
subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwithstanding 
any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the Legislature of 
Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district shall have full 
power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan from time to time on 
the credit of the municipality such sum or sums as the Council 1- herenf dozers 



August Council SessiOn - . 1066 

necessary for the purpose of erecting, acquiring,. purchasing altering, 
adding to, improving, furnishing; or equipping .  buildings for hospitals 
and, asylums•for the barmless insane; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the .said The Municipal Affairt Act 
it isenacterlIttratfier things, in effect, that no money shall be . 
borrowed under the provisiOni of the*sai&Act until such proposed'borrowinu 
has been approved by the Minister of:Municipal. Affairat. 

• AND WHEREAS. it is deemed necessaryby . the:Municipal Council of. 
the municipaTirrOTTErcounty of Halifex'to borrow a sum not exceeding 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 1$500,000) for the purpose oferecting„ 
acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or 
equipping buildings for hospitals and - asylums for:the harmless insane; 

AND WHEREAS  by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall ivy the 
:discretion of the Municipal Council be bOrrowed•or raised in one sum at 
one time or in instalments at'diffeteni times and. 	sum•required shall . 

be borrowed or raised by the issue and 'sale of debentures of the Munici-
pality to such an amount as the Council thereof . deems necessary to raise 
such sum; 

J 

lJ 
AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue of 

such debentures an 	such sum, not exceeding Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($500,000) as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid from the 
Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the sum so borrowed to be repaid 
said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality'of the County of 
Halifax'do, --"I715yTiSErleotunerai le Municipal Affairs Act, and subject 
to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by. way 
of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, a sum not exceeding Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) for the purposes aforesaid; 

THAT under and in•accordance with said The Municipal Affairs 
Act such sumtrborrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of 
the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary . 
to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that the 
said Municipality do, under and by virtue of the provisions of Section 148 
(1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act and subject to the 
approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, borrow a sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) from the Royal 
Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

11146  such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a period 
not exceeding twelve months with interest thereon to be paid said Bank at 
the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount so borrowed be repaid 
the said Bank from the proceeds of the said debentures when sold." Motion 
carried. 

Page - 20 - 

L 



U 

r- L 

August Council Session - 1966 
1116a2astita 2.2i6.. 

The Clerk read the Supplementary Report of the County Planning 
Board. Councillor McGrath requested that in future the measurements be I 

included in these applications for setbacks. It was moved by Councillor 
Quigley, seconded by Councillor C. Baker: 

"THAT the Supplementary Report of the County Planning Board 
be iaopted." Motion carried. 

Councillor Grant asked whether it was necessary for a man to have 
a building permit to erect a dwelling in District 25 which was not a building 
district. Solicitor Cox advised that a building permit was necessary when 
land was to be subdivided and in the instance in question, one man was 
subdividing a small lot from a larger one in order for someone else to build 
a home and this constituted subdividing. 

Councillor McCabe extended minvitation to all Councillors 
and their families to attend the Halifax County exhibition in Musquodoboit 
August 25, 26, and' 27.0 	ia1114.thanked Miss Dulcie Conrad of the Mail -Star 
for her publicity of the Exhibition in her column last week. 

It was moved by Councillor Bell, seconded by Councillor Snair: 

"THAT Council Adjourn." Motion carried. 

Council adjourned with the singing of "God Save The Queen." 
U 

L 

LJ  

Page - 21 - 



REPORTS 

of the 

SECOND YE'AR MEETINGS 

of the 

T EIRTY - FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

AUGUST COUNCIL SESSION 
AUGUST 16, 1966 

n 

L 

L 

0 



August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, August 16,1966 

INDEX OF REPORTS 

Building Inspector's Report 	  22-27 
County Planning Board Report 	  28-33 
County Planning Baord Report, Supplementary 	  34,35 
Finance Executive Committee Report 	  36-38 
Public Works Committee Report 	  39 
School Capital Program Committee Report 	  40,41 
Warden's Report 	  42,43 
Welfare Expenditures 	  44,45 
Resolution re North West Arm Bridge 	  46 
Revenue Report 	  47,48 
Expenditure Report 	  49-54 
Agreement with John W. F. Hussey 	  55,56 

I 



ra17—:.--"010 

DAV/elf 
Page - 22T 

D. A. V&ausav 
Assistant Chief Building Inspector 

AUGUST COUNCIL SESSION -:1966  

Tuesday, August 16, 1966 

REPORT OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR JULY 1966 , 

OONST. 	TYPE 	 PERMITS 	ISSUED 	 CONN. COST 	FEE 	COLLECTED  
Single dwelling 	 39 	 $ 715170.55 	$ 577.30 7 
Duplex 	 8 	 148,900.00 	483.00 
Four unit 	 6 	 257,000.00 	180.00 
Six unit 	 1 	 35,000.00 	30.00 
Sixteen unit 	 1 	 120,000.00 	10.00 
Summer Cottages 	 11 	 13,500.00 	34.00 
Ooeanview Manor 	 1 	 1,829,000.00 	372.25 
Oommeroial Garage 	 1 	 4,000.00 	 5.00 
Carport 	 1 	 300.00 	 2.00 
,Utility Sheds 	 3 	 930.00 	 6.00 
Chapel 	 1 i 23,000.00 	20.00 
Garages 	 3 	 1  2,400.00 	 6.00 
Relocations 	 4 	 9,000.00 	11.10 

1-1 Office 	 1 

	

10,000.00 	 7.50 

	

17,010.00 	173.00 Additions 	 73  ,,,, 	Demolitions 	 , 2 . 
Repairs 4_8125.00 	1941 i 	TOTALS 	 7.11 	 83,224,473600 	82,136M U 
CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	COROT. COOT 	PEE COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 21 	 $ 255,000.00 	$ 212.30 
Duplex 	 3 	 67,100.00 	70.00 
Relocations 	 2 	 1,500.00 	 4.00 
Summer Cottages 	 3 	 7,360.00 	 7.00 
Fire Bill 	 1 	 1.500.00  
TOTALS 	 30 	 8 332,860.00 	Med 

-1 	SLOBELLJEKER 
ingle 

Canteen 
TOTALS 

CONN. TYPE  
PT 	 Single Dwelling 

Six Unit 
Office 
Duplex 
Four Unit 
Cabins 
TOTALS 

APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	Mtn. COST 
2 	 $ 21,000.00 

2.000.00  
3 	 $ 23,000.00 

mulaanalaam 15 
2 
1 
3. 
1 

The following pages show a oomplete breakdown of building type@ and permits 
in 	issued for individual dietriote. 

Respectfully eubmitted 



( 

L 	 DISTRICT 1  

4r0ONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
v Single  Dwelling 	 18 	 $ 290,500.00 	$ 230.00 
duplex 	 4 	 80,900.00 	 428.00 
Additions 	 2 	 1,750.00 	 4.00  

ij 
:-TOTALS 	 24 	 $ 373,150.00 	$ 662.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  

Oingle Dwelling 	 4 	 $ 67,000.00 	$ 55.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
I .Single Dwelling 	 6 

DISTRICT 2  

LpONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	thsh COLLECTED 
Summer Cottage 	 1 	 $ 	2,000.00 	$ 	5.00 

7,pommercial Garage 	 1 	 4,000.00 	 5.00 
Additions' 

	

---1 	 2,325.00 	 10.00  
"-TOTALS 	 7 	 $ 	8,325.00 	$ 20.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 	7.50 

7  ONST. TYPE 

	

	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
'Single Dwelling 	 1 

DISTRICT  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Ongle Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 17,000.00 	$ 15.00 

__Six Unit 	 1 	 35,000.00 	 30.00 
Sixteen Unit 	 1 	 120,000.00 	 160.00 

ility Shed 
elocation 	

1 

	

200.00 	 2.00 y 	
1 	 1,000.00  2.00 

Additions 	 8. 	 8,020.00 	 19.00 
epairs 	 4 	 ----2L275z29 	 11.00  
OTALS 	 18 	 $ 183,595.00 	$ 239.00 

_CONST.  TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
l i pluplex 	 1 	 $ 	14,000.00 	$ 	10.00 
LIAelocation 	 1 	 1 000 00 

	

1---.1-- 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 $ 15,000.00 	$ 12.00 

7CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	rbb RETURNED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 16,000.00 	$ 15.00 

angle Dwelling 	 1 
IONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  

Six Unit 	 1 

ETOTAL 	 2 

Page - 23 



DISTRICT 4 

CONST, TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST, COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 4 	 $ 49,000.00 	$ 	35.00 
Duplex 	 2 	 37 9 000.00 	 30.00 
Four Unit 	 6 	 257,000.00 	 180,00 
Additions 	 4 	 1,050.00 	 8,00 
Demolition 	 1 
TOTALS 	 17 	 $ 344 9 050.00 	$ 253.00 

CONST, TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES  ISSUED 	CONST, COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Duplex 	 1 	 $ 26,500.00 	$ 	30.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single Dwelling 	 1 
Duplex 	 1 
Four Unit 	 1 
TOTALS 	 3 

DISTRICT 5  

CONST, TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST, COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Additions 	 3 	 $ 	1 9 600.00 	$ 	6,00 
Demolition 	 1 	 ---____ 	 --- 
TOTALS 	 4 	 $ 	1,600.00 	$ 	6.00 

CONST, TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST, COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 40 9 000.00 	$ 	37 , 50 

DISTRICT 6  

CONST, TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST, COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 23 9 000.00 	$ 	17.50 
Additions 	 5 	 2 97'65.00 	 13.00 
Repairs 	 1 	r' 01 . 00 	 2.00  ___ 
TOTALS 	 8 	 $ 26 9465X0 	$ 	32.50 

CONST, TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST, COST 	FEE  COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	3 9 000.00 	 5900 

CONST, TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
Six Unit Cabins 	 1 

DISTRICT 7 

CONS•, TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST, COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	9 9 000.00 	$ 	7.50 
Additions 	 ___2 	----21... 	6.00  
TOTALS 	 4 	 $ 11 0 150.00 	$ 	13.50 

Ca.17.1, 1=1.1.71)60 

0 

CONST, TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES  ISSUED 
Single Dwelling 	 1 
Summer Cottage 	 1 
Fire Hall 	 1 
TOTALS 	 3 
.'.g- ;,,  ® 24 

	

CONST, COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
$ 	1° 9 000.00 	$ 	15,00 

	

2 9 000.00 	 5.00 

	

--___1 t5 00 {22(2 	-.....--5122. $ 	19 9 500.00 	$ 	25.00 
• 



DISTRICT 7 JONTID 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPAKIES ISSUED 
Summer Cottage 	 1 

ti DISTRICT 8  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 20,000.00 	$ 	15.00 

L Carport 1 300.00 2.00 Utility Shed 1 300.00 2.00 
Additions --2. 1,500.00 6.00  

E TOTALS 	 6 	 $ 22,100.00 	$ 	25.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
11, Cabins 	 1 

DISTRICT 9  

fil CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 	12.50 

tp Additions 	 6 	 3,900.00 	 15.00, 
III TOTALS 	 8 	 $ 13,900.00 	$ 	27.50 

111 
 CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 

Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 	7.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED  
11? Single Dwelling 	

1 	
$ 	5,000.00 	$ 	5.00 

DISTRICT 10  

PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
6 	 $ 	56,500.00 	$ 	50.00 
1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00 
1 	 10,000.00 	 7.50 
1 • 	 1,500.00 
7 	 6,400.00 	 17.00  

16 	 $ 75,400.00 	$ 	76.50 

CONST. TYPE  

t
Single Dwelling 
Summer Cottage 
Office 
Relocation 
Addition 
TOTALS 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 12,000.00 	$ 	10.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  

1 Single Dwelling 	 1 

DISTRICT 11  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 17,000.00 
Garage 	 1 	 1,000.00 
Addition 	 1 	 500.00 
TOTALS 	 3 	 $ 18,500.00 

CONST. TYPE  
Single Dwelling 

PRELIMINARIES ISSUED  
1 

CONST. COST 
$ 20,000.00 

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 	15.00 

2.00 
2.00  

$ 	19.00 

FEE COLLECTED  
$ 	15.00 



DISTRICT 12  

CONSTO '1'/1'h 	 PERMITS ISSUED 
Single Dwelling 	 2 
Garage 	 1 
Additions 	 4 
Repairs 	 1 
TOTALS 	 8 

CONSTO COST 
$ 	289 000.00 

1 9 000.00 
5 9 700.00 

500,00  
$ 	35 9200.00 

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 	25000 

2 000 
11.00 
2 000  

$ 	40.00 

CONSTO TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONSTO COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 10 9 000.00 	$ 	7.50 
Duplex 	 1 . 	 27,000.00 	 30,00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 $ 379000.00 	$ 	37050 

CONSTO TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single Dwelling 	 4 

DISTRICT 13  

CONSTO TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONSTO COST 	.L 	COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 16 9 000.00 	$ 	15.00 
Oceanview Manor 	 1 	 19829 9000.00 	 572 025 
Additions 	 2 	 19150000 	 4000 
Repairs 	 1 	 50000 	 2000  
TOTALS 	 —6 	 $1,846,200000 	$ 593.25 

DISTRICT 14  

CONSTO TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONSTO COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 4 	 $ 25 9 000.00 	$ 	22050 
Summer Cottage 	 1 	 600000 	 2.00 
Duplex 	 1 	 169000000 	 15.00 
Relocation 	 1 	 6 9000.00 	 7.50 
Additions 

	

—/ 	 3,200000 	 11000 
TOTALS 	 12 	 $ 50 9 800.00 	$ 	60.00 

DISTRICT 11 

CQNSTO TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONSTO COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 10 9 000.00 	$ 	7050 
Summer Cottage 	 1 	 900.00 	 2000 
Duplex 	 1 	 15 9 000.00 	 10000 
Additions 	 2 	3,600000 	la 
TOTALS 	 5 	 $ 31,500.00 	$ 	26050 

CONSTO TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONSTO COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 149 000000 	$ 	10,00 

CONSTO TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONSTO COST 
	

FEE RETURNED  
Canteen 	 1 	 $ 	2 9 000.00 

Page - 26 L 

n 
L) 



CONST. COST 
$ 29,000.00 

5op.00 
5.366:0o  
34,860.00 

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 	22.50 

2000 
10.00  

$ 	34.50 

T 

DISTRICT 16  

CONST. COST 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 3 	 $ 33,000.00 	$ 	35.00 
Summer Cottage 	 2 	 3,400.00 	 7.00 
Additions 	 2 	 850.00 	 4.00 

II] TOTALS 	 7 	 $ 37,250.00 	$ 	46.00 

CONST. COST 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  

11 Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 	7.50 

DISTRICT 17 ti CONST. COST 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	8,000.00 	$ 	7.50 

il Summer Cottage 	 1 	 600.00 	 2.00 
II Additions 	 .1 	 600.00 	 4.00 

Repairs 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00  
I] TOTALS 	 4 	 $ 	9,700.00 	$ 	15.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	/la COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	5,000.00 	$ 	5.00 

DISTRICT 18 

I] CONST. COST 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 2. 	 S. 23,000.00 	$ 	17.50 

1]  Summer Cottage 1 6 000.00 12.00 
 TOTALS 3 $ 29,000.00 $ 29.50 

CONST. COST PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST FEE COLLECTED  
1] Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ , 9,000.00 	$ 	7.50 

CONST. COST I]  Single Dwelling 
DISTRICT 26  

PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
1 	 $ 	9,000.00 	$ 	7.50 

DISTRICT 27  

ji CONST. COST 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	khE COLLECTED 

	

aiiiii75;;Tiing 6 	 5 71,70E00 	$ 42.50 
]] Summer Cottage 

	

1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00 
Chapel 	 1 25,000.00 20.00 
Utility Shed 	 1 	 450.00 	 2.00 
Relocation 	 1 	 500.00 	 2,00 
Garage 	 1 	 700.00 	 2.00 
Additions 	 ..-2 	 7,950.00 	 24.00  
TOTALS 	 20 	 $ 36,220.00 	$ 	94.50 

1 CONST. COST  
Single Dwelling 
Relocation 
Summer Cottage 	 2 
TOTALS 

PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 
3 
1 

6 



U 
r• 

AUGUST COUNCIL SESSION - 1966. 

Tuesday,. August 16, 1966. 

REPORT OF THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD  

TO HIS HONOUR THE WARDEN AND MEMBERS OF MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

COUNCILLORS: 

1. John E. McFetridge, Tantallon, approval of lot A.  
Today is the date set for a public hearing to consider 

approval of the above'mentioned lot under the Amendment to the 
SUbdivision Regulations, 1966 Legislation, 

Lot A,  does not meet the requirements of the Subdivision 
Regulations, having a frontage of. 73402 feet insteadlof 75 feet; 
it is located between .an existing cemetery and lands owned by a 
John Hurshman. Mr. McFetridge has tried to obtain additional' 
frontage but it is impossible to do so. The lot has an overall 
area. of 25,875 square feet and has been approved by the Depart-
ment of Public Health for installation of private sewage dispo-
sail. system. YourAIoard would respectfully recommend Council's 
approval of lot A. (Sketch attached.) 

2. 'Percy Slaughenwhite, West Jeddore, approval of lot A4. 
Today is the date set for a public hearing to consider 

approval of the above mentioned lot under the Amendment to the 
Subdivision Regulations, 1966 Legislation. 

Lot A4 does not meet the requirements of the Subdivision 
Regulations, having an area of approximately 1,900 square feet. 
It is not possible to enlarge this lot as it is located between 
the road and the shore; hbwever, it is proposed to have practi-
cally mo construction on the lot itself. .This land will be used 
for a fish store andrwhart, which will both extend over the 
water.' Your Board would respectfully recommend Council's ap-
proval of this lot.. (Sketch attached.) 

3. Lesser setback for garage on lot 45, Eaglewood 
Subdivision, Bedford.  

Your Board would respectfully, recommend Council's ap-
proval of a set back of 24.7 feet from the front boundary line 
of lot 45 of the above , mentioned.subdivision for a garage. 

This request was submitted due to an error in locating 
the stakes for the lot;.on receipt of a surveyor's certificate, 
it was found that the proposed garage would be located only 24.7 
feet back. This is on:Shore Drive, Bedford, which is a dead 
end road: therefore„, the' Board felt that with relatively little 
traffic on such a road, the reduced set back would not affect 

U 
U 

U 

• 

Page - 28.  



U 
visibility. Council's approval is recommended. (Sketch 
attached.) 

4. Zone Change requested for.  lots 3 and 4, Piercey 
Investors Subdivision, Millview, from R-1 and G-1 to M Zone.  

YOur Board would respectfully recommend_that Council 
set their next regular session as a. date for a. public hearing 
to consider the above request for a zone change: 

This property is located on the main highway at Bed-
ford; the front portion of the lot is already zoned C-1 (Com-
mercial), and the rear part of the lot is R-1 Residential. It 
is proposed to construct a motel on the site and, although a 
motel is a commercial use, the By-Law requires that a motel be 
located in an M Zone. Your Board would respectfully recommend 
Cbuncills approval of the zone change. (Sketch attached.) 

Respectfully submitted, 
(Signed by the Committee) 

U 

9 
9 

Page - 29 - 



HI iitwAy .33 PEqqYS covE 4,11■00. 

SKETCH SHOWING THE JOHN E MCFETRIDGE PROPERTY 
LOT A • AT TANTALLON. 



• L. 

CD 	

....0  
\ . 

	

t I 	 ' i 
0 

i  A 
s : t.' t . 

0 	
i 	

.0°.% 	's 

	

i '  • ' 	If .. 

	

4 p 	, % 0 

a& 	
4 04 

	

I' 	 4 I 
%. 

	

' . g 	,1 1 

r. 

CL 

SKETCH SHOWING LOT A4 OF 
THE PERCY SLAUGHENWHITE PROPERTY, WEST JEDDORE. 

Page - 31 - 



r-^ 

7 .0 

13sofo 
	8A 3/ // 

99. 6 
IMO IMO aim WIWI MOB moll MIND Om MIN Om. MINS 11•1111P NNW 

Loo T 

LAGLEWoOir,  
SUBD/V/SiON. 

0 
9AIRAA 

0 
r■i 

99.4'  

0 Ro o 	 [11 

SKETCH SHOWING LOCATION OF FOUNDATION ON LOT 45, EAGLEWOOD 
SUBDIVISION, BEDFORD, AND LESSER SETBACK PROM FRONT LOT 
LINE FOR GARAGE, BEING 24.7 FEET. 

L 



c. 

B 

taro*;

, 
 

after 

Proposed Amondmont to Appendix ZA-4 chance from Commercial Local Business 
Zone (C-1) and Single Family Residential Zone (W) to anal Zone (M) ALL that 
certain lot, peice or parcel of land situate, lying and bo4v; in Miliview, 

fl Halifax County, Nova Scotia on the western side of tho paved highway from Halifax 
to Bedford, and being lots 3 and 4 according to the plan showing lots staked for 
Piers©y investors Limited, dated May 12 0  1947, signed by Charles P. Roper, C.E., 
P.L.S. and on file at the Registry of Deeds for the County of Halifax as 
Plan 0700 in which said lot is more particularly describes as followss 

BEGINNING at point distant fifty feet (50 0 ) measured westerly from the n center line of pavement oe the Halifax to Bedford Highway sand point of beginning 
being also the northeast corner of lot 021 

U 	
THENCE westerly'aloni the northern boundary of said lot 02, three 

	

hundred feet (300 0) more or loss to the western boundary of lots 1, 2 and 3 	. 
shown in red on said plan; 

THENCE northwardly along the said western boundary line forty seven foot 
'(47 0 ) more or loss to the onuthern boundary line of a proposed street 'sixty-six 
'feet (66 0 ) wide layod out on said plan$ 

L.J THENCE northoaateriy along the southern boundary lina'of said proposed 
street to the southwest corner of lot 05$ 

lS 	 THENCE easterly along the southern boundary of said lot 05, two hundred 
eleven foot (211 0) more or Urea to point distanso fifty, foot (50 0) measured 

ill westerly from the centre pavement aforesaid, said point being southeast corner 
of said lot 05$ 

THENCE south and parellel to the contra Ilas 	pavement ono 
hundred and sixty-three foot (10 0 ) more or lean tw 	wg beginning. 



AUGUST COUNCIL SESSION . 1966 

Tuesday, August 16, 1966. 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT OF. THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD ,  TO HIS HONOUR THE 

WARDEN AND MEMBERS OP THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: COUNCILLORS: 

1. Lesser sit badi.for lot #11, Ocean View Subdivision, Purcell's • 
Cove fo A Avramovitch. 

Your Board would respectfully recommend thit•the following set back 
be approved. Mr. Avramovitoh requested permission to locate a garage 20-feet 
from the front line on lot #11 of the °dean View Subdivision at Purcell's Cove. 
After viewing the site, it is the Board's opinion that this would not cause any 
problems. 

Rospectgully pubmitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

MS• SKETCH ATTACHED) • 

a 

lJ 

- 34 - 



/ / 

/3 

• r.) 6 

L 
5  

a 

• :7 

7 

O CEAN 

'7 

10 

r; c; 

1 2 
	

/4 
	

/4 
	

/8 

20.foot LJS.iER SETBACK FOR LOT (at, OCEAN VIEW SUB., IcAlF, 



J 

B 

-J 

Li 7 

August Council Session •••4966. 

lltarBEELL21,41 

REPORT OF THE FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  

To His Honor the Warden , and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

SPECIAL INDUSTRIAL TAX RATE  

Council will recall 'that at last year's session of the 
Legislature, the Municipal Council sought , and obtained Special 
Legislation whereby the Council may, by resolution, fix the tax rate 
to be applied to any new industry locating in the Municipality at a 
figure not to exceed $3,25 per one hundred dollars of assessment on 
Tea property used and useful in the industry for a period not to 
exceed ten (10) years. The legislation also provided that the Council 
may, by resolution, fix the assessment of the Personal Property Tax 
on a new business to a percentage of the real property assessment, 
The purpose of the first, of course, is to ensure a relatively stable 
tax rate while a new business is getting its start within the juris-
diction of the Municipality, and the second was, to apply to those 
industries that may have a very high inventory value in proportion to 
the space occupied by the particular Company. 

M. H. White and Company, presently operating in the City 
of Halifax, have approached the Finance and Executive ComMittee, Asking 
for a'fixed rate of taxation for a period of ton (10) years and also 
asking that the value of their inventory be fixed at 25% of the value 
of the real property the Company proposes to occupy. 

This matter has been fully discussed by your Committee with 
the webers of the firm and we recommend to Council that the tax rate 
of M. H. White and Company Limited he fixed at ► 3.25 per one hundred 
dollar$ of assessment for a period of five (5) years and also that the 
value of, the personal property assessment on their stockeinetrade or 
inventory be fixed at 254 of the real property assessment for a period 
of five (5) years. 

Reaolutions y separate and apart from this report, will be 
introduced to fix the tax rate and will fix the percentage of the personal 
property assessment for this firm. 

Page - 36 



UI 
August Council Session . 1966  

1011 
Report of the Finance and Executive Committee Continued  

El BOND ISSUE - $1,700,000  

Your Committee proposes to offer for public tender on 
September 8, 1966, a Bond Issue amounting to $1,000,000 for sewer 
purposes. It is proposed to issue this $1,000,000 on a 40-year 
basis. The first $500,000 is to be sold to the general public, 
that is the 1st to the 20th year, and the second $500,000 is to be 
purchased by the Province of Nova Scotia out of the Municipal Loan 
Fund. 

In addition to the above sewer borrowing and in order to 
keep our commitments to the Province of Nova Scotia and to the Banks, 
we propose to issue $700,000 in debentures for the new Ocean View 
Manor. This will enable us to have cash on hand to cover most of 
the Municipality's own equity in this building, prior to the Provincial 
Government making advances until such time as the Municipality can 
enter into an agreement with Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation 
under Section 16A of the National Housing Act. 

The usual issuing resolutions will be presented separate and 
apart from this report. 

AFFIDAVITS RE RELIEF FROM PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT YEAR'S TAXES 

The Finance and Executive Committee have carefully reviewed 
all of the circumstances surrounding each of the following cases and 
wish to recommend to Council as follows:- 

Mrs. Maurren T.T. Heywood, Ross Road, R.R.2, Dartmouth  

Recommend an allowance equal to the Widow's Exemption. 

Mrs. Vaughan Kindervater, Upper Musquodoboit, District No. 23-140A  

Recommend an allowance equal to the Widow's Exemption. 

Mrs. Margaret Pye, S.S. 1, Bedford, District No. 8-6  

Recommend an allowance equal to the Widow's Exemption. 

Mrs. Margaret Gray, Sambro, District No. 11-118  

Recommend an allowance equal to the Widow's Exemption. 

r. 



J 

August Council-Session - 1966  

Report of the Finance and Executive Committee Continued  

Mrs. /rene Pyke, 42 Porett Hill Drive, Rockingham, District No. 1.115  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $231.28. 

Norman S. Kaulback, Middle Musquodoboit, District No, 24-90A  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $42.46, 

David Harrie s  Terence Bay, District No, 10-135  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $36.98. 

Cfts. Jean (Lawrence) Johnson, Hatchet Lake, District No, 10-10  

Your Committee recommends that relief from payment of the 
current year's taxes be NOT GRANTED.) Referred back to Committee by Amendment. 

Mrs, Alice Oakley, 35 Rockingstone Road, Spryfield  

Your Committee recommends that relief from payment of the 
current year's taxes be NOT GRANTED. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page - 38 - 



rTh 

L. 

r 

AUGUST COIACIL SESSION 
... 

Tuesday, August 16, 1966  

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE  
........, .......... 

TO HIS HONOR THE WARDEN AND MEMBERS OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL:  

COUNCILLORS: 

ABANDO1MENT OF EASEMENT 

Your Committee respectfully recommends the abandonment 
of an easement expropriated over the John W. F. Hussey property at 
Jollimore, as shown on the attached list, 

EXPROPRIATION OP LAND AT JOLLIMORE  

Your Committee recommends the expropriation of an ease-
ment over the John W, F. Hussey property, as shown on the attached list. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Signed by the Committee. 

7 

Page - 39 



August Council Session - 1966  

Tuesday, August 16 9  1966  

REPORT OF THE SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAM COMMITTEE 

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council, 

Councillors:- 

1963 FALL PROGRAM  

(a) Clayton Park Junior High School 

	

	® Site work and Play Area just 
about completed. 

(b) Eastern Shore Rural High School 	® Final site work to be completed. 

1964 PROGRAM 

J (a) Cunard Junior High School  Site work and Play Area being 
completed. 

1965 PROGRAM  

(a) Eastern Passage Elementary School 	- Site work to be completed. 

(b) Junior High School Enfield-Waverley Negotiations for purchase of 
Area 	 - site completed. 

(c) Herring Cove School ® Repair 	- Completed. 

1965 FALL PROGRAM  

(a) Westphal Site 	 - Purchase being completed. 

(b) Western Area Rural High School 	- Working drawings completed by 
Architect and forwarded to 
Department of Education for 
completion. 

1966 PROGRAM 

(a) Hammonds Plains Consolidated School - Committee completing negotiations 
for site. Architect preparing 
working drawings. 

OW, 

r-^ 



August Council Session - 1966  

Re ort of the School Ca ital rogram Committee Continued 

J 

1966 PROGRAM (continued) 

(h) Sackville Elementary School  • Negotiations with owner 
completed. Site investiga-
tions completed. Final 
survey underway. 

(c) Fairview Elementary School 	- Preliminary drawings completed 
and now before the Department 
of Education for approval. 

(d) Spryfield Junior High School Site - Preliminary investigations 
by the Committee. 

J 

Negotiating with owners of 
• required land. Proposed area 

surveyed and contoured. 

• Approved by Council in June 
and under consideration by 
the Committee. Progress 
reports at later date. 

(e) Recreation Grounds - B.C,Silver  
High School  

(f) New Program  

U 
SCHOOLS TO BE NAMED 

(a) Junior High School - River Lake School District 
(h) Elementary School • Lower Sackville 
(c) Elementary School ® Hammonds Plains 
(d) Elementary School - Fairview 
(e) Elementary School - Westphal 
(f) High School ® Western Area 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page - 41 

1 
J 



August Council. Session - 1966 .  imam  August 16,:1966 

WARDEN'S REPORT TO COUNCIL  

TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

Councillors: 

At our July Session, Council approved the projected financing 
of the new 180 bed Ocean View Manor Personal Care and Nursing Home and 
authorized the Warden and Clerk to sign the contract documents. On July 20, 
the contract for construction was signed; and on July 22, the official sod 
turning was performed by Mr. Daniel MacDonald and since that date rapid 
progress has been made in site work which has been assisted by, the fine 
weather and dry conditions. 

During the week of August 8 to August 12, officers of the Department 
of Welfare have been in Halifax discussing details of the Canada Assis 
tance Act and all indications are that this new Act will make the operation 
of our new Home possible without any large increase in cost to our 
Municipality. 

KELLY LAKE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

At the time Of the opening of this Airport, the Halifax County 
Planning Board held meetings with all persons both military and civil 
who had knowledge of air traffic and operation to get the best possible 
information to properly zone this new airport so that it would not be 
obsolete in a few years as has many airfields in Canada and the United 
States. 

Today, it appears that the timeAncfeffort to protect *hi airfield : 

for future advances in aviation will prove to'boverrusefUL 

New supersonic transport aircrafts, one , able to carry 700 
passengers, are on the drawing boards of our leading aircraft manufacturers; 
and they will be flying before 1970 if airfields can be found for them 
to land and'take 

The Kelly Lake Airport with strengthened runways and the removal 
of the air terminal building some miles from the sound waves of the 
powerful jets could become one of the major supersonic airports on the 
eastern seaboard; and every effort will be made to explore these new 
developments so that, as Halifax Harbour has become .a world seaport, it 
may be possible for our airport to perform the same role in world air 
traffic. 

1 
Page - 42. - 

u 



August Council SeAsion - 1966 
Tuesday, Au 

EASTERN PASSAGE LANDFILL  

At our July Sessic of Council, you endorsed the efforts of a 
Committee representing the residents of Eastern Passage to prevent the 
dumping of refuse from another municipal unit in their community. 

Since that date, various meetings have been held to study ways 
and means to prevent this practice particularly if the residents of the 
community are not in favor of it. Already our Planning Board is taking 
steps to institute zoning so that applications to start this operation 
would have to be processed by Municipal Departments. 

I trust that some overall form of control of waste disposal can 
in due time be prepared by our solicitor to protect residents of all 
sections of our Municipality after they have been approved by Council. 

UNION OF NOVA SCOTIA MUNICIPALITIES 

The Annual Meeting of the Union will be held at the Fort 
Cumberland Hotel, Amherst, from August 28 to August 31, 1966. I hope 
many of our Councillors will be able to attend this Convention where future 
policies to assist all Municipalities of Nova Scotia will be introduced 
and debated. 

For any Councillor seeking further information concerning this 
meeting, our Executive Office will assist in any way possible. 

MUSQUODOBOIT VALLEY RECLAMATION BOARD  

On Wednesday, August 3, 1966, the first meeting of this Board 
was held in Halifax and Mr. D. L. Parks, Deputy Minister of Agriculture, was 
elected Chairman. Mr. John Dechman, Donald Hutchinson and former Warden, 
George Burris are also members, bringing to the Board valuable knowledge 
of the needs of the community as well as their practical experience gained 
from business and agricultural operations in the Valley. 

It is the hope and ambition of the Board to have actual work 
started as soon as organization work and appointment of staff is completed. 
This is a new project for this Province and I trust that there will not be 
undue delay in completing the organizational details whi6h will enable 
actual construction work to start. 

As reported to you in previous r4orts, work is now started to 
improve the pond in front of our buildinvind during the next month the 
completion of this work should improve the appearance of the lands surrounding 
the building. 

ectfully 	mitiOrd  

Ira S."Settle 

117 

I 

li 



August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, August 16, 1966  

WELFARE EXPENDITURES  

FOR THE SEVEN MONTH PERIOD - JANUARY TO JULY, 1966  

Dist. 	Jan. 	Feb. 	March 	April 	Mkt 	une 

	

1 	$ 	212.00 	232.0o 	3,07.50 	173.00 	255.50 	135.0o 1 

	

2 	1,496.92 	1,370.95 1,34.60 	1,157.30 1,687.75 	1, 578.60 

	

4 	10 1  

	

:it 1 113:g; 1 946?:gg l'394:gi 1,116.75 	19,M:ig _.., 

	

314.72 	08.14 	660.02 	543.21 	265.0o 	276.0o _.., 

	

6 	1,107.21 	948.73 	893.95 	1,418.18 1,241.74 	1,364.05 

	

7 	265.65 	306.00 	676.00 	376.00 	351.50 	325.00 

	

8 	565.50 	635.00 	602.50 	676.00 	639.6? 	386.88 

	

9 	1 1 274.33 	1,098.81 .1,018.20 	969.60 	653.54 	642.15 

	

10 	2,953.81 	2,811.94 3,359.98 	2,861.13 2,691.88 	3,059.22 

	

11 	198.00 	165.00 140.98 	92.83 	391.25 	312.0o 7 

	

12 	1,132.501,212.35 1,371.06 	1,020.79 1,862.73 	1,778.03 .1) _ 

	

769.00 . 745.00 	962.24 	766.08. 	696.98 

	

14 	
389.92 	391.30 	394.06 	546.65 	543.65 	665.81 

	

577.01 	....., 

	

15 	110.10 	78.0o 	191.00 	44.00 	25.00 	188.00 

	

16 	2,014.83 	2,039.81 1,907.56 	1,735050 	532.58 	971.50 

	

17 	363.00 	448.50 	558.00 	28.00 	329.60 	280.00 ..., 

	

18 	684.85 	411.00 	846.42 	536.60 	575.50 	567.90 

	

19 	531.00 	607.65 	707.35 	597.0o 	616.47 	685.95 ...i 

	

20 	518.00 	286.00 	492.99 	492.03 	390.00 	421.00 

	

21 	350.00 	407.00 	783.40 	548.00 , 361.95 	374.80 

	

22 	647.73 	644.46 	637.00 	744.92 '1,102.39 	1,168.82 __1 

	

23 	113.85 	130.00 	140.00 	311.00 	113.00 	98.30 

	

24 	183.00 	139.0o 	245.00 	317.20. 	 373.10 	299.55 --, 

	

25 	98.00 	108.00 	174.00 	40.00 	75.00 	40.0o 

	

26 	737.48 	227.02 	314.00 	334.00 	368099 	154.00 

	

27 	2,138.78 	2,118.00 2,050.54 	1,734.07 2,309.28 	2,666.00 
FOSTER 
HOMES 	1,647.31 	1,663.66 2,164.71 	49 715083 2,378.60 	2,381.81 
NURSING 
HOMES 	1,799.87 	1,866.70 2.173.59 	2.658.93 5.263.89 	5,081.10  --1 

	

TOTALS-824,891.00 23,552.14 26,937.74 28,011.86 28,842.43 	29,853.10 

fl 

7 

n 
Page - 44 - 



/-1 

August Counoil'Session - 1966 
Tuesday'. Amtiet 164 1966  

Welfare Expenditures 
Continued - 

Total July  ' 
• 

Dist. 

P 

.1 	 $ 	316400. 	 1,631.00 	. 
2 	 1,566.55 	 10,212.67 

194.79.78:. 	
' - 9,577.29 

7,244.41 

	

4 	
1'030,55. 

	

316.22 	 2,783.31 

	

1,696.53. 	 -8,670.39 

	

297.25. 	 29597440 

	

$11.86 	 4,017.41 	, 

	

640.20 	 6,296.83 

	

2.268.23 	 . 20,424.19 

	

208.00 	 1,508.06 

	

1,776.87 	 '10,154.33 
510.63 34 442.02 

	

412:00 	 4,928.31 

	

53.00 	 689.10 

	

1,572.22 	 11,074.00 
2,18

0  
6 .25 

	

471.60 	 4, 3.87 
331.15 -  

	

590.60 	 4,3 .02 

	

332.00 	 2,932.02 

	

441420 	 3,266.35 

	

620.50. 	 5,565.82 

	

222.00 	 1,128.15 

	

110.00 	 1,666.85 

	

40.00 	 ' 575.00 

	

86.00 	 2,221.49 

	

2,037.52 	 15,054.19 
FOSTER HONES 	2,337.11 	 17 289.03 
NURSING HONES 	4.284.61 	 2 8 8.6 

TOTALS- 	 127,678.18 	 1 9 7 	5 

5 
6 
7 

• 8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

(Tr 	17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

•• 	27 

J 

fl 
L 



August Council Session - 1966  

Tuesday, August 16, 1966  

RESOLUTION OP THE HALIFAX-DARTMOUTH BRIDGE COMMISSION RE THB 
PROPOSED NORTH WEST ARH BRIDGE 

RESOLVED that the Halifax-Dartmouth Bridge Commission 
recommend to the Governments of the Province of Nova Scotia, 
the City of Halifax, the City of Dartmouth and the Municipality 
of the County of Halifax, that the report of Messrs. Pratley 
and Dorton be approved and that simultaneous construction of 
the Narrows Bridge, in accordance with Plan "B" (including the 
cost of the cross-town arterial northward from the: interchange 
to Joint Windmill Road, and southward as far as Albro Lake Road) 
and the North West Arm Bridge at the Robie Street site in 
accordance with Plan "C", be authorized at an estimated cost 
of $35,000,000 in bonds or debentures in place of the $32,000,000 
previously authorized. 

7 

j 

1 

aJ 

7 

Ji Page - 46 



RE VENUE REPORT 

JULY 31 ST 19 66 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

AUGUST COUNCIL 'SESSION 

BUDGET 	BALANCE TO BE 
AMOUNT 	COLLECTED 

BALANCE  
ACCOUNT 

(1—) 

NAME OF ACCOUNT 

-4 

MA1 TEL AND TEL 	 303 	46,224.20 	46,224.20 	 .00*1 
T ACO CANADA 	 3,031 	 75,000.00 	75,000.00CR1 

POLL TAXES 	 302 	69202.74 	140,000.00 	70,797.26CR1 

SPECIAL CHARGES  

R L PROPERT Y 	 30021 541,740.34 5,135,292.62 2,593,55228CR1 

S liEET PAVING 
	

304 	40,958.82 

	

560.65 
	 40,958.821 

S INGVA LESEW ER 	 3,041 
	

560.65*1 
OL E SUB DI V SEWER 	 3,042 	451.11 	 451.11*1 
SWEET IMPROVEMENTS 	 3,043 	1,593.61 	 1,593.61 */ 
T NK SEWER ARMDALE FAIRVIEW 	3,045 	44,309.59 	 44,309.59*1 
II 	

" 	ROCKINGHAM 	 30,451 	22,408.36 	 22,408.36 01 
II 	ft 	SPRYFIELD 	 30,452 	1,37322 	 1,37322411 
" 	" 	VALLEYVIEW 	 30,453 	1,995.25 	 1,99525*1 

CAUDLE PK 	 30,454 	738.04 	 738.04*1 

	

SEWER LATERAL S ARMDALE FA IRVI EW 3,046 	22,145.07 	 22,145.07 01 
"" 	ROCKINCHAM 	 3,047 	20,379.45 	 20,379.45 *1 
It 	" 	SPRYFIELD 	 3,048 2,666.90 	 21666.90 *1 
'' 	r ' 	VALLEYVIEW 	 3,049 	3,530.23 	 31 530.23 *1 
It 	It 	CAUDLE PARK 	 30,491 	172.30 	 172.30*1 
DO TAX 	 305 	15,555.75 	18,000.00 	2,444.25CR1 
PE DLE RS LICENSES 	306 	3,074.00 	6,500.00 	3,426.00081 
INTEREST ON DEPOSITS AND BONDS 	309 	1,673.16 	7,000.00 	5,326.84 CR1 
I InEREST ON SPECIAL ASSESS 	3,091 	14,021.64 	32,000.00 	17,978.36CR1 
INJE REST ON TAX ARREARS 	 310 	41,210.18 	85,000.00 	43,789.82CR1 
GOUT CAN IN LE IU OF TAXES 	 313 	 160,000.00 	160,000.00CR1 

	

GC PURPOSE GRANT IN LIEU OF I TAX 314 	 22,655.51 	22,655.51 CR1 
SP'CIAL GRANT 	 3,141 	83,333.34 	166,666.67 	83,333.33CR1 
CA I TAL DEBT CHARGES ON SCHOOL 

DEBT 	 315 	237,826.00 	452,600.00 	2141774.00081 
G nr NT RE POOR RELIEF 	 3,162 	30,024.21 	187,000.00 	156,975.79CR1 
R '.10NAL LIBRARY 	 3,163 	23,632.00 	 23,632.00 01 
GRANT RE MUNICIPAL HOMES 	 3,164 	12,286.42 	72,000.00 	59,713.58CR 1 
G FONT RE WELFARE A01111 N 	 3,165 	 27,000.00 	27,000.00= 
D S LANDS AND FORESTS 	 317 	 2,000.00 	21000.00CR1 
GRANT RE CIVIL DEFENCE 	 319 	3,781.44 	11,571.30 	7,789.86CR1 
MUNICIPALITY CITY OR TOWN 	 320 	 1,831.10 	11 8.10cR1 
N 	LIQUOR COMM IN LIEU OF TAXES 	330 	1,067.70 	2,800.00 	1,732.30CR1 

	

334 	 4,000.00 	4,000.00CR1 / HOME FOR ADM I N 	
335 	 61 800.00 	6,80040081 CO HOSP FOR ADMI N 	
336 	 8,724.00 	8,724.000R1 R(]TAL0 	
337 	58,089.67 	110,000.00 	51,910.33CR1 DE- 0 TRANSFER TAX 	
338 	6,467.50 	11,000.00 	4,532.50CR1 SALE BUILDING PERMITS 	
339 	335.00 	 335.00 *1 RE TALS LAKESIDE IND PK 	
340 	1,621.02 	 11 621.02 *1 FE S AND FINES 	
341 	 90,000.00 	90,000.00CR1 RE °VERY FROM ENGI NEERING 



SPECIAL SALES TAX REBATE 	 344 	67,306.65 	 67,306.65* 
N S HOSP TAX REBATE 	 345 	10,744.60 	 10,744.60 */ 
SUNDRY REVENUE 	 346 	1,276.53 	2,000.00 	723.47CR2 
UNCLASSIFIED REVENUE 	 347 	1,643.84 	4,000.00 	2,356.16CR1 
C B C IN LIEU OF TAXES 	 348 	 1,600.00 	1,600.00CR2 
GENERAL REV FUNDS SURPLUS OF 
PREVIOUS YEARS TAKEN I NTO REV 	350 	 65,200.00 	65,200.00C111  
ADMIN COSTS CO JAIL 	 352 	 2,700.00 	2,700.00C111 , _4 1  
FROM OLD HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS 	 356 	 382.20 	750.00 	367.80CR1 

92,241.001 
HFX CO HOSP RENTALS 	 3,601 	 775.00 	 775.00 * / 
HFX CO HOSP BRD PATIENTS 	 360 	92,241.00 

3,528,818.73 6,957,915.40 3,429,096.67CR1 

9 

Page - Ud 



NLE OF ACCOUNT BALANCE  
ACCOUNT 

AUGUST COUNCIL SESSION 

ACCOUNT NUMBER BUDGET 
	

AMOUNT TO BE 
AMOUNT 
	

EXPENDED 

EXPENDITURE REPORT 

1-  

7-L. NCIL 	 400 	20,181.84 	35,500.00 	15,318.16CR1 
WARDEN AND COUNCIL 	 t L  
SRETARIAL 	 4,001 	1,989.12 	3,410.00 	1,420.8E01 
0 HER OFFICE EXP 	' 	 4,004 	 350.00 	750.00 	400.00CR1 
C TI NGENCY FUND 	 4,006 	 60.68 	300.00 	239.3201/ 
H0, ORARI UM 	 401 	2,916.62 	5,000.00 	2,083.38CR1 
DI UTY WARDEN 	 4,011 	 350.00 	600.00 	250.00011 

I1 
COUNTY PLANNING 	 4,023 	2,317.74 	5,000.00 	2,68226 CR .2 
FrIA00E AND EXECUTIVE 	 4,021 	 891.44 
RUSIONAL LIBRARY 	 4,022 	 803.12 
PUBLIC WORKS 	 4,024 	 785.47 
W FARE 	 4,025 	1,251.36 
S OOL CAP COMM 	 4,026 	3,901.80 
B 	OF HEALTH 	 4,0 19 	 914.13 
COMM OF THE CRT HSE 	 4,031 	 34.40 

VItC LDRENS HO SP 
HIGH SCHOOL 	 4,033 	 66.00 

	

4,034 	 10320 
PUBLIC HOUSING 	 4,036 	 154.96 
H 	DART REG AUTRY 	 4,037 	 141.60 
C ' I L DEFENCE 	 4,0 8 	 108.56 
I 	COMM 	 4,0 9 	 83.84 
H 	DART REG PLANNING 	 4,0 0 	 73.36 
HI 	DART WELFARE 	 4,0 1 	 45.84 
C RDINATING 	 4,042 	 184.88 
EASTERN SHORE HOSP 	 4,043 	 40.00 

H 	CO HO SP 
	4,044 

	

4,047 	2,841.96 
11.20 P LIC RELATIONS 

0 V HOME 	 4,048 	 733.56 
A 	E C 	 4,049 	 10.00 
H ORARI A 	 402 	 14,500.00 	1,319.32CR 1  
S ARIES  PD BY VOUCHER 	 4,055 	 320.00 	 320.00*1 

LT H DEPT 	 4,058 	2,080.01 	3,240.00 	1,159.99CR1 
B IA I NG INSPECTION 	 4,059 	23,264.62 	42,86. 5.00 	19,600.38CR1 
C RK AND TREASURERS 	 406 	25,574.30 	43,070.00 	17,495.70CR 1 
COL L ECT ORS 	 4,061 	23,139.31 	39,160.00 	16,020.69C,R1 

A E SSOR S f 

	

4,063 	44,211.95 

	

68,680.00 	24,468.05CR1 
APOUNTI NG 	 4,062 	17,689.28 	30,325.00 	12,635.72CR1 

PLA1NING 	 4,064 	16,138.90 	34,030.00 	17,891-10CR1 
Ar HITECTS 	 4\065 	8,150.71 	12,000.00 	3,84929CR1 
SIt r I CI T$RS FEES 	 4,b66 	 3,500.00 	3,500.00011 
A ITORS 	 4,067 	4,200.00 	4,200.00 	 .00*1 
El GI NEERING 	 4,068 	41,493.10 	84,415.00 	42,921.90CU 
W FARE 	 4,069 	27,708.91 	43,355.00 	15,646.09CR1 
M 	ICI PAL CLERKS OFFICE  
STATIONERY 	 407 	1,989.59 	6,000.00 	4,010.41CR1 
T FlEPHONE 	 4,072 	3,744.27 	7,000.00 	3,255.73CR1 
DUI  ER OFFICE EXP 	 4,073 	3,023.82 	4,000.00 	976.18CR1 
LEGAL EXP 	 4,074 	 275.50 	15,000.00 	14,724.50CR1 

Page - 49 - 



- 	2 	- 	 0 
ADVERTISING 	 4,076 	1,681.72 	1,500.00 181.72*1 
LI CENSES AND COSTS 	 4,077 	 318.78 	500.00  18122CR in 
3 RD HEALTH 	 i 	LI 
ST AT IONERY 	 4,079 	 200.00 	200.00011 
COLLECTORS OFFICE  
STATIONERY 	 408 	 16.00 	2,500.00 	•2,484.00M/I 
PRINTING 	 4,081 	1,544.67 
OTHER OFFICE EXP 	 4,083 	 176.91 	500.00 	

1,544.671`" 

CONSTABLES 	 4,085 	1,897.96 	700.00 	1 
323.09M/ 

 M1" 
COMM COMM Re DOGS 	 4,086 	3,344.75 	4,500.00 	

9197.  
1,155.25CR1, 

DOG EXPENSE 	 4,087 	10,484.13 	19,000.00  
POSTAGE 	 4,088 	

8,515.87 CR 1 

	

6,207.06 	8,000.00 1,792.94 CR 1 
DEED TRANSFER TAX EXP 	 4,089 	1,031.25 	2,000.00   
ACCOUITING Of F I C E 	

968.75= ■ 

STATIONERY 	 409 24.75 	1,000.00 	97525C112 
PRI NT ING 	 4,091 	 203.14 203.14417 
OTHER OFFICE EXP 	 4,093 	 275.09 	1,000.00  724.91CR1L) 
WELFARE DEPT 

101.1041 
OTHER OFFICE EXP 	 4,097 	

, STATIONERY   	 4,095 	 101.10 

MISCELLANEOUS 	 4,098 	 9.67 
2,151.59 

	

11,000.00 	8,848.41 CR 1 L' 

PRINTING    	 4,101 	
55.35 	500.00 	444%675; 1-1 '1 

ASSESSMENT DEPT 
STATIONERY 	 410 

HFX CO IND COMM EXP 	 4,108 	
351.46 

4,000.00 

	

8,500.00 	8,148.654°; 1/ -1  OTHER OFFICE EXP 	 4,103 	
.60 

	

4,109 	 4,608.87 	
4,000.00 CRill 

REGIONAL PLANNING COMM 	 4,608.87CR / 1 
 PLANNING OFFICE 

SHY I ONERY 	 411 
PRINTING 	 4,111 	

500.00 	500.00CIT 

OTHER OFF ICE EXP 	 4,113 	
260.09 

	

5,500.00 	
3,4216202.059 c*R  /I  

	

4,114 	
2,087.75 

527.61 MISCELLANEOUS 	 1,000.00 	472.39CR1_ 
ENGINEER 'Nit DEPT 
MISCELLANEOUS 
ARCHITECTS OFFICE 	

4,048.62cR/J 

	

4,115 	4,951.38 	9,000.00  

OTHER OFFICE EXP 	 4,123 2 

	

4,124 	
1,7972 3,800.00 2,002.78CR / 

MISCELLANEOUS 	 2.47 	1,000.00  997.53CR1 

JANITORS ASSIST SALARY 	 4,131 	 2,610.00 	
1,188.54M/ JANITORS SALARY 	 413 	1,771.46 	2,960.00 

1,715.14 894.86 CR /0 
JANITORS SUPPLIES 	 4,132 	 <14.30? 	400.00  414.30CR/‘ 
MUNICIPAL nrFmr.r 
HEAT 	 4,133 	 790.18 	1,400.00 	609.82CR1 
LIGHT 	 4,134 	2,28429 	4,000.00 	1,715.71CR1 
WATER 	 41135 	 173.60 	350.00 	176.40CR/ 
INSURANCE 	 4,136 	2,212.53 	2,212.53 

	

4,139 	 561.93 	5,000.00 	

1970011.7. 1 
REPAIRS AND MA INT 	 4,137 	2,067.03 	3,000.00 	

932 

SERVICE CHARGES MACHINES 	 4,438.07 CR .1_,, 



3 "1 	 - 	 - 
N 	OF N S HUN CONY 	 4,161 	 1,200.00 	1,200.00C111 t - t 	DUES 	 4,163 	2,587.38 	2,587.38 	 .00 *1 

P E C 	 4,164 	 200.00 	200.00 	 .00 *1 
ANTED MAYORS AND NUN DUES 	4,165 	2,018.69 	1,293.69 	725.00 */ 
FX RD TRADE FEES 	 4,166 	 100.00 	100.00 	 .00 *2 
OA RD OF APPEAL 	 417 	 48020 	480.00 	 .20 *1 
1E1 LAW E XP 	 418 	<873.01 	 873.01CR1 
U I_DING B RD COMM 	 419 	 200.00 	200.00CR1 
FNS I ON  
ART-7IN ARCHIBALD 

	

420 	1,750.00 
MA Y ARCHIBALD 	 4,201  

	

405.00 	4,050.00 	1,895.00CR1 
lit E V SMITH 	 4,202 	 315.36 	 315.36 *1 
ENS ION FUND CONTRIBUTIONS 	 421 	24,861.40 	13,350.00 	11,511.40 *1 
A DA PENSION 	 4,211 	11,352.08 	6,650.00 	4,702.08*1 

I C 	 422 	1,57228 	1,300.00 	27228*1 
RI NT I NG DEB ENTURE S 	 425 	1,606.82 	3,200.00 	1,593.18CR1 
PE-il AL SURVEYS AND STUDIES 	427 	4,254.14 	 4,25414 */ 
I kiNCIAL COLL AGENCY 	 4,312 	 9.00 	 9.00*1 
ALARIES COUNTY CONSTABLES 	 432 	3,686.62 	6,320.00 	2,633.38CR1 
OR-Q OR REFORMATORY 1NST 	 435 	1,186.18 	3,000.00 	1,813.82CR1 

11R CTOR CHILD WELFARE JUVENIL CRT 
b 

	

COSTS 	 436 	 4,500.00 	4,500.00CR1 
,HEEP PROTECTION ACT 	 437 	 110.19 	100.00 	10.19*1 
IF r S E VET ASSIST  B RD 	 438 	 650.00 	1,300.00 	650.00CR1 
IUSAJODOBO IT VET ASSI ST BRD 	4,381 	 450.00 	900.00 	450.00CR1 
:OCIETY PREY CRUELTY ANIMALS 	4,382 	 100.00 	100.00C111 
Aril- 
, A( IONS 	 439 	 312.00 
OXES 	 4,391 	 312.00 
I (CATS 	 4,392 	 824.00 
El S 	 4,393 	 3,000.00 	1,552.00081 

.UI- DING INSPECT ION 	 4,395 	6,240.40 	11,500.00 	5,259.60CR1 
OST OF PAVING STREETS 	 442 	 40,000.00 	40,000.00CR1 

:01-  OF EXPROPRIATION 	4,421 	1,341.62 	 1,341.62*1 
01_,MENS COMPENSATION 	 443 	 464.16 	650.00 	185.84CR1 

SANITATION AND WASTE 	 444 	28,761.70 	 28,761.70*1 
Xi 1BRD HEALTH EVICTION 

	

4,451 	 324.04 	•100.00 224.04* / 
:E --)S OF INSANITY 	 4,452 	 100.00 , 	100.00CR1 
1U PATIENTS DEPT 	 446 	 6.80) 	6,000.00 	6,016.80CR1 
;RANT TO HFX VISITING DISPENSARY 	447 	 4,137.00 	4,137.00CRI 
'RUINCE N S HEAD TAX 
0 EYANCE PATIENTS GEN HOSP 	450 - 

4,487 

	

42,873.00 	85,746.00 	42,873.00CR1 

	

4366.992 	500.00 	866.99CR1 
N HOSPITALS MENTALLY ILL 	 451 	29,058.73 	58,400.00 	29,34127CR1 

IF CO ROSTER CARE 	 4,512 	 717.01 	1,000.00 	282.99CR1 
:0 JEYANCE/ PATIENTS MENTAL HOSP 	453 	 100.00 	100.00CR1 
■ ID TO PERSONS IN NEED 	 454 	174,646.70 
It I I 	NON SHAREABLE 	4,541 	8,530.94 	277,500.00 	94,322.36CR1 --) 
A c' OF I ND I GENTS 	 455 	39,014.00 	125,000.00 	85,986.00CR 

:11i-LDRENS AID SOCIATIES 	 457 	6,875.83 	19,000.00 	12,124.17 CR / 
11tECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE 

	

4,571 	24,754.85 	54,000.00 	29,245.15CR1 

1 

Page 51 - 



	

1,500.00 	1,500.00CR1- n 

	

2,000.00 	2,000.00CR1 
1,000.00 

	

500.00 	
1,000.00CR /Eli  

500.00CRi 

	

200.00 	200.00CR2 

	

700.00 	700.00CR17, 
200.00 

	

1,000.00 	
200.00CR1D 

	

10,000.00 	10,000.00CR1 
1,000.00CR1 

3,461,704.83 1,473,704.83CR1-1 

	

1,200.00 	1,200.00CR1-. 
18,500.00 

	

16,000.00 	
8,375.00081 
4,750.00CR2r 

	

62,945.40 	62,945.40CR; , 

	

208.78 	208.0.780;1-  
500.00 

	

159.65 	159.65CR 

	

500.00 	496.63CR1 
499.95 

	

40.11 	 409.11°1CR*1  

	

764.00 	764.00CR 

	

418.37 	418.37CR1 

	

25.46 	 25.46CR -7 

	

58.88 	 58.88CR 

	

4.75 	 4.75CR 

	

500.00 	500.00CR1..., 

	

4849 	48.89CRI ' ,1 

	

5525 	5525CR rd 

	

11.74 	 11.74CR1 

	

122.03 	634.56* 

	

27125 	44.25CR 

	

211.25 	21125CR1 

	

179.05 	179.05CR 

	

1,000.00 	1,000.00CR 

	

25P.00 	250.00CR 
200.00 *2 

	

-76923 	76 %.23 CR 
Z 46.917 	46.91* 

	

3128 	 3128CR1 

	

2,000.00 	2,000.00CR 

4 

GRANTS 
HF X DART UNITED APPEAL 	 458 
SALVATION ARMY CAPITAL 	 4,589 
SALAVATION ARMY 	 459 
CNIB 	 460 
N S HOME COLORED CH IL DR EN 	 4,601 
CAN PARAPLEGIC ASSOC 	 4,602 
JOHN HOWARD SOCIETY 	 4,603 
CAN MENTAL HE ALT H 	 4,604 
MUSQUODOBO IT A R D A 	 4,605 
REQUISITION NUN SCHOOL BR 0 	 461 	1,988,000.00 
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL SCHOLARSHIPS 	462 
TUITION FOR DEAF 	 463 	10,125.00 
TUIT ION FOR BLIND 	 464 	11,250.00 
VOCATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL 	 465 
C W E I SE NE R MEM PARK 	 4,657 	 500.00 
ELDERBANK PARK 	 4,659 
GRAND DESERT BEACH 	 466 
W D PIERCEY MEM PK 	 4,661 	- 3.37 
PETPESW I CK WEST WHARF 	 4,662 	 509.05 
MUSQUODOBOIT TRIANGLE 	 46,621 
K I DSTO NE LAKE 	 4,663 
LONG COVE PK 	 4,664 
WHIMSICAL LAKE 	 4,665 
RESERVOIR PROPERTY 	 4,666 
WEDGEWOOD PK 	 4,667 
WENTWORTH PK 	 46,671 
W AVE RLE Y FIRE HALL 	 4,668 
MEA GHE RS GRANT 	 467 
DIST 14D PARKS 	 4,671 
SPRY BAY. 	 4,672 	 756.59 
L !TILE HARBOUR 	 46,721 	 227.00 
OYSTER POND JEDDORE 	 46,722 
UPLANDS PK 	 4,673 
EASTERN PASSAGE 	 4,674 
MCKENZIE DEVELOPMENT 	 4,675 
HA RT LEN PLAYGROUND 	 4,676 	 200.00 
TERENCE BAY 	 4,677 
MAPLE RIDGE 	 4,678 
NATHAN SMITH 	 4,679 
CITY MARKET GRANT 	 468 
REGI ONAL LIBRARY 	 4,681 
S LARIES 	 35,718.31 
BOOKS AND PERIODICALS 	 4;682 	13,199.77 
BOOKMOBILE EXP 	 4,683 	2,778.37 
EQU I PME NT 	 4,684 	1,44820 
SUPPLIES AND STATIONERY 	 4,685 	1,207.05 
TRAVEL 	 4,686 	1,61627 
BINDING 	 4,687 	1,742.05 
TELEPHONE 	 4,688 	 124.96 
MI SCEL LANE041 S 	 4,689 	1,638.16 52,792.00 	6,681.14*.4 



1 	CG EXHIB I TI ON 
E0 OF AGRI CULTURE GRANT 

GE VA 	NGTON CARVER 
1FX_, POL ICE BOYS CLUB 
I N1 FVALLEYVIEW SUB DIV SEWER 

N1-STREET PAVING 
INT OLIE SUB DIV SEWERR 
I Nrifi RUNK SEW ER 
!NU-TRUNK SEWER ROCK! NGHAM 
PRINT TRUNK SEWER 

HOSP SERI AL DEB RED 
e 	to 	INT 

HFX-- `CO HOSP N I A PR INC 
t 	I  • 	M I A INT 
A -1°111EW SEWER DEB PR I NV 

EW SEWER INT 63 LOAN 
=AI RVIEW SEWER DEB DEBT 
'A El- VIEW SEWER DEB INT 
1 	41 TO SPRYFIELD LAT PRINC 

'---' 	I 	 INT 
1 	 tt Ti 66 LOAN 
A VI Ell SEWER DEBS RED 

"A1-"VIEW SEWER DEBS INT 
I RV I EW SEWER DEBT RED 

" Anti! Ettl SEWER DEBS INT 
rtROALE SEWER DENS PRINC 

a t 	INT 
Tv 	it 	111  PRINC 63 

ALE SEWER INT 63 
3CHIJOL DEBENTURES 

INT 
OL SEC DEBS PR I NC 

SS 	INT 
IEW NUN BLDG PRINC 

e 	et 	INT 
JET JET PAV 1 NG PRINCC 

!I I NT 

- 	5 

	

469 	 400.00 	40 0.00 CR / 

	

470 	 200.00 	20 0.00 CR / 

	

471 	 100.00 	10 0.00 CR / 
' 	4,712 	 75.00 	 75.00 GR1 

	

47,151 	6,192.67 	 6,192.67 * / 

	

472 	8,9 58.97 	11,000.00 	2,0 4 1.03 CR/ 

	

4,726 	 134.62 	 134.62*1 

	

4,728 	17,342.74 	21,000.00 	3,65 7.26CR / 

	

47,291 	35,757.33 	 3 5,75 7.33 * / 

	

47,292 	1,664.36 	 1,664.36 */ 

	

473 	12,000.00 	 12,000.00 *1 

	

4,731 	6,670.00 	 6,670.00 */ 

	

4,732 	4,027.52 	 4,027.52 * / 

	

4,733 	 421.37 	 421.37*1 

	

4,744 	2,500.00 	2,500.00 	 .00 *1 

	

4,745 	1,2 68.75 	2,468.75 	1,200.00CR1 

	

4,746 	 2,500.00 	2,500.00CR1 

	

4,747 	1,575.00 	2,92125 	1,34 625 CR1 

	

4,748 	 1,012.50 	1,012.50 CR1 

	

4,749 	 529.03 	1,0 58.06 	52 9.03 CR1 

	

4,751 	 7,500.00 	7,500.00 CR1 

	

4,752 	 5,000.00 	5,000.00CR1 

	

4,753 	2,100.00 	4,200.00 	2,100.00CR1 

	

4,754 	14,0 90.42 	14,090.42 	 .00 */ 

	

4,755 	6,157.55 	11,910.00 	5,7 52.45 CR1 

	

4,756 	12,500.00 	12,500.00 	 .00 */ 

	

4,757 	5,812.50 	11,281.25 	5,46 8.75 CR/ 

	

4,758 	2,500.00 	2,500.00 	 .00 */ 

	

4,759 	1,495.00 	2,9 21.25 	1,42625 CR1 

	

477 	439,974.41 	712,69350 	27 2,719.09 cri 1 

	

4,771 	351,46426 	64 4,683.41 	29 3,21915 CR1 

	

4,772 	51,510.00 	124,160.00 	7 2,65 0.00 cli / 

	

4,773 	19,234.92 	34,273.85 	15,0 38.93CR 2 

	

4,774 	30,000.00 	30,000.00 	 .00 */ 

	

4,775 	14,375.00 	27,887.50 	13,512.50 CR 1 

	

4,786 	12,586.53 	12,586.53 	 .00 */ 

	

4,787 	1,809.31 	3,2 56.76 	1,44 7.45 CR / 

	

4,788 	 320.20 	3,600.00 	3,2 7 9,80 CR/ 

	

479 	3,102.65 	6,2 59.6Q 	, 	3,15 6.95 CR/ 

	

4,791 	1,521.41 	2,91.52, 	, , 	1,46711 CR/ 	. 

	

4,794 	7,850.00 	30,00 .00 	22,150.00 C,11/ 

	

4,796 	69,393.17 	60,000.00 	9,39317 *1 

	

4,797 	 23528 	500.00 	26 4.72 CR / 

	

4,798 	1,597.59 	3,500.00 	1,90 2.41CR1 

	

480 	 50,000.00 	50,000.000/ 

	

4,811 	 2,000.00 	2,00 0.00 CR1 

	

4,812 	 2,000.00 	2,000.00CR1 

	

4,823 	8,647.10 	 8,64710 *1 

	

4,824 	33,135.61 	 33,135.61 *1 

	

4,825 	 200.00 	 200.00 */ 

	

4,826 	3,963.91 	 3,96 3.91 *1 

IN -ION CAP BORROWING PENDING ISSUANCE 
)F -A?EB  SCHOOL PRUPOSES 
tO TI ONAL SCHOOL ACT PRINC 

t 1 	I NT 
)1 -10UNT SALE DEBS 

_I  lEIND LOAN INT 
EXCHANGE 
'0 ON NEGOT I AT I ON CHARGES 
FOL j UNCOIL ECTABLE TAXES 
FOR ELECT IONS 
FO - REVISIONS OF VOTERS LISTS 
;A EXP OUT OF REV HFX CO HOSP 
3A EXP OUT OF REB GEN 
FOR, SCHOOLS SHARED BY PROVINCE 
FO 1" SCHOOLS NOT SHARED 



4,036,242.87 6,964,718.00' 2,928,475.13CR1 

- 	6 	- 
FOR EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICE 	 4, 827 	5,704.01 
ILINICI PAL ITV PURPOSES 	 4,828 	 85,1 9.14 
IND COMM EXP 	 4,881 	f..  919.49 	2,0 0.00 
CIVIL DEFENCE 	 4,882 	7,15121 	12,0 0.00 
DI ST 13 I N L IE U OF AREA RATE S 	4,883 	 3,000.00 

5,704.01 *1 
85,159.14CR1 

1,080.51 CR1 
4,848.79CR 1 
3,000.00 CR / 

• 

L. 

1 



August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, August 16, 1966 

JIl 

iT 

L 

THIS AGREEDMENT  made in duplicate the 28th day of July, 1966, 

B E T W E E N: 

JOHN HUSSEY,  of Jollimore, in the 
County of Halifax, Province of 
Nova Scotia, and his wife, HATTIE 
HUSSEY, of the same place, 
thereinafter called "Hussey") 

of the First Part  

-and- 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF  
hALIFAX, a body corporate, 
lraTillfter called the "County") 

of the Second Part  

WHEREAS the County is installing certain sewer services in 

Jollimore to serve, among others, the Hussey property; 

AND WHEREAS  the County has expropriated a right of whay 

therefor over certain properties, including the Hussey property; 

AND WHEREAS  it is desirable to realign the right of way over 

the Hussey property; 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED  between the parties hereto for good and 

valuable consideration as follows: 

1. 	The County agrees to abandon its present easement over the 

Hussey property and to expropriate an alternative easement as shown on 

the attached sketch marked Exhibit "A", such action to be taken at the 

August Session of County Council. 



August Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, August 16, 1966  

-2- 

2. 	Hussey agrees to permit the County to proceed forthwith with 

the installation of the sewer services on the right of way shown on 

Exhibit "A" notwithstanding the fact that said easement will not be 

expropriated until the August Session of County Council. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said John Hussey and Hattie Hussey have 

hereto set their hands and seals and the County has hereunto affixed its 

corporate,seal under the hands of its proper officers in that behalf on 

the day and year first above written. 

SIGNED,SEALED AND DELIVERED) 
) 

in the presence of ) 
) 
) 
) 

(sgd.) Bruce Nickerson 	) 
) 
) 
) 

(sgd.) D. G. Leonard ) 
) 
) 
) 

(sgd.) D. G. Leonard ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

[11 
(sgd.) 	John Hussey 

John Hussey 

(sgd.) 	Hattie Hussey  
j: Hattie Hussey 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX 

(sgd.) 	Ira S. Settle 
Warden 

(sgd.) 	R. G. Hattie 
Clerk r-^ 



E 
11 

11 	 MINUTES  

I 

N 	 of the 

3 
I] 	 SECOND YEAR MEETINGS 

o 
D 	

of the 

0 
1 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

a 
g 

of the 

e 
a 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

SEPTEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
SEPTEMBER 20, 1966 

o 
a 
ii 
0 



3 

September Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

INDEX OF MINUTES 

Agreement with Crown Assets Disposal Corporation 	  13 
Amendments re: 

Welfare Report 	  19 
Municipal Contracts 	  19, 20 

Approval re minutes - August Session 	  1 
Baker - Easement 	  12 
Bowers Property re School Fall River, Expropriation 	  16 
Cornwall - Easement 	  11 
Correspondence from District 13 Ratepayers Association, rezoning 	 1-3 
County Members of the Halifax-Dartmouth Regional Authority report 	 16 
County Planning Board Report 	  3 
County Planning Board Report, Supplementary 	  4-6 
Crown Assets Disposal Corporation re MuSquodoboit Harbour 	 13 
Easements re: 

Grace D. Rosborough 	  8 
r. 	Rene & Doris Quigley 	  9 

John W. Hollahan 	  10 
Wilfred A. Cornwall & John W. Hollahan 	  11 
Frank Baker 	 r 	12 

Expropriation for School Purposes: 
Bowers Property 	  16 
Lee Property 	  15 

Finance & Executive Committee Report 	  21 
Garbage Dump 	  1 
Hollahan Easement 	  10 
Joint meeting of Public Housing & Welfare Committees Report 	 20, 21 
Lee Property re School Fall River, Expropriation 	  15 
Minutes (August) re approval 	  1 
Municipal School Board 	  6 
Notice of Intention to Rezone - Wallace Subdivision, Spryfield 	 4 
Musquodoboit Harbour - Public Landing 	  13 
Piercey Investors Limited - Subdivision, Millview, Public Hearing... 1 
Public Hearing re Piercey Investors Limited Subdivision - Millview.. 1 
Public Landing, Musquodoboit Harbour 	  13 
Public Works Committee Report 	  6, 7 
Quigley - Easement 	  9 
Rosborough - Easement 	  8 
Rescinding of Temporary Borrowing 	  6 
Reports re: 

County Members of the Halifax-Dartmouth Regional Authority 16 
County Planning Board 	  3 
County Planning Board, Supplementary 	  4-6 
Finance & Executive Committee 	  21 
Joint Meeting of Public Housing & Welfare Committees 	 20, 21 
Municipal School Board 	  6 
Public Works Committee 	  6, 7 
School Capital Program Committee 	  13, 14 
Warden 	  6 
Welfare Committee 	  17-19 

Page - 1 



September Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

'INDEX•OF MINUTES 

(CONTINUED) 

Resolution re Patients in Mental Hospitals 	  19 
'Regional Jail 	  17 
Rezoning re Piercey Investors Limited Subdivision, Millview 	 1 
School -Capital Program Committee Report 	  13, 14 
Subdivision - Eastern Passage Ratepayers Association 	  1, 2 
Supplementary Report of the County Planning Board 	  4 
Temporary Borrowing re Wavetley Portable School (Rescinded) 	 6 
Warden's Report 	  6 
Waverley Portable School Borrowing - rescind 	  6 
Welfare Committee Report 	  17, 19 

fl 
0 

0 

fl 
Page - 2 



D 

0 

MINUTES OF THE SEPTEMBER SESSION OF THE SECOND 
YEAR COUNCIL OF THE THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL OF THE 
' MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX 

The September Session of the Council of the County of Halifax 
convened at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, September 20, 1966, with Warden Ira 
Settle presiding. 

Following the Lord's Prayer, one minute of silence was observed 
in memory of the late Ex-Warden Leverman who passed away last week. 

The Clerk called the roll. Council agreed to deal with the Public 
Hearing first on the agenda. 

The Clerk introduced the details of the Public Hearing re Piercey 
Investors Limited Subdivision at Millview. He reported that the notice of 
intention to rezone had been duly advertised according to the regulations of . 
the Town Planning Act and that no objections had been received. 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley, seconded by Councillor P. Baker: 

"THAT the zoning By-Law be and it is hereby amended by rezoning 
Lots 3 and 4 of Piercey Investors Limited, Millview, from C-1 
(Commercial Local Business Zone) and R-1 (Single Family Residential 
Zone) to M (Motel Zone)." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor Quigley: 
"THAT the minutes of August 16, 1966, be approved, as amended." 
Motion carried. 

Warden Settle advised Council that there was a special meeting of 
the Bridge Commission to be held this morning and because of the gravity of 
the situation he felt it his duty to attend so asked Deputy Warden MacKenzie 
to assume the chair. 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie took the chair. 

The Clerk read a letter from District 13 Ratepayers Association 
requesting that the Eastern Passage - Cow Bay area be zoned according to the 
Master Plan. Council agreed to hear from the representative of District 13 
ratepayers, Mr. Thomas Tonks. 

Mr. Tonks appeared before Council and spoke in regards to proposed 
rezoning of the Cow Bay area and also control of dump in the area. 

Councillor P. Baker felt that if this Council had any authority 
whatsoever, it should do everything in its power to curb the city of Dartmouth 
or any other municipalities from dumping garbage in the residential sections 
of the County of Halifax. He added that "they are dumping everything in 
Halifax County, they have no general hospital and no mental institutions of 
their own". lie asked Solicitor Cox if there was any change in his stand since 
he understood from the Solicitor that there was nothing this Council could do 
about the problem. 

Page - 1 - 



Solicitor Cox explained that, when the zoning By-Laws for the 	6 
County were being prepared in various sections of the County, the peoples' 
opinions were sought and Eastern Passage was one of the areas which did not 
want zoning and there was no request from them for zoning as there was from 
some other areas. He said that he has not changed his ruling in that there 
is nothing this Council can do now. He added that an Interim Injunction had 
boar) obtained by,some individuals and that the County Board of Health has 
passed regulations requiring the licensing of dumps and, if approved by the 
tdnister, will become effective the first of October. Besides this, 
Solicitor Cox said, "the County Planning Board is preparing plans for the zoning!! 
of Eastern Passage at this moment, the zoning change will have to be dealt with 
the same as all other applications for rezoning and will require three weeks 
notice and advertising under the Town Planning Act, that it would take a minimum" 
of three weeks to have the zoning changed and this would only be if a special 
session of Council were called to deal with it." He pointed out that Mr. Murdock 
has applied for a license under the Salvage Licensing Act to operate a salvage 
yard at Eastern Passage, that the application was made to the Board of Utilities 
and that BOard has reserved its decision. 

Councillor Curren pointed out that the application was for a salvage 
yard and not for a dump and as such it was for the use of salvaging cars only 

. and must be at least 700 feet from the road. He felt that Council should be 
informed of the letter to the Board of Public Utilities from the County Planning 

Councillor Quigley said that the County Plannin-% board made a recom-
mendation to the Board of Public Utilities by disctissing the matter before thei 
decision was reached. . he pointed out that it was a ratter of protocol, and read. 
the letter from the County Planning Board to Mr. Outhit of the Board of Public 
Utilities. 

• 	 g 
Deputy Warden MacKenzie felt that this priLlem would resolve itself 

as soon as the decision,was handed down from the Board of Public Utilities. 

Councillor Ilanrahan said that he was in sympathy with the people from 
Eastern Passage but did not think that,anything can be done until the zoning 
comes through and this'is being worked on now. 

Councillor Johnson asked whether the injunction now in force would 
stop the dumping of garbage in the area. Solicitor Cox said that he did not 

. know that there had been any dumping in Eastern Passage because . it was 
prohibited by the injunction and there'has been , no'permission given from,the 
Board of Public Utilities. He said he did not feel that lhistopinion.was at 
variance with advise from the various government officials, that the problem 
was that steps were not,taken a number of years ago for this district to be 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Nicholson: 

"THAT the Report from District 13 Ratepayers Association be 
received." Motion carried. 

Page - 2 - 

September Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966 



3 

0 

September Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

• 
Deputy Warden MacKenzie informed the District 13 representation 

that every Councillor was in sympathy with their problem and will do anything 
in their power to resolve the situation. 

Asked for his final remarks, Mr. Tonks said that, in sworn 
testimony, Mr. Murdock said that the salvaging and dump were a part of the 
same operation and that the Honorable Mr. Akerley and the Right Honorable 
Robert Stanfield informed them that this Council could do 'something about 
this property which is under its jurisdiction. He added that, if this Council 
refuses to do anything about it, the ratepayers of District 13 would take the 
matter further until the problem was resolved. He felt that this is just 
"a shoe in the door by the city of Dartmouth", that when an undesirable 
industry comes in from Upper Canada they have someone buy property in the 
County and dump it out there and this is going to cause a split in the County, 
he predicted. He concluded that the Ratepayers of District 13 had spent a 
lot of money in trying to see thatjustice was served. 

Councillor Hanrahan requested that the Clerk read the Report of the 
County Planning Board and show the representation of District 13 just what the 
County is attempting to do. He said that all Councillors were in sympathy with 
them but felt that a proper procedure must be followed and this is being done. 

The Clerk read the Report of the County Planning Board. It was moved 
by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor Curren: 

"THAT the Report of the Planning Board be adopted." 

Councillor Daye asked whether, when this property was zoned, would 
it protect the interests of the Ratepayers of District 13. Solicitor Cox said 
that, as soon as it becomes effective, it will govern the land uses of the area. 

Mr. Daye of Eastern Passage informed Council that a letter had gone 
to the Warden of Halifax County in July and that Warden Settle assured them at 
that time that the zone change would be on the August agenda. He asked why it 
did not come before Council until today and why it was being stalled off. He 
said the Warden said that it was the Regional Planning people who were holding 
it up and that the Regional Authority were their enemies. 

Mr. Hattie explained that, dien the letter first came to the Municipal 
offices, it was passed on to the Planning Board and that details of the Master 
Plan pertaining to it were sent back to the Ratepayers Association of District 
13, that the Planning Board is making the necessary plans to have the zoning 
changes brought about but that this was the first Council meeting since the 
time it was brought up. 

Councillor Nicholson said he thanked God that we have such a process 
to protect the people of the County,.to give them the opportunity of registering 
their approval or disapproval of zoning changes which would effect them. He 
said that it was not impossible that the Council could pass something which 
these very people would not like if such a procedure was not followed. 

Page - 3 - 



11 September Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

Deputy Warden MacKenzie put the motion to adopt the report. Motion 
carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Curren: 

"THAT Council give notice in the usual manner of its intention 
to amend the Zoning By-Law by rezoning Lots 2,3,4,5,6,7, and 9 
of the Wallace Subdivision, Herring Cove Road, Spryfield, from 
R-2 (Two Family Residential Zone) to R-4 (General Residential 
Zone)." Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the Supplementary Report of the County Planning 
Board. It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor Bell: 

"THAT the Supplementary Report of the County Planning Board be 
Ttnited." 

Councillor Johnson observed that the supplementary report of the 
County Planning Board was acted upon much more quickly than the similar one 
by the Cistrict 13 ratepayers and felt that all districts of the County should 
share the same kind of policy. 

Councillor Hanrahan said that this comes under the Municipal Act and 
that nothing has been done wrong. 

• . 	, 
Councillor Nicholson pointed out that there are supplementary reports 

coming in every month before this Council and that this is nothing new. 

Councillor Bell observed that this Council does not need to wait for 
a letter from the ratepayers to begin a move to rezone but can do so when they 
see the welfare of the people being threatened so long as it is within its 
boundaries of jurisdiction.  

Councillor Quigley pointed out that the Planning Board made its 
recommendation to the Board of Public Utilities but that the Board does not 	i 
have to approve it. 

Councillor McCabe asked whether it had been established that any 
dumping has been going on in Eastern Passage from the city of Dartmouth. 

• 

Solicitor Cox said that despite allegations made to the Court he 
understood that there has been no dumping at this site. 

Councillor Quigley said that this matter was considered at a regular 
meeting of the County Planning Board yesterday and was placed before this 
Council today as a supplementary report because it was too late to be included 
in the regular report. 

• 
Councillor Daye observed that the rules and regulations in the County 

of Halifax are changing so fast that the people of the County cannot keep up 
with it. He felt that most of the people did not understand all of the things 

11 that they involved themselves with, in the acceptance of the Master Plan. 

it 
Page - 4 - 



September Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

Mr. Murdock, in reply to question from Council, said that there has 
been some dumping done in July are that there has been none from the city of 
Dartmouth. 

Councillor Myers said that it would not matter what Mr. Murdock 
wanted to do in Eastern Passage there would be a delegation to stop him. He 
said that Mr. Murdock is probably the biggest landowner in the district and 
that the people were against anything he did for some reason. He said that 
he went .long with the local garbage disposal in the area because it would cost 
2.50 rather than the 7.50 figure at Burnside and he was trying to save the 
people some money. He said that amalgamation had taken most of the industrial 
assessment from Eastern Passage and now Dartmouth wants to dump its garbage 
there too. He said that half the delegation in the Council galleries this 
morning was made up of people who lived outside the district, were not taxpayers, 
homeowners and some of them not even old enough to vote. 

As far as a salvage yard is concerned, Councillor Curren said that the 
Planning Board had visited the property and went all over it. He said thlt the 
proposed salvage disposal was at least 700 feet from the road and was over a 
hill so that the salvage would not be able to be seen from any road. He said 
that, although it seemed like an excellent site for a salvage yard, he did not 
like the idea of it being used for a dump. Ile said that the County Planning 
Board is continuously plagued by reports of unsightly premises occasioned by 
old junked cars; and if there were a few of these salvage yards provided 
throughout the County, it would make a big difference in the problem of unsightly 
premises. 

Councillor C. Baker agreed with Councillor Curren that there should be 
salvage yards all over the County. lie felt that until these were provided there 
was little hope of relieving the number of unsightly premises throughout the 
County. 

Councillor P. Baker said that not only the County but the whole 
Province is strewn with old car bodies. He said that the Board of Public 
Utilities had no objection to a salvage yard. He said that in Lower Prospect 
and Terence Bay several of the beach sites have been ruined by the dumping of 
these old cars and they are even being dumped over the Government Wharf. He 
said that this is a serious problem and that salvage yards are a necessity. 
he said that these old car bodies in peoples yards are causing great jeopardy 
to children who are bound to play around them and get seriously injured as 
did one child in his district last year. 

Councillor Myers said that Mr..Murdock spent a lot of money improving 
this property in addition to the purchase price and it was only reasonable to 
assure that he was going to deal with his salvage in a way that would help 
him defray enpenses. 

Councillor McCabe requested information on what had been done on the 
unsightly premises in Middle Musquodoboit, the property formerly owned by a 
Mr. Donald Royale which is still in very bad deteriorating condition and has 
been trying to get it cleaned up for three years now. Mr. Hattie replied that 

Page - 5 - 



September Council Session - 1966 
' Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

Mr. Gough has now been appointed Sanitary Engineer and the County now has 
the power to do something about these unsightly premises and he felt that 
the problem would be resolved very shortly since under the new system the 
County can go in and clean up a property with the charges being put back 
on the property. 

The Clerk read the report of the Warden to Council. It was moved 
by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor Snair: 

"THAT the Report of the Warden be approved." 

Councillor P. Baker suggested that, if any of the Councillors were 
in the Eastern Passage area in the near future, he thought they would bm very 
gratified to see the progress being made on the new Ocean View Home for the 
ill and infirm. 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie put the motion to adopt the report. Motion 
carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the Municipal School Board. It was 
moved by Councillor Hanrahan, seconded by Councillor McGrath: 

"THAT the Report of the Municipal School Board be adopted." 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie announced that the new Supervisor of the 
Municipal School Board, Mr. Carl Perry, was in Council Gallery and questions 
could be directed to him. 

Councillor Hanrahan felt that the School Capital Program Committee 
should be congratulated for facilitating the two basement schoolrooms and thus 
relieving the County of the cost of the proposed two portable schools. 

Councillor P. Baker said that in Terence Bay they have a ten-room 
school and a portable classroom and with the enrollment over increasing that 
a look should be taken for future schoolroom needs in that area. Councillor 
Nicholson suggested that with the Halifax West high School some of the senior 
grades would be taken out of the Terence Bay School thus alleviating some of thig 
problem for future enrollment.  

Deputy Warden MacKenzie put the motion to adopt the report. Motion 

It was moved by Councillor Snair, seconded by Councillor Days: 

"THAT Council rescind the Temporary Borrowing Resolution 
Mho amount of $20,000 for two portable classrooms 
at Waverley." 

carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the Public Works Committee. It was 
moved by Councillor Bell, seconded by Councillor McCabe: 

"THAT the Report of the Public Works Committee be adopted." 

Page - 6 - 



September Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966 

Councillor Bell noted that, although some of the streets in his 
district could not be included in this year's paving program because of lack 
of funds, he hoped that early consideration would be given to paving them in 
next year's program. 

Councillor Curren was very glad that Lacewood Drive was included in 
the paving program because this is one of the main arteries in the Clayton Park 
subdivision•and the developers are going to pay their costs. 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie put the question to adopt the report. 
Motion carried. 

9 
It 

Page - 7 - 



SEPTEMBER COUNCIL SESSION  

Tuesday. September' 20c 1966  

It was moved by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor Allen: 

TILAT 

"611EREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinafter decribed land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Armdale; 

AM) WHEREAS  the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE 	BE  IT RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enter upon the lands hereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all ti 	in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and/agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED  FURTHER that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are as below." potion 	 7477 

EASEMENT REQUIRED FROM GRACE D. ROSBOROUGH  

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being 
in Armdale in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at the most northerly corner of Lot #6 as shown on a plan 
entitled "Plan of Property Mrs. Mae Westhaver, Melville Cove, Halifax County," 
made by E.O. Temple Piers, P. L. S. and dated the 24th day of July 1953; 

THENCE in a northwesterly direction along the southeast boundary of a 
sixty-six foot (66') right-of-way now known as the Old Purcell's Cove Road 
to the most easterly corner of Lot #4 as shown on a plan entitled "Building 
Lots at Melville Park, North West Arm"' made by F. W. Christie, C. E. and 
dated 1909; 

THENCE in a southwesterly direction along the South boundary of the 
above mentioned Lot #4 a distance of fifty-seven feet (57'); 

THENCE in a southeasterly direction along the northeast boundary of a 
lot of land conveyed to her Majesty the Queen a distance of fifty feet (50') 
or to the North boundary of Lot #6 now or formerly owned by one Grace D. 
Rosborough; 

THENCE in a northeasterly direction along the North boundary of the 
above mentioned Lot #6 a distance of eighty-eight feet (88') or to the 
PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, P. L. S. and 
dated the 26th day of July 1966. 

PlAge - 8 - 

it 



9 

a 

L 

SEPTEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

Tuesday, September 20, 1966 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Nicholson: 

THAT 

"MiLkEAS  the Council is of the opinion that the bereinaftfsr ric:!hts of 
the hereinafter described land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Spryfield; I 

AN!) hELREAS the Council is cf the opinion that no agreenent car he 
made for the purchase terecf; 

ThEITFCRE BE IT PESOLVED  that the Council expronrete the riglt at any 
time to enter upon te lands hereinafter described for the purpose of laying dowli 
and cc -Lstructing s.. rs and drains, and pipes for t...;Aer and 	s, and conduits 
maintaihing th...; same at all tL:ie in good condilion and shelf h: v:: access to the 
said la-ds at all tines by its servahts, eniloyees, workmen, ana agents and that 
the conpenstion for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND LE: IT hi:WINED fURTELh  that the lands to be affected by th:...se 
riLhLs are as below.' 

EASEMENT REQUIRED OVER LOT #1A (RENE & DORIS QUIGLEY) 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in 
Spryfield in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as follows;  

BEGINNING at the most easterly corner of Lot #1 as shown on a plan entitled 
"Plan Showing the Mitchell Avenue Subdivision" drawn by F. B. Dyer, P.L.S. 
and dated the 15th day of July 1950; 

THENCE North thirty-eight degrees zero minutes West (N38 °00% along 
the northeast boundary of the above mentioned Lot #1 a distance of fifteen 
feet (15'); 

THENCE North fifty-nine degrees zero minutes East (N59
o
00 1E) a distance 

of fifteen and one tenth feet (15.1'); 

THENCE South thirty-eight degrees zero minutes East (S38 °00 1 E) a distance 
of fifteen feet (15') or to the northwest boundary of Lot #2A as shown on a 
plan of the Mitchell Avenue Subdivision; 

THENCE South fifty-nine degrees zero minutes West (S59 °00 1 16) along the 
northwest boundary of the above mentioned Lot #2A a distance of fifteen and 
one tenth feet (15.1') or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, P. L. S. and dated 
the 11th day of August 1966. 

Page - 9 - 

ft 

ro 



EASEMENT " .UIRED ov tSk 	I ) 

SEPTEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

Tuesday. September 20. 1966 

TI1AT 

	It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor McCabe: 
	a 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
il the hereinara7777Cribed land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 

and water mains through portions of Spryfield; 

AND WHEREAS  the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 	ii 
made for the purchase thereof; 

IITHEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED  that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enter upon the lands hereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 

il said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER  that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are as below." Motion carried. 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in 
Spryfield in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at the most westerly corner of Lot #4 as shown on a plan entitled 
"Plan Showing the Mitchell Avenue Subdivision" drawn by F. B. Dyer, P. L. S. 
and dated the 15th day of July 1950; 

THENCE North thirty-eight degrees zero minutes West (N38 °00 110 along the 

	

northeast boundary of a sixty-six foot (66') right-of-way now or formerly . 	 - 
called Hartlen Avenue a distance of fifteen and one tenth feet (15.1'); 

	

THENCE North fifty-nine degrees zero minutes East (N59 °00 1 E) a distance 	it 
of one hundred feet (100') or to the southwest boundary of Lot #3A of the Mitchell 
Avenue Subdivision; 

THENCE South thirty-eight degrees zero minutes East (S38 °  00 1 E) along the 
southwest boundary of the above mentioned Lot #3A a distance of fifteen and 
one tenth feet (15.1') or to the northwest boundary of Lot #4 of the Mitchell 
Avenue Subdivision; 

feet (100') or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING;* 

	

northwest South fifty-nine degrees zero minutes West (S59°00 110 along the 	it 
 boundary of the above mentioned Lot #4 a distance of one hundred 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, P. L. S. and dated 
the 11th day of August 1966. 

Fage - 1U - 



Il 

fl 
tt 
ife 

SEPTEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

Tuesday. September 20. 1966 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor Williams: 

TilAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinaft7771cribed land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Spryfield; 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase tiereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED  that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enter upon the lands hereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to tjle 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER  that the lands to be affected by theae 
rights are as below." Motion carried. 

EASEMENT REQUIRED OVER LCT 	WINFRED A. CORNWALL ; t,k 	4.! ) 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in 
Spryfield in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at the most westerly corner of Lot 13A as shown on a plan 
entitled "Plan Showing the Mitchell Avenue Subdivision" drawn by F. B. Dyer, 
P. L. S. and dated the 15th day of July 1950; 

THENCE North thirty-eight degrees zero minutes West (N38 °00 114 along the 
southwest boundary of Lot #2 as shown on the plan of the Mitchell Avenue 
Subdivision a distance of sixty-one feet (61') or to the most southerly corner 
of Lot #1A as shown on the plan of the Mitcehll Avenue Subdivision; 

THENCE.North fifty-nine degrees zero minutes East (N59 °00'E) along the 
southwest boundary of the above mentioned lot #1A a distance of fifteen and one 
tenth feet (15.1'); 

THENCE South thirty-eight degrees zero minutes East (S38°00 1 E) a distance 
of sixty-one feet (61') or to the northwest boundary of Lot #3A as shown on 
the plan of the Mitchell Avenue Subdivision; 

THENCE Scuth fifty-nine degrees zero minutes West (559°00 110 along the 
northwest boundary of the above mentioned Lot #3A a distance of fifteen and one 
tenth feet (15.1') or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING ;  

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, P. L. S. and dated 

11 	
the 11th day of August 1966. 

Page - 11 - 



PETTEVBER CCUNCILZEM04 ..,  

Tuesday, Settember 20. 1966 

ThAT 
	It was moved by Councillor Grant, seconded by Councillor C. Baker: 

"WIRLAS the Council is of the opinion that tie hereinafter rights of 
the herein177777escribed land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Spryfield; 

AND IdIIERLAS  the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase; thereof; 

THEREFORE LE IT usrLvED  that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enter upon the la -  Is " ,rt,inafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers Lnd draiLs, and pipes for Later and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND bE IT RESOLVED FULTIIER  that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are as below." Notion carried. 

EASEMENT REQUIRED OVER LOT #3A 
FRANK BAKER 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in 
Spryfield in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at the most easterly corner of Lot #3 as shown on a plan entitled 
"Plan Showing the Mitchell Avenue Subdivision" drawn by F. B. Dyer, P. L. S. 
and dated the 15th day of July 1950; 

THENCE North thirty-eight degrees zero minutes West (N38 °00 1W) along the 
northeast boundary of the above mentioned Lot #3 a distance of sixty-one feet 
(61 1 ) or to the most southerly corner of Lot #2A of the Mitchell Avenue 
Subdivision; 

THENCE North fifty-nine degrees zero minutes East (N59 °  00 1 E) along the 
southeast boundary of the above mentioned Lot #2A a distance of fifteen and 
one tenth feet (15.1 1 ); 

THENCE South thirty-eight degrees zero minutes East (338 °00'E) a distance 
of sixty-one feet (61') or to the northwest boundary of Lot +4 of the Mitchell 
Avenue Subdivision; 

THENCE South fifty-nine degrees zero minutes West (S59 °00 1 10 along the 
northwest boundary of the above mentioned Lot #4 a distance of fifteen and one 
tenth feet (15.1') or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, P. L. S. and dated 
the 11th day of August 1966. 

B Page - 12 - 



a 

September Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Daye: 

"THAT the Warden and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized 
to execute on behalf of the Municipality an agreement in the 
Crown Assets Disposal Corporation relative to the purchase of 
land at Musquodoboit Harbour," Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the School Capital Program Committee. 

Councillor Myers asked why the Eastern Passage Elementary School site 
was not gravelled all the way around. He said that it was gravelled to 75 feet 
of the school on three sides and the north side remained a muddy mess. 

Councillor Curren said that the work had been completed on this school 
except for the bank in front of the school. 

ti 

Councillor McCabe asked whether the Contractor had been reminded to 
have the sign erected on the Middle Musquodoboit Elementary School, Councillor 
Curren understood that the Contractor wished the job to be done locally and 
the cost deducted from monies owed to him. 

Councillor Curren said he would like members of the School Board to 
encourage smaller names for the new schools because each letter cost money. 

Councillor C. Baker asked why there would not be a couple of'loads of 
gravel placed around the school at Herring Cove and the jagged rock fixed up as 
it was not a good place for the children to play and was unsightly. 

Councillor Curren explained that in new contracts for new schools, the 
completion of the playgrounds was included in the capital cost but since the 
work on the Herring Cove School was only an addition, they could not include the 
work on the entire school ground in the contract but had placed some gravel on 

' the grounds. 

Councillor P. Baker asked whether some of the Parks Fund for his 
district could not be used to improve the school grounds instead of using it 
for the present park which wasn't nearly so deserving of attention. 

Solicitor Cox replied that, if present Council policies were to be 
adhered to, this fund could only be used for park improvement. 

Councillor Hanrahan felt that, if a small amount was taken out of the 
parks fund, it was so small anyway that there would be nothing left for the 
park's projects. 

Mr. Hattie doubted if improvements to schoolgrounds would qualify as 
a capital cost anyway and this was required under the regulations and must be 
passed by the Minister of Municipal affairs. 

Page - 13 - 



September Council Session - 1966 	Li 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966 

Councillor Curren pointed out that in his district there were school 
grounds which were badly in need of improvement but there were no funds 	 . 
available for this purpose; however, in the new school program, it was necessary 
when constructing the school to provide ball fields, etc., as an integral part il 
of the Physical Education program of the school. 

Councillor Colin Baker complemented the School Capital Program 
Committee for installing floodlights at the Herring Cove School. He said that 
no windows had been broken since they were installed and before that the windows 
were broken faster than they could be replaced. 

Councillor P. Baker again requested that some park funds in his distric 
be used to improve the school yard because it was unfit for children to play 
there and the teachers and parents were concerned about it. 

Councillor Nicholson wondered if this wouldn't open the door for park 
funds to be used for Fire Departments, etc., etc., etc., thus depleting the park 
funds completely. 

Solicitor Cox reminded Council that, when this matter was debated befor, 
in Council when the Fire Department wanted funds on the Eastern Shore, Council 
decided to go along with its usual policy of using the fund for public parks onl 

Councillor Snair felt that if this money was used for anything other 
than,was intended there would be nothing left for parks and the original purpose 
of this fund would be defeated. 

Councillor Daye felt that the Park Fund should be turned over to the 
local Councillor to allot as he saw fit. 

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor Nicholson: 

"THAT the Report of the School Capital Program Committee 
teradopted." Motion carried. 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie thanked Council for its co-operation during 
the session. 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley, seconded by Councillor Bell: 

"THAT Council adjourn until 2:30 p.m." Motion carried. 

Page - 14 - 



presiding. 

September Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

AFTERNOON SESSION 

The afternoon session convened at 2:30 p.m. with Warden Settle 

The Clerk called the roll. 

It was moved by Councillor King-Myers, seconded by Councillor Bell: 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter described 
land is require jby the Municipality for the purpose of erecting a school at 
Fall River, Halifax County; 

AND WHEREAS  the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED  that the Council expropriate the hereinafter 
described land and that the compensation for the said land be $1.00. 

9 
ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and 

being on trrigestern side of the public road of Fall River in the County of 
Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia. Said lot being , shown as Lot A lands of 
A. Lee on a plan prepared by J. Forbes Thompson, P.L.S., dated the 9th day of 
August, 1966. Said lot being more particularly described as follows: 

a 	road; 	BEGINNING at an iron pin set on the western boundary of the public 
THENCE by the magnet of the year 1966 south thirty-one degrees and 

forty minutes west (S31 ° -40'W) along the western boundary of said public road 
a distance of two hundred six point two five feet (205.25') more or less to a 
point; 

THENCE north sixty Aegrees and thirteen minutes west (N60 ° -19'W) a 
distance orMIlundred twenty two point seven five feet (222.75') more or 
less to a point; 

THENCE north thirty one degrees and forty minutes east (N31 ° -40'E) 
a distance—Ur—TWO hundred six point two five feet (206.25') more or less to 
a point. 

THENCE south sixty degrees and thirteen minutes east (S60 ° -13'E) a 
distance oriZirhundred twenty two point seven five feet (222.75') more or 
less to the place of beginning. 

Containing 1.05 acres more or less." Motion carried. 

Page - 15 - 

fl 
fl 



	

September Council Session - 1966 	I! 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor King-Myers: 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter described 
land is re711177-by the Municipality for the purpose of erecting a school at 
Fall River, Halifax County; 	 1) 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE Bt IT RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the hereinafter 
described land and that the compensation for the said land be $1.00. 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being 
on the western side of the public road at Fall River in the County of Halifax, 
Province of Nova Scotia. Said lots being shown as Lots B and Bl, Lands of C. F. 
Bowers on a plan prepared by J. Forbes Thompson, P.L.S., dated the 9th day of 
August, 1966. Said lots being more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at an iron pin set on the western boundary of the public 
road said Pin:7T% the north east angle of the lands of one A. Lee and also 
marking the south east angle of the Lots B and Bl herein described; 

THENCE by the magnet of the year 1966 north sixty degrees and thirteen 
minutes west (N60° -13'W) along the north side line of said Lee a distance of two 
hundred twenty-two point seven five feet (222.75') more or/less to a point. 

THENCE south thirty-one degrees and forty minutes west (S31 ° -40'W) 
11 

a distance-7777o hundred six point two five feet (206.25') more'or less to A .  
point; 

THENCE north thirty-three degrees and seventeen minutes west (N33 ° -17940.4 
a distance -717e hundred ten point three feet (110.3') more or less to a point; 

THENCE north twenty-eight degrees and thirty-five minutes east (N28 ° -35'5 
a distance577M hundred sixty-three point eight feet (163.8') more or less to 
a point; 

THENCE north eighty-eight degrees and Zero minutes east (N88 ° -00'E) a 
distance oT777hundred fifteen point two feet (415.2') more or less to a wood 
stake set on the western boundary of said public road; fl 

THENCE south eighteen degrees and zero eight minutes west (S18 ° -08'W) 
along the western boundary of said public road a distance of fifty-three point 
three feet (53.3') more or less to a point; 

THENCE south forty degrees and twelve minutes west (S40 ° -12'W) contin- fl  
uing along tie 	boundary of said public road a distance of one hundred 
seventy-seven point zero feet (177.0') more or less to the place of beginning. 

CONTAINING 1.4 acres more or less." Motion carried. 8 

  

Page - 16 - a 



fl 

11 

, 	September Council Session - 19( 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966 

I1OrM 

The Clerk read the report of the Halifax County members of the 
Halifax - Dartmouth Regional Authority. It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, 
seconded by Councillor Day.: 

"THAT the Report of the Halifax County members of the Halifax - 
Dartmouth Regional Authority be adopted." 

Councillor P. Baker understood that there was a petition afoot to halt 
the building of a Regional Prison in the spot designated by the owner of an 
adjacent property who owns 200 pigs, He felt that it would be a shame to have 
this project thwarted since at last a site was found which the County, the 
city of Halifax and even the city of Dartmouth agreed upon. 

Counciltior Daye hoped that this was finally the solution to the jail 
problem but feared that still another petition would place the County back in 
the position it had been years ago with still no hope of a Regional Prison, 

In reply to Councillor Smeltzer, Mr. Hattie replied that he had 
received no petitions, no objections to the site and only one inquiry. 

Councillor Daye pointed out that already many dollars of the taxpayers 
money had been spent searching for a suitable location for the jail and he hoped 
this one would go through regardless of petitions. 

Councillor Quigley pointed out that Council has heard objections 
against almost everything it has ever made a decision upon. He said that people 
objected to an industry coming into the County which now employs 150 people and 
even objected to the building of a church. He felt that this Council was 
sufficiently mature to accept its responsibility in making these decisions by 
listening to the pros and cons voiced on any project it was dealing with, 

The Warden put the question to adopt the report. Motion carried, 

The Clerk read the report of the Welfare Committee, It was moved by 
Deputy Warden MacKenzie, seconded by Councillor Daye: 

"THAT the report of the Welfare Committee be adopted," 

In reply to Councillor Curren, Mr. Hattie said that most of the patients 
at Ocean View are elderly people and although the cost is $5.00 per day, when these 
people have only their $75.00 Old Age Pension, the balance is made up by Welfare. 
He said there was only one private patient in Ccean View now who paid the balance, 

Councillor Myers told of a patient at Ocean View who paid $150 a month 
for his board there while the man in the next bed paid only $75 and said this did 
not seem fair, 

Mr. Hattie explained that this particular patient had means of his own 
and preferred to pay for his own keep rather than to be a Welfare charge. 

ID 
UC 
ID 

Page - 17 - 



September Council Session - 196J 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966 

11 Councillor P.1 'Baker said that, if this patient's wife wished to make 
application for admission to Ocean View, the case would be judged on its own 
merits; and if after investigation by the Committee the application is accepted, 1 
it is quite probable that she will be admitted for the $75 per month and 
meantime he would see Mr. Bourgeois later today to determine whether the $150 
was causing a hardship to the family and, if so, it would be adjusted. 

Councillor P. Baker told Council about addressing the recent meeting of 
the Union of Municipalities in Amherst regarding the decertifiable patients in 
the Halifax County Hospital which are forced to remain there because their 
municipalities have not provided suitable places for their transfer; that is, 	LI 

 foster homes, nursing homes, etc., as recommended by the Medical Staff of the 
Hospital. He said that his remarks were shouted down after ten minutes or so 
by delegates from the Cape Breton Municipality which were the greatest offenders. 
He said that they talked for an hour about Dosco, schools, paving, etc., but did 
not want to hear about the poor souls in the Mental Hospital. 

He referred to Mayor Zatsman's accusation that he "should get the 
facts" and stated that he did indeed have the facts, from the Welfare Committee 
files which were kept quite faithfully, that Dartmouth did not have the first 
Foster Care plan that theirs was started in 1963, while Halifax County's program 
began in 1961 and in that time placed some 250 patients, while the city of 
Dartmouth placed 35 by its own admission since inception. He said that the 
County program was broader, that there was more follow-up work, more qualified 
social workers and more work being done placing persons who could just not 
adjust in their home atmosphere in foster homes. 

He paid tribute to the Dartmouth Welfare Program, however, and to 
Mr. MacNutt and the director, who he felt probably made up for some of their lack 
experience and training by their good work. He predicted that a year from now 
the city of Dartmouth would come crawling to the County when the ribbon is cut at 
Ocean View to take some of its elderly patients for he said "Dartmouth has no home 
for its aged, no general hospital, and no incinerator". He said that,as far as 	. 
Mayor Zatsman is concerned, it does not disturb him a bit and he is glad that 
at least a small fish raised to the bait. He hoped there would be more interest 
shown of other municipalities and pointed out that now there are only four 
mental institutions in the province and at Halifax County Hospital there is a most 
active treatment program where people are being treated and sent home or to foste 
homes and thereby getting the freedom that they deserve. 

Councillor Curren asked how these decertifiable patients get into the 
Mental Hospital in the first place. Councillor Baker replied that for one 
thing they were sick when they were admitted; and besides, a few years ago it 
was a simple thing to have a person who was old and "a little funny",committed 
and then forget about them. He told Council that there were many patients in 
the County Hospital who the Administration did not even have their family's 

grit adress because they had never bothered to keep in touch. lie told of one man 
who had been in County Hospital for 29 years and was considered incurable but had 
been improved through treatment and had been placed in a Foster Home last 
Christman and was doing very well. 

Page - 18 - 



3 

ID 

a 

B 

September Council Session - 196' 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

Councillor Myers felt that the contracting firm from New Glasgow which 
is building the new Ocean View Home should be using some local employees in the 
project instead of bringing them all in from outside. He said that there were 
seven trailers on the site and they had no sanitation or water. He felt that 
there should be a clause in the contract that local men be hired wherever 
practicable. 

Solicitor Cox said that there was no such clause in this contract but 
that the Federal Government had such clauses in their contracts, 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley, seconded by Councillor P. Baker: 

AMENDMENT 

"THAT the clause referring to the County Jail be deleted from 
the 	of the Welfare Committee.", Amendment carried,'" 

The Warden put the question to adopt the report. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor Nicholson: 

RESOLUTION 

"THAT a letter be written to the Premier of the Province of 
Nova Scotia, the Minister of Public Health, the Minister of 
Public Welfare, and the Nova Scotia Hospital Insurance 
Commission, requesting that the Provincial Government ask 
Municipal Governments who have patients in Mental Hospitals 
who are de-zommitted or are capable of being absorbed in the 
Community Residence Program to take immediate action to 
remove these patients from the Mental Hospitals so that the 
Mental Health Program envisioned by the Province can be 
carried out," Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Myers, seconded by Councillor P. Baker: 

"THAT all Municipal contracts in the future contain a clause 
stating that the Contractor be requested to employ local labor, 
wherever possible, other things being equal." 21 for, 2 against. 

Councillor Curren said that in school contracts usually the contractor 
is asked to use any local help he possibly can but feels that, if they are 
demanded to do this, they can come back on the Municipality and blame their 
latness of completion or poor workmanship on the demand to hire unsuitable help. 

Councillor Myers felt that this was not a good argument because a 
contractor can still fire anyone who is not doing a good job. lie thought it 
much better for unemployed workmen to be given County jobs then pay them 
welfare. He said that two Dartmouth men were sent on this job by the Unemployment 
Office because they were collecting Unemployment while the man in his district 
was fired after the first day. 

Page - 19 - 



' 

September Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

Councillor Bell felt that this might be difficult where skilled men 	11 
are concerned but that semi-skilled and unskilled workmen could be more easily 
used from the area in which the work is being carried out. 	

fi 
Councillor Quigley felt that in theory everyone agreed that this waster 11) 

a good thing but in order to be realistic this would in fact mean that the 0-  
County is trying to take over the administration of contracts. He said that one 
local contractor told him that hiring men from ,some distance away the men were 
willing to work on Saturdays while the local men left at 4:30 p.m. on Friday and 
he did not see them again until Monday morning. He said that, if we insisted thatll 
local men be hired, we would have to accept the responsibility for inferior work. 

Warden Settle observed that this firm has not shown itself very willing 
to hire local labour but the Welfare Committee is keeping an eye on things and 
he was confident they would see to it tha

N
t a reasonable balance was maintained. 
. 

Councillor Curren pointed out that most of the schools were 
constructed by local firms and felt it would be ridiculous to stipulate that 	fl 
men from one district be hired to be replaced by men from another district, 
besides the contractor needed a regular staff to insure continuity in his building  

Councillor Snaii\said that it would seem more feasible to let these 
' contracts to County contractors so that County employees would be used. He said 
he spent many years , on construction work and where it was stipulated that local 
employees be used all the company had to do was to hire everyone who came along 
and fire them the next day by finding some fault with them so such a requirement 
would not be practicable. 

Warden Settle put the question re futpre contracts. Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the Joint Meeting of the Public Housing 	0 
Committee. 	It was moved by Councillor Bell, seconded by Councillor Daye: 

"THAT the Report of the Joint Meeting of the Public Housing 
rigulattee and the Welfare Committee be adopted." 

Councillor P. Baker observed that this survey was a very good one but 
he did not feel that it provided any solution, especially no early solution, 
and he predicted that a year from now we will still not see any of these houses 
and that public housing was sorely needed. He felt that five houses could have 
been built of the type the Committee had in mind for the cost of this survey. 	E 

Councillor Nicholson said that the survey went through Kline Heights 
and with the scale they were using they would tear down some 25 per cent of 
the present houses. He said that they were conforming to the building code to 	LI 
the letter and,i4 a bedroom window was an inch too small, the whole building was 
slated for demolition.• He felt this was costly and unrealistic. He understood . g 
that the purpose was to deal with the sore spots of each community first and get 
small Municipal loans in order to help people bring their home up to standard 
and a little more liveable. 

Page - 20 - 



SepteMber Council Session -4966 
Tuesday, September 20, 1966 

Councillor Bell felt that a person with steady employment and a small 
wage would be much better off to be putting his rent money into ownership but 
the effect of the survey would be to drive more people out of the urban areal* 
into ribbon developement. He felt that in order to help people acquire their own• 
homese the initial cost would be very small and would pay off in taxes in the long run. 
He was not in favour of low cost apartments like Mulgrave Park because they were 	• 
usually poorly constructed but housing spread all through the community as was done 
in Yarmouth. He pointed out that a person renting a house is just as good as one 
owning a house and that thi interests of both types must be included. 

Councillor Myers asked how much it cost to move a shack from Elkins 

off, the roof gone and one end gone and'the building wasn't worth $15. Mr. Hattie 

that the greatest expense in moving such a building was in cutting down overhead : 

Barracks to Preston some 20 miles. lie said that one was moved, the sills rotted 

replied that the cost of transporting the house was between $500 and $600 and 	:- 

wires. This was why the roof was removed from this building. He said that the 
total cost of moving the building and setting it up for the family of more thane . ' 

20 persons was under $3,000 and that a new building could not be erected for this • 
amount and that it provided comfortable accommodation for these people. 

In reply to a question from Councillor Curren, Mr. Hattiasaid that 
the surveys wore paid for 50 per cent by C.M.H.C.', 25 per cent by the province 
and 25 per cent by the Municipality, that the proposed units would be rented by • or 
sold by the Joint Commission. 

Several conflicting bits of information were brought up with reference 
to the two reports and it was felt by several Councillors that more specific %. 
information was necessary in order to deal with this project. 

Councillor Quigley pointed out that•there are changes coming about in 
this society, that it is a big proposition and we have to be realistic about it. 

Councillor Daye said that the taxpayers of Halifax County could not • 
stand any more expense because some of them had worked hard all their lives and 
had only the Old Age. Pension to live on and this wouldn't take care of any more 
raise in taxes: 

Councillor Bell said that, as responsible citisens,..we have to look to 
the future and plan for the younger. people as will as thi•Older . ones:- 

Warden Settle put the.quettion to adopt the motion.: Motion carried, 
16 for, 3 against. 	 - • 

The Clerk read the report of the Finance and Executive Committee. It 
was moved by Councillor Bell, seconded by.Councillor Days; 

"THAT the Report of the Finance and Executive Committee be 
Zaiiited." Motion carried. 

• • . 	. 
It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor Daye: 

"THAT :Council adjourn." Motion carried. 

Council adjourned with.the singing of "God Save The Queen." • 
Page - 21 -• 



8 

U 

9 

REPORTS 

of the 

SECOND YEAR MEETINGS ...... 	 -------- 

of the 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

fl 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

SEPTEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
SEPTEMBER 20, 1966 



September Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, September 20  1966 

'INDEX OF REPORTS 

Committee Reports: 
County Planning Board Report 	 29-33 
County Planning Board Report, Supplementary 	 34 
Finance & Executive Committee Report 	 34, 36 
Halifax County Members of the Halifax-Dartmouth 

Regional Authority Report 	37, 38 
Joint Meeting of the Public Housing and Welfare Committees 39-41 
Municipal School Board Report 	 42 
Public Works Committee Report 	 43-45 
School Capital Program Committee Report 	 46, 47 
Warden's Report 	 48, 49 
Welfare Report 	 50, 51 

Other Reports: 
Building Inspector Report 	 22-28 
Welfare Expenditures 	 52, 53 
Revenue Report 	 54, 55 
Expenditure Report 	 56-60 

fl 
9 
fl 

fl 
a 

a 

Page - 1 



0 

8 

SEPTEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 3966  
t 

Tuesd$Ly, September 13, 1966  

REPORT OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR AUGUST 1966  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 57 	 $ 531,700.00 	$ 473.50 
Two Family Dwelling 	 5 	 101000.00 	 85.00 
Three Family Dwelling 	1 	 18,000.00 	 15.00 
Four Family Dwelling 	 2 	 80,000.00 	 60.00 
Six Family Dwelling 	 1 	 52,000.00 	 40.00 
Service Station 	 1 	 40,000.00 	 30.00 
Telephone Booth 	 1 	 400.00 	 2.00 
Convert Bldg. to office 	1 	 2.00 
Smoke House 	 1 	 100.00 	 2.00 
Utility Sheds 	 2 	 450.00 	 4.00 
Garage 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
Henhouse 	 1 	 400.00 	 2.00 
Additions 	 82 	 221,370.00 	 231.00 
Repairs 	 --5._ 	 4,295.00 	 13.00  
TOTALS 	 161 	 $1,050,215.00 	$ 961.50 

11 	

CONST. TYPE  PRELIMINARIES ISSUED  CONST. COST  

	

$ 194,500.00 	
FEE COLLECTED 

Single Dwelling 	 25 
 

$ 194.00 
Two Family Dwelling 	 3 	 45,000.00 	 30.00 
Are 	 1 	 245,000.00 	 112.50 
Commercial Bldg. 	 1 	10,000.00 	 7.50 
Additions 	 1 	 4,000.00 	 5.00  
TOTALS 	 31 	 $ 498,500.00 	$ 349.00 

g CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED  
Single Dwelling 	 6 	 $ 63,000.00 	$ 47.50 
Additions 

	

3 	 6,085.00 	 9.00 
Repairs 1 160.00  2.00  
TOTALS 	 10 	 $ 69,245.00 	$ 58.50 

CONST. TYPE 	. 	OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single Dwelling 	 25 
Two Family Dwelling 	 3 
Office Building 	 1 
TOTAL 	 29 

The following pages show a complete breadkown of building types and permits 
issued forindividual districts. 

Respectfully Submitted, • 

D. A. Vincent 
Assistant Chief Building Inspector 

DAV/slf 

Page - 22 - 



PAGE - 1 - 9 
DISTRICT 1  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 6 	 $ 121,000.00 	$ 110.00 
Service Station 	 1 	 40,000.00 	 30.00 El Additions 	 __2 	 5,800.00 	 15.00  
TOTALS 	 10 	 $ 166,800.00 	$ 155.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 24,000.00 	$ 20.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 	ill 
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 20,000.00 	$ 15.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
11 Sing14 Dwelling 	 9 

Two Family Dwelling 	 1 

	

iiTOTAL 	 10 

DISTRICT 2  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 20,000.00 	$ 15.00 
Additions 	 4 	 1,825.00 	 8.00 

ill Repairs 	 1 	 1.000.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 7 	 $ 22,825.00 	$ 25.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 	il 
Addition 	 1 	 $ 	175.00 	$ 	2.00 

DISTRICT 3  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 15,000.00 	$ 10.00 
Two Family Dwelling 	 2 	 40,000.00 	 30.00 
Convert Bldg. to office 	1 	 2.00 
Additions 	 8 	 5,045.00 	 22.00  
TOTALS 	 12 	 $ 60,045.00 	$ 64.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. CC6T 	FEE COLLECTED II 
Single Dwelling 	 4 	 $ 43,000.00 	$ 37.50 
Two Family Dwelling 	 2 	 30,000.00 	 20.00  
TOTALS 	 6 	 $ 73,000.00 	$ 57.50 

ii 
CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single Dwelling 	 2 
Two Family Dwelling 	 1 
TOTAL 	 3 

fl 

Page - 23 - 



fl PAGE - 2 - 

DISTRICT 4 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Two Family Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 51,500.00 	$ 50.00 
Three Family Dwelling 	1 	 18,000.00 	 15.00 
Four Family Dwelling 	 2 	 80,000.00 	 60.00 
Additions 	 11 	 13,050.00 	 31.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 17 	 $ 163,050.00 	$ 158.00 

CONST. TYPE  	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 30,000.00 	$ 25.00 
Arena 	 1 	 245,000.00 	 112.50  
TOTALS 	 3 	 $ 275,000.00 	$ 137.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single Dwelling 	 2 
Office Building 	 1 
TOTAL 	 3 

DISTRICT 5  

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
Single Dwe ling 	 1 

B DISTRICT 6  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 3 	 $ 18,000.00 	$ 17.50 
Telephone Booth 	 1 	 400.00 	 2.00 
Additions 	 8 	 137,000.00 	 24.50  
TOTALS 	 12 	 $ 155,400.00 	$ 44.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS  CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	5,000.00 	$ . 5.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single Dwelling 	 1 

DISTRICT 7  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	ME COLLECTED  
Smoke House 	 1 	 $ 	100.00 	$ 	2.00 
Utility Shed 	 1 	 300.00 	 2.00 
Additions 	 _2 	 1,350.00 	 6.00  
TOTALS 	 5 	 $ 	1,750.00 	$ 10.00 

Page - 24 - 

C 



f/ 
CONST. TYPE 	• PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 5 	 $ 47,000.0 	$ 45.00 
Addition 	 2 	 1,860.00 	 7.00 

ii Repairs 	 1 	 2,200.00 	 5.00  
TOTALS 	 8 	 $ 51,060.00 	$ 57.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  0 
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	2,000.00 	$ 	5.00 
Commercial Bldg. 	 1 	 $ 10,000.00 	 7.50  
TOTALS 	 2 	$ 12,000.00 	$ 12.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Canteen 	 1 

DISTRICT 9  
go 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 6 	 $ 52,500.00 	$ 45.00 
Additions 	 4 	 17,400.00 	 19.00  
TOTALS 	 10 	 69,900.00 	$ 64.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 	il 
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	2,000.00 	$ 	 
Addition 	 1 	 910.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 $ 	2,910.00 	$ 	2.00 

DISTRICT 10  Ei 
CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	.NEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 6 	 $ 50,700.00 	$ 44.50 
Additions 	 10 	 14,000.00 	 31.50 

ii Utility Shed 	 1 	 150.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 17 	 $ 64,850.00 	$ 78.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST.  COST 	FEE COLLECTED  i 
Single-Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	4,500.00 	$ 	5.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 	ii 
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	10,000.00 	$ 	7.50 
Additions 	 1 	 5,000.00 	 5.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 160.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 3 	 $ 15,160.00 	$ 14.50 	li 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single Dwelling 	 1 

Page - 25 - 	 8 

PAGE - 3 - 

DISTRICT 8 



PAGE - 4 - 

DISTRICT 11 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	, FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 5 	 $ 29,400.00 	$ 29.00 
Two Family Dwelling 	 1 	 10,000.00 	 5.00 
Additions 	 4 	 1,200.00 	 8.00  
TOTALS 	 10 	 $ 40,600.00 	$ 42.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 	9,500.00 	$ 12.50 

DISTRICT 12  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED, 
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 35,000.00 	$ 25.00 
Six Family Dwelling 	 1 	 52,000.00 	 40.00 
Additions 	 6 	 2,500.00 	 12.00 
Repairs 	 2 	 590.00 	 4.00  
TOTALS 	 11 	 $ 90,090.00 	$ 81.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 4 	 $ 45,500.00 	$ 34.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single Dwelling 	 3 

DISTRICT 13  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 	7.50 
Garage 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
Addition 	 _2 	 2,350.00 	 9.00  
TOTALS 	 5 	 $ 12,850.00 	$ 18.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 	7.50 - 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 

DISTRICT 14  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 GONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 14,000.00 	$ 10.00 
Henhouse 	 1 	 400.00 	 2.00 
Additions 	 1 	 4,640.00 	 5.00  
TOTALS 	 4 	 $ 19,040.00 	$ 17.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 	7.50 

CONT. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Singlii Dwelling 	 1 

Page - 26 - 



PAGE - 5 - 

DISTRICT 15 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	5,900.00 	 5.00 
Additions 	 1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 $ 	6,000.00 	 7.00 

DISTRICT 16  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  il 
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 	7,000.00 	$ 	10.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  il  
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 19,500.00 	$ 	15.00 

DISTRICT 17  
il 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	5,000.00 	$ 	5.00 	ii 
Additions 	 2 	 1,450.00 	 4.00  
TOTALS 	 3 	 II 	6,450.00 	$ 	9.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  II 
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 	8,500.00 	$ 	10.00 

DISTRICT 18 	 ill 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST  FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 4 	 23,100.00 

	ii 
$ 	25.00 

Additions 	 2 	 2,300.00 	 7.00 
TOTALS 	 6 	 25,400.00 	$ 	32.00 

DISTRICT 21  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  ii 
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	8,000.00 	$ 	7.50 

DISTRICT 24 	 ii 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	khh COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 1 	 $ 11,000.00 	$ 	10.00 
Addition 	 1 	 4,000.00 	 5.00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 $ 15,000.00 	$ 	15.00 	g 

Page - 27 - 



fl 

Page - 28 - 

PAGE -.6 - 

y .  

DISTRICT 2 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED. 	 CONST. COST 	FEL COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 8 	 $ 1 60,000.00 	$ 	52.50 

' Additions 	 _1 	 4,600.00 	 21.00  
TOTALS 	 $ 64,600.00 	$ 	73.50 

CONST. TYPE  • 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST  • 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single Dwelling 	 3 	 $ 12,000.00 	$ 	14.50 
Two Family Dwelling 	 1 	 15,000.00 	 10.00 
Additions . 	 1 	 4,000.00 	 5.00  
TOTALS 	 5 	 $ 31,000.00 	$ 	29.50 

CONST. TYPE 	' 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED  • 	CONST. COST 	FEE RbTURNIM  
Single Dwelling 	 2 	 $ 26000.00 	 $ 	20.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
Single Dwelling 	 4 . 
Two Family Dwelling 	 1 
TOTALS 	 5 



1E 
111 
tE 
a 

a 

ll 

SEPTEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1966. 

Tuesday, September 20, 1966. 

REPORT OF THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD  

TO HIS HONOUR THE WARDEN AND MEMBERS OF MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

COUNCILLORS: 

1. Zone,Ghange requested for lots 3 and 4, Piercey 
Investors Subdivision, Millview, from F6-1 and C-1 to M Zone.  

Today is the date set for a public hearing to con-
sider the above zone change request. 

This property is located on the main highway at 
Bedford; the front portion of the lot is already zoned C-1 (Com-
mercial), and the rear part of the lot is R.-t.(Residential). 
It is proposed to construct a motel on the site and, although. 
a motel is a commercial use, the By-Law requires that a motel 
be located in an M Zone. 

No objections were voiced by the Regional Planning 
Commission nor the adjacent property owners; your Board would 
respectfully recommend Council's approval of the zone change. 
(Sketch attached). 

2. Zone Change requested for lots 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 
and 9 of the Wallace Subdivision, Herring Cove Road, Spryfield.  

Your Board would respectfully recommend that Coun-
cil set their next regular session as a date for a public hearing 
to consider the above request for a zone change from R-2 to 11.-4. 

The Board received two (2) applications for re-
zoning within a few hundred feet, one for lot #7 of the Wallace 
Subdivision and one for lot #9 of the same subdivision; upon 
viewing the site, the Board decided that a larger area should 
be rezoned. The people in the affected area signed a petition 
that they were in favour of the proposed rezoning from R2 to 
R-4 and your Board recommends approval of same. (Sketch attached.) 

3: Bridgeview Sub.,Rockingham, building line of 
twenty feet requested for lots 240 to 245 inclusive.  

Lots 240 to 245 inclusive have frontage on a cul-
de-sac of Bobolink Street in the Bridgeview Subdivision: if 
these houses were set back on the thirty-foot building line 
they would be behind the houses which are already built on 
this street. 

Your Board would therefore respectfully recommend 

Page - 29 - 



SEPTEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1966. 

Planning Board Report - continued.  

Council's approval of a twenty-foot building line for lots 240 
to 245 inclusive in the Bridgeview Subdivision. (Sketch 
attached.) 

4: Proposed Amendment to Appendix ZA-5,(Eastern 
Passage),of the Zoning By-Law: 

Your Planning Board has received a request from the 
Eastern Passage Ratepayers' Association to extend the zoning 
into the Southeast Passage and Cow Bay Areas. 

Your Board has decided to recommend this in accordance 
with the Master Plan: this will be considered as an intention to 
zone the above mentioned lands. This will be coming as a formal 
presentation to Council at a later date when the complete plans 
have been prepared and are approved by the various agencies. 

Respectfully submitted, 
(Signed by the Committee) 

a 

a 

Page - 30 - 	 8 



Proposed Anendmeat to Appendix 2A-4 chanze from Commercial Local Suainess 
$a (04) and Single Family Reaidential Zone (2.1) to Xetel Zane 	 that 
04trtain /et, pates es pared et lend situato, lying and WAS thttSlIviev• 
gauss Cowan, new Owego ea the sestets side OS the psw‘d Saslow Irmo Sellfeat 
to Bedford, and betas tote 3 and 4 according to the plea a:looting lens staked tor 
Plersey lavestors Limited, dated May 12, 1947, siznsd by 4,41 ►ries P. Ropes, C.11.. 
Z.L.S. end °u tile at the Registry of Deeds for tba County of Halifax at 
PLOsi.f700 is which said lot is sore particularly describes aa follovsS 

mu laws at point distant fifty feet (SOW) measalrod westerly from the 
Nate. lino .1 pavement s1 the Helifax to Bedford higbway s:.44 point of beginning 
Miss ciao the nest east steamer of lot #2; " 

THENCE westerly along .  the norcbera boundary of said lot Oa, aro* 	Jk 
Modred toot (3009 mare or less to the +mown booadat ►  of Leta 1, 2 end 3 - • 
arm in red on said plan: 

131331=hortaniardly along the said western bimand.aillline forty seven feet 
(47 4 ) sore or lees to the southern boundary line of a propOsod *trust aistyseLs 
'feet CM') vide loyal out an said plan; 

12:01C2 northeasterly,  along the southern boundary lini'Cf said PrOPoloi lL 
 sem* to the southwest wane:tot let #4 

, -1p1 
TRUCE easterly along the seashera boundary of said lot #5, two hundred 

eleven fear (211•) more or 1..s to point diatanoo fifty feet (50) measured _ 
vesture, tree the centre pavement eitoreseld, said past being southeast *tenor 
of said lot #5; 

•. 

THLNC3 scathes/I )00ellel SO the bra alts pavement onabi  
hundred and sixtr.three foe* (WA) Moto OW too* ICA,  41,16 	tog bat 	e: 

j,„ 
 i 

 sl- 



B 
, 	 B , 0 /0Vc 44.  

7; /1A L IPAA 

it& 	, 
I, 1  

• ...• i 	 0 

A 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO APPENDIX ZA-1. To change from Residential Two 
Family Dwelling Zone (R-2) to Residential Multiple (R-4). ALL that lot, piece or 
parcel of land situate, lying and being on the east side of Herring Cove Road in the 
County of Halifax and Province of Nova Scotia, being lots numbered 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 1 
and 9 on a plan of the Wallace Subdivision )repared by R. B. Williams, P.L.S., datOd 
August 12, 1948 and approved by the Halifax County Planning Board, August 23,"100, 
being more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a•point on the eastern boundary line of the Herring Col. 
Road said point being at the intersection of the eastern boundary line of the Herring 
Cove Road and the south west corner of lot #2 as shown on the before mentioned plan; 

. THENCE following Said eastern boundary line of the Herring Cove Road 
in a northerly direction for a distance of three hundred sixty-three feet (363 1 +) 
more or less until striking the northern boundary line of lot #7; 

THENCE following said northern boundary line of lot #7 in a easterly 
direction for a distance of two hundred feet (200'+) more or less to the eastern 
boundary line of lot #7, said eastern boundary line also forming the rear lot lines 
of lots 7, 6, 5, 4, 3, and 2 as shown on before mentioned plan; 

THENCE following said rear lot line in a southerly direction for a 
distance of three hundred sixty-three feet (363'+) more or less to the southern 
i-Jouadary line of lot #2; 

THENCE following said southern boundary line of lot #2 in a westerly 
direction for a distance of two hundred feet (200'+) more or less to the point of 
beginning. 

?age - 32 - 



1-3 1-4 id td 	W cn f5 1'0 t4  cn 

	

H tr, 	w 
H 	

o 	• 
t; c En 1-3 

ti 	tr; OD N3 	1.4 1.4 0 h4 	c) 

	

cn C) t4 <4 	vw 

	

1-3 P-3 t:4 1 	c) I-4 <4 0 1-J tz 	
0 ht )CV ftJ 	• Cn 1-1 	ul 

t) CV 	
Hiroo 

	

t4  0 	

HRH 
tj  td 1-4 H hi • w 	0 r 1-4 En 	 H H 

C=1 	 = C;;) ri;Q EZD GNI 	ee 

3ivays0,2 rol/i/ 103 a° en W.  



SEPTEMBER COUNCIL USSION A. 1966. 

Tuesday, September'20, 1966. 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT OF THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD. 

TO HIS HONOUR THE WARDEN AND MEMBERS. OF MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 	 fl 
COUNCILLORS: 

Proposed Amendment to Appendix Z.A-5 of the Zoning 
By-Law. section of District 4114. (Cole Harbour and Vestnhal).  

Youv Planning Beer4 recommends the above mentioned El' Amendment from a General Building Zone to be zoned in accor-
dance with the recommendetiOne of the Mater Plan. This will 
be considered as an intention to sone - the above mentioned 
lands. The boundaries of the area to be rezoned are as fol- 	• 
lows: On the North by Trunk #7, on the West by the Little 
Salmon River, on the South bg Cole Harbour and on the West 
by the City of Dartmouth. 

This will be somlng as a formal presentation to 
Council at a later date when the complete. plena have been 
prepared and have been approved by the various agencies. 

• 

Respectfelly submitted, 
(Signed by the Committee) 

8 
a 
g 
B 

Page - 34 



September Council 'Session - 1966  

Tuesday, September 20, 1966  

REPORT OF"THE FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors 

BOND ISSUE 

At the August Session of Council an Issuing Resolution was 
passed to issue $1,700,000.00 in Municipal Debentures - $1,000,00000 
for Sewer Purposes and $700,000.00 for Municipal Home. Tenders were 
called "for the sale of $1,200,000.00 to the public and the Province 
of Nova Scotia has Agreed to buy 1500,1 000.00 in sewer 'debentures from 
the 21st to the .40th year from the Municipal Loan Fund of the Province 
of 'Nova Scotia. For your information bids were received as follows:- 

Nesbitt, Thomson and Company Limited,) 
The Royal Bank of Canada, 	 ) 	1 94.307 
Pitfield, MacKay and Company Limited, ') 
Dominion Securities 	 ) 

Gairdner and Company Limited, ) 
The .Bank of Nova Scotia, 	) 
La Maison Bienvenu Limitee 	) 

Wood Gundy Securities Limited, 
A. E. Ames and Company Limited, 	) 
Greenshields limited, 	 ) 
Cornell Macgillivray Limited, 	) 
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, ) 
Eastern Securities Limited 	 ) 

93.81 

.193.67 

1 

'The bid of the Syndicate bidding the highest, that is the 
Syndicate formed by Nesbitt, Thomson and Company Limited, the Royal 
Bank of Canada, "Pitfield, MacKay .and Company Limited and Dominion 
Securities, was accepted at -their price 'of 194.307, which means :a 
net cost tsf money to the 'Municipality of 6.99%. 

SURPLUS SCHOOL — LAKE EGMONT  

Bids for the Lake Egmont school were received as follows:- 

Harold McMullen 	 $ 20.00 
Ross 'McMullin 	 127.00 
Fred Cole 	 52.00 
Community Club 	 25.00 
Clarence J. Mitchell 	 150.00 

Page 	35 -- 



September Council Session - 1966  

This is a small one-room school, the building only was for tale, as 
it is located on land of Harold McMullen. The property on which the 
school stands belonged to Harold McMullen's grandfather and the family has 
paid the taxes on the property through the years, receiving no rent from 
the School Section or the Municipality for having the building located on 
this site. Your Committee recommends that the building be sold to Harold 
McMullen for the sum of $20.00. 

INCREASE IN RATES - OCEAN VIEW MUNICIPAL HOME  

The Welfare Committee has recommended to Council the increase of 
the per diem rate charged to Halifax County patients at Ocean View Municipal 
Home to an amount of $7.00 per diem. Your Committee concurs in this and 
recommends that the rate be so increased. 

ATLANTIC PROVINCES ECONOMIC COUNCIL, CONFERENCE ,  

The Annual Conference of the Atlantic Provinces Economic Council 
will be held this year at the Nova Scotian Hotel with registration commencing 
on Sunday, the 2nd of October and business meetings to continue through 
the 3rd and 4th of October. 

Your Committee recommends that where the Conference is in Halifax 
that any member of Council wishing to attend the Conference may do so, 
paying his own registration fee, which will be reimbursed by the Municipality 
on the presentation of the registration receipt. The amount of registration 
for the Conference is $15.00 and in order to give the Secretary of APEC an 
indication as to how many might be attending, it would be appreciated if you 
would get in touch with the Clerk at least by Wednesday, September 28th, so 
that APEC can be advised of approximately the number of persons who may be 
attending from this Council. 

APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL CONSTABLE  

Your Committee recommends the appointment of Mr. Harold Tibbets 
and/or Sergeant Loran A. Mosher as a Special Constable whilst employed with 
Pinkerton's of Canada Limited, as a security guard at Sackville Downs, 
Sackville, Halifax County, N. S. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page - 36 - 



MINUTES 

I 
of the 

13 
F 	 THIRD YEAR MEETINGS 

of the 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
NOVEMBER 15, 1966 



G 

November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 151966 

INDEX OF MINUTES 

Abandonment of Easement re Hartlen Property ...... ...... ...., 	20,21 
Appointment of Nominating Committee 	  6,9 
Appointment of Constables ..... 000 ....... 0000000000000 ...... 0000 19 
Approval of October Minutes ..... 90000000 ....... 0 OOOOOOOOOO 00470 21 
Approval of Official Holidays - Christmas and New Years 	19 
Arnold Drive Easement 	  10,11 
Brief re Regional Jail (Lower Sackville) 00000000000009000000100 24-30 
Constables Appointed ,..................... OOOOOOO 0 OOOOO 00000009 19 
Construction of access to Bicentennial Highway re Kearney 

Lake Road...,......, 4,5 
Correspondence from B. A. Oil Company 00000000000000000000000000 5 
County Planning Board Report 0000000000.1000000000100000000010000 6,7 
County Planning Board Report, Supplementary 9000004000000000.1000 7,8 
Egan Property - Notice of Intention to Rezone.................. 6 
Easements re: 

Alexander W. Richmond 0000000000 OOOOO 00009000 OOOOO 0.00070 12,13 
Arnold Drive .....,.....,................................ 	10,11 
Municipality of the County of Halifax... OOOOOOOOO 0000000 14 

Finance and Executive Committee Report ......•••••.......•••..•• 19 
Floor Price re fish 0  OOOOO 000000000.0000000000000000000 OOOOOO 000 22,23 
Holidays re Christmas and New Years,........ OOOOOO OOOOOOO 00001 19 
Hartlen Property re Abandonment of Easement........ ..... ....... 20,21 
Jones Property, Spryfield - Notice of Intention to Rezone...... 1,2 
Kearney Lake Road Connector to Bicentennial Highway..........., 4 
Meeting re Defence Bases 00000001002000000000 ..... 000 OOOOOO 00000 21 
Minutes re approval (October) 000009000000000090000000000 OOOOOO 0 21 
Municipality of the County of Halifax re Easement OOOOOO 00000000 14 
Municipal School Board Report 000000000009006000.00,0 OOOOO 000001 18,19 
Musquodoboit Park Site 00000000000000000000000000000000000000000 9 
National Defence - Reported closing of Bases.........,......... 21 
Nominating Committee - Appointment 2000000000000,000000000000000 6,9 
Nominating Committee Report 000000000000000000000000900000000010 17 
Notice of Intention to Rezone re John Jones Property........... 6 
Notice of Intention to Rezone re Egan Property. ..... ,.......... 6,7 
Nrsrth West Arm Crossing 00000000000000000000 ...... 100000 OOOOO 000 7 
Park Site - Musquodoboit 000100000009000009000000000000000000000 9 

tliion re N. W. Arm Crossing 090100000007000000000000000000000 7 Pc  
Puolic hearing re Wallace Property............................. 1,2 
Public Housing in Halifax County 0001000000000 OOOOOOO 00000000000 22 

V 	9 
Regional Jail 00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 	16,17 
Reports re: 

County Planning Board........... OOOOOOOOOOOOOO 0000000000 6,7 
County Planning Board (Supplementary.................... 7,8 
Finance and Executive Committee......................... 19 
Municipal School Board........................ OOOOO 00000 18,19 

g 
o 

Page - 1 - 



November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15, 1966 

INDEX OF MINUTES 

(CONTINUED) 

Reports re: (Cont'd) 
Nominating Committee 	  17 
Public Works Committee 	  9 
School Capital Program Committee 	  15,16 
Warden 	  2,3 

Rezoning re Egan Property 	  6,7 
Richmond, Alexander W. re Easement 	  12,13 
School Section 115 Ratepayers Association - Letter re 

Kearney Lake Road Connector 	 4 
School Capital Program Committee Report 	  15,16 
Speed Zone in Oyster Pond area 	  21 
Supplementary Report of the County Planning Board 	  7 
Temporary Borrowing re Hammonds Plains School 	  17,18 
Tenders re Forrest Hill Park 	  15 
Wallace Subdivision - Public Hearing re Rezoning 	  1,2 
Warden's Report 	  2,3 
Water and Sewer in Sackville area 	  23 

tti 

11 

Page - 2 - 



fl 
'MINUTES OF.THE.NOVEMBER SESSION OF THE THIRD 
YEAR COUNCIL OF THE THIRTY-FIFTY COUNCIL OF THE 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX 

The November Session of the Council of the County of Halifax 
convened at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, November 15, 1966, with Warden Ira 
Settle presiding. 

Following the Lord's Prayer, the Clerk called the roll. 

The Warden reported that Councillor Sellars expected to be home 
from hospital this week if his x-rays are favourable. 

The Warden introduced Mr. Murray Fraser, LLB, who is replacing 
County Solicitor Cox for the day. 

Council agreed that Public Hearing on the agenda be dealt with 
first. 

The Clerk introduced the proposed rezoning on Lots 2,3,4,5,6,7, 
and 9 from two-family dwelling R2 to R4 in the Wallace Subdivision which 
was deferred from the , October session. He reported that two petitions had 
been received against the proposed rezoning and two letters, one from the 
Spryfield Board of Trade and the other from the Spryfield Service Commission 
both supporting the rezoning. 

Mr. Gough of the County Planning Office illustrated the area 
with a large scale skematic map and described the property in detail. He 
reported that there were 17 persons opposing the zoning and 3 supporting 
it. 

Mr. Buchanan addressed Council on behalf of his client, he 
stated, mr. Westhaver, who lives On the Herring Cove Road and who signed 
the petition against the rezoning, said because he thought it was being 
rezoned to Commercial but since it is to be R4, he authorized Mr. Buchanan 
to state that he was in favour of the rezoning. Mr. Buchanan said that 
the majority of homeowners against the rezoning lived on Crestview Drive, 
and their properties are divided from the proposed rezoning property by 
rocky terrain and a high hill so that they would not be directly affected. 
he suggested that in the interests of good planning these properties should 
be rezoned as proposed. 

Mr. Walker, owner of Walker's Funeral Home and living directly 
across the street from the proposed rezoning, said that he lived there for 
the past ten years and would appreciate a change in the property across the 
street because it has been just a swamp area filled with alders and has an 
unpleasant odor in summer and is a catchall for all the loose paper and 
garbage on the street and is unsightly. He said that on the opposite corner 
there had been a change in the past six months and it had been much 
appreciated. He said he had not been asked for his support but was appearing 
as a resident interested only in the beautification of the area. 



November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15, 1966  

Mr. Frank Cordon addressed Council for his client living on 
Glendron Road and Herring Cove Road. He said that this property was 
swampy and it was questionable whether this property could be economically 
developed as a lot for a single family dwelling and a multiple dwelling 
would add to the esthetic value of the area. 

Mr. Albert Driscoll appeared before Council saying that he lived 
on Crestview Drive adjacent to the area of the proposed rezoning. He 
countered Mr. Buchanan's earlier statement that a hill divided his street 
from the proposed rezoning by explaining that the hill was not that high 
especially to divide them from a three or four storey apartment if such 
was built. Mr. Driscoll quoted from American Planning and Administration 
publication relating to specifics of good planning. 

He noted that a similar application was brought before council 
for a 12-unit apartment building and; when it was accepted by Council, a 
16-unit apartment building was erected resulting in insufficient ground 
space and the builder then had to come back to the Planning Office for 
setback adjustments to be made. He felt that when zoning changes are 
made that the Board should take into consideration the applicant and his 
past performance so that they would have some idea as to what type of 
building they could expect. He said that the present applicant represents 
a group of shareholders who have developed some $800,000 worth of property 
in that area. He concluded that, if this rezoning was carried, then the 
R1 zone would not be properly buffered and would be ultimately crowded out. 
He said that perhaps some new building would add beauty to the area and 
although this is logical thinking in practice it is not necessarily so 
which past performance has clearly indicated. He felt that the majority of I) 
the people were against the rezoning and asked Council to reject the 
proposal. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Allen: 

"THAT the zoning by-law be amended by rezoning the lots 
2,3,4,5,6,7, and 9 - Wallace Subdivision from R-2 to R-4." 

Solicitor Fraser ruled that this vote would require a two thirds 
majority if petitions received represented 20 per cent of the property 
owners effected (within 500 feet). 

Warden Settle put the resolution to a vote. With 23 For and 
2 Against, the Warden declared the motion carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the Warden to Council. It was moved 
by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor: 

"THAT the report of the Warden be received." Motion 
carried. 

a 



a 

C 

November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15, 1966  

Councillor Allen referred to recent disturbing suggestions that 
certain National Defence Bases would be closed and pointed out that this 
effected some 7,000 civilian workers in addition to the service personnel 
and could very seriously injure the economy of the whole area and felt 
that the Warden should be given every support from this Council to present 
the views of the County in this respect while in Ottawa. 

Councillor Nicholson felt that this was so serious a matter that 
it should be put in the form of a motion. He added that the general 
economy would be seriously effected, and he could foresee if local bases 
were closed that present schools in his own district could be completely 
eliminated. 

Councillor C. Baker advised Council that he would have a counter 
petition to the one deferring the Arm bridge which had come in recently. 

Councillor McCabe said that as a member of the ARDA Commission he 
wondered where the large tract of land was located which was owned by the 
Paper Company. Warden Settle said that he could not pin point it without 
maps but it would be pretty close to Dean and at the site of one of the dams. 

Regarding October's minutes of Council, Councillor Johnson said 
that certain statements which were made by Councillor Baker although 
regrettable had been replied to by himself and his reply was omitted from 
the minutes. He asked that his reply be placed on record in the minutes. 

Councillor Quigley said that there must be unprejudiced reporting 
of the minutes. They should say what goes on in Council and not what is 
said afterwards. He felt that Councillor Baker's remarks were a reflection 
against Councillor Johnson and that Councillor Johnson's reply should have 
appeared in the minutes. 

Municipal Clerk, Mr. Hattie reminded Council that the Minutes are 
not a Hansard Report which is verbatim and assured the Councillor that 
nothing was left out on purpose. He said that sometimes sentences are 
grouped together so that the context of the remarks are maintained. 

Councillor Granville Moser said that thereare many instances 
where there are things left out of the minutes and asked whether they are 
censored by someone so that the bad things will hit the headlines and the 
good things, nothing is heard about them. He said that there are lots of 
things which are said that are not in the minutes that some people did not 
want to get out and that is why they are left out. He said that they had a 
Recording Secretary at County Hospital but lately two sets•of the minutes 
were missing. He said that the people in his district wanted to know what 
is said and when he says something in a meeting he wanted it recorded so 
that the other Councillors and people in his district would know what he 
said. He said that when he embarassed someone he wanted it reported so 
that everyone would know why he had embarassed them. He said that the 
facts should always be put forward and when minutes are lost there must be 
a reason. 



November Council Session - 1966 II 
Tuesday, November  15 1966 

Mr. Hattie said that he learned only yesterday of the two sets of 
missing minutes from the County Hospital and had been advised that one set 
had been left at County Hospital and the other had been mailed to the 
Hospital. He said that the minutes carry a much fuller coverage in this 
Council than do other councils and it attempted to get the gist of every-
thing that is said. he concluded that minutes of County Hospital meetings 
should be forwarded to the County Office. 

Councillor Moser said that he did not go to meetings to get 
publicity because when he did say something the minutes are lost. 

Councillor P. Baker said he would appreciate very much if such 
concern as was shown about a few minor details'in the minutes was concen-
trated on the unfortunate patients in the County Hospital. 

Mr. Hattie said that he would see Councillor Johnson later and 
see that his statement was put back into the October minutes. 

The clerk read a letter from the ratepayers of Kearney Lake Road. 
Councillor Curren said that there is presently no exit from Kearney Lake 
Road to Bicentennial Highway and all of Wedgewood Park could use that exit, 
especially in the winter. B 

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor 
Nicholson: 

"THAT the Council of the Municipality of the County of Halifax 
endorse the request of School Section 115 Ratepayers Association 
to the Minister of Highways to proceed with the construction 
of proper access to the Bicentennial Highway from the Kearney 
Lake Road at the earliest time possible." 

Councillor G. Moser agreed because it was necessary to go five 
or eight miles before turning off to get out the St. Margaret's Bay Road; 
and if there was a cloverleaf to get on the Hammonds Plains and Kearney Lake 
Roads, it would eliminate the problem because people would just not travel 
that extra mile toward the valley before coming to the turnoff. 

Councillor Hanrahan felt that rather than putting this to a 
motion now it should go to the Planning Board and the recommendation come 
from them. 

Councillor Curren said that when this road was built there was a 
plan for such a cloverleaf; but at that time, there was some opposition 
from the people in Wedgewood and MacKenzie subdivisions located on the south 
side of the street while the two schools were on the north side. and the 
children would have to cross that road; however, he felt that most of this 
opposition had faded out and most of the people wuuld be only too happy to 
have the entrance completed as originally planned. 

Page - 4 - 



November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15196 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan, seconded by Councillor P. 
Baker: 

1 
	

AMENDMENT "THAT Council refer the matter to the Planning Board." 

3 

B 

Councillor Moser wanted this motion voted upon rather than putting 
it off for another month and a report from the Planning Board. 

Warden Settle put the amendment. In a vote of 11 For and 12 
Against, he declared the amendment defeated. 

In reply to Deputy Warden MacKenzie, Councillor McGrath said that 
what is being asked for is an entrance and exit on Bicentennial Highway at 
Kearney Lake. 

Councillor Moser said that the cloverleaf should be there so that 
the people would not have to come in through the congestion to Bedford 
and so that they would not have to go an extra mile in the opposite direction 
instead of cutting out . and saving five miles of driving. 

Councillor Curren said that the people were not against the 
cloverleaf being completed. They were concerned about the traffic in the 
morning from Birch Cove in which it is always at a standstill. He said 
that the cars go out the Hammonds Plains Road instead of being able to go 
up the. Kearney Lake Road and onto the Bicentennial Highway to the city. 

Councillor Quigley said that it appeared that . the people were 
asking Council to endorse something that they were against in the first place 
and this is being done all too often. He said since they have decided they 
now want it done it is going to cost a lot more money and this is why the 
Department of Highways is hesitating. lie said that it is the job of this 
Council to look ahead and give leadership and this is no reflection on 
Council. 

Councillor !Nicholson observed that, since Council was not involved 
in the first place, it'can hardly be held responsible for it now. 

Councillor Bell felt that the Department of Highways would 
appropriate the money to do the job as it should have been done. 

Warden Settle put the motion to a vote. Motion carried, 13 For 
and 9 Against. 

The Clerk read a letter from B. A. Oil Company in appreciation of 
the job done by the Lakeside Fire Department during a fire on their property 
last Thursday night. 

fl Page - 5 - 



November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15,_1966 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley, seconded by Councillor 
Nicholson: 

°THAT the Nominating Committee be appointed by the chair." 

Councillor Snair did not think it was good to establish a policy 
of allowing committees to stand, that it should go to the Nominating Committee 
as was the normal procedure. 

Councillor Bell said that it was necessary only to appoint a 
Nominating Committee to bring in a resolution to let the committee stand. 

Councillor Snair said that it had always been the prerogative of 
the Nominating Committee to let the committees stand but in any case it has 
to go to the Nominating Committee. 

Solicitor Fraser ruled that a Nominating Committee should be 
appointed, and they would bring in the recommendations. 

Councillor Granville Moser pointed out that committees could be 
appointed from the floor. 

Warden Settle put the question. Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the County Planning Board. Mr. Gough II 
illustrated the two areas of the proposed Public Hearing with large scale 
maps and described the areas effected. 

Councillor McGrath felt that it was poor planning to start a new 
subdivision with two service stations right at the entrance, that the corner 
lot should be green area or something instead of commercial establishments. 	

il 

"THAT Council give notice in the usual fashion to hold a public 
hearing at the next meeting of the Council in connection with 
the Estate of John Jones, Spryfield from R-2 to R-4." 
Motion carried. 

Mr. Gough also illustrated the Egan property for proposed public 
hearing. It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Nicholson: il 

Councillor Hanrahan said that perhaps this property would lend it-
self to a Funeral Home, but this is a very busy highway and this applicant is 
back again after the Planning Board had refused their first application. 

1 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Nicholson: 

"THAT Council give notice in the usual manner of their intention 
to rezone the Egan Property No 110 Dutch Village Road, from R-1 
to R-4 at the next session of Council." 

Page - 6 - 



November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesda November 15 1966 

He said that the residents in the area were against it and that 
Council could save this man money by not advertising it for public hearing 
because it did not seem very likely that Council would approve it since the 
residents were against it. 

Councillor Allen said that there had been an instance earlier this 
morning where Council had passed an application when a number of residents 
were against it, and he felt that Councillor Hanrahan was very presumptuous 
in presuming which way the Council would vote. He felt that Council would be 
very remiss if it did not allow a public hearing where one was requested. 

Councillor Myers felt that this should go to public hearing and the 
decision not made by somebody else. 

Councillor Quigley explained that the Planning Board did not make 
a recommendation because the feelings were divided and likewise there was a 
split in the opinions of the members of the Regional Planning Board so that 
it was turned over to Council for its decision, and he felt the applicant 
should have the privilege of a public hearing. 

Warden Settle put the motion. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley, seconded by Councillor Bell: 

"THAT the report of the Planning Board be adopted." Motion 
carried. 

The Clerk read the Supplementary report of the County Planning 
Board. Councillor Allen understood that the signatures on the petition had 
not been witnessed and inquired for a ruling from the Solicitor on the 
validity of the names on the petition. He said that also on that petition 
are names of people who have never seen that petition 

Councillor Curren said that half of the names on the petition had 
no addresses. 

Mr. Hattie said that most do not have witnesses, addresses and are 
not dated. 

Councillor Quigley said that there is a model of the anticipated 
bridge at the Nova Scotia Light and Power Office which is a replica of the 
original produced by the Nova Scotia Technical college, and it should not be 
expensive and should serve the purpose. He said that this Council is 
constantly being told that it knows nothing about planning and is quoted at 
great lengths from American Planning publications. He suggested that the 
people take a look at the area in New York known as Fulton's Fish Market 
for an example of American planning. He pointed out that the Warden and 
many councillors have been studying planning for many years from the foremost 
planning experts in Canada and are the ones who consolidated the argument 
1pr the South End Crossing. He hoped that Council would back up the recom- 
mendation as presented. 

Page - 7 - 



November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday .„ November 151  1966  

It was moved by Councillor Quigley, seconded by Councillor Allen: 

"THAT the Supplementary Report of the County Planning Board 
EZ—Zdopted." 

Councillor Moser said that, with all due resrect for Councillor 
Quigley, he was not "stuffing his ideas down my throat" and his argument 
had always been that common sense should be used and that 75 per cent of 
the people working in the Dockyard area lived north of Robie Street; and 
they would not appreciate paying tolls and beating their way through the city 
to get to work. He said that when he first came on this Council 15 or 18 
years ago people contended that this County was way behind in its planning 
because of the problem on the St. Margaret's Bay Road, but he advised him 
that the Department of Highways must be behind the times because that high- T1 
way was under their jurisdiction. He contended that the only way to solve theLl 
problem is to do something about the rotary and that the structure which was 
probably an engineer's dream which could be replaced for the most part with 91; 

 common sense. He said that with the amount of work which had been done by 
ex-warden Leverman (now deceased) he told him once that with all the planning LI 
that was being done, if a bomb were dropped on Halifax, the exits were such 
that there would be no hope at all of escape unless a person was wearing a 
bathing suit and could swim across the arm, 

Councillor Quigley said that the proposed bridge would not be built 
before 1978 anyway. He stated he must have been misunderstood as he had 

 (! 

always been an outspoken advocate of immediate improvements at the Rotary 
and vicinity, but looking ahead ten or fifteen years we must all realize the 15  
construction of the Arm Bridge was a necessity. He said the proposed 
bridge - according to the FENCO report - would not be built for eight or ten IF 
years anyways. He said that it will not improve the Rotary to put a bridge 
out there and jamming up the traffic from Quinpool Road. He said that 
the report calls for six lanes and there are now four and that the rotary 
should be done right now to carry us over until the bridge is built. 

Councillor Nicholson said that this is just a report and nothing 
is being done about the Rotary yet. He said that the province said they would-
do the job with no expense to the city or County; and if this is not the 
best possible idea, then "we had better come with a better one," 

The Warden called for the question on the motion. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Nicholson; 

"THAT Council adjourn until 2:00 p.m." Motion carried. 

Page - 8 - 



Page - 9 - 

Nnvether Council Session • *966 

11 

ll 

AfTERNWN SESSION  

The afternoon session of CoUncil convened at 2:00 p.01. with Warden 
Ira Settle presiding. 

The Clerk called the roll. 

The Clerk read the names of the Nominating Committee as appointed 
by Warden Settle. They were as follows: 

Councillor Allen 
'Councillor Mrs. Keith Mosher 
Councillor C. Baker 
Councillor Turner 
Councillor !senor 

Councillor Nicholson said that two sessions ago he asked Councillor 
Quigley to look into the service station property in Timberlea. Councillor 
Quigley replied that notice had been served on the owners of that property. 

' 	The Clerk read the report of the.Public Works Committee. It was 
moved by Councillor Bell, seconded by Councillor Grant: 

"THAT the report of the Public Works Committee be adopted." 

Councillor Snair asked whether this money could be used to purchase 
parksites. He was under the impression that it could only be used for 
improvement of an already existing parksite. 

Councillor Hanrahan advised that the deed had to be turned over to the 
Municipality and once this was dote, the money could be used for the purchase 
of the property. 

Mr. Gallagher said, in reply to a question, that the proposed 
parksite in Musquodoboit, he understood, was four or five acres of'arable land 
so it was presumably cleared. 

Councillor Itanrahan, in reply to Councillor McGrath, said that this 
land could be purchased for parksite provided that it was acceptable to the 
County's engineers and the title was vested in the Municipality. 

Councillor McCabe said he was told by a resident of the district 
that this was cultivated land and right on the highway. 

Warden Settle put the question to adopt the motion. Motion carried. 

a 



B 

1 

NQ ER minim SESSION  

Tuesday. November 15. 1966 , 

It was moved by Councillor Snair, seconded by Councillor Bell: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights 
of the hereinafter described land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Spryfield; 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase tlereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT  RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the right at 
any time to enter upon the lands lereinafter described.for the purpose of laying down  
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are as be= 74. T Trall==icarrie. 

EASEMENT REQUIRED OVER ARNOLD DRIVE  

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in 
Spryfield in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at an iron pin marking the most northerly corner of Lot A 
as shown on a plan entitled "Plan Showing Subdivision of Lands of Thomas 
Daniel Arnold" made by John F. Ross, P. L. S. and dated the 7th day of 
April 1966; 

THENCE South forty-six degrees thirty minutes West (S46 °30°W) along 
the northwest boundary of lots belonging to Randell and Ethel Saunders, 
Joseph and Francis Burry and• one Kenneth Blakney a distance of two hundred 
and seventy-five feet (275') or to the northeast boundary of a sixty-six 
foot right-of-way now or formerly called Clovis Avenue; 

THENCE North forty-three degrees zero minutes West (N43 000 11W) along 
the northeast boundary of the above mentioned right-of-way a distance of 
fifty feet (50') or to the most southerly corner of a lot of land now or 
formerly owned by one Reginald L. O'Neil; 

1 THENCE North forty-six degrees thirty minutes East 0446 0  )0 1E) along 
the southeast boundary of the above mentioned lot a distance of one hundred 
and thirty-five feet (135') or to the southwest boundary of a lot of land 
conveyed to the Board of Trustees School Section #27 in 1950; 

THENCE South forty-three degrees thirty minutes East (S43 °30 1 E) 
along the southwest boundary of the above mentioned Iota distance of 
twenty-five feet (25.'); 

Page - 10 - 



8 
NOVEMBER COUNCIL-SESUOR 

Tuesday. November 15. 1966  

EASEMENT REQUIRED OVER ARNOLD DRIVE 	CONT'D 

THENCE North forty-six degrees thirty minutes East (N46 °30 1 E) along 
the southeast boundary of the above mentioned school lot a distance of one 
hundred and forty feet (1400; 

THENCE South forty-three degrees thirty minutes East (S43 °  30'E) a 
distance of twenty-five feet (25') or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, P. L. S. and dated 
the 3rd day of November 1966. 

Page - 11 - 



NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

Tttesday. November 15. 1946  

It was moved by 'Councillor Bond, seconded by CotincillOf a. Moser: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights 
the hereinafter described land are required' for the pUrpOSO of constructing slwor 
and water mains through portions of Armdale; 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement canto:A 
made for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED  that the Council expropriate the right at 
any time to enter upon the landS hereinafter described for he purpose of l ayiiig 
down and constructing Sewers and draini, and pipes for gater'snd gas, and cOnaiit$ 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and Shall have access to tae 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.1)0i 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER  that'the lands tO be affected by these 
rights are as below." Motion carried. 

EASEMENT mumegp PROM ALEXANDER W. RICHMOND 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in 	11 

Armdale in the County of Halifax,Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at a point on the South boundary of property now or formerly 
belonging to one Agnes Keating said point being distant South eighty degrees 
zero minutes West (S80 °00 110 a distance of twenty-seven and six tenths feet 
(27.6') from the northwest corner of Lot #8 as shown on a plan entitled 
"Plan of Lot X In a Subdivision of the Property of Agnes Keating, Crown 
Drive" made by Walter E. Servant, P. L. S. and dated the 4th day of October 19624 

THENCE South eighteen degrees twenty -one minutes East (518
0 
 21'E) 

a distance of seventy-five and two tenths feet (75.20; 
ti 

• 
THENCE South sixteen degrees forty-eight minutes East (S16 °48'E) a 

distance of sixty and five tenths feet (60.5') or to the North boundary of 
a right -of-way now or formerly called Crown Drive; 

THENCE South seventy-one degrees fifty-four minutes West (S71 °54 1 14) 
along the north boundary of the above mentioned right-of-way a distance of 
ten feet (10.00; 

THENCE North sixteen degrees forty-eight minutes West (N16 °48 114 a 
distance of sixty-two and five tenths feet (62.5'); 

Page - 12 - 

THENCE South six degrees fourteen minutes West (506 °14 1W) a distance 
of fifty-four and four tenths feet (54.40; 

a 



NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

Tuesday. November 15. 1966 

EASEMENT REQUIRED FROM ALEXANDER W. RICHMOND 	CONT'D 

THENCE North six degrees fourteen minutes East (N06°14 1 E) a distance 
of fifty-four and two tenths feet (54.2'); 

THENCE North eighteen degrees twenty-one minutes West (N18 °21'W) 
a distance of seventy-six feet (76.0') or to the South boundary of a lot 
of land now or formerly owned by one Agnes Keating; 

THENCE North eighty degrees zero minutes East (N80°00 , E) along the 
4outh boundary of the above mentioned lot of land a distance of ten and 
one tenth feet or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, P. L. S. and 
dated the 31st day of October 1966. 

Page - 13 - 



THENCE North forty-three degrees thirty minutes West (N43 °30'W) along 
the southwest boundary of the above mentioned Arnold Drive a distance of 
eighteen feet (18'); 

11 

THENCE North forty-six degrees thirty minutes East (N46 °30'E) a 
distance of one hundred and forty feet (1409; 

THENCE South forty-three degrees thirty minutes East (S43 °30°E) a 
distance of eighteen feet (18') or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more particularly 
shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, P. L. S. and dated 

1 the 3rd day of November 1966. 

Page - 14 - 

1 

ALL that certain lbt, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in 
Spryfield in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia bounded and more 
particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at a point on the southwest boundary of a lot of land 
conveyed to the Municipal School Board, said point beihg distant North 
forty-three degrees thirty minutes Weit (N43°30 114) a distance of twenty-
five feet (25') from the most northerly corner of Lot A as shown on a plan 
entitled "Plan Showing Subdivision of Lands of Thomas Daniel Arnold" made 
by John F. Ross, P. L. S. and dated the 7th day of April 1966; 

THENCE South forty-six degrees thirty minutes West (S46 °30 110 along 
the southeast boundary of a twenty-five foot right-oft-way now or formerly 
called Arnold Drive a distance of one hundred and forty feet (140 1 ); 

11 

$OVEMB COUIVAIWSION 

Tuesday. November 15.. 1966 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor NiCholson: 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinafter albed land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
114 water mains through portions of Spryfield; 

AND WHEREAS  the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase thereof; 	 if 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED  that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enter upon the lands hereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 	1.3 
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 

• maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access td the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER  that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are as below." Motion carried. 	 if 

EASEMENT LEQUIRED FROM Tg; MUNICIPALITY OF THE._ COUNTS OF HALIFAX , 



m 

a 

/I 

November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November IS, 1966  

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor McGrath: 

"THAT the Warden and Clerk be authorized to call for Tenders 
for the sale of the Forrest Hill Park." Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the School Capital Program Committee. 
It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Deputy Warden MacKenzie: 

"THAT the report of the School Capital Program Committee be 
adopted." 

Councillor Quigley extended his appreciation for the Cunard Junior 
High School being completed so nicely. 

Mr. Hattie, replying to Councillor Snair, said that in the new 
school in the Western District there would be Grades VII to XII taught besides 
Commercial. 

Councillor Snair said that it did not seem right that half the 
school at Hubbards should be empty and the children being transported all the 
way to Five Island Lake. He felt that we should not be building schools just 
to see how big we can build them because they become nothing more than an 
education factory where the children do not have any extra curricular activities 
because of the time it takes them for travelling. 

Councillor Hanrahan said that with the new station'in the area the 
School at Hubbards may be filled next year. 

Councillor G. Moser feels that things are going too far with the 
new schools and it is not the Councillors that are at fault but the Department 
of Education which insists on all the new schools and closing out the old ones 
and bringing all these kids together. He said that although the school 
population did come up for the last couple of years he was very frightened 
that something drastic is going to happen because they are going at this 
school program wide open. 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie advised that this is getting into Municipal 
School hoard areas and the report is dealing with School Capital Program 
Committee. 

Councillor Nicholson said that he was against' ungainly and unman-
ageable highschools but felt that the one in the Western District was to be 
well controlled with a Principal for the Junior High, one for the Senior 
High and another for the Commercial subjects. He said that the children will 
have gymnasium and extra curricular activities at Hubbards and this is just 
one of the things one can expect with progress. 

Councillor Snair said that he has a child in Halifax West who used 
to go to Hubbards and there is a world of difference, that there is no time 
for extra curricular activities because of the time it takes to travel so far. 

Page - 15 - 



November Council Session - 1966 11 
Basclayallomber...111.19(26_. 

Councillor Hanrahan said that all over the County the small schools 
are being closed out and that the experts insist that consolidation of small 
schools is necessary in order to have a well rounded program but there is no 
plan or intention to close out the school in Hubbards. 

Councillor Daye said that for the last three months he has been 
bringing up the subject that the new schools are growing out of all proportion 
and the whole matter should be looked into before the•program - goes astray. 1 

Warden Settle advised Council that about 10 days ago, a Mr. Cox, 
representing residents of Sackville area who had some objections to the 
proposed jail in the area, had requested permission to•make.a submission to 
Council and he had been invited to make his submission at 2:30 ,p.m. today. 

Council agreed to hear Mr. Cox. (Brief to be included in the 
reports.) 

Councillor P. Baker, as an advocate of getting - rid of "the shack 
on Spring Garden Road, felt that Mr. Cox should be commended on his brief and 11 
it left some thoughts that perhaps there was a better location for the jail 
than dumping it in this area which is residential. 

In reply to a question, Councillor Hanrahan said that . as far as 
he knew the Regional Authority had never seriously considered the Cole 
Harbour site for a jail. 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan, seconded by Councillor Quigley: 

"THAT the submission of Mr. Cox relative to a Regional Jail 
be referred to the Regional Authority." 

Councillor P. Baker said that he knew that the.Regional.Authority 
had spent hours on this problem of choosing a site but he was amazed that they 
had not considered the Cole Harbour site because it'had even-been brought up 
on the Council floor and he felt that the figure of $75,000 for land was way 
out of reason. 

Councillor Quigley felt that faith must be put•in the Regional' 
Authority because this Council give them the go-ahead to•find a site. He 
said that the city located jail was in the midst of homes and a school and 
he had never heard of anyone being harmed. He felt that the•site would come 
back to this Council for decision anyway and that there would be objections 
no matter where the location was. He pointed out that land is valuable 
only when someone wants it but when no one wants it'it'has no value. 

Councillor G. Moser pointed out that this Regional•Jail has been 
kicked around for a year and something has to be done. He suggested that the 
city of Halifax has all kinds of room for a jail in the North•End and this 
is where the jail should be'because it is ridiculous the' amount of expense 

Page - 16 - 	 v 



a 

November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15, 1966 

that would be involved for travelling to'and from the courts to a jail way out 
in Sackville or St. Margaret's Bay Road. He felt that, if the property in the 
city cost even a million dollars, the amount saved in travelling expenses would 
soon make up the difference. He concluded that, if we could not come to an 
agreement as to where the jail should be, then it should be turned over to the 
Attorney General's Department and let them build the jail. 

The Warden thanked Mr. Cox and his delegation from Sackville for 
their submission and assured them it would be investigated. 

The Clerk read the report of the Nominating - Committee. It was 
moved by Councillor Bell, seconded by Councillor Nicholson: 

"THAT the report of the Nominating Committee be adopted." 
Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor McGrath: 

"THAT 
	

Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $100,000 
Hammonds Plains School 

11 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, the 
Municipal Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things, in effect, that 
subject to provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwithstanding any 
of the provisions of any special or general Act of the Legislature of Nova 
Scotia, every municipality of a county or district shall have full power 
and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan from time to time on the 
credit of the Municipality such sum or sums as the Council thereof deems 
necessary for the purpose of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, 
adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping buildings for schools, garages, 
and other buildings for school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said the Municipal Affairs Acts 
is enacted ircith;7amor 	things, in effect, that no money shall be borrowed 
under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed. borrowing has been 
approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed necessary by the Municipal Council of the 
Municipality of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum not exceeding One 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for the purpose of erecting, acquiring, 
purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping buildings 
for schools, garages, and other buildings for school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall in the dis-
cretion of the Municipal Council be borrowed or raised in one sum at one time 
or in instalments at different times and the sum required shall be borrowed 
or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the Municipality to such an 
amount as the Council thereof deems necessary to raise such sum; 

Page - 17 - 



November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15, 1966  

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue of such 
debentures and to borrow such sum, not exceeding One Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($100,000) as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid from the Royal Bank 
of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia the sum so borrowed to be repaid said Bank 
from the proceeds of said debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of the County of 
• Halifax do, under and by virtue of, the Municipal Affairs Act, and subject 

to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs; borrow or raise by way 
of loan on the credit of the Municipality, a sum not exceeding One Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for the purpose aforesaid. 

THAT under and in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs Act such 
sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the Municipall" 
to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary to raise such sum; ki 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that the said 
Municipality d-, under and by virtue of the provisions of Section 148 (1) 
of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act and subject to the approval 
of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow a sum or sums of money not exceedi 
One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halif 
Nova Scotia; 

The Clerk read the report of the Municipal School Board. It was 
moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor P. Baker: 

"THAT the report of the Municipal School Board be adopted." 	, 

Councillor Quigley observed that the school population was now 
approaching 28,000. It was becoming an increasing problem to meet the 
financial needs of new schools for the ever increasing enrollments with the 
individual ratepayers already overburdened. He said that the same problem 
existed in the VAlley where the farmers were taxed almost out of business 
on their farm machinery. He said that•in the state of New York it had been 
predicted that Nelson Rockerfeller would not be re-elected because he put 
a 2 per cent tax on sales, and it was interesting to note that he got in 
with an even bigger majority than before in spite of it. He explained that 	11 
we have a 5 per cent sales tax on only 25 per cent of our sales. and that 
a 2 per cent sales and service tax in Nova Scotia on some. two billion dollars E2 
of sales and services could eliminate the present Hospital Tax. He said that 11 
the transit workers of NeW York State had a detailed study done by experts 
and they concluded that an overall sales tax was the most equitable tax which 

Page - 18 - 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a period not 	ii 
exceeding twelve months with interest thereon to be paid said Bank at the 
rate of 6 per centum per annum and that tee amount so borrowed be repaid the 
said Bank for the proceeds of the said debentures when sold." Motion carried. ii 



D 

11 

November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15, 1966  

had ever been found for all of the people. He said that in the Annapolis 
Valley there are people being taxed $200.00 a year on their properties 
when their only income is $75.00 a month old age pension, and he felt the 
2 per cent on all sales and services would be fairer to the people who lived 
in high rise apartments, the farmers, fishermen and old age pensioners. 

Councillor Williams congratulated Councillor Quigley on his 
remarks and believed this was the only way to meet the increasing costs 
and not increase the burden on the individual taxpayer. He felt that this 
proposal should be accepted by the Union of Municipalities and adopted by 
the government. 

Warden Settle put the motion. Motion carried. 

Councillor Hanrahan said he had several phone calls from well 
educated people in the past three nights wanting to know the details of the 
proposed occupancy tax that they did not understand it, and he wondered 
if a pamphlet or paper of explanation could be made up that could go out 
to the people for their information. 

Mr. Hattie said that there was a letter made up which was going 
out to all those receiving assessments and explaining the tax. Warden 
Settle said that the Finance and Executive Committee had approved this 
letter, and he felt that it answered most questions. 

The Clerk read the report of the Finance and Executive Committee. 
It was moved by Councillor Alien, seconded by Councillor Snair: 

"THAT the report of the Finance and Executive.Committee be 
adopted." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor 
Nicholson: 

"THAT the Municipal Offices be closed on.Monday, December 26, 
Tuesday, December 27, and Monday, January 2, 1967." Motion 
carried. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor 
McGrath: 

"THAT Peter Alexander Mitchell, 44 Convoy Avenue, Fairview, 
(whilst employed with G.A.C. Atlantic Finance, 2171 Gottingen 
Street, Halifax; Beneficial Finance of Canada, 2116 Gottingen 
Street, Halifax and J.J. Powell, Q.C., 5212 Prince Street, 
Halifax) Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor McGrath: 

"THAT James Thomas Hickey 7  25 Avon Crescent, Spryfield (whilst 
employed with Burbridge Bailiff Service, Spryfield, be 
appointed as Special Constables." Motion carried. 

Page - 19 - 



November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15, 1966 _  

McGrath: It was moved by Councillor Johnson, seconded by Councillor 	

1 
THAT 

"WHEREAS the Municipality has caused to be expropriated certain 
lands of onrn-aWlen located in Westphal, Halifax County; 

AND WHEREAS the said lands or interest therein expropriated 
are no longer required by the Municipality; 	 • 

BE IT RESOLVED that the said expropriation be and the same 
is hereby abandoned:" Motion carried. 

ABANDONMENT OF EXPROPRIATION RE HARTLEN PROPERTY  

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying 
and being at Westphal in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia, 
on the west side of the Cherry Brook Road as shown on a plan dated 
November 26, 1962, revised March 5, 1964, prepared by K. W. Robb, P.L.S., 
said lot being more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a wooden stake four hundred thirty feet west 
(430'W) of the Cherry Brook Road, said stake being the southwest corner 
of lands owned by the Municipality of the County of Halifax; 

THENCE running north eighty-two degrees three point seven 
minutes west (N82 ° 03.7'W) for a distance of eight hundred fifty-seven 
point seventy-four feet (857.74') more or less until striking a drainage 
ditch; 

THENCE following said ditch and in a northerly direction for 
a distance of one thousand three hundred forty feet (1340') more or 
less to point "b" as shown on said plan; 

THENCE running south seventy-two degrees zero minutes east 
(S72 °00'E) for a distance of one thousand eighty-two feet (1082') to 
a wooden stake, said wooden stake being the northwestern corner of lands 
now or formerly owned by the Municipality of the County of Halifax; 

THENCE south two degrees fifty-four point six minutes east 
(S02 ° 54.6'E) a distance of one thousand twenty feet point twenty feet 
(1020.20') along the western boundary of lands of the Municipality of 
the County of Halifax to a wooden stake being the place . of beginning. 

THE ABOVE DESCRIPTION IS INTENDED TO DESCRIBE LANDS OF A. 
HARTLEN AT WESTPHAL 

B 

a 

Page - 20 - 



It was moved by Councillor Daye, seconded by Deputy Warden 

• 11 
	

MacKenzie: 

November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15, 1966 

It was'moved by Councillor Snair, seconded by Councillor 
Bond: 

m 
	THAT 	

"BE IT RESOLVED  that the Warden and the Clerk be and 
they are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of 
the Municipality any deeds, documents and agreements 
necessary to implement the agreement entered into 
between Arthur Hartlen and the Municipality of the • 
County of Halifax in connection with certain lands 
located at Westphal." Motion carried. 

"THAT the Traffic Authority of the Provincial Depart-
ment of Highways be requested to post a Speed Zone 
in the Oyster Pond - Jeddore area. This request'is 
due to the fact that several serious' accidents have 
occurred in this area and a loss of life recently 
occurred on this particular highway." Motion 
carried. 

11 	Daye: 
	It was moved by Councillor C. Baker,' seconded by Councillor. 

"THAT the minutes of the Session of October 18, 1966 
ErriPproved as amended." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor 
NiCholson: 

"THAT the Warden be authorized to meet with repre-
sentatives from the City of Halifax and the City 
of Dartmouth with the Minister of National Defence 
for the purpose of discussing the effects of the 
possible closing or consolidation of various 
defence bases is our Province and more particularly 

. in the two. cities and the Municipality of the 
County of Halifax." Motion carried. 

Page - 21 



November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday November I5. 1966 

Councillor P. Baker referred to Public Housing and said that 
there had been at least a dozen meetings over recent years regarding 
better housing for people in Halifax County but the same situation still 
exists. He said that there are funds available, and it would mean small 
cost to the County and something should start moving on it. 

Councillor P. Baker cited cases which he had discussed With 
the Welfare Office of the County at noon of two different families, both 
widows with three Ad four children, one of which lost her home in the 
county and found themselves without the necessities of life in the City 
of Halifax. One of them now is in Mulgrave Park and only three months 
ago was able to get money from Welfare funds. He said.that there was an 
agreement between the City and County that residents would have to wait 
a year to establish settlement in either City or County but that the County 
people had to have the authority of the city Welfare Directo•t0 'move 
into the city although dity welfare charges were being dumped out into the 
County every day. He said that one of the cases he cited was finally given 
accommodations, a three-bedroom accommodation because the health regulations d 

 said this should be done, but no furniture, finally the furniture was 
arranged for by the County. He felt that it was deplorable that people 
who found themselves in poverty through no fault of their own should be 
raked over the coals and treated so arrogantly . by . the.city welfare people. 

It was moved by Councillor Moser, seconded by Councillor P. Baker: 

"THAT the Clerk write a letter requesting a meeting with 
the City of Halifax Welfare Committee with their Director 
and a government representative to meet with the County 
Welfare Committee." Motion carried. 

Councillor P. Baker advised Council that he had been approached 
today by Mr. Allan Murphy of East Dover, representing some 673 fishermen. ii ln.Halifax County to request a floor price be placed on fish for inshore 
fishermen. Mr. Murphy, he said, had written to the Honorable Mr. 
Robichaud on April 1, 1966 which letter he read to Council. He quoted 

ii figures on the comparison of prices being received by fishermen and the 
prices charged on this tame fish through the'retail outlets; an example 
was herring for whisk the fishermen received $8.00 a barrel, which sold 
for $41.50 retail and mackeral which the - fishermen•were paid 3 cents a 	li 
pound, and for two-pound mackeral the housewife paid 65 cents. He said 
that a year ago the fishermen were told to produce more fish so•that the 
next year when the catch was doubled they received half the .vote the 
year before. Councillor Baker submitted a petition signed by 367 inshore 
fishermen in Halifax County. 

ii 
C. Baker: 

"THAT a letter go to Mr. H. J. Robichaud, Ottawa and to the 
P7707incial Department o•Fisheries to seek' legislation to 
set a floor price on fish for these fishermen." Motion carried. 

a 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor 

Page - 22 - 



It was moved by Councillor Moser, seconded by Councillor 3 McGrath: 

U 

November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, _ November 15, 1966 

Councillor G. Moser felt that any such legislation should cover 
the whole province. 

Warden Settle reminded Council that three months ago he 
mentioned a firm which was establishing locally for the purpose of 
marketing perishable goods by air and suggested this might be a possibility 
to have the fish landed on the Boston or Western Canada Market in hours 
so that they could take advantage of higher prices and bulk shipment 
would allow them to take advantage of smaller rates in the spring when 
this firm was operational. 

Councillor Williams suggested that the difference in price could 
be attributed to the difference in fresh fish and processed fish. 

Councillor P. Baker said that this was not the•case and he 
substantiated his statement by actual bills and receipts from local fish 
buyers of both fresh and processed fish. 

Councillor McGrath asked if there was any reply to the letter re 
the liquor store in Bedford. Mr. Hattie replied that . the letter had not 
gone out yet. 

Regarding the water and sewer in the .  Sackville area, Mr. Hattie 
reported that the preliminary survey had been completed and that the 
financial surveys were now in process and although it was very detailed 
and involved. They would attempt to have it ready for December. 

{11 
tll 

ll 
"THAT Council adjourn." Motion carried. 

Council adjourned with the signing of "God Save The Queen." 

11 

Page - 23 - 

m 



At a public meeting held at Hillside Park Elementary School, 
Hillside Avenue, Lower Sackville in the County of Halifax on 
November 8, 1966, we, the following were appointed to present 
this brief in opposition to the proposed location of a Regional 
Jail on the Helen O'Brien property located on the Cobequid 
Road in Lower Sackville. 

Ronald Cox - Chairman 

Mrs. Veronica Parker 

Mr. John MacKay 

Mr. Bud Crandall 

Mr. Edward Crawford 

Mr. G. Royce Heffler 

8 

a 

a 

Page - 24 - 



a 

11 

U 

In this brief we hope to prove that the Regional Authority 
have, after four years of confusion, selected a site which is not 
'suitable. 

We feel that you as members of our Municipal Council have 
done the tax payers of Halifax County a great injustice in approving 
the proposal of the Regional Authority and, if carried through, will 
result in an abuse of tax dollars. 

First indication to the public was by way of a news article 
captioned, "JAIL AUTHORITIES SHIFT FAVOR TO SACKVILLE SITE", which 
appeared in tIe Mail Star dated Friday September 16, 1966, and that 
you, our County Council approved this site at September Council 
Session on Tuesday, September 20, 1966, (Page 17 - minutes and 
reports of that meeting). Only four days after notice to the public. 

What you have approved for the Sackville area has been 
rejected by Halifax and Dartmouth Councils. Well, we feel we are 
not second class people and should have been given our own Council's 
support even if it had only been a thorough investigation, which 
obviously was not even considered, when only one day was available 
between site recommendation and approval. 

We feel you have forced one of your fastest growing 
communities to accept something neither Halifax or Dartmouth want 
and this will have'a drastic effect on future development in this 
community. 

bevaluation of property is certain to take place. Ask 
anyone. The north end of . Halifax for example was one of the last 
areas in the city to develop and homes there that are materially 
of the same value as homed in other sections are worth only half 
the price on the real estate market. 

People moved in that area on the advice that the prison 
would be removed. As a lady stated to Mayor O'Brien on a C.J.C.H. 
Radio program Saturday, November 12, they had purchased their home 
in 1949 with assurance the prison would be removed by 1959 at the 
latest. 

The Provincial Government began plans for the present 
Institute of Technology eight years ago also anticipating the 
removal of the prison. 

Mr. Hattie explained at a public meeting on November 4, 
1966, that the purpose of the Authority was to erect a building 
compatible with the area. Certainly a jail cannot be deemed 
compatible with single residential dwellings. Directly opposite 

Page - 25 - 



2 - 

the proposed site are two planned sub-divisions, approved by 
the County Planning Board, an existing elementary school and also 
a proposed school. Certainly these cannot be said to be com-
patible. 

1 
Next we feel the purchase price of $75,000.00 plus 

is ridiculously excessive. The complete property including 
the dwelling and buildings are assessed at only $14,800.00 
and yet the Regional Authority see fit to purchase 200 acres 
of this, exclusive of the dwelling and buildings and some 
land directly in front of these, and we have been advised that 
this land will be purchased at an additional expense in the 
future. 

A prominent business man and land speculator has 
placed a value on the land suggested by the Authority at $10,000.00. 

Why should tax payers pay $65,000.00 in excess of what 
a business man would pay. Obviously one could surmise that a 
professional appraisor was not employed to verify the land value. 

The land is 80 per cent solid rock and pitted with 
crevices, as can be proven by this aerial photograph. It is split 
by the Bicentennial highway resulting in 50 acres being absolutely 
useless and worthless due to no access. 

Due to the quality of the land the architects have 
proposed a building site in the extreme N.N.W. corner approx-
imately 800 feet from the Cobequid Road and 800 feet or less 
from the North boundary thereby using 10 per cent or less of 
the 200 acres. Why purchase the other 180 acres? This proposed 
location will hinder any hoped for plans of rehabilitation due 
to closeness of homes and schools. 

The land has no services available and due to the 
quality of the land these will be extremely expensive to develop. 
Future expansion due to the proposed location may even necess-
itate further land acquisition. 

We have been condemned for suggesting security as 
grounds for rejecting the proposed site. May we quote from an 
article September 16, 1966 in the Mail Star. 

Meanwhile, Mayor Vaughan said that the now suggested 
O'Brien property would be only about five miles from the 
Dartmouth bridgehead of the Narrows Bridge. If police action 
were necessary at the jail in an emergency situations it would 
be available in a short time. 

Page - 26 - 



- 3- 

If the Regional Authority anticipate trouble then we 
certainly can also as residents of the area. 

There is no permanent police force within at least 
seven miles. Can you imagine trying to apprehend an escapee who 
has managed to escape and who has six major escape routes plus 
numerous side roads. 

Route 1 in either direction Halifax or Windsor. 

Bicentennial in either direction, also very near to 
road to South Shore. 

Cobequid Road to Waverly. 

Also very near to road to Dartmouth. 

Where could you get a police force large enough to 
check all routes and the resulting traffic tie up would be immense 
if it occurred during either morning or evening - rush hours. 

There is a definite danger to women and children in the 
event of an escape because and here we quote, "people sentenced 
to the Regional Prison", for the most part, are not normal indiv-
iduals. Indeed, forty per cent of them suffer from some 
psychiatric disturbance usually described as personality dis-
orders. This is from a report by Dr. E. M. Fogo dated August 25, 
1966 as it appeared on page 38 - Minutes and Reports of September 
Council Session, September 20, 1966. 

Desperate criminals will be kept here, three time 
losers, murderers, rapists, etc., awaiting trial and transfer to 
a Federal Penitenciary. 

Construction of the limited access highway to Windsor 
has cut potential development in Sackville to a minimum forcing 
future growth to the north side of route 1 where the proposed 
jail site is. Thus this would be another blow to the community. 
How many more ? ? ? ? ? ? 

Since the incorporation of the Regional Authority in 
1962 we have witnessed one set of confusing circumstances after 
another, resulting in the resignation of Mayor Zatsman because 
it lacked bite, criticism from the County Welfare Committee 
resulting in a request that Council withdraw its support. As 
Councillor Baker said in the Mail Star, July 16, 1966 captioned 
"REGIONAL AUTHORITY WASTE OF MONEY". 

Page - 27 - 

0 



1 

• 

Every time I go to Council I get the same old story 
	"Regional Authority Chairman, Councillor G. B. Hanrahan, 
never tells us anything unless he is asked 	he never tables a 
report 	that when he is asked the progress his people are 
making he gives us the same old story....e."I think the authority's 
committee looking into the jail should quit," said Councillor 
Baker. I think it is a disgrace and a waste of the taxpayers 
money 	after all these years we are Still no further ahead 	• 
	we might just as well abolish the Regional Authority for all 
the good it has done us in regard to the jail, said Councillor Moser. 

Another article in the Dartmouth Free Press, Septeiber 15, 
1966, captioned "OTTAWA OK'S JAIL BUT HALIFAX MD SAYS NO" If this 
attempt at locating the new jail fails it looks as if the 
Regional Authority might be well advised to follow the suggestion 
of Chairman G. B. Hanrahan, when he told Council that the best 
idea for selecting a site might be to cover your eyes, take a pin 	• 
and stick it anywhere in a map of the metropolitan area. If this 
is the opinion of the Chairman we have nothing else to look forward • 
to than more years of'confusion. 

In reviewing past sites, the'Airport location seemed 
ideal. Approval was secured from the Federal Government to use 
the Airport water supply which ran through the proposed property 
and from the Provincial Highways Department for an entrance from 
the Bicentennial Highway. The stain reason for rejection was weak 
and was not from a fully qualified source. 

Dartmouth. Free Press September 15, 1966, Captioned 
"Ottawa OK's jail but Halifax MD says no. 

The cost of the land was $30,000.00 less than the 
presently proposed site. The land is in a clay and sand area 
not restricting to a certain area as the Cobequid Road site 
does thus expansion no problem. 

Area is compatible. No residential housing or schools 
immediately nearby. 	

fl 
Easier to retrieve, fewer escape routes. 	 Li 
Better potential for re-habilitation, ball diamonds, 

prison farm etc. 

Fire and police protection based round the clock at 
Airport. 

Page - 28 



- 5 - 

SANDWICH BATTERY (YORK REDOUBT  

Rejection was excessive smoke nuisance from fire 
fighting school as per Mr. Hattie at a meeting of November 
4, 1966. If this is as serious as outlined, it should be 
under the Air Pollution Committee. 

However, this is not conducted daily and also the 
Federal Government plans to establish a picnic site in the 
area. 

ADVANTAGES  

It looks like a prison now. Walls appear to be 
structually sound. 

Services are in the area 

Not in residential area 

Limited escape routes 

Approximately 6 miles from city limites and possibly 
less with the proposed Arm Bridge. 

Land available on either side of highway 

Not tax producing now 

Possibility of expropriation from the Federal Government. 

May we also draw Council's attention to the land it 
presently,.owns in Cole Harbour. 

Certainly needs of the County Hospital will not utilize 
the complete 200 acres. Perhaps the land across the road 
previously used for a farm could be sold to the Regional 
Authority for $75,000.00 to $100,000.00 resulting in a revenue 
for the County rather than an expenditure 

This land is not tax producing now and certainly 
the central water system servicing the Hospital could be 
utilized resulting in further savings. 

It is not in a residential area 

• 1 	 ' Has limited escape routes 

4 Page - 29 - 



6 

Approximately 2 or 3 miles from Dartmouth City Limits 

Fire and Police Departments more readily accessible. 

We appeal to you as members of Council tore-assess 
the judgement of the Regional Authority and to reconsider the 
proposed location in Lower Sackville on the grounds that; •  

It is not compatible with the area 

Devaluation will occur 

Excessive cost of land 

Excessive cost of construction due to quality Of land 

Security (no permanent police force, to many escape . 

routes.). 

Lack of available services .  

Positioning of actual jail very close to two boundaries 
thereby utilizing only 10 per cent of the /and. 

We feel that implementing the Regional Authority's 
proposal will result in retarding the growth of one of the 
fastest growing areas in the county. (Past 5 years population 
increased 22 per cent and the assessment 35 per cent compared 
with District 3 with a population increase of 10 per cent and 
assessment of 16 per cent. 

This will result in a ldss of revenue to the county. 

a 

Respectfully submitted' 

Ronald Cox 
Chairman 



REPORTS 

of the 

THIRD YEAR MEETINGS 

of the 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
NOVEMBER 15, 1966 

m 



November Council Session - 1966 
asidayN015...)  1966 

INDEX OF REPORTS 

Committee Reports: 
County Planning Board Report   31-38 
County Planning Board Report, Supplementary ......... 	39,40 
Finance and Executive Committee Report 	  41-43 
Municipal School Board Report 	  44 
Nominating Committee Report 	  45,46 
Public Works Committee Report 	  47 
School Capital Program Committee Report 	  48,49 
Warden's Report 	  50,51 

Other Reports: 
Building Inspector's Report 	  52-57 
Welfare Expenditures 	...... 000000000009 ...... 00000000 58,59 
Revenue Report . OOOO 000000000900000 OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO p00 60,61 
Expenditure Report. 000000000 OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 00000000 62-67 



NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1966 

Tuesday, November 15, 1966. 

REPORT OF THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD  

TO HIS HONOUR THE WARDEN AND MA.MBERS OF MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

COUNCILLORS: 

1. Zone Change requested from R-2 to R-4 for the 
Estate of John Jones, Spryfield.  

Your Board would respectfully recommend that Council 
set their next regular session as a date for a public hearing 
to consider the above zone change request. 

Your Board feels that the entire Herring Cove Road 
zoning will be coming under study at a later date and since 
this property is surrounded by predominantly R-4 uses that it 
should not be held up pending this review. (Sketch attached). 

2. Zone Change requested from R-1 to R-4 for the 
Egan Property, #40 Dutch Village Road, Armdale, Application #2.  

Your Board would suggest that Council set their next 
regular session as a date for a public hearing to consider the 
above zono change request. 

Egan Property is located north and adjacent to 
the Municipal Administration Building; the membdrs of the Rock-
wood Community Association have filed a petition objecting to 
the proposed zr:rie change. The Regional Planning Commission 
voiced no objection on this second application. 

You. Board understands that the purpose of this zone 
change is to permit the establishment of a funeral Parlour. 
(Sketch attached.) 

3. Zone Change requested from R-2 to R-4 for lots 
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 9 of the Wallace Subdivision, Herring 
Cove Road, Spryfield.  

Tod 	is the date set to resume the public hearing 
to consider else above zone change request. 

Your Board received two (2) applications for re-
zoning within a few hundred feet, one for lot #1 arid one for 
lot #9, both of these lots being in the Wallace Subdivision; 
after having seen the site, the Board were of the opinion that 
a larger area should be rezoned, since there was already some 
P-4 Zoning in ale area. Some of the property owners in this 
area have signed a petition to the effect that they are in 

Page - 31 

tl  



0 

a 

a 

1 

November Council Session - 1966 

	1 
Planning Board Report (Continued) II 

favour of the proposed zone change from R-2 to R-4. 

Your Board respectfully recommends approval of this 
change of zone. 

At the last Council session, there appeared to be 
some misunderstanding as to what had been said and done at 
different Planning Board meetings; the following is a list 
of the dates at which it was discussed by the Planning Board 
and the results. 

"ZONE CHANGE FOR Lor 7, WALLACE SUBDIVISION, SPRYFIELD, R-2 
TO R-4. 
June 6/66.  Mr. Gough informed the Board that this was a re-
quest for a zone change from 11,-2 to R-4 to permit multiple 
construction for an apartment building. Planning Staff pointed 
out that that the area was predominantly low density resi-
dential zoning and this would be a proposed spot zoning. The 
Regional Planning Commission objected to this proposed zone 
change on the grounds of inadequate frontage, the lot in 
question having a 60-foot frontage. Staff recommended against 
the zone change. This application was deferred for a site in- 
vestigation by the Board. (The Board visited site on this date). 

June 13/66._  Mr. Gough informed the Board that this was a re-
quest for a zone change from R-2 to R-4 to permit multiple 
apartment construction. Planning Staff pointed out that on 
one side of this lot there is both 11=4 and R-2 Zoning. Staff 
further suggested that the entire block of land on this side 
of the road be considered for R-4 Zoning. This application 
was deferred in order to have the applicant acquire the sig- 
natures of the people adjacent to the lot in question who would 
be in favour of having the entire block rezoned to R-4'. 

July 18/66.  This request for a zone change for lot #7 of the 
Wallace Subdivision, Spryfield, had been deferred at a pre-
vious meeting in order to determine if the adjoining property 
owners would be in favour of having their properties rezoned 
from R-2 to R-4. The applicant's lawyer pointed out that 
there were two other property owners in this vicinity who 
could not be located at this time to sign this petition. Mr. 
Gough informed the Board that another  application for a change 
of zone had been received for a lot in this area and had been 
forwarded to the Regional Planning Commission for comments. 
It was suggested that both applications be considered at the 
same time. (This being lot #9 of the Wallace Subdivision). 
The Board concurred with the Staff recommendations and the 
application for a zone change for lot #7 of the Wallace Sub- 

Page - 32 



November Council Session - 1966. 

Planning Board Report (Continued) 

division was deferred. 

August 22/66. The request for this rezoning is to permit the 
construction of an apartment house, similar to the one now 
being constructed on the corner lot. This particular lot is 
60 x 200 feet and located approximately three lots from the 
corner. Councillor Allen was present; he voiced no objection. 
It was moved by Councillor Baker and seconded by Councillor 
Curren that this application for rezoning from R-2 to R-4 for 
lot #7 of the Wallace Subdivision be recommended to Council 
for approval: also, the rezoning of all other lots from the 
corner of Glenora Avenue to Civic #158, Herring Cove Road, 
from R-2 to R-4. Motion carried." 

The Board has also received a letter from the Spry-
field and District Board of Trade stating that they are in 
full support of the proposed zone change. 

At the last Council Session, a petition was received 
from residents in this vicinity objecting to the proposed zone 
change. (Sketch attached.) 

Respectfully submitted, 
(Signed by the Committee) 

Page - 33 - 



go A .  

yo)4145"W  • 

crOtivN q 
••"e• 

0 

ti 

4 

r yo  
ir/v4,14  

0 

yJ 

r  

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO APPENDIEZA-1 TO CHANGE FROM RESIDENTIAL TWO FAMILY. 
DWELLING ZONE (R-2) TOASIDENTIAL GENERAL ZONE (R4): 

LOT " A " 
ALL that certain lot of land situate s  lying and being at Spryfield, 

County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia and which said lot "A" may be more part-
icularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the intersection of the western boundary of the 
Herring Cove load with the southern boundary of Auburn Avenue, the said inter-
section being also Intersected by the southern boundary of lands now or formerly 
known as the Thornhill Park Subdivision; 

THENCE westerly along the southern boundary of the Thornhill'Park 
Subdivision for a distance of one hundred and fifty-two (152°) feet; 

THENCE southerly at right angle to the last mentioned course for a 
distance of one hundred and forty (140 9 ) feet to the northern boundary of a proposed 
road; 

THENCE easterly alonvthe northern boundary of the said proposed 
road for a distance of one hundred (100°) feet more or less to the western boundary 
of. the Herring Cove Road; 

THENCE northerly along the western boundary of the Herring Cove Road 	El 
for a distance of one•nindred and seventy-eight (178°) feet more or less to the place 
of beginning° 

The said lot to contain eighteen thousand (18,000) square feet, and 
being a portion of the Estate of the Late John Jones° 

Page - 34 



LOT " B " 

0 

B 

ALL that certain lot of land situate, lying and being on the 
western side of the Herring Cove Road in the District of Spryfield, County of 
Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia and which said lot "B" may be more particularly 
described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the intersection of the western boundary of the 
Herring Cove Road with the northern boundary of lands now or formerly owned by 
Frank Johnstone the said northern boundary also being the southern boundary of 
lands of the Estate of the Late John Jones; 

THENCE northerly along the western boundary of the Herring Cove 
Road for a distance of one hundred (100') feet more or less to the southern 
boundary of a proposed road; 

THENCE northwesterly along the southern boundary of the said 
proposed road for a distance of one hundred and thirty (130°) feet more or less 
to an angle in the said road boundary; 

THENCE westerly along the said road boundary for a distance of 
forty-seven (47°) feet; 

THENCE southerly for a distance of one hundred and thirty (130 1 ) 
feet to the northern boundary of lands now or formerly owned by Frank Johnstone; 

THENCE easterly along the said boundary for a distance of one 
hundred and forty (140 0 ) feet to the place of beginning to contain eighteen thousand 
(18,000) square feet; 

Being a portion of the lands of the Estate of the late John Jones, 

a 

Page 	35 



Ad(/v C PA L 

couAlry of 

NA L. / 

I 	 

7-0 It orA Ry 	DU TCW V/L 4.4 oc fioAD 
	

--XF7APAINly  

— 0,E/cm/Ts- "a To 4g. owrs). 

Proposed Amendment to Appendiz ZA-2 to rezone from Nie•l . 
 (Residential) Zone to 	 ..en4c2). 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, 
lyi•g end being on the Dutch Village Read in the District of Armdale 
in the Cbunty of Halifax and Province of Nova Scotia, being the South 

en  
Western one-half part of that certain lot shown as number eaventoon
n a plan of subdivision of lands of Margaret T. Egan, the said plan 

 

bearing date trie twenty-first day of August An the'yeAr of Our Lord 
Nineteen hundred and Fifteen. and signed by-Robert P. Freeman, the 
said one-half part of lot #17 being more partloularly bounded and 
described as followss visa 

pEGINNING  on the South Eastern boundary line of a 
Street er road shown and laid down on the said plan of subdivisioll 
as being thirty feet in width and loading from the Dutch Village 
Read southwesterly through the lands of the said Margaret T. Igen, 
the said point of beginning marked by a stake driven in the ground . 
and marking the most northwardly angle of lot #16 on the said plehe 

THENCE to run on the northeastern boundary has of the 
said lot #16 southeastwardly one hundred and twenty feet, more or 
less, unto a stake set at the most eastwardly angle therooft 

THENCE to run on the northwestern boundary lib* of let 
#23 on the said plan northeastwardly 26 feot t  more or leas, Uinta 4 ' 
stake set thereon and marking the intoraection therewith of the eatlibm 11 
western boundary line of lends formovly conveyed to James T. Mgene 

Egan Property desorip*ime 

Page - 35 



m 
THENCE to run on MO said last named boundary line 

uerthveswardly and parallel with the first hereinbefore dosoribed 
cowl's* one hUndred and twenty feet, wore or less, unto a stake 
driven on the southeastern boundary line of the first hereinbefare 
mentioned Street or Road; 

THENCE to run on the said Street or Road boundary 
southweeikverdly26 feet, more or less, unto the place of beginning. 

ALSO a right-of-way to the Mortagees, their successors, 
assigns, servants, agents, etc., free and unobstructed use of ingress 
and egress, to go and to come, to pass and to repass, at any and all 
times, by night and by day, on foot and with vehicles over, upon and 
along that certain Street or Road 30 feet in width leading from the 
Dutch Village Road southwestwardly through the lands of the said 
Margaret T. Egan to said lots Nos. 16 and 17 and as shown on the here-
inbefore mentioned plan of subdivision of the said lands bearing date 
the 21st. day of August, 1915, and signed by Robert P Freeman, 
the said Road or Street being more particularly bounded and des. 
oribed.in  the Indenture from Alice M. Hagen et al of the One Part, 
to Walter G. Brookfield, of the Other Part, and bearing date the 5th 
day of March, A. D., 19350 

Subject nevertheless to the terms and previsions of an 
Indenture made the 5th day of March, A. D., 1935, between Alice M 
Hagen et al of the One Part and Walter C. Brookfield of the Other 
Part, having reference to an easement for the .laying of water pipes 
and certain building restrictions, and other restrictions more par-
ticularly described in the said Indenture. 

ALSO subject nevertheless to an easement to Jean G. 

[1 	

Chisholm, her heirs and assigns, servarts, agents and all other 
. persons, to the use, benefit and behetelt of the said Jean G. Chisholm, 

her heirs and assigns, to use, maintain and replace at any and /Ill 
times, the now existing water service pipe line throtigh, oyer and 

11 	upon the said hez.einbefore described lands and as now existing 
through, over and upon lands formerly conveyed to Mrs. James T.Egan 
and situate to the north adjoining the said hereinbefore described 

I] 

	

	

lands, the said water service pipe line being shown and marked on 
the hereunto annexed plan and indinated thereon by Blapk Lines and 
marked "A - B 	Together with the full, free and unobstructed 
right to enter upon the said lands for any and all necessary purposes 

1: 	
of maintaining, repairing or replaci 	 r ng the said wate srrvice pip. 
line or any portion thereof, and to make or cause to 	made any ex- 
cavations, refilling and replacamerAT• required for the said purpose 
of maintaining, repairing or replacing the said water service pipe 
line. The location of the said pipe line being more l  particularly 
designated, bounded, identified and described es followss 

BEGINNING  on the scutheaatern boundary line of that 
Street or Road 32 feet in width wed leading to and through lands of 
the Estate of Margaret Egan, deceased, as shown on a plan of sub-
division of the said lands made and signed by Robert P. Freeman and 
bearing date the 21st. day of August, 1915 the said point of 

Egan Property Deseriptior, 

Page - 37 



beginning being at the distance of 140 feet, more or Jess e  measured 
on the southeastern boundary line of the said Street or Road evilMite 
t'ostwardly from the southwestern boundary line of the Dutch yips. 
Road, the said point of beginning being indicated on the hereunto •• 
attached plan by the letter "A" and from thence continuing south 
eastwardly by a line approximately parallel with and distant 2 feel 
southwostwardly from the centre line of not Nos 17 on the said plea 
for a distance of 118 feet, more or less, unto an angle in the said 
pipe line indicated on the said hereunto annexed plan by the letter 
"B" and thence continuing in an eastwardly direction unto the herea 
inuefore mentioned boundary line passing through the centre of the 
said lot No. 17, the said last named point being indicated on the 
said plan by the letter "C" and continuing in an eastwardly direction 
a further distance of 5 feot, more or less, unto the southeastern 
boundary line of lands formerly conveyed to James T. Egan by Jean 
G. Chisholm and others by ,toed bearin(; date the 12th. day of Septem-
ber, 1934, being the sane i wo,)erty as conveyed to Nellie Egan by 
Alice M. Hagen et al by Deed dated the 1st. day of April 1937 and 
duly recorded in the Registry of Deeds for the County of Halifax, 
together with all and singular the Buildings, Easements, Tenements, 
Hereditaments and Appurtenances to the same belonging, or in any-
wise appertaining, with the reversion and reversions remainder and 
remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof, and all the estate, 
right, title, interest, claim, property and demand, both at law and 
the Equity of the said Mortgagor of, in to or out of the same, or 
any part thereof. 

a 

1 

Egan Property Des- 
Page - 	 cription. Pi.. , e r  3 



NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 19660 

Tuesday, November 15, 1966. 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT or  T1C.11 PLANNING BOARD 

TO HIS HONOUR TILL WARDEN AND MdMB•RS GP MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

COUNCILLORS; 

Council has rocentij reveived a petltion which has 
been placed before you todwe frcm ceetain citizens of the County 
and City of Halifax lAho claim diet x. hey are dissatisfied with 
the apparent lack. of planning veeh respect to the improvements 
to the Rotary and the proposal to eons tract a bridge across the 
North West Arm at the toot of Robie Sereet in the City of Halifax. 

The petitioners. apparenely feel enat the development 
at the head of the Arm would improee traffic, provide park and. 
recreational facilities and could be proceeded with almost im-
mediately while studies as to the ecoromio feasibility of the 
proposed Arm Bridge at Robie S:Cr031: were aeili being continued. 

Council eill recall •haz the Planning Board reported 
extensively on tlee nattEr of else ArmdaIe Rotary and the proposed 
causeway at the Ncrth Weer Atm er the Je.re Session of Council, 
ns a result of which Ceencil. pasesA 	foliewing resclutiont 

"THAT the Council of the Mer!.eipel.f.ty cf the :aunty' of Halifax 
respectfully requests cher the Clever: men of the Province of 
Nova Scotia, and the Cerr:earion of tee C.1..ty of finlifax giVa 
further coneideratien et: _he Judeca ed cenetruce:on of a cause-
way at the Arm with. a ,ie• to reeeiedirg the peeeerr decision; 
and further considerale:on be given 	Improvements it the Rotary - 
taking into considers -teen :he oteers.etione of the Lalifax County 
Planning Beard recomtlerdeene - a vaTe heeing en view the early 
future construction of tec Brldge 	thy 	Motion 
carried.'" 

County P)enrine Oca.d he reet..ewed 	eJatrer once 
again following reeeept 	per.: 	ebcve left red to and 
at this time would deka to reeemmsed -het Ceunceel ;Fiffirm its 
support of the above re.,elutle , . 

Rsle -  fully submiteed, 
by the Coeletee) 

Page - 39 - 



. 	Page - 40 

J 

419Potto WNW= Tu Akruyix 44.0. Q  To chew from Residential IVO 
fatally Pwellins Zoni4&•2) to Residential Multiple (R-4). ALL that let, pies* er ' : 	il _,• 
pi.reel.of lanCsittitte, lying and being on the east side of Nerring Cove Read in the 
COunty of Halifaxax0 . Province of Neva Scotia, being lets amehered 2, 3 #'4, de to 1 
and 9 en a plan ofple Wallace Subdivision prepared by A. I. Williams, 1.14.41:1I 
August 12, 1,4$ an Approved by the Ralifem County Planmims Soard, Assist 211,' .. . . . 

il being more partioniarly described as follows: 	 • ' 

swim= at a point on the vaster** Wound/try lime of the ■OWAN 0040 
Read se14,ielnibolg at the intersection of the eastern boundary line of the berth* . 

.. 	, 	 . 
ti  

Cemorleetand the south west carnet Of lot #2 as ahem em the before Mentioned yielid 
m 	• 	t A& 

.,4, yt 	 :TUNG% following laid eastern boundary line of the }RIMINI Cell Reed 
• ICAAltil northerly . 4 direittion for a didtance Of three Modred sletysthree fast MVO 

more or loss until striking the northern boundary lift *let Oh 
's-4 I 	

lt,„.t 	
1 

•• 
Yi , r   !_._.4. 	THENdifel)owing said northorn boundary lies of let Or in a onotelrly 
atrootion for a dlsenhoe at two hundred feet (2OI') mere it loss to the mistime 
boundary Ono of lot t7, slid eastern boundary lime also' foreleg the rear let HMO 
if let, 7, 6 #  3, 4, 3, ;ad Sas shown on Wore meetisemi Farm ' 

. ..,,„ 
,.. t ►

THENCS follebtng said rear Lot lima is a selegescIr dIrsoeiee ler a 
• distanes of three hundred olity•three feet ,4313 62) wry or less .to the imuneirl 	il boundary ilea 01 lot #21 	-... 

-. 	. 	. 	. 	 . 	. 
-; $:.: 	THUGS following said southern boundary lies of let A ie a wootetly 
direction tar a distance of toe hundred feet (200 102) este or less to the WO if 
beginnings 

0.1 



November Council Session - 1966  

Tuesday, November 1S„ 1966  

REPORT OF THE FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  

To His Honor the Warden. and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors!- 

CHRISTMAS - NEW YEAR'S  

Christmas Day, 1966 9  falls on a Sunday, as does New . Yearga 
Day, January 1 0  1967. We have had calls from several businesses 
enquiring as to what • the County's policy is going to be with respect 
to Christmas and New Year's holidays and we have investigated tr. — 
what the Province of Nova Scotia, the City of HalifaX and the City 
of Dartmouth propose to do in this regard. We find that in all 
cases where Christmas 1966 falls on a Sunday that it will he observed 
on Monday s  December 26th, nd Boxing Day, falling on Monday, will be 
observed on Tuesday, the 27th, and similarly where New Year's Day 
falls on Sunday it will be observed on Monday, January 2, 1967, 

Your Committee recommends that the Municipality conform to 
the holiday schedule which has been adopted by the Province and the 
two Cities and recommends that the Municipal Offices be closed on 
Monday, December 26th, Tuesday, December 27th, and on Monday, 
January 2, 1967. Your Committee will introduce a resolution, 
separate and apart from this report, so that these holiday hours can 
be advertised and the -public made aware of the County's policy in 
this regard. 

SPECIAL CONSTABLES  

Your Committee has received applications from two gentlemen, 
wishing to act as Special Constables for serving papers in collection 
work for certain employers and after investigation in the usual manner, 
wish'to recommend as follows:- 

Peter Alexander Mitchell - . 44 Convoy Avenue, FairView 
(whilst employed with C,A,C, Atlantic Finance, 2171 GOttingen 
Street, Halifax; Beneficial Finance of Canada, 2116 Gottingen 
Street, Halifax and J. J. Powell, Q.C,„ 5212 Prince Street, 
Halifax) • 

James Thomas Hickey -'2S Avon Crescent, Spryfield 
(whilst employed with Burbridge Bailiff Servite, Spryfield) 

Page ; 	41 - 



November Council Session - 1966 

Re ort of the Finance and Executive Committee  
Contipued  

AFFIDAVITS RE RELIEF FROM PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT YEAR'S TAXES 

The Finance and Executive Committee has carefully reviewed 
all of the circumstances surrounding each of the following cases and 
wish to recommend to Council as follows:- 

Mrs. Eliza Denty - 33 Frederick Avenue s  Fairview  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $100.23. 

Alonzo Beutiller Goffgs 

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $75.07. 

Frank T. Boutilier R.R. 1, goutilier's Point  

• Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $53,28, 

Noah Boutilier Boutilier's Point  

This person has withdrawn his request for relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes. 

Mrs. Ruby M. Fader - Hd. St, Margaret's Bay  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the currmt year's taxes in the amount of 191.58, 

Mrs. Dorothy B. Snair - Black Point  

Your Committee recommends that relief from payment of the 
current year's taxes be NOT GRANTED. 

Mrs .Ruth Blakney - Hubbards  

Your Committee recommends that relief from payment of the 
current year's taxes be NOT GRANTED,  

Leo A. Mclsaac - Black Point  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of 4219.78, 

Page - 42 

0 

a 



0 

November Council Session - 1966  

Report of the Finance and Executive Committee Continued  

Everett Charles Sparks - Lake Loon  

Your Committee recommends that relief from payment of the 
current year's taxes be deferred. 

Mabel I. Saunders - East Preston  

Your Committee recommends that relief from payment of the 
current year's taxes be deferred. 

Cordon K. Boutilier - Sackville  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from 
payment of the current year's taxes in the amount of $150.06. 

Mrs. Alice Mary Oakley - 35 Rockingstone Road, Spryfield  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from 
payment of the current year's taxes in the amount of $235.31. 

Mrs. Fred (Minnie) David - Hammonds Plains  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from 
payment of the current year's taxes in the amount of $34.50. 

Mrs. Lawrence (Jean) Johnson - Hatchet Lake  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from 
payment of the current year's taxes in the amount of $146.02. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page 	- 43 - 

1E 

0 



NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1966 

Tuesday, November 15. 1966 , 

REPORT OF THE MUNICIPAL SCHOOL BOARD 

To His Honour the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

The Municipal School Board wishes to submit the following report 
to the November meeting of the County Council. 

ENROLMENTS:- 

The total enrolment in Halifax County Schools, as of the end 
of September, 1966, was 27,674. This compares with an enrolment of 26,644 
in September, 1965 for an increase of 1,030. A breakdown of enrolments by 
grades are as follows: 

Primary - 3,084 	 VII 	- 2,418 
I 	- 2,877 	 VIII 	- 1,903 
II 	- 2,708 	 IX 	- 1,689 
III 	- 2,724 	 X 	- 1,266 
IV 	- 2,597 	 XI 	- 1,020 
V 	- 2,478 	 XII 	- 424 
VI 	- 2,333 	 Auxiliary - 153 

TOTAL - 27.674 

It is interesting to note that of this increase 550 is the 
number of additional Junior - Senior High School students. 

SURPLUS SCHOOL:- 

The Board wishes to declare the following school surplus: 

East Ship Harbour 

Respectfully submitted, 

MUNICIPAL SCHOOL BOARD 

G. B. Hanrahan 
Chairman 

Page - 44 - 



1 

0 

0 

November Council Session - 1966 

' Tuesday, November 15, 1966  

REPORT OF THE NOMINATING COMMITTEE  

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council, 

Councillors:- 

Your Nominating Committee wishes to submit the following Committees 
and Boards for your approval:- 

FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 	- Warden Settle, Deputy Warden MacKenzie, 
Councillors Allen, Bell, Quigley, Snair 
and McGrath. 

COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 	 . Warden gOttle„ Councillors Curren, 
Quigley, Colin Baker, Sellars, Myers 
and Smeltaer. 

INDUSTRIAL COMMITTEE 	 - Warden Settle, Councillors Curren, 
Quigley, Colin Baker, Sellars, Myers 
and Smeltsor. 

HOSPITAL MANAGEMENT BOARD 	 - Councillors Moser, Percy Baker, Johnson 
and Daye. 

WELFARE COMMITTEE 	 - Councillors Moser, Percy Baker, Johnson, 
Daye and Grant. 

SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAM COMMITTEE 	- Deputy Warion MacKenzie, Councillors 
Curren, Nidholson, Moser and Isenor. 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 	 - Councillors Allen, Hanrahan, Myers, McCabe 
and Smelttor. 

REGIONAL LIBRARY BOARD 	 - Councillors Snair, King-Myers, Bond, 
Cleveland. and Mrs. Mosher. 

ARBITRATION COMMITTEE 	 - Councillors Quigley, Snair and Turner. 

JURY LISTS 	 - Councillors King-Myers, Williams and Grant. 

COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH 	 - Councillors Bell, Percy Baker, Grant, 
Cleveland and McCabe, 

COURT HOUSE COMMISSION 	 - Warden Settle and Councillor Isenor. 

Page 	- 45 - 



November Council Session - 1966 

Report of the Nominating Committee Continued  

REDISTRIBUTION COWITTEE 	 - Councillors Allen, Quigley, Hanrahan, 
Bond and Grant. 

PUR1JC HOUSING COMMITTEE 	 - Councillors Nicholson, McGrath, Sellall 
Turner and Grant. 

rt 
EMERPENCY MEASURES cOMMITTEE 	 - Councillors King-Myers, Snair, ClevelsO, 

Turner and Smeltzer. 

HALIVAX-DARTMOUTH AND COUNTY 	 - Warden Settle and Councillor Hanrahan t] 
REGIONAL AUTHORITY 

Respectfullysubritted )  • 

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page - 46 - 



NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

TUESDAY, NOVFY1ER 15th, 1966  

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

TO HIS HONOUR TIP!: WARDEN AND MEMBERS OF ME MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 

Councillors:— 

EXPROPRIATION OF EASEMENTS  

Your Public Works Committee recommends the expropriation 
of easements in the Spryfield area as shown on the following pages for the 
installation of water and sewer mains, This Committee further recommends the 
expropriation of an easement in the Armdale area as shown on the following 
pages for the installation of storm drains, 

SALE OF PARK LANDS - FOREST HILL DRIVE, ROCKINGHAM 

The Rockingham Ratepayers Association asked this 
Committee to look into the possibility of offering the reservoir lot 
on Forest Hill Drive, which is a park land area, for sale, to be sold 
after public advertisement and any monies received to be placed in the 
park fund to the credit of District #1 with the understanding that this 
amount of money may be used solely for the improvement of other parks 
in District #1 that are owned by the Municipality,and that a separate 
resolution be introduced to cover the sale of this land, 

GRANTS TO PARKS  

Your Committee respectfully recommends a grant of 
$500, from park funds for the purchase of a park site at Upper Musquodoboit, 

11 	 Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

C 

C 
Page - 47 



November Council Session - 1966  

Tuesday. November 15. 1966 

REPORT OF THE SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAM COMMITTEE 

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

1963 FALL PROGRAM  

(a) Clayton Park Junior High School 	- Play area being completed. 
Seeding to be carried out in 
the Spring. 

1964 PROGRAM 

(a) Cunard Junior High School 	- Final site work and play area 	II 
completed. 

1965 PROGRAM  

(a) Junior High School - River Lake - Architect presenting final 
School District - Fall River 	preliminary plans on November 17, 	II 

1966. 

1965 FALL PROGRAM  

(b) Western Area Rural High School 	- Architect working on final plans. 	11 

1966 PROGRAM  

(a) Hammonds Plains Consolidated 	Tenders close November 17, 
School 	 — 1966. 

(b) Sackville Elementary School 

	

	- Deed being obtained. Architect' 
preparing preliminary plans. 

(c) Fairview Elementary School 

	

	- Preliminary drawings completed 
and now before the Department 
of Education for approval. 
Architect working on final drawings." 

(d) Spryfield Junior High School Site - Preliminary investigations by the 
Committee. 

(e) Recreation Grounds - B. C. - Proposed area surveyed and 
Silver 	High School 	 contoured. Awaiting information 

from Department of Highways re 
location of proposed road, 

Page - 48 - 



November Council Session - 1966  

Report of the School Capital Program Committee Continued  

(f) Westphal Elementary 

	

	 - Architect preparing preliminary 
plans. 

(g) Herring Cove (Addition to 	- Final plans completed and 
William King School) 	forwarded to the Department of 

Education for approval, 

(h) Sackville Heights Junior 
High School (Addition) 

- Final plans completed and 
forwarded to the Department of 
Education for approval, 

SCHOOLS TO BE NAMED 

(a) Junior High School 	- 	River Lake School District 
(b) Elementary School 	- 	Lower Sackville 
(c) Elementary School 	- Hammonds Plains 
(d) Elementary School 	- 	Fairview 
(e) Elementary School 	- 	Westphal 
(f) High School 	 . 	Western Area 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page - 49 - 



11 

November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15, 1966 

WARDEN'S REPORT TO COUNCIL  

TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

Councillors: 

Since our October Session of Council every effort has been made 
to complete the grading work and the installation of water and sewer and 
other necessary services to Lakeside Industrial Park before frost conditions 
make this type of work more difficult and costly. 

We are still hopeful that limited site construction will be 
started before the end of 1966 and this should be the spark to start full 
scale building operations during 1967. 

We are always interested in industrial and commercial developments 
in all parts of our Municipality and several are reaching stages were some 
firm decisions can be made by the management of the companies involved at 
an early date. 

MUSQUODOBOIT VALLEY RECLAMATION BOARD  

A meeting of the Musquodoboit Valley Reclamation Board was held 
at the Johnson Building, Wednesday, November 9th, to attempt to finalize 

[1 plans of construction work on the first phase of the river project. 

Despite press reports during the past year that all engineering 
details of the first phase were completed, very important survey data such 
as flood levels to determine actual acreage to be purchased, particularly 
in the case of a pulp company who will have 382 acres involved by flooding 
in the construction of one of the major dams, still have to be determined. 

On November 9th, the Water Authority delegate informed the 
meeting they are insisting the work being done along Middle River in Pictou 
County, that all flood lands be completely cleared and also the tree roots 	II 
be removed in the flood basin. However, as the water of Middle River will 
be used for a specific purpose they will not insist upon grubbing of the 
flood basin but the land must be completely cleared. 

The Board is still hopeful that land acquisition for certain 
works can be obtained during the next month and they also feel the necessary 
clearing can be done concurrently with site work on the dams. 

NORTH WEST ARM CROSSING 

On November 3, 1966, I was handed a voluminous' petition signed 
by some 2,500 - 3,000 residents of Halifax city and the Municipality asking 
that the Arm Bridge be deferred until further study be given to it by the 
Regional Planning Commission. 

Page - 50 - 



Respectfully submitted, 

Copies of their petition have been made and given to the County 
Planning Board and I trust that acting as your representative on the Bridge 
Commission that some expression of our Municipality's views on this problem 
will be forthcoming. 

NATIONAL DEFENCE BASES 

I feel that we are all vitally concerned with rumours of closing 
or consolidating various defence bases in our Province and more particularly 
the Shearwater Base at Eastern Passage. 

On November 10th a meeting between the Mayors of Halifax and 
Dartmouth was held to discuss ways and means of securing firm assurance 
from the Department of National Defence at Ottawa regarding the future of 
Shearwater and the Bedford Magazine. 

As a result of this joint meeting it was decided that,. as the 
Mayors of Halifax and Dartmouth and the Warden of the Municipality of the 
County of Halifax would be in Ottawa, November 21 - 23, an appointment be 
made to discuss this vital subject with the Minister of National Defence 
so that the future planning of Defence Bases can be ascertained. 

Warden. 

Page - 51 - 



D. ATVincent 
Assistant Chief Building Inspector 

NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1966 	II 

Tuesday, November 15, 1966  

REPORT OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR OCTOBER 1966  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED il 
Single dwelling 	 35 	 $ 462,900.00 	$ 380.00 
Duplex 	 3 	 67,000.00 	 60.00 
Warehouse 	 :1 	 40,000.00 	 30.00 

ii Carport 	 1 	 125.00 	 2.00 
Garages 	 9 	 8,000.00 	 24.00 
Office Building 	 1 	 10,000.00 	 7.50 
Church Hall 	 1 	 18,000.00 	 15.00 II Hardware shop 	 1 	 2,500.00 	 5.00 
Relocation 	 3 	 4,800.00 	 9.00 
Storage Shed 	 1 	 100.00 	 2.00 

ii Additions 	 45 	 66,534.00 	 139.00 
Repairs 	 2 	 7.000.00 	 10.00  
TOTALS 	 106 	 $ 686,959.00 	$ 683.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST FEE COLLECTED  [1  
Single dwelling 	 13 	 $ 186,000.00  $ 137.50 
Six unit 	 1 	 50,000.00 	 30.00  
TOTALS 	 14 	 $ 236,000.00 	$ 167.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED a 
Additions 	 2 	 4,800.00 	$ 	7.00 

00FST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 26 
Liquor Commissicin 	 1 

	

QDuplex 	 2 
TOTALS 	 29 

I 

The following pages show a complete breakdown of building types and permits 
issued for individual districts. 

Respectfully submitted, 

DAV/slf 

Page - 52 



PAGE 1 

DISTRICT 1 

111 CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 9 
Duplex 	 1 
Warehouse 	 1 
TOTALS 	 11 

	

CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
$ 	163 9 000.00 	$ 145.00 

	

25,000.00 	 20.00 

	

40 9 000.00 	 30.00  
$ 	228 9 000.00 	$ 195.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 
	

FEE RETURNED 
Additions 	 1 	 300.00 

	
$ 	2.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES  ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 3 	 $ 	600000.00 	L$ 45.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 2 
Duplex 	 1 
TOTALS 	 3 

DISTRICT 2  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Additions 	 1 	 100.00 	$ 	2.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 4 9 000.00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 $ 	4,100000 	 7.00 

CONST. TYPE 
	

OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
Single dwelling 
	

1 

DISTRICT 3  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 
	

CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Additions 	 7 
	

6 9 450.00 	$ 20.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE  COLLECTEL 
Six unit 	 1 	 50 9 000.00 	 30.00 

CONST. TYPE  
Liquor Commission 

OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
J. 

[1 DISTRICT 4 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE  COLLECTED 
Additions 	 1 	 $ 	49 000.00 	$ 	5.00 
Carport 	 1 	 ----lila 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 $ 	49 125.00 	$ 	7.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISsUEDCONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 3 	 4 	42,000.00 	4 30.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 2 
Three Unit 
Eleven Units 	 1 
TOTALS 	 4 

Page - 53 - 

11 
0 



FEE COLLECTED 
$ 	70.00 

7,50 
15.00 
6.00 
2.00  

$ 100.50 

FEE COLLECTED  
$ 	7.50 

11 

PAGE 11 

DISTRICT 5  

COST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED li 
Single dwelling 	 1 	 30 9000.00 	$ 30.00 
Additions 	 1 	 400.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 2 	 $ 	30 9400.00 	$ 32 900 

ii 

DISTRICT 6 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST.  COST 	lEb COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 2 	 $ 	7 9 000.00 	$ 10.00 
Two Family 	 1 	 15 9000.00 	 10.00 
Garages 	 3 	 39000.00 	 9.00 
Additions 	 1 	 ______4,150.22 	 9.00 
TOTALS 	 9 	 $ 	29,150.00 	$ 38.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	10 9000.00 	$ 	7.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 1 

DISTRICT 7  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED I 
Single dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	49000.00 	$ 	5.00 
Garages 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 3 9000.00 	 5.00 
Additions 	 --I 	 laliziq 	 10.00 
TOTALS 	 8 	 $ 	89525.00 	$ 22.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 1 

DISTRICT 8 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 
Single dwelling 	 8 	 $ 	92 9 000.00 
Office Building 	 1. 	 109 000.00 
Church Hall 	 1 	 189 000.00 
Additions 	 3 	 1,399.00 
Garage 	 1 	 300.00 
TOTALS 	 14 
	

$ 121 9 699.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 
Single dwelling 	 1 	 10 9000.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
Single dwelling 	 6 
Duplex 	 1 
TOTAL 	 7 a 
Page - 54 



CONST. COST 
$ 	25 9000.00 

27 9 000.00 
50.00  

$ 	52 9050.00 

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 	17.50 

30.00 
2.00  

$ 	'49.50 

1! 	
LIM 111 

DISTRICT 9  

COST. TYPE 	 PERMITS  ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Garage 	 1 	 19000.00 	$ 	2.00 

DISTRICT. 10  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Relocation 	 1 	 $ 	700.00 	$ 	2.00 
Hardware Shop 	 1 	 2 9500.00 	 5.00 
Addition 	 4 	 9.Z12.222 	 112.50  
TOTALS 	 3 	12 9950.00 	$ 	20.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single dwelling 	 1 	 7 9000.00 	 7.50 

DISTRICT  11  

a 
CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single dwelling 	 1 	 15 9 000.00 	$ 	5,00 
Additions 	 3 	 12 9 450.00 	 14.00 
Relocation 	 1 	 4,000.00 	 522 
TOTALS 	 5 	 $ 	31 9450.00 	$ 	24.00 

DISTRICT 12  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 2 
Duplex 	 1 
Addition 	 1 
TOTALS 	 4 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 10 
Six unit 

DISTRICT 13 .  

I] 	
CONST. TYPE  PERMITS ISSUED CONST. COST 

	

500.00 	
FEE COLLECTED 

Garage 	 1 
 

$ 	2.00 
Additions 	 3 	 6  200.00 	 12.00  
TOTALS 	 4 	 69700.00 	 14.00 

ifit 

Page - 55 



P! GE 1V 

DISTRICT 14 

II CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single dwelling 	 1 	 119000.00 	$ 	10.00 
Additions 2 	 10 

	

0.00 	 4.00 
TOTALS  3 	 $ 	12 9 500.00 	$ 	14.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUE) 	CONST. COST FEE COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	149000.00 

	ii 
1 	10.00 

ii 
CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	15 9000.00 	$ 	10.00 	ii 

CONST. COST 
	

OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 
	

1 

DISTRICT 16 

DISTRICT a 

CONST. TYPE  
Single dwelling 

PERMITS ISSUED 
2  

CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
31 9 000.00 	$ 	17.50 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	s 	1 

DISTRICTx_ 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 
Single dwelling 	 2 	 12 9 000.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 2 

FEE  COLLECTED II 
$ 	15.00 

DISTRICT 18  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 
Single dwelling 
Storage Shed 	 1 
Additions 
TOTALS 	 3 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 

CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
13 9 000.00 10.00 

	

100.00 	
$ 	ii 

2.00 

	

700.00 	 2.00  

	

li$ 	13 9800.00 	$ 	14.00  

DISTRICT 21 

CONST. TYPE 
	

PERMITS ISSUED 
	

CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTET4 II 
Addition 
	

2 
	

5 9500.00 	$ 	7.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 

Page - 56 



PAGE V 

CONST.  TYPE  
Single dwelling 
Garages 
Relocation 
Addition 
TOTALS 

DISTRICT E 

PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST  
8 	 59 9900.00 
2 	 2,700.00 
1 	 100.00 
8 	 12 860.00 

19 	 75 9 560.00 

khE COLLECTED 
$ 	62.00 

7.00 
2.00 

30.50  
$ 	102.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES  ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 2 	 28,000.00 	$ 	20.00 
Relocation 	 1 	 2 4 000.00 	 5.00  
TOTALS 	 .3 	 30,000.00 	$ 	25.00 

CONST. TYPE 
	

APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Additions 	 1 	 49500.00 	 5.00 

Page - 57 

!I 



November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday L  November 15, 1966  

WELFARE EXPENDITURES  

FOR THE TEN MONTH PERIOD - JANUARY TO OCTOBER. 1966  

Jan. 	Feb. 	March 	April 	May 	June Dist. 

	

1 	$ 	212.00 	232.00 	307.50 	173.00 	255.50 	135.00 

	

2 	1,496.92 1,370.95 	1,354.60 1,157.30 	1,687.75 	1,578.60 	II 

	

3 	1,776.44 1,239.25 	1,34925 1,394.53 	1,116.75 	1,670.52 

	

4 	497.20 	812.87 	461.84 	959.48 	1,329.14 	1,704.10 

	

5 	314.72 	408.14 	660.02 	543.21 	265.00 	276.00 

	

6 	1,107.21 	948.73 	893.95 1,418.18 	1,241.74 	1,364.05 

	

7 	265.65 	306.00 	676.00 	376.00 	351.50 	325.00 

	

8 	565.5o 	635.00 	602.50 	676.00 	639.67 	386.88 11 

	

9 	1,274.33 1,098.81 	1,018.20 	969.60 	653.54 	642.15 

	

10 	2,953.81 2,811.94 	3,359.98 2,861.13 	2,691.88 	3,059.22 

	

11 	198.00 	165.00 	140.98 	92.83 	391.25 	312.00 

	

12 	1,132.50 1,212.35 	1,371.06 1,020.79 	1,862.73 	1,778.03 	il 

	

13 	389.92 	391.30 	394.06 	546.65 	543.65 	665.81 

	

14 	769.00 	745.00 	962.24 	766.08 	696.98 	577.01 

D 

	

15 	110.10 	78,00 	191.00 	 25.00 	188.00 44.00  

	

16 	2,014.83 2,039.81 	1,907.56 1,73550 	832.58 	971 050 

	

17 	363.00 	448.50 	558.00 	248.00 	329.60 	280.00 

	

18 	684.85 	411.0o 	846.42 	536.60 	575.50 	567.90 	g 

	

19 	531.00 	6o7.65 	707.35 	597.00 	616.47 	68595 

	

20 	518.00 	286.00 	492.99 	492.03 	390.00 	421.00 

	

21 	350.00 	407.00 	783.40 	548.00 	361.95 	374.80 

	

22 	647.73 	644.46 	637.00 	744.92 	1,102.39 	1,168.82 	il 

	

23 	113.85 	130.00 	140.00 	311.00 	113.00 	98.30 

	

24 	183.0o 	139.00 	245.0o 	317.20 	373.10 	299.55  

	

25 	98.00 	108.00 	174.00 	40.00 	75.00 	40.00 

	

26 	737.48 	22702 	314.00 	334.00 	368.99 	154.00 

	

27 	2,138.78 2,118.00 	2,050.54 1,734.07 	2,309.28 	2,666.00 
FOSTER 

	

HOMES- 1,647.31 1,663.66 	2,164.71 4,715.83 	2,378.60 	2,381.81 	il 
NURSING 
HOMES-  1,799.87 1,866.70 	_1,112,12  2,658. 	5,26).89  _1,221112 	

II TOTALS$24,891.00 23,552.14 26,937.74 28,011.86
9) 

  28,842.43 29,853.10 
	 mummowsonowntswatiit 	 1.11•••■••MI=IMMIM■ 

1 
Page - 58 s. 



November Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, November 15, 1966 

Welfare Expenditures 
Continued = 

a 

Dist. 	July 	August 	Sept., 	Oct. 	' 	Total 

	

1 	 316.00 	291.00 	75.00 	79.00 	2,076.00 

	

2 	1,566.55 	1,611.52 	2,539.79 	1,609.40 	15,973.38 

	

3 	 1,030.55 	1,463.99 	1,417.74 	1,736.59 	14,195.61 

	

4 	1,479.78 	1,637.07 	2,172.81 	1,786.84 	• 12,841.13 

	

5 	 316.22 	143.0o 	230.00 	474.08 	• 3,630.39 

	

6 	 1,696.53 	1,966.14 	2,052.7 .2 	2003.61 	14,692.86 

	

7 	 297.25 	187d00 	146.00 	174.60" 	3,105.00 

	

8 	 511.86 	358.0o 	452.60 	258.7a 	5086.71 ,  

	

9 	 640.20 	906.00 	1,030.68 	785.45 	9,018.96 

	

lo 	 2,268.23 	3,526.05 	3,081.03 	3,110.05 	30,141.32 

	

11 	 208.00 	311.00 	597.03 	652.74 	3,068.83 

	

12 	1,776.87 	2,217.10 	2,056.81 	1,320.65 	15,748.89 

	

13 	 510.63 	802.00 	661.83 	249.00 	5,154.85 

	

14 	 412.00 	686.31 	631.82 	4531.70 	6,778.14 

	

15 	 53.00 	168.00 	221.00 	. 83.00 	1,161.10 

	

16 	 1,572.22 	1,445.76 	1,o4o.18 	1,781.45 	15,341.39 

	

17 	 331.15 	451.0o 	293.0o 	172.00 	3,474.23 

	

18 	. 	471.6o 	• 480.10 	538.00 	478.90 	5,590.87 

	

19 	 590.60 	780.70 	931.30 	511.00 	6,559.02 

	

20 	 332.00 	369.0o 	225.00 	258.00 	3,784.02 

	

21 	 441020 	604,060 	529.04 	589.24 	4,989.23 

	

22 	 620.50 	812.88 	699.50 	691.18 	7,769.38 

	

23 	 222.00 	314.70 	203.00 	68.70 	1,71,4 0 55 

	

24 	 110.00 	167.00 	108.00 	157.00 	2,098.85 

	

25 	 40.00 	40.00 	4Q.00 	72.50 	727.50 

	

26 	 86.00 	106.0o 	86.00 	84.00 	2,497.49 

	

27 	 2,037.52 	2,407.61 	2,234.61 	2,500.49 	22,196.90 
FOSTER 
HONES 	2,337.11 	2,222.92 	2,429.12 	2,658.19 	24,599.26 
NURSING 	 , 	- 
HOMES - 	4,284.61.  5,361.28 	5,407.93 	.6,395.04 	40,992.24  
TOTALS- 	27,67848 	31,837.73 	32,131.54 	31, 273.10 	285008.82 

L 
Page - 59 - 



REVENUE REPORT 

OCTOBER 31ST 19 66 	NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION I 

NAME OF ACCOUNT 
	

NUMBER ACCOUNT 	BALANCE 
	

BUDGET 	AMOUNT TO BE 
ACCOUNT 
	

AMOUNT 	COLLECTED 

RE AL PROPERTY 	 300 	4,148,467.71 5,514,954.36 1,366,486.65CR1 
tER SO NAL PROPERTY 	 301 	428,208.21 	428,208.21 	 .00* 
POLL TAXES 	 302 	73,915.60 	140,000.00 	66,064.40cR1 
MAR TEL AND TEL 	 303 	46,224.20 	46,224.20 	 .001 
TEXACO CANADA LTD 	 3,051 	75,000.00 	75,000.00 	 .00* 

'SPECIAL CHARGES 
. STREET PAVING 	 304 	70,832.08 	 70,832.08* 

8PRINGVALE SEWER 	 3,041 	 611.16 	 611.16* 
OL I E SUB D IV 	 3,042 	 661.99 	 661.99* 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS 	3,043 	1,738.20 	 1,738.20 *1  
TRUNK SEWER ARMDALE FAIRVIEW 	3,045 	65,596.18 	 65,596.1E11 
TRUNK SEWER ROCK IIGGHAM 	 30,451 	29,234.23 	 29,234.23* 
TRUNK SEWER SPRUF I EL 0 	 30,452 	3,850.21 	 3,850.21 *1 
TRUNK SEWER VA LIE YV I EW 	 30,453 	2,367.25 	 2,367.25* 
TRUNK SEWER CAUDLE PARK 	 30,454 	1,215.94 	 1,215.94* 
SEWER LATERALS ARMDALE FAIRVIEW 	3,046 	22,9 58.72 	 22,958.72* 
SEWER LATERALS ROCK I NGHAM 	 3,047 	26,074.33 	 26,074.33* 
SEWER LATERALS SPRYFIELD 	 3,048 	7,689.39 	 7,689.39* 
SEWER LATERALS VALLEYV IEW 	 3,049 	3,824.46 	 3,824.46* 
SEWER LATERALS CAUDLE PARK 	30,491 	 587.87 	 587.87 * / 
DOG TAX 	 305 	18,321.75 	18,000.00 	321.75 *11 
PEDDLERS LICENSES  ETC 	 306 	3,638.25 	6,500.00 	2,861.75CRII 
INTEREST ON DEPOSITS AND BONDS 	309 	3,268.53 	7,000.00 	3,731.47CR1 
INTEREST ON SPE CI AL ASSESS 	3,091 	29,434.29 	32,000.00 	2,565.71CR 
I NT ERE ST ON TAX ARREARS 	 310 	59,115.96 	85,000.00 	25,884.04 CR 
GOVT OF CAN IN LE IU OF TAXES 	313 	 160,000.00 	160,000.00CR 
GEN PURPOSE GRANT IN LIEU OF I NCOME  

TAX 	314 	11,327.76 	22,655.51 	11,327.75CRI  
SPECIAL GRANT 	 3,141 	125,000.00 	166,666.67 	41,666.67 CR 

'CAPITAL  DEBT CHARGES SCHOOL DEBT 	315 	376,131.00 	452,600.00 	76,469.00081 
GRANT RE POOR RELIEF 	 3,162 	98,711.83 	187,000.00 	8 8,288.17 CRO 
REGIONAL LIBRARY 	 3,163 	47,264.00 	 47,264.00* 
GRANT RE MUNI CI PAL HOMES 	 3,164 	24,838.06 	72,000.00 	47,161.94CR 
GRANT RE WELFARE ADMIN 	 3,165 	 27,000.00 	27,000.00CR1 

D' ES LANDS AND FORESTS ACT 	 317 	 2,000.00 	2,000.00CRI 
Gr'1NT RE CIVIL  DEFE NCE 	 319 	5,718.42 	11,571.30 	5,852.88CR 
M IICIPALITY CITY OR TOWN 	 320 	 787.50 	1,831.10 	1,043.60CR / 
CC ERNMENT ENTERPRISES 	 325 	27,873.46 	27,873.46 	 .00* 
N . I. I OU OR COMM IN L I E U OF TAXES 	330 	1,067.70 	2,800.00 	1,732.30CR 
0 '.; P OME FOR ADM I N 	 334 	 4,000.00 	4,000.00CR1 

CO HO SP A DM I N 	 335 	 6,800.00 	6,500.0008S 

PEA.  ALS 	 336 	 8,724.00 	8,724.00CR 

br.:0 TRANSFER TAX 	 337 	94,516.15 	110,000.00 	15,483.85CR 

Page - 60 - 



2 

SALE OFBUILDING PERMITS 	 338 	8,69350 	11,000.00 	2,306.50CR1 

IRFATALS LAKESIDE INp pt< 	 339 	 535.00 	 535.00*1 
REGIONAL LIBRARY FEES AND FINES 	340 	2,329.75 	 2,329.75x1 
RECOVERY FRP N ENG 	 341 	 90,000.00 	90,000.00CR1 

FSPECIAL SALES TAX EBATE 344 67,306.65 67,306.65*1 
N S HOSP TAX REBATE 345 42,019.74 42,019.74*1 
SUNDRY REVENUE 346 1,556.53 2,000.00 443A7CR1 

Lt
UNCLASSI FIED REVENUE 	 347 	1,643.84 	4,000.00 	2,356.16CR1 
 B C IN LIEU OF TAXES 	 348 	 1,600.00 	1,600.00CR1 

GEN REV FUNDS SURPLUS YEARS 
TAKEN INTO REVENUE 	 350 	 65,200.00 	65,200.00CR1 r/Ft. DM I N COSTS CO JA IL 352 2,700.00 2,700.00CR1 
ROM OLD HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS 356 513.20 750.00 236.80CR1 

HFXCO HOSP BRD PATIENTS 360 123,136.00 123,136.00 *1 

hliFX CO HOSP RENT AES 	 3,601 	1,250.00 	 1,250.00X1 

6,185,056.60 7,793,658.81 1,608,602.21 CR1 

Page - 61 



1 
14,500.00 	3,976.1911 

EXPENDITURE REPORT 

OCTOBER 31, 1966 	 OCTOBER COUNCIL SESSION 

BALANCE 
ACCOUNT 

BUDGET BALANCE TOE 
AMOUNT EXPENDED 

VIE OF ACCOUNT 	 NUMBER ACCOUNT 

	

400 	28,831.20 	35,500.00 	6,668.801 

	

4,001 	2,841.60 	3,410.00 	558.40 CR / 

	

4,004 	 539.83 	750.00 	210.171F 

	

4,006 	 102.68 	300.00 	197.32U1 

	

401 	4,166.60 	5,000.00 	833.40CR1 

	

4,011 	 500.00 	600.00 	100.00r 

COUNC IL 
WARDEN & COUNC IL 
SECRET AR I AL ST AFF 
OT HER OFF ICE EXPENSE S 
CONTINGENCY FUND 
HONORARIUM 
DEPUTY WARDEN 
COMMITTEES 
CO. PLANNING BRD 
FINANCE  & EXECUTIVE 
REGIONAL LI BRARY 
PUBLIC WORKS 
WE LF ARE 
SCHOOL CAPITAL  PROGRAM 
CO. BRD OF HEALTH 
COMM OF THE COURT HO USE 
VOCAT IONA HIGH SCHOOL 
CNILDRENS HOSPITAL 
PUBLIC HOUSING 
HFX DART REG AUTHO RI T Y 
CIVIL  DEFENCE 
I NDUSTRI AL 
HFX DART REG. PLANNING COMM 
HFX DART WELFARE 
CO-ORDINAT IONS 
EAST. SHORE HOSPITAL 
PUBLIC RELATIONS STAFF 
HALIFAX COUNTY HOSPITAL 
OCEAN VIEW MUNICIPAL HOME 
A . P. E. C. 
MI SC. COMM MEETING 
HONORARIUM 
SAL ARI ES 
PA ID BY VOUCHER 
HEALTH 
BLDG. INSPECTION 
CL BRK & TREASURERS 

OLL ECTO RS OFFICE 
ACCOUNTING OFFICE 
A SSE SSO RS 
PLANNING 
ARCHITECT S 
SOLI CI TORS FEES 
AUDITORS 
ENG INEE RING 
WELFARE 
MUNICIPAL CLERKS OFFICE 
STATIONERY 
TELEPHONE 
OT HER OFFICE EXPENSE 

Page - 62 - 

	

4,023 	3,345.19 	5,000.00 	1,654.81 / 

	

4,021 	1,150.64 

	

4,022 	1,121.92 
1 

	

4,024 	1,197.20 

	

4,025 	2,074.80 

	

4,026 	5,203.12 

	

4,029 	1,259.01 

	

4,031 	 51.60 

	

4,033 	 72.00 

	

4,034 	 189.20 

	

4,036 	 221.76 

	

4,037 	 173.60 

	

4,038 	 108.56 

	

4,039 	 83.84 

	

4,040 	 104.80 

	

4,041 	 76.40 

	

4,042 	 184.88 

	

4,043 	 4 0.0 0 

	

4,044 	 11.20 

	

4,047 	3,950.36 

	

4,048 	1,066.74 

	

4,049 	 20.00 

	

4,050 	 114.56 
402 

	

4,055 	 240.00 	 240.00 1 

	

4,058 	2,852.51 	3,240.00 	387.4 1 

	

4,059 	31,078.17 	42,865.00 	11,786.8 1 

	

406 	35,859.26 	43,070.00 	7,210.74CR1 

	

4,061 	32,756.98 	39,160.00 	6,403.021)1 

	

4,062 	25,412.06 	30,325.00 	4,912.94U1 

	

4,063 	62,506.01 	68,680.00 	6,173.99CR 1 

	

4,064 	20,836.30 	34,030.00 	13,193.7 1 

	

4,065 	10,785.67 	12,000.00 	1,214.3 1 

	

4,066 	2,000.00 	3,500.00 	1,500.00 1 

	

4,067 	4,200.00 	4,200.00 

	

.0
4,068 	57,973.35 	84,415.00 	26,441.6 / 

(3 1 4 

	

4,069 	39,643.33 	43,355.00 	3,711.6 1 

	

407 	4,285.04 	6,000.00 	1,714.9n1 

	

4,072 	5,943.98 	7,000.00 	1,056.01j21 

	

4,073 	4,407.30 	4,000.00 	407.30*1 



UNICI PAL CLERKS OFFICE CONT. 	 • 	1 ECM_ EXPENSE 	 4,074 	16,852.90 	15,000.00 	1,852.90 -1 
DV ER T I .SI NG 	 4,076 	1,793.72 	1,500.00 	293.72 ::1 

. LICENSES & COSTS 	 4,077 	 318.78 	500.00 	181.2271 
OARD OF HEALTH 

rTAT IONERY 	 4,079 	 200.00 • 	
• . 

200.00i,K1 
COLLECTORS orn CE 
TATIONERY 	 408 	 16.00 	2,500.00 	2,484.00 1 
RINTINC 	 4,081. 	1,544.67 	 1,544.67-.'1 
THER OFFICE EXPENSE 	 4,083 	 507.10 	500.00 	. 	7.10*1 

iii
ONSTABLES OFF ICE 4,085 ' 2,752.73 700.00 2,052.73 1 
OMM TO CONST ABLES RE DOGS 4,086 3,955.00. 4,500.00 545.00 1 

DOG EXPENSE 4,087 15,630.81 19,000.00 3,369.19CR 

Q PO ST ACE 	 4,088 	8,264.66 	8,000.00 	264.6 * 
DEED TRANSFER TAX 	 4,089 	1,639.85 	2,000.00 	• 360.1 CR 
ACCOUNTING OFFICE  

STATIONERY 	 - 409 	 24.75 	1,000.00 	975.2`∎ CR 

ElPRINTING' 4,091 203.14 . 203.1. * 
OTHER OFFICE EXPENSES 4,093 337.79 1,000.00 662.2.1. CR 
WELFARE DEPT  
ST AT I ONE R Y 	 4,095 	 101.10 	 101.1. * D OTHER OFFICE EXPENSES 	 4,097 	3,109.27 	11,000.00 	7,890.7 CR 
MISCELLANEOUS 	 . 4,098 	 9.67 	 9.67* 

n ASSESSMENT DEPT 410 55.35 500.00 444.6°CR 
PR I NT I NG • 4,101 .60 .6 * 
OTHER OFFICE EXPENSE 4,103 623.84 8,500.00 7,876.16CR 
NIX DART INDUSTRIAL COMM EXP. 4,108  4,000.00 4,000.0nCR ri REC. PLANNING COMM 	 • 4,109 	4,608.87 	4,608.87 	" .0 * 
PLANNING DEPT 
STATIONERY 	 411 	 500.00 	500.00 CR 

ri P R I N T I N C 4,111 275.25 275.2 
OT HER OFF I GE EX PEN SE 4,113 2,981.35 5,500.00 2,518.6 - CR 
MISCELLANEOUS 4,114 570.96 1,000.00 429.04 CR 

U ENCINEERI NG. DEPT 	
. 

MI SCELLANEOUS 	 . 4,115 	7,061.45 	9,000.00 	1,938.5 CR 
ARCH !TEO S DEPT 	 4,123 	2,477.45 	3,800.00 	1,322.5:.)CR 
M I SCEL LAN EOUS 	 • 	4,124 	 2.47 	1,000.00 	997.53CR 

PI JANITURS SALARY . • 413 2,829.97 2,960.00 130.0 CR 
JANITORS ASSIST.  4,131 2,302.02 2,610.00 307.9_CR 
JANITORS SUPPLIES 4,132 14.30 400.00 414.30CR 

14  MUNIGI Phi OFFICE . 
HEAT 4,133 993.45 1,400.00 406.5 CR 
LICHT 	 4,134 	3,621.32 	4,000.00 	378.68CR 

110-, 111 E R 	 4,135 	 295.00 	350.00 	 55.0nCR 

P I NSIHIANCE 	 4,136 	3,173.22. 	2,212.53 	960.6 * 
REPAIRS & MAI NT. 	 4,137 	2,620.83 	3,000.00 	379.1, CR 

g
SERVICE CHARGES - MACHINES 4,139 3,638.39 5,000.00 1,361.61CR 
UNION OF N.S. NUN. CONVENT IONS 4,161 1,350.00 1,200.00 150.0 * 
UN ION OF N.S. MUN DUES 4,163 2,587.38 2,587.38 - .0 * 
A.P.E.C. 4,164 200.00 200.00 .00* 

13 	 i 
Page - 63 - 



1 

	

:AN. FED. OF MAYORS & MUN G  DUES 4,165 	2,013.69 	1,293.69 	725.0011 1  
ilF X (3RD OF TRADE FEES 	 4466 	 100.00 	100.00 	 .00 1  

_BOA RD OF APPEAL 	 417 	 480.20 	480.00 	 .2c, •:?.-i. 
.IEN LAW EXPENSE 	 418 	1,227.76 	 1,227.7E01 
AAG.. BRD. COMM. 	 419 	 200.00 	200.00 .1 
NARTIN A R C H I B A L 0 PENSION 	 420 	2,500.00 	4,050.00 	1, 50.0001;1 
NARY ARCHIBALD i;r:s'i.n:.: 	 4,201 	 405.00 

F. , . V. Stir H PENS' ON 	 4,202 	 525.60 	
405.0001 

525.60 1 
PENSION FUND cONTI; IBUT IONS 	 421 	31,953.85 	13,350.00 	18,603.85 w./ 
CANADA PENSION 	 4,211 	14,455.19 	6,650.00 	7,605.19 1. 
1. .1. C. 	 422 	2,384.01 	1,300.00 	1,084.011 

1 ,  R.  I NT ING DEBENTURES 	 425 	3,758.57 	3,200.00 	558.57 1 
SPEC AL SURVEYS & STUDIES 	 427 	4,254.14 	 • 	4,254.141 1 
'INANcIAL COL. AGENCY 	 4,312 	 21.90 	21.9031 

I. ;ALARY CO. CONSTABLES 	 432 	5,266.60 	6,320.00 	: .1,053.40D1 
CORR . OR REFORMATORY. INST IT. 	.435 	1,762.66 	3,000.00 	• 	1,237.34CR1 

• 

 
IUVENILE COURT COSTS 	 436 	 4,500.00 	4,500.0 
;HEEP PROTECT ION ACT. 	 437 	 110.19 	

• 	 T 

	

100.00 	 10.19 1 
' riFx SO.E. VET. ASSIST: B RD. 	 438 	 975.00 	1,300.00 	325.00.,1,1 
VET ASSISI SUB. IlUSO. 	 4,361 	 675.00 	900.00 
;DR. FOR PREVENTION 	 .00 N OF CRUELTY 	4,382 	 100.00 	100.00 	

225.0011 
1 

1- uOUNT IE S 
 

RACCOON 	 439 	 484.00 
F . 0X° 	 4,391 	 354.00 
'.... I IDCAT S 	 4,392 	 832.00 
BEARS 	 4,393 	 3,000.00 	1,350.00M:I 
-.LOG. INSPECT  ION 	 4,395 	8,834.42 	11,500.00 	2,665.5E 
.0ST . OF PAVING 	 . • 	442 	40,000.00 	40,000.00 	 .00 1 

COST OF EXPROPRIATION 	 4,421' . 	.1,776.62 	 1,776.6 ,./. 
..410 RK HENS comPEN SAT ION 	 443. 	 853.67 	• 650.00 	203.67 *I 

;ANIT AT ION & WASTE 	 444 	42,215.31 	 42,215.311 
-e: XP. PRO. OF HEALTH EVICTIONS 	4,451 	• 324.04 	100.00 	224.04 :!. 
CE RT.IFI'CAT ES OF INSANITY - • 	4,452 	 . 100.00 	. 	100.00C11.7. 

UT PATIENT DEPT. 	 446 	16.80 	6,000.00 	6,016.8 • 
;It al T HEX VISIT I NG DI SPENSARY 	447 	4,137.00 	4,157.00 	'' 	. 0 	l• 

PROV OF N. S. HEAD TAX 	 4,487 	42,873.00 	85,746.00 	42,873.001:RI 

10N VE YAN CE PATIENTS GEN. HOSP. 	450 	 685.99 	500.00 	1,185.9c 
N HO SP MENTALLY ILL 	 451 	41,681.73 	58,400.00 	16,718,2' i 

"NH( COUNTY FOSTER CARE 	 4,512 	 717.01. 	1,000.00 	. 282.99.,c? 
CO NVEYANCE PATIENT'S  MENTAL I-I 0 S P 	453 	 43.15 	100.00 	56.851.1 
.I 0 'TO PER SONS IN NEED RELIEF 	454 	263,537.53 	277,500.00 	13,962.444 

'110 TO PERSONS IN NEED NON SHAREABLE 

	

4,541 	11,684,78 	 11,6 34.W.,*.). 
ARE OF I ND ICE NTS MUN. HOME 	 455 	63,296.00 	125,000.00 . 	61,704.0( 

:HILDRENS AID SOCIETIES 	 457 	10,326.69 	1V,000.00 	8,673;62 , .i. 
. DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE 	 4,571 	34,404.48 	54,000.00 	19,595.52CR a 

"RANT. UNITED APPEAL 	 458 	1,500.00 	1,500.00 	 .0 
. RANT SALVAT I ON ARMY ( CAPITAL) 	4,539 	2,000.00 	2,000.00 	

(41 .: 
.0 

URA NT DALV ALI ON Aft NV 	 459 	1,000.00 	1,000.00 	 .00 , 1 

Pa-- e ,, 64 - 	 1 



	

460 	 500.00 	500.00 	 .00 * • 

	

4,601 	 200.00 	200.00 	 .00* 

	

4,602 	700.00 	700.00 	 .00*1 

	

4,603 	 200.00 	200.00 	 .00 */. 

	

4,604 	1,000.00 	1,000.00 	 .00 g . . 

	

4,605 	 10,000.00 	10,000.00CR.i. 

	

461 	2,518,000.00 3,461,704.83 	943,704.83cR1 

	

462 	- 500.00 	1,200.00 	700.000F 

	

463 	10,125.00 	18,500.00 	8,375.00CF._ 

	

464 	11,250.00 	16,000.00 	4,750.000R1 

	

465 	. 55,411.92 	62,945.40 	7,533.480 

	

4,657 	 500.00 	500.00 	 .00.3z . 

	

4,659 	 83.17 	458.78 	375.61CR1 

	

466 	 -• 159.65 	159.65CP /. 

	

4,661 	 3.37 	500.00 	496.63CF 
TPES11 ICK WEST WHARF PROPERTY 	4,662 	509.05 	999.95 	490.90CR1 

	

46,621 	 40.11. 	40.11CR1 

	

46,622 	 50.00 	 50.00* . 

	

4,663 	 1,264.00 ' 	1,264.0005 . 

	

4,664 	 418.37. 	418.37CR1 

	

4,665 	 25.46 	25.46Cr '. 

	

4,666 	 58.88• 	58.88CF . 

	

4,667 	 4.75 	- 4.75CRa 

	

46,671 	 500.00.. 	500.00 R1 

	

4,668 	 ' 48.89 :  . 	'• 48.89 CF . 

	

4,669 	 600.00 	500.000F,- 

	

467 	112.00 . 	305.25 	193.25CR1 

	

4,671 	 511.74 	511.74CF • 
• 4,672 	 756.59 	622.03 	134.56* 

	

46,721 	 227.00 	271.25 	44.25CR1 

	

46,722 	 221.50 	461.25 	239.75CP 1. 

	

46,723 	 500.00 	500.000F 

	

4,673 	 679.05 	679.05CRJ. 

	

4,674 	 413.00 	1,000.00 	. 587.00CR1 

	

4,675 	 250.00 	250.0005 

	

46,751 	 7.57 	• 500.00 	492.43CF 

	

4,676 	 200.00 	500.00 	300.0008 i 

	

4,677 	 769.23 	769.23Cr. 

	

4,678 	253.90 	453.09 	194.19CF 

	

4,679 	 531.28 	531.28CR1 

	

463 	2,000.00 	2,000.00 	 .00 c../. 

	

4,601 	• 48,699.22 	 I 

	

4,682 	22,570.35 

	

4,6b3 	3,66327 	 I 

	

4,664 	1,44820 	 I 

	

4,6135 	1,419.80 

	

4,686 	1,799.17 

	

4,687 	1,791.89  

	

4,688 	 163.61. 

	

4,639 	1,679.66 	52,792.00 	30,663.17*1. 

	

469 	 400.00 	400.00 	 .00.3 

	

470 	200.00 	200.00 	 .00*..: 
• 471 	 100.00. 	100.00 	 .00*-1 

	

4,712 	 75.00 	75.00 	 .00.3 . 
! 

1  ANT C. N. I .B . 
i S. HOME COLORED CH I LOREN 

N. PARAPLEGIC ASSOC. 
JOHN HOWARD SOCIETY 
ntl. MENTAL HEALTH ASSOC. 
WANT TO MU SO VALLEY A.R.D.A. 
REO. MUN. SCHOOL BR D 

ID N 	COUNCIL SCHOLARSHIPS 
ITION SCHOOL FOR DEAF 
" 	SCHOOL FOR BLIND 

CAT1ONAL HIGH SCHOOL 
1.1.E 1 SE NE 11 MEM. PARK. 
DERBAN 1( PARK 

9 AND .DESERT PARK 
-1i 	D. PIERCEY MEM. PARK 

F 
MU SO HBR PARK 	• 
IrrISO HBR LANDING 
KdI ()STONE LAKE PARK 
LONG COVE PARK 
V IIRICAL LAKE PARK 

SE R VO IR PROP. 'ROCK IN GRAM 
V.AGEW 000 PARK 
Ind NTWO R IN PARK 
1 VERLEY FIRE HALL 

CKVILLE RIVER DELTA 
ME AGHERS GRANT PARK 
oriST 140 • PARK 
WY liBR TANGIER 
L ITT LE I-1BR PARK 	. 

riI STEP, POND JEDDORE FIRE HALL 
EE1 HBR L I ONSC LUB 
LANDS PARK 

FAST.-  PASSAGE PARK 
ERWOOD HEIGHT PARK 
IDGEVIEW PARK 

HARTLE II PLAY. GROUND 
ITIRENCE BAY PARK 
ItUPLE .  RIDGE 
NATHAN SMITH PROPERTY 

1
-ITY MARKET MUN GRANT 

GIONAL LIBRARY 
LAR IE S 

fOKS & PER 1001 CAL S 
IONMDBILE EXPENSE 
U I PME NY 

STATIONERY & POST AGE 
CAVEL EXPENSE 
UNE) INC 
TELEPHONE 

 tir cE LL AN E OU S 
X CO EXHIBITION 	INS° 

.S. FED. OF AGRICULTURE 

t

O. WASHINGTON CARVER 
X POLICE -BOYS CLUB 

- 65 - 



INTEREST• 	VAL LEYV IE W - 	DIV 	47,151 	8,82 . A 	 8,827.21 ti 
I NTERE ST STREET PAV ING CAP 	 472 	12,520.08 	• 11,000.00 	1:,`, 20.G :.., 

INTEREST OLIE SUB DIV 	 4,726 	- 	183.86 	 1 88. 
64,68150 -.:- i. 

	

8 	:•1  
• 4,722 	64,681.50 PRI NCI PAL STREET PAV INC 

I N TE RE ST T RU NK SEWER 	 4,728 	24,692.67 	21,000.00 	3,692.6 

	

I NTE RE ST TRUNK SEWE R ROCK IN GHAM 47,291 	35,757.33 	 35,757.33*:1 
PRINCIAL TRUNK SEWER 	 47,292 	1,664.36 	 1,664.5 - i• 
SEWER LATERALS SPRYF I ELD 19 66 	47,299 	22,500.00 	 22,500.0 
Elf X CO 110Si' DEB RED. 	. 	 473 	30,000.00 	 30,000.0 

•• 
 

HEX  CO HO SF I NT 0 N DEB S 	 4,731 	12,622.50 	 12,622.5 
• HFX CO •HOSP M. I. A. PRIN. 	 4,732 	4,02752 	 4,0275 

• HEX CO HOS!' M. I. A . ACT I NT . 	4,733 	 421.37 	 421.3 
DART DE BT CH GS I NT . . 	 .00 * = 4,741 
F Al RV 1E41 SEVE R DEBS PR IN. .1? .1 

	

4,744 	2,500.00 	2,500.00 	 0  

• - FAIRVIEW SEWER I NT. 19 63 	 4,745 	2,468.75 	2,468.75 	 ..01.1%- 

   FAIRVIEW SEWER DEBS DEBT CH GS 	4,746 	2,500.00 	2,500.00 	 .00*. 
FAIRVIEW SEWER DEB INT. 	 4,747 	3,150.00 • 	2,921.25  228.7 

• ROCK. TO SPRY. LATS. PRI NC. 4,748 	 1,01250 	1,01,2.5 

• ROCK. TO SPRY. LAT S. INT.. 	 4,749 	 529.03 	1,058.06 	. • • 529.0 II 

•' ROCK T 0 SPRY LATS 1966 LOAN 	4,751. 	7,500.00 	7,500.00 • 	 .0 

. FAIRVIEW SEWER DEBS REDEEMED 	4,752 	 5,000.00 	• .5,000.0 R 
• if 

FAIRVIEW SEWER DEBS I NT 	 4,753 	 ,1_00.00 	4,200.00 	2,100.0 R 

FAIRVIEW SEWER DEBT REDEEMED 	4,754 	14,090.42 	14,090.42 	 .00*.2 

' FAIR VIEW SEWER DEBS I NT 	 4,755 	6,157.55 	11,910.00 	. 5,752.4 R1 

A RMD ALE SEW BR DE BS . PR I NC. 	 4,756 - 	12,500.00. 	12,500.00 	- . •• .04.1:- 
ARMDALE SEWER DEBS INT 	 4,757 • 

	
5,812.50 	11,281.25 • 	5,468.75CR - 

AR MDAL E SEWER DEB S PR I NC. 	 4,758 
. _ 

- ARMDALE• SEWER INT 	 . 4,759 	
2,500.00 
2,921.25' 	

2,500.00 	 .0 

	

2,921.25 	
. 	:  

• • .0 
• 

DI ST 27 SACK FIRE DEBT 	 47,652 	3,300.00 	
. 

• 3,300.0 4 0:••1 
SCHOOL DEBENTURES 	 • 477 	600,189.04 • 712,693.50 . 112,504.46CR " 

• SCHOOL DEBS. INT. 	 . 	 4,771 	. 534,730.03 	644,683.41 	109,955.311RJ 
- SCHOOL SECT. DEBS. PR  INC. 	 4,772 	101,310.00 	124,160.00 	22,850.0 Rai 

	

SCHOOL SECT. DEBS. I NT . 4,773 	28,977.56 	34,273.85 	5,296.29CR.: 

NEW .HUN'. BLDG PRI NC. 	 4,774 	30,000.00 	30,000.00 	 .0 

NEW 	BLDG INT 	 4,775 	14,375.00 	27,887.50 	13,512.5 R 141114 	

5, 

ST FILET PAV I NC. PR I N 	 • 4,786 	 5C. 	 12,586.53 	12,5863 	. .0 * • 

• . 
 STREET PAV INF INT. 	 4,787• 	1,209.31 	3,256:76 	1,44 7.4 

INT ON CAP BORROWING PENDING 	4,788  

	

1,9 57.10 	3,600.00 .  
4 R 

R 
1,642.9 R 

V OCAT I ONAL SCHOOL ACT PR IN 	 3,102.65 	6,259.60 	3,156.9. C. 	479 - 

V OCAT I QN AL 	 4,791  SCHOOL ACT I MT.. 	 1,521.41 	2,938.52 	• .1;467.11CR 

	

DISCOUNT ON SALE OF DEBS. 4,794 	7,850.00 	30,000.00. 	22,150.0 aR 

	

4,796 	 60,000.00 	30,950.2 
. 	DEMAND LOAN INT. 	 90,930.25 

EXCHANGE 	 4,797 	 447.30 	500.00 	 52.70 CR 

- 	

4 
FOR UNCOL. & UNCOL. T AF 	 480 

• COUPON 	 ,798 NEC.EG. CHARGES • 	 2,192.18 	. 3,500.00 	 R 1,307.8 

	

4,811 	
50,000.00 	50,000.0 R 

FOR ELECT IONS _ 

	

4,812 	
. 2,000.00 	2,000.0 1, 

Rif VISI ON OF VOTERES L 1ST S 	 2,000.00 	2,000.0 ' 

CAP EXP OUT OF REVENUE H.C.H. 	4,823 	26,296.50 	 26,2965 

CAP EX ' P OUT nE REV 	CE.:.! FVRPSES 4,824 	40,9 51.17 • 	 ii-u,:;51.1 

	

I'Iri:iii0._ .S S9P.RE D B Y PR OV I NCE 4,825 	 200.60 	200_00 

SCHOOLS NOT SHARED 	

*.: 

	

4,826 	3,963.91 
3.091 

3,963.92* - • 

	

EQUI PMENT bOR OFFICE 4,827 	3,592.95 	 3,592.919* 

HUN. PUR PO SE S 	 4,828 	 . 85,159.14 	85,159.14CR: 

D ST R! CT RATES 	 4,830 	20,735.78 	20,735.78 	 .0 

	

STREET LIGHTS OCEAN V IEW SUB DIV 4,851 	 356.12 	356.12 	
• 	0* 

.0 4 , 
  0 ST 27 GAR BAGE 4,83 2  15,943.97 15,943.97 .0 

 D ST 12 SEVER • 
9 ST 6 GARBAGE 	 .0 

	

4,834 	14,886.63 	14,886.63 	
0* 

* 

	

4,833 	150,429.43 	150,429.43 	 .0 

0 ST 2,3,4,5,10,11,2251,5, 12 	4,835 	109,766.80 	109,766.80 	 .0 * 

	

O ST 8 GARBAGE 4 ,8 36 	22,196.02 	22,196.02 	 .00* 

0 ST 13 GARBAGE 	 4,837 	13,623.29 	13,623.29 • 	 .064:- 

Page - 6u - 



Page - E, 7 

1 017 GRD & ROCK. GARBAGE 	 4,838 	18,727.33. 	18,727.33 	 .00 :1. 

1 • SQ GARB AGE 	 4,839 	 138.94 	• 138.94 	 .00 .•.:.1 
;KESI DE STREET L I GUYING 4 	 4,840 	1,021.67 - 	1,021.67 	 .00 .i. 

• RI( D ALE SUB DIV LIGHTING 	 4,841 	 492.90 	492.90 	 .00 .-7.. 

AD BAY. ST. LIGHT INS 	- 	 4,842 	 888.46 	. 888.46 	 .00 *.-i. 

PROSPECT AREA SI. .LI G HT I NG 	4 8,421 	 391.79 	391.79 	 .00='•1 

lit RE.ts!cE BAT ST. LIGHT  I NU - 48,422 1,344.56 .1,344.56 .00 .i. 
EEntiloOD HGTS LIGHTING 48,423 812.23 , 81223 -• .. .00- ../. 

• EAST PASSAGE LIGHT ING 	 4,843 	5,240.60 • 	5,240.60 	 .00 .::-.-L 
RV 

11 ST  I i;01,ESi LI  .Lr IGAIG - t, 	 4,845 
4,844 8,205.46 

	

'5,343.16 	5,343.16 	 .00 
8,205.46 .00 1 

1. 
- AvERLEY ST. LIGHTING 4,846 2,760.69 2,760.69 .00 *.i. 

( 
CASVI LLE ST. LIGHT I NG 	 48,461 	 345.31 	345.31 	 .00 - 1 

'AST T PRESTON ST. LI VIII I1G 	. 48,462 	 579.06 	579.06 	 .00 1 

	

. OSE LAND ST LIGHTING 4,847 	• 488.44 .. 	488.44. 	 .00 * 1 

D. MU SO ST . LI G III I NG 	 4,848 	• 676.95 • 	676.95 	 • •.00 iz-1 
. SA GKV I LLE.. ST. LIGHT  INC 	.•4,849'.. 	' 9,447.13 • • 	9,447.13 	 .00 .7 
FIRING COVE ST. LIGHT INC-  	485. 	2,977.77 	2,977.77 	 .00.-1 

SHEET UDR FIRE 	. 	 • 4,850 	2,600.01 	2,600.01 • 	 .00 *1 
rrA 

 
CtV ILLE FIRE DEPT 	 4,852 	;18,433.52 	18,433.52 	 .00 . 1. 

WiVER GA tIK 1(1 N S A c FIRE 	 48,521 	4,002.46 • 	4,002.46 	 .00 
DIST 2,3,4,5,12 FIRE 	 4,853 	85,706.17 	85,706.17 • 	 .00 .;:- 1- 

CII

O

I) ST 16 FIRE 48,543 • 633.27 633.27 ;:.00 ---1 
b. SER V. G011(1 F I RE: PRO T. 4,855 - 64,623.41 64,623.41 - .00 1 
AVERLEY FIRE .• .4,858 5,995.76 .5,995.76 .00 - , 1 
(ST 22 FIRE.  .4 8,581 • 1,112.00 1,112.00 • ..00 *1 
ST 10 FIRE • 48,582 • . 1,194.54 1,194.54 ..00 .1 
P.11All PLS. FIRE 48,583 332.95 . 332.95 .00 • '1 

BEDFORD SERV. CM 4,860 51,433.23 51,433.23 .00 * -1  
r.s 115 ROCK RATEPAYERS 4,861 - •  54,309.87 54,309.87 • .00 "1 
LPRYFIE LD SE RV. COMM 	 , _4,862 .. • 16,491.02 	. 16,491.02 	 .00 

ARMDALE SERV. COMM .. 	 • 4,863 	19,018.79 	19,018.79. 	 • .00 ::-:, 

I Si 14 COLE IIBR SE RV. COMM 	• 4,864 	8,848.39 

	

8,848.39 	 .00 *- 

1 ST 23 RATEPAYERS 	 • 	4,8C;5 	2,285.77 	2,285.77 	 .00 -1  

ilATEPA YERS ASSOC. 	4,866 	1,499.02 	1,499.02 	 .00 ..Y 

,PUR CE LL S CO VC SE R V. C OHM 	 4,867 	1,000.88 	' 	1,000.88 	 .00 *..1 

Utill ON DS.. PL S. FII RE COMM . 4,869 2,176.37 2,176.3'7 .00 1 
,EA LEV IES . SCHOOL PURPOSES 4,870 70,432.48 70,432.48 .00 1 

PARKS & PUBLIC LANDS DI ST 4 4,871 4,923.23 . 4,923.23 ..00 
PL AN OS PARK ST. LIGIIIING • 4,873 410.28 410.28 .. -. .00 ='- -, 

N DUSTR IA L COMM EXP. 	 • 4,881 ' 	1,609.00 	2,000.00 	• 	391.00 :1 

CIVIL DEFENCE 	 . 4,882 	9,046.85 • 	12,000.00 	2,9`_53.1 L,;  E i SI 1.3 IN LIEU OF AREA RATES 	4,083 	 3,000.00 	3,000.00CR: 

6457906,3'; 71 796,-2.51.91 1,534/,:;45.S9 1.. 

• • • 



MINUTES 

of the 

THIRD YEAR MEETINGS 

of the 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF TILE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

SPECIAL COUNCIL SESSION 
DECEMBER 6, 1966 



Special Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 6, 1966  

INDEX OF MINUTES 

Assessment Act re Resolution 	  2 
Finance and Executive Committee Report 	  1,2 

*Public corks Committee Report 	  3,4,5 
Report of Finance and Executive Committee 	  1,2 
Report of Public Works Committee 	  3,4,5 
Resolution re Assessment Act 	 • 2 



MINUTES OF A SPECIAL SLSSION OF THE SECOND 
YEAR COUNCIL OF THE THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL OF THE 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX 

A Special Session of the Council of the County of Halifax 
convened at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, December 6, 1966, with Warden 
Ira Settle presiding. 

Following the Lord's Prayer, the Clerk called the roll, 

The Warden reported to Council as to events leading up to this 
Special Session of Council, 

The Municipal Clerk read the report of the Finance and Executive 
Committee. It was moved by Councillor Bell, seconded by Councillor Curren: 

"THAT the Report of the Finance and Executive Committee 
Uralopted," Motion carried. 

Councillor Baker stated that this Special Council Session was 
the result of Legislation approved by the Provincial Government in the 
spring of 1966 and is not caused by this Council and that the people 
should be aware of this. Councillor Baker suggested that instead of 
abandoning the occupancy assessment for 1967 we should abandon it for 
all rimpq 

Councillor Uaye stated that he had opposed the occupancy 
assessment when it was first introduced. He stated that the neople 
generally were opposed to this form of assessment and that the County 
needed other forms of revenue due to the fact that the property owner 
was now overloaded with taxes, 

Councillor Curren stated that he agreed with Councillor Baker 
that this occupancy assessment should be shelled for all time and not 
just for 1967. 

Warden Settle requested Mr. Cox, the Solicitor, to advise 
Council as to the resolution to be introduced. Mr. Cox advised Council 
that, if Council adopted the report of the Finance and Executive Committee 
that the resolution to be introduced to Council would state that the 
occupancy assessment would not apply to the Municipality of the County 
of Halifax; and that, if Council wished at any time to use the occupancy 
assessment there would have to be a resolution passed by Council, 

Councillor Hanrahan questioned what effect this would have on 
our foundation grants under the Education Act. 

Mr. Hattie, the Municipal Clerk advised that this would not have 
any effect. He stated that, at the present time, the revaluation commission 
adds a percentage to our assessment in order to bring it up to cash value 
compared to other municirllities. This was due to the fact that the 
Municipality of the County of Halifax had not assessed household personal 
property for some years. 

C . 	 Page - 



Special Council Session - 1966 
Tuesda December 6 1966 

oloalaltmewftecraTw 

Councillor Nicholson stated that while he did not agree with 
this occupancy assessment that Council should not fool themselves into 
thinking that we were not facing a tax increase in one manner or another. 

Councillor Isenor stated that he felt that the occupancy assess-
ment would benefit some parts of the Municipality in particular the rural 
areas. 

Councillor Baker stated that we must also think about the retired 
and elderly people who are on a limited income and who would suffer from 
this form of assessment. 

Councillor Grant stated that he felt that there was some good in 
this kind of assessment for some people but not for the majority of the 
people and felt that the Provincial Government should make a move to supply 
the municipalities with some other source of income. 

Councillor Quigley stated that the principal of the o-,upancy 
assessment had some merit but due to the fact that the two cites were 
exempt made it most difficult for the Municipality of the County of kalif;
to administer such a form of assessment. He stated only a segment of our 
assessments are subject to this occupancy assessment and,therefote, the 
burden comes back . to the individual home owner and tenant and does not 
apply to the commercial and industrial assessment or the apartment house 
owner. 

Councillor Allen stated he felt that Council in general were 
in agreement with the report of the finance and executive committee and 
called for a vote. 

The Warden called for a vote. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Snair: 

THAT 	"BE IT RESOLVED and it is hereby declared that subsections 
(2) to (9) inclusive of Section 41 of Chapter 3 of the 
Acts of 1966, The Assessment Act, shall not apply to the 
Municipality of the County of Halifax." 

Councillor Baker and Councillor Daye called for a recorded 
vote. 

The Warden - called for a vote on the resolution which was 
recorded as follows: 

FOR: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 

AGAINST: 26 

The Warden declared the motion carried 24 to 1, 

Page = 2 



Special Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 6 0  1966 

The Clerk read the report of the Public Works Committee, It 
was moved by Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Bell 

"THAT the report of the Public Works Committee be adopted," 
Motion carried, 

B 

ft] 
r'[1]1  

ifi 

ll 

Page - 3 

tt 



12 SPECIAL SESSION OF COUNCIL -.DECEMBER , 1966  

TUggDAY, DECFNBER 6th, 1964  

It was moved by Deputy Warden MacKenzie, seconded by Councillor 
Bell: 

THAT 

. "WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights 
of the hereinafter described land are required for.  the purpose of constructing 
sewer and water mains through portions of Eastern Passage; 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of i.he opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase thereof; 	• 

• 	... 
TIEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the right at. 

any time to enterupori—r=ag-N3M7inafter described for the purpose of laying 
down and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits • 
maintaining the same at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents 
andthattnecompensationfortnesaidrightstothe land be $1,00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are as Mow," ,Motion allTa7 -  

EXPROPRIATION OF HOWARD AVENUE  
EAST OF C. N. R. RIGHT-OF-WAY 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying 
and being in Eastern Passage in the County of Halifax, Province of 
Nova Scotia, bounded and more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the l most southerly corner of It #68 now or 
formerly owned by one Harry J. Eddy said corner being the intersection 
of the Northern boundary of a sixty toot right-of-way now or formerly 
called Howard Avenue and the eastern boundary of a ninety-nine foot 
(99') right-of-way now or formerly owned by the Canadian National 
Railways; 

, 
THENCE North sixty degrees nineteen minutes east (N60

o 
 19 , E) 

along the northern boundary of Howard Avenue a distance of three 
hundred and seventy-five feet (375') or to the most easterly corner 
of lot #78 now or formerly owned by one Jean M. Arsenault; 

o 	THENCE south thirty-three degrees forty-four minutes east '. 
(S33 44'E) along the western boundary of lands now or formerly owned 
by one Byrne M. Williams a distance of sixty feet (60') or to the 
most northerly corner of lot #79 now or formerly owned by one 
Family Realty Limited and one Silverman ReallEstate Ltd.; 

THENCE south sixty degrees nineteen minutes west 
(860

o
19 1W) along the southern boundary of Howard Avenue a distance 

of three hundred and seventy-five feet (375') or to the most 
westerly corner of lot #69 now or formerly owned by one Everett C. Rix 

Page - 4 - 



1 EXPROPRIATION OF HOWARD AVAPVE_ CONTI 

said oorner being the point of intersection of the southern boundary 
of Howard Avenue and the eastern boundary of a ninety-nine foot right 
of-way now or formerly owned by the Canadian National Railway; 

0 	THENCE North thirty-three degrees forty-four *flutes west 
(1133 44'W) along the Eastern boundary of the above mentioned hinety 
nine foot (99 1 ) right...of-way a dietaNie of sixty feet (60 ar to 
the PLACE OP BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being 
more particularly shown outlined in red on a plan made by D. V. Purcell 
P. L. S. and dated the 24th day of November, 1966. 

Page -.5 - 



m 

Special Council Session - 1966 
TuesdayDecemberGAl2±±,_ 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor 
Nicholson: 

"THAT Council adjourn." Motion carried. 

Council adjourned with the singing of "God Save the Queen." 

Page - 6 



R E P O R T S 

of the 

THIRD YEAR MEETINGS 

of the 

1 

a 
THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

SPECIAL COUNCIL SESSION 
DECEMBER 6, 1966 

11 



Special Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 6, 1966 

INDEX OF REPORTS 

Finance and Executive Committee Report 	  7-9 

Public Works Committee Report 	  10 

ll 

ill 



Special Session of Council - December, 1966  

Tuesday, December 6th., 1966  

REPORT OP THE FINANCE 4 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
RE OCCUPANCY TAX 

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council  

Councillors:- 

On Friday, December 2nd., 1966, the Legislature of the 
Province of Nova Scotia amended the Assessment Act in such a manner so that 
the Occupancy Tax would no longer be mandatory, but each individual Town 
•r County Council would have the option of imposing the Occupancy Tax 
and at any percentage of the real property assessment up to twenty percent 
(20%). 

This means that the Council of the Municipality of the County 
of Halifax will have to decide whether or not the Occupancy Tax will be 
imposed for the year 1967. Some Assessment Notices have already gone out, 
but we are in a position where the Assessment plates can be amended if 
Council decides to make a change. 

It is difficult to forecast with any degree of accuracy just 
what the tax rate would be for 1967 as the budgeting process has not been 
templeted and we do not know what the dollar requirements from taxation will. • 
be as yet for 1967. 	In order to give the Council some data' 
on which to base an opinion, a look at some figures for 1966, assuming the 
Occupancy Tax had been in effect during 1966, might be of value. 

In 1966 the next taxable assessment pf the Municipality was 	$163,007,750. 

The Director of Assessment estimates that the Occupancy Tax 

	

Assessment would have amorna7117-4 figure of approximately 	20,000,000 

If Occupancy Tax had been in effect in 1966 - the Net 
Taxable Assessment would have been 	183,007,750. 

With an assessment of $183,007,750 and the same amount of 
money that had to be raised through taxation in 1966 of $5,134,744,1? the 
tax rate would have been $2.81 instead of $3.15. How would this effect the 
home owner? 

Take an Assessment of 	. 	$10,000.00 
Add 20% Occupancy Assessment 	2,000.00 , 

 Total Assessment on Property 
would have been 	$12,000.00 

Amount of Tax paid on $10,000 @ $3.15 rate 	• $315.00 
Amount of Tax paid on $12,000 @ $2.81 rate 	 337.20  

or an increase in taxes of 	 $ 22,20 

Page 	 7 r 



Special Session of Council - Decenber, 1966  

Tuesday, December 6th, 1966  

Report of the Finance and Executive Committee Continued  

This is based, however, on all revenues, other than taxation 
remaining the same, which does not necessarily follow. The Federal Government 	ig 
grants for example would be less as the amount of grant in lieu of taxes is 
based on the assessment multiplied by the tax rate. The Federal Grant wbuld 
be less at the rate of $2.81, so that the dollar requirement would he higher 
and the tax rate even if $20,000,000 in assessment were added to the roll 
would have been somewhat higher than the $2.81 on which the above example is 
based. The same can be said for other grants in lieu of taxes, such as from 
C.B.C., the new C.N.R. tax when established, etc., and also that Poll Tax 
revenues would be greatly diminished. 

What would have been the position of the average apartment 
dweller if there had been an Occupancy Tax in 1966. The Director of Assessment 
advises that the average assessment on apartments would be between $5,000 and 
$6,000 per unit. 

Taking an assessment of $5,500 then as a fair average a family 
would be assessed for Occupancy Tax if they lived in an apartment, the Occupancy 
Tax would have been Real 	- $5,500 
20% Occupancy Assessment 	1,100 x $2.81 (or higher rate) 

This would equal an Occupancy Tax of $30.91 compared with the $20.00 Poll 
Tax that is now paid. 

If the Occupancy Tax had been imposed last year then every 
housecwner would have paid higher taxes, but because of a lower rate all 
Industrial and Commercial Taxpayers would have paid less tax. In other words, 
the main burden of the Occuapncy Tax would have been on the residential property 
owner. 

In addition to this there are some other obvious objections. 
Many County residents, who own summer cottages, felt that they were being 
asked to paF Occupancy Tax twice. The Tax would be difficult to administer.' 	ti It was not made applicable to the Cities of Halifax or Dartmouth and therefore, 
a let of misunderstanding on the part of County Ratepayers. Also there is the 
fact that this type of tax is not imposed in any other Province of Canada 

11 (although P.E.I. still has a household personal property tax). 

What is needed by Municipal Government in Nova Scotia is some 
kind Of additional revenue that will help to reduce the burden of taxation on 
real paciTaTTP7--Tre Occupancy Tax does not do this - in that the increase in 
tan revenue picked up from tenants, is off-set by the loss in tax revenue fro'r 
nen-retidential assessment and the reduction in Grants and Poll Tax. 

In other words there is no new $600,000 in revenue to be derived 
frOn the Occtpancy Tax as someone has quoted as saying - this would hove core 	11 
mainly from the already hard pressed residential property owner. 

g 

• Page 	• 8 



a 

accial Session of Council • December,  1966 
riespeam.. yomelor 	 MIII.1■•••• 

Twsdrw, DocorbOr. 6th 3q66 

Re ort of the Finance and Executive ComMittee C• tinued 

In view of all of the above and after careful consideration and 
debate of the Finance and Executive Committee, your Committee recommends . 
to the Council that the Occupancy Tax NOT be levied for the year 1967. 
There will be introduced a resolution to this effect separate and apart 
from this report and we recommend its adoption by the Council. 

At the regular December Session of Council, your Committee 
will be recommending an increase in the Poll Tax from $20.00 to $30.00 
but as this is not on the agenda for the Special Council Meeting of this 

- date, no resolution will be introduced until the Regular Meeting - 
December 20th. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

rage 	- 9 



Page - 10 

Special Session of Council - December) 1966  

Tuesday, December 6, 1966  

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors: 

Your Committee recommends the expropriation of Howard 
• Avenue from the railway track to the and of the existing travelled 

way, A separate expropriation resolution will be introduced 
separate and apart from this report, 

It is understood that the Municipality will not be 
involved in any charges with respect to signalization of the 
railway crossing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 	• 

a 



IB 

MINUTES 

of the 

THIRD YEAR MEETINGS 

of the 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
DECEMBER 20, 1966 

U 

U 



U 

December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

INDEX• OF 	MINUTES 

Adjustment re Salary Scale 	  26 
Agreement with Piercey Investors Limited 	  21 
Appointment re member of Board of Management for Halifax. 

County Hospital 	 27 
Appointment re Special Constable 	  27 
Approval of Minutes of November 15 and Special Session of 

December 6, 1966 - 7 
Beverley Hills Subdivision re Easement 	  13,14 
Birchlee Subdivision - Notice of Intention to Rezone 	 9 
Board of Management - Appointment 	  27 
•Capital Spending 	  23-25 
Committee of the Whole 	  3 
Correspondence from District 13 Ratepayers Association re 

Howard Avenue 	 7 
Correspondence from District 13 Ratepayers Association re: 

Howard Avenue 	  7 
Imperoyal underpass 	  7 

County Planning Board Report 	  8,9 
Dartmouth Kiwanis Club - Letter of Thanks 	  28 
Darrach et al, Heirs of Frederick and Archibald re Easement 	19,20 
Drummond McCall - Fixed Tax Rate 	  27 
Drysdale Road - Easement 	  11,12 
Easements re: 

Beverley hills Subdivision 	  13,14 
Drysdale Road 	  11,12 
Egan Property . - Public Hearing re rezoning 	 1,2,3 
Heirs of Frederick and Archibald Darrach et al 	19,20 
Melville Cove Lot #4 	  15,16 
Municipality of the County of Halifax 	 17,18 

Finance and Executive Committee Report 	  25,26 
Fixed Tax Rate - Drummond McCall 	  27 
Jones, John - Public Hearing re rezoning 	  3 
Jollimore Junior High School, Temporary Borrowing 	 6,7 
Letter of Thanks to Dartmouth Kiwanis Club 	  28 
Melville Cove Lot #4 re Easement 	  15,16 
Minutes of November 15 and Special Session of December 6 

• approval 	 7 
Municipal School Board Report 	  21,23 
Municipality of the County of Halifax - Easement 	 17,18 
Notice of Intention to Rezone MacDonald Property in Randall 

Park, Fairview 	 9 
Notice of Intention to Rezone Birchlee Subdivision 

Harrietsfield 	 9 
Oil Damage re Ship on Twin Sisters Shoal 	  4,9 
Piercey Inves ors Limited Agreement 	  21 
Public Hearing re zone change - Egan Property 	  1,2,3 
Public Hearing re zone change - John Jones Property, 

Spryfield 	 3 

Page - 1 - 



a 

December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20 1966 

INDEX OF MINUTES 

(CONTINUED) 

 

9 

 

County Planning Board 	 z 	  8,9 
Finance and Executive Committee 	  25,26 
Municipal School Board 	  21,23 
Public Works Committee 	  10 
School Capital Program Committee 	  21 
School Capital Program Committee, Supplementary 3 
Warden 	  10 

Resolution re Poll Tax 	  27 
Rezoning re: 

Egan Property, 40 Dutch Village Rd., Armdale 	 1,2,3 
J. Jones Property, Spryfield 	  3 

Salary Scale Adjustment 	  25 
School Capital Program Committee Report 	  21 
School Capital Program Committee Report, Supplementary 	 3 
Temporary Borrowing re Cunard Junior High School, Jollimore 6 
Warden's Report 	  10 
Williams - Albert - Appointment to Board of Management 	 27 
Zoning by-law re John Jones 	  3 

Randall Park amendment 
Reports.re: 

fl 

Page- 2 - 



111
MINUTES OF ThE bECEMBLE SESSION OF THE THIRD 
YEAR COUNCIL OF THE THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL OF THE 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX 

Following the Lord's Prayer, the Clerk called the roll. Council 
agreed to suspend other items on the agenda until after the Public Hearings. 

The Clerk introduced the Public Hearing re zone change for 40 Dutch 
Village Road - Egan property - from R1 to R4. He reported that it had been 

b
duly advertised according to the Town Planning Act and that two petitions had 

 received against the proposal: The first one from the Rockwood Community 
 

Association containing the signatures of 23 ratepayers, checked by the 
Assessment .  Department; and one from 25 bona fide property owners on Walton 

[1 	
Drive which had also been checked out by the Assessment Department. 

Mr. Gough of the Planning Department illustrated the property in 

[I 	
question by means of a large scale map. 

Mr. Len Wilson addressed Council on behalf of the application. He 

'. 	

thanked Council and the Planning Board for its consideration of the application. 
he said that Funeral Homes was not the most pleasant subject in the world to 
talk about and that, because of the nature of it, emotions played a large part 
in any decision. he said that four years had gone into the planning of this 

11 	Funeral home and this site had been chosen with the proVision that the property could be zoned to R4. Mr. Vinson advised that he had set Up a new company 
known as Armview Funeral Home Limited, and it is not associated with any other 
company and he has-secured the very best and most experienced personnel avail-
able. lie continued that a Funeral Home should be set in stately grounds amid 
stately trees, quietness and beauty of grounds and shrubs and not along 

1] 	the reasons in his opinion that this venture would add to the area and not 
streets lined with gum wrappers. He read his letter of application listing 

devaluate it. 

Mr. Wilson showed a chart to Council of actual vehicular count 
based on 16 consecutive days from the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. which 
revealed that at the peak of traffic, between 5 and 6 o'clock p.m. the 
maximum travelling both ways was 889. Regarding the Planning Board's objections, 
he submitted that any zone change is an intrusion. He pointed out that he 
applied for R4 and not Cl because he would not wish the property to be in a 
C zone because they do not think of a Funeral Parlor as a Commercial enter-
prise but a professional service. He said it was the nature of the building 
and not the area where - it is located which dictates how much traffic is 
generated. He said that it was his intention to install a decorative fence 
or hedge to discourage persons walking through the property and to request the 
Department o- highways to install "No Parking" signs in front. He said he 
realized there were some objections but that this was a democratic country and 
he had visited most of the people in the area and found them to be very favour-
able with only one exception. 

Page - 1 - 

The December Session of the Council of the County of Halifax 
convened at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, December 20, 1966, with Warden Ira Settle 

[[ 	

presiding. 



Page - 2 - 

December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

Mr. J. V. Criddle, 9 Rockwood Drive addressed Council and pointed 
out that the people of Rockwood Drive were against rezoning and not against the 
Funeral home. lie said that the residents of that street had adopted an unwritten 
law 20 years ago to maintain a residential area and by self discipline had main-
tained it. he said that they feared what would happen to the property three, 
four, or five years from now if the property is R4. He pointed out that the 
property behind this one and the one behind that is Owned by one family and 
that stringent parking regulations as suggested would be very .  poor policy. 
He said that it looked as though this will be a finger of Commercial extending 
into the middle of a high class residential area and that restricted parking 
would mean that the residents would not have any'visitors because they would 
not be allowed to park on the street in front of the homes. 

Mr. Jack Davison said he was appearing on behalf of the residents 
in Rockwood he said that from an outsiders point of view, one of the most 
difficult problems of Council was that of rezoning and land use because of 
the ever rising conflict; what is best for the community versus what is best 
for the progress of the municipality as a whole. He questioned whether any 
one business merited such consideration that would outweigh the advice of the 
Planning Board and the overwhelming majority of residents in the area. He 
continued that zoning changes should only be made in very urgent circumstances, 
that all reasons on the application were negative ones and that the applicant 
had not met the onus that was on him to show that there was sufficient reason 
to warrant spot zoning. 

Mr. Mcquarrie of Walton Drive said that he was appearing on behalf 
of the people on Walton Drive, that they felt that any such rezoning on'Dutch 
Village Road would impair the general area. He said that whether you called 
it a Funeral Home, Parlor or anything else it is still a commercial venture 
and that any commercial establishment on Lutch Village Poad would cause traffic 
problems because of the constant flow of traffic in and out of the property 
connected with the business. Referring to the traffic flow survey shOwn to • 
Council, he submitted that it was very. nice and very accurate but like any other 
set of figures is not much consolation when you cannot find a place to park your 
car. lie felt that a very strong case should be made before a R4 zone be made 
in the centre of a prime RI area. 

Councillor Snair said that it seemed most of the arguments against 
the rezoning stemmed from the residents' insecurity of future use of this 
property and asked Solicitor Cox if there was any assurance that'the property, 
would be used for the purposes as stated in the application. 

Solicitor Cox ruled that once a property is rezoned there can be no 
riders attached and it can be used for any P4 purpose. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by CounCillor P. Baker: 

"THAT the zoning by-law be and the same is hereby amended by 
rezoning No. 40 Dutch Village Road (Egan property, so called) 
from R-1 (Single Family Retidential) to R-4 (Residential 
General.) 



s. 

December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

Solicitor Cox ruled that this case required a two-thirds majority 
of Council members, not of those in attendance, to approve the zone change. 

In a standing vote of 14 for and 10 against, Warden Settle declared 
the resolution defeated because they failed to get the 18 votes required. 

The Clerk introduced a zone change for the John Jones property in 
• 	Spryfield from R2 to R4. He reported that this public hearing also had been 

duly advertised according to the Town Plannin g Act. 

Mr. Gough illustrated the area in question with a large scale map 
pointing out the most of the properties in the area were already P4 or Cl zone. 

O 	 It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor C. Baker: 

"THAT the zoning by-law be and the same is hereby amended by 
rezoning property of the Estate of John Jones (Olie property so 
called) at Spryfield from R-2 (Two Family Residential) to R-4 
(Residential General) . 

Councillor McGrath was against the proposal at the present time 
because he felt it was very poor planning to put ribbon development along in 
front of a commercial property. he felt that the whole property should be 
laid out as a commercial property because "the first thing you know we will 
have to build a circumferencial highway to get around the congestion that this 
proposed zone change is causing." 

In a vote of 22 For, 1 Against, the motion was carried. 

The Clerk read a supplementary report of the School Capital Program 
Committee. In reply to Councillor Snair, Councillor Curren, Chairman of the 
Committee, explained that this involves legal advice from the County solicitor 
and he felt that Council should discuss it in Committee-as-a-whole. 

Similarly advised by Solicitor Cox, it was moved by Councillor McGrath, 
seconded by Councillor Curren: 

"THAT Council go into Committee of the whole." 

The Council reconvened. 

It was moved by Councillor Snair, seconded by Councillor Hanrahan: 

"THAT Council reconvene from Committee of the whole." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor Smeltzer: 

"THAT the supplementary report of the School Capital Program Committee 
bee 'approved." Motion carried. 

Page - 3 - 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966  

,Councillor P. Baker brought up the problem of the foreign oil 
freighter which had gone aground on the Twin Sisters shoal off Ketch Harbour 
some time ago. lie said that a lot of oil had already come from the ship and 
was covering the beaches in the Prospect and Terence Bay area with a tarry 
substance completely destroying the beaches for the next 20 years, killing 
sea birds and domestic animals, destroying fish and adding further trials 
to the already problem -ridden inshore fishermen all along the eastern shore. 
he understood that there was still 150 to 200 tons of oil aboard the ship 
and was a serious menace and very dangerous. He also felt that there should 
be some compensation for the fishermen who had lost nets and equipment from 
this oil because certainly the ship would be insured. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor Williams: 

."ThAT the matter of damage along our shores due to oil coming 
=the ship that went ashore on Twin Sisters shoal be followed 
up by the Clerk during the noon break." 

On the motion, Councillor Williams agreed 100 per cent with Councillor 
Baker; he said that he had had several reports of this oil on the Eastern Shore. 
He pointed out that this would seriously effect or destroy the 2 or 3 thousand 
birds on the Government Sanctuary at Musquodoboit harbour which had cost the 
Government a great deal of money. 

0 

The Municipal Clerk, Mr. Hattie, said that this was a matter for the 
government, that the owners of the ship had insurance and they had been instructed 
to fire up the ship and burn the excessive crude oil as soon as possible. It 
was reported that the oil leaked out at the time when the ship went aground and 
tanks ruptured and that the Department of Transport representative said that it 
was now largely a matter of suitable weather conditions. 

Deputy Harden MacKenzie said that-a similar incident occurred at 
Sherbrooke and there was nothing like this delay in getting the mess cleaned up. 

Councillor C. baker said that all that was necessary was a Southeast 
wind and the ship would break up putting further hundreds of gallons of this 
tarry oil for miles anu it would effect the whole shoreline between Ecum Secum 
and Hubbards. He pointed out that among the beaches destroyed would be the 
Crystal Crescent beach which the government had just purchased at a cost of 
$60,000 and that haste in getting the mess cleaned up was an urgent matter. 

Councillor Daye added a word of concern about the delay in getting 
rid of this hazard to fishermen. 

Councillor Bell said that there should be some standard procedure to 
cover such matters, that the oil need not be left for weeks at a time waiting 
for the right kinu of weather but should have been pumped off the ship as soon 
as possible after it went aground. 

1 

Page - 4 - 

8 



9 

December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

Councillor C. Myers of Eastern Passage said that since the coming 
of the Texaco refinery to his district the tankers came in and unloaded very 
close to where the fishermen come in and there was a great deal of oil on the 
water .but Texaco blames it on Imperial Oil blames it on Texaco. Ho said that 
a delegation of fishermen had gone to see Federal Member Robert McCleave and 
had taken him a sample of the oil off the water. lie said that the problem 
was serious because the fishermen could not store their fish in the water but 

• had to sell it right off the boats at whatever price they could get, that it 
was also a very grave fire danger. 

Councillor hanrahan said that the matter had been turned over to 
' the Commissioner of Vrecks and he did not see that anything more could be 

done about it. 

Councillor P. Baker pointed out that there was considerable concern 
about the people along the shore from Spryfield and even halifax who had 
boarded the disabled ship and stole fittings and foodstuffs even though the 
R.C.M.P. had siezed and returned most cf it. he felt that even more concern 
should be shown for the welfare and livelihood of the people who it was 
seriously effecting. he felt that government should have speeded up the 
elimination of the hazard because they arc supposed to be so interested in 
the conservation of the beaches, etc. he said it is not so much a case of 
"what might happen" but of "what is happening right now in the Pennant area." 

Warden Settle put the motion. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Snair, seconded by Councillor Moser: 

"THAT Council adjourn until 2:30 p.m." Motion carried. 

Page - 5 - 

El 
0 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December  20, 1966  

AFTERNOON SESSION 

The afternoon session of Council convened at 2:30 p.m. with Warden 
Ira Settle presiding. 

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor Moser: 

THAT 

Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Temporaiy Borrowing Pesolution 
$56,000 - Jollimore Junior High School 

• "WHEREAS  by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes of 
Nova Scotia 1954, the Municipal Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things, 
in effect, that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of said Act every 
municipality of a county or district shall have full power and authority to 
borrow or raise by way of loan from time to time on the credit of the municipality 
such sum or sums as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of 
erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving,furnishing or 
equipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings for school purposes 
and acquiring or purchasing or improving land for such purposes; 

AND LEEREAS by Section 8 of said the Municipal Affairs Act, it is 
enacted among other things, in effect, that no money shall he borrowed under 
the provisions of the said Act until such proposed borrowing has been approved 
the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS  the Municipal Council of the Municipality of the County 
of Halifax deeMs it necessary to borrow a sum not exceeding Fifty-Six 
Thousand Dollars ($56,000.00) for the purpose of improving, furnishing or 
equipping the Jollimore Junior High School; 

AND WHEREAS  by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall in the 
discretion of the Municipal Council be borrowed or raised in one sun at one time 
or in instalments at different times and the sum required shall be borrowed or 
raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the Municipality to such an amount 
as the Council thereof deems necessary to raise such sum; 

AND  WHEREAS  it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue of debentures 
and to borrow such sum for the purpose aforesaid from the Royal Bank of Canada 
at Halifax the sum so borrowed to be repaid to said Bank from the proceeds of 
the debentures when sold; 

BE 	IT THEREFORE RESOLVED  that under and by virtue of said the. Municipal 
Affairs Act the Municipality of the County of Halifax do, subject to the approval 
of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise by way of loan on the 
credit of the Municipality a sum not exceeding Fifty-Six Thousand Dollars (S56,000,00) 
for the purpose aforesaid; 	( 	• 

THAT under and in accordance with said the Municipal Affairs Act such 
sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the Municipality 

Page - 6 - 
to such an amount as the Council deems necessary to raise such sum; 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966  

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that the said 
Municipality do, under and by virtue of the provisions of Section 148 of the 
Municipal Act and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs, borrow by way of loan on overdraft on the credit of the Municipality 
a sum or sums of money not exceeding Fifty's-Six Thousand Dollars ($56,000,00) 
from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Eank for a period not 
exceeding twelve months from the date on which this resolution shall have 
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs, with interest thereon 
to be paid said Bank at the rate of six per centum per annum and that the 
amount so borrowed be repaid thd said Bank from the proceeds of the debentures 
when sold." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Daye, seconded by Councillor Bell: 

"THAT the Minutes of the Session of. November 15, 1966 and 
the Special Session of December 6, 1966 be approved as 
circulated." Motion carried. 

The Assistant Municipal Clerk read a letter from Councillor R. J. 
Sellars acknowledging flowers sent him and visits and phone calls while he 
was ill recently. 

Council agreed that this letter be filed. 

The Assistant Municipal Clerk read a letter from the Secretary of 
the District 13 Ratepayers Association re Howard Avenue. 

Councillor Myers explained that he understood that every taxpayer 
had to pay $10.00 for each 10 feet of frontage, there were 10 properties 
each 60 feet in width and this was the arrangement with the Department , df 
Highways takeover of the road in question. 

Mr. Gallagher advised that there was a petition circulated for 
• paving of that road. It was signed by 100 per cent of the residents. 

Councillor Myers added that the people now have free access to 
their properties but no signal lights. Council agreed for this letter to 
be referred to Public Works. 

The Assistant Municipal Clerk read a letter from the Secretary of. 
District 13 Ratepayers requesting that the underpass at Imperoyal be widened. 

Councillor C. Myers advised that this underpass is in the city of 
Dartmouth and was not under the jurisdiction of the County. 

It was agreed by Council that the association be advised that the 
underpass was in the city of Dartmouth. 

Page - 7•- 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

The Assistant Municipal Clerk read the report of the County 
Planning Board. It was moved by Councillor Bell, seconded by Councillor 
Quigley: 

"THAT the County Planning Board Report be received." 

Councillor P. Baker referred to the person who had received a 
"stay of execution" from the Planning Board regarding the demolition of 
unsightly premises; he pointed out that this had been going on for close 
to a year and at the last moment the owner appeared before the committee 
and was given an additional 30 days. He stated the property owner, the same 
man who.”has ruined hundreds of people and caused misery for more throughout 
this county, the same man who stole property," from Councillor Baker's 
father which he was able to get back and in so doing "had the lawyer 
suspended by the Nova Scotia Bar Society at least temporarily." He said 
it appeared that there were favours going to the rich in this count at the 
expense of the poor that this was the same man who "is the cause of our 
relief rolls being swelled by his unethical methods". He felt that such a 
man should be stopped 'in this business he was conducting "buying up property 
at tax sales and getting rich off the poor" and should certainly not be 
getting extra consideration as was being shown him now by the County 
Planning Board. 

In reply to Councillor McGrath, Solicitor Cox advised that he was 
solicitor for the County and for the various departments thereof but was not 
responsible for utterances or legal advice to any individuals of this 
Council. He added that there were certain privileges on councillors making 
statements which were strictly of municipal concern. 

Councillor P. Baker said he was able and willing to prove what he 
said. 

Councillor Colin Baker said that, as a member of the Planning Board, 
he voted against the 30-day extension because "we have been playing around 
with this man for two years now" and he thought it was time the Planning Board 
took a firm stand. 

Councillor Quigley, Chairman of the County Planning Board said that 
it was not a function of that Board to deal with individuals or be a court of 
law. He said that this is the first time the Planning Board has taken such a 
firm stand as it has recently and because of this and its report in the press, 
Mr. Gough confirmed that eight properties which were unsightly premises have 
been cleaned up. He said that the owner had applied for a building permit to 
replace this building on November 18 and some of the Planning Board members 
felt that it would be cheaper to give him the 30 days to make good his promiSe 
than to go ahead and do it at county expense. He said that this man was dealt 
with no differently than any other person and that he would get no further 
consideration after the 30 days had elapsed. 

Page - 8 - 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

Councillor C. Myers felt that the owner asked a fair question, 
that demolition and rebuilding take place simultaneously on this property 
to save him money. 

Councillor Hanrahan felt that in future when buildings arc to 
be demolished, tenders should be called publicly so that all people in the 
district would have opportunity of getting the job• 

Councillor Bell felt that the ordinance should be strengthened 
to bring dilapidated properties up to standard. 

Warden Settle put the question. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Bell, seconded by Councillor Curren: 

"THAT notice of intention to amend the zoning bylaw by rezoning 
a 3.8 acre site in Randall Park, Fairview, from R-2 (Two Family 
Residential) to C-1 (Local Business Zone) be given in the usual 
manner." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor Baker: 

' "THAT notice of intention to amend the zoning by-law by rezoning 
Birchlee Subdivision, Harrietsfield from Mobile Park Zone (T) to 
a General Builoing Zone, be given in the usual manner." Motion 
carried. 

Mr. Hattie reported that he had been talking with Mr. Weston of 
the Department . of Transport by phone regarding the ship which had gone aground 
on the reef and was advised that this was under Government Legislation under 
the Shipping Act which governs water pollution; this is in two categories, 
"negligence" under which the, owner is fined, but in this case it would come 
under "accidental grounding" and the owner is asked to take all precautions 
in the case of grounding. lie explained that this type.of ship had a double 
bottom and the fuel used by the ship was stored between these two thicknesses 
and the outer one was apparently perforated at the time of the grounding 
causing this oil to leak out into the water. He explained that the owner must 
take necessary action to dispose of oil carried in the ship and this is what 
they are doing now and it is not known whether it is the Atlantic Salvage 
people or the Insurance company that is holding things up but in any event 
this is net just a one-day job. 

Councillor P.Baker said that he had just received information that 
the Chebucto lighthouse keeper had reported on the radio during the noon recess 
that the ship in question had broken up in three parts to that apparently 
Mr. Weston from the Department of Transport had been asleep. He said that all 
that could be done now was to talk about compensation for the people who would 
suffer losses because of this accident. He pointed out that this should he a 
warning in future cases so that a ship will not stand offshore for a month 
spilling oil on beaches,and destroying fishing equipment before anything is done 
about it. 

Page - 9 - 



a 
a 

December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

The Clerk read the report of the Warden to Council .  It was moved 
by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor. Baker: 

"THAT the report of the Warden be received and filed." 
Motion carried 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie requested that a map detailing the various 
site numbers be drawn up so that one could better understand what portion of 
the ARDA project was being referred to. 

Warden Settle replied that they were drawing up such a nap present-
ly but it was apparently not available as yet since the Board have not 
received copies. 

The Clerk read the report of the Public Works Committee. It was 
moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Bell: 

"THAT the report of the Public Works Committee be adopted." 
Motion carried. 

Page - 10 - 	 • 



=EMBER SESSION OF COUNCIL 

Tuesdaxa, December 20. 1966  

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Deputy Warden MacKenzie: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinineraescribed land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Spryfield; 

AND WHEREAS the Council iS of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the imlichaSe thereof] 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enter upon the laric1s hereipafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drnirs, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all tin in good conditibn and shall have access to the 
said lands, at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER that the lands to be affected by those 
rights are ag beloW.'r Motion carried. 

EASEMENT  OVER DRYSDALE ROAD 

ALL that Certain 10, piece or parcel of land situate, lying• and 
being in Spryfield in the County of Halifax, Province of Nola 
Scotia bounded and more particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of Lot #100 as shown 
on a plan entit194"DrYedAle Park Subdivision at Spryfield in 
the County of RallfAX, pr since of Nova Scotian, made by 
Z. W. Robb, P. L. 8, MA dated the 14th day of August 1965i 
said point being. the intersectiOn of the North boundary of a 
sixty-six foot (66'.) right-of-way now or formerly called 
Drysdale Road and a fifty foot (5W) right-of-way now or 
formerly called Riyer Road; 

THENCE North eighty degrees forty-nine minutes East 
(N80°49 1 E) along the South boundaries of lots 100 and C-1 as 
shown on the plan of the Drysdale Park Subdivision a distance 
of one hundred and sixty-one and four tenths feet (161.0); 

THENCE South nine degrees eleven minutes East (309 °11 1 $) 
a 41Stance of sixty-six feet (60) or to the northwest corner Of 
iot #1 as shown on the above mentioned Plan of the Drysdale 
Park Subdivision: 

THENCE South eighty degrees forty-bine minutes West 
p
4
$0°49 1  M) along the South boundary of.a sixty-six foot 

• 6 1 ) right -of-way now or formerly called Drysdale Road 
distance of one hundred and seventy feet (170 1 ) or to the 

Nast boundary of a fifty foot (5W) right-of-way now or formerly 
°oiled River Road. 	 Page - 11 

• 



DECIUMI MUM erjMitrig  

EAMMENT, OVER DlITALE ,GOAD . 	CONT'D 

Tgloce North ene degree forty-four point five minutes 
West (NO1'44.5tW) a distance of sixty-six and six tenths (66.6 
or to the PLACE OP BEGINNINGi 

ALL the above .deseribed lot, piece or parcel of land being more 
particularly shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. 
Purcell, P. L. S. and dated the 3th day of December 1966. 

Page - 12 



'c 

DEC Di:: COUNCIL SESSION 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 20th. 1966  

' 	It was moved by Councillor Daye, seconded by Councillor Bond: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinafter described land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Armdale; 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for t—"---Tr=hept 	thereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to ente7417571711=7;Thafter described for the purpose of laying down' 
and constructing sewers and drains and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER  that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are as below." Motion carried, 

DESCRIPTION  OF SEWER EASEMENT 
BEVERLEY 1111,13 supplIsioN  

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, 
lying and being in Sackville, Nova Scotia said lot being an easement 
for access to sewage treatment plant as shown on a plan of 
Lots 127 and 128, Beverley Hills Subdivision, prepared by 
John A. MoElmon & Associates dated July 15, /966, said lot being 
more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the intersection of the northeastern 
boundary of Gloria Avenue and the common boundary between 
Lots 127 and 128 aforementioned; 

THENCE N51°50 1 E along said common boundary between lots 
127 and 128 one hundred twenty feet (120.0'); 

THENCE at right angles S38°10 1 E, ten feet, (10.0'); 

THENCE ar right angles H51 °50 1 E, sixty feet, (60.0') 
more or less to a point distant five feet (5,0') southeasterly 
from the discharge pipe from the sewage treatment plant; 

THENCE northeasterly parallel to and five feet (5.09 
from the said discharge pipe from the sewage treatment plant sixty-
two feet (62.0 1 ) more or less to the southwestern boundary of the 
Little Sackville River; 

THENCE northwesterly along the said boundary of Little 
Sackville River to the common boundary between Lots 127 and 128; 

Page - 13 



DE3ORIPTIcN OF SEWER EASEMENT, BEVERLEY HILLS SUBDIVISION CONTINUED 

THENCE southwesterly parallel to the discharge pipe from 
the sewage treatment plant ninety feet (90.09 more or less to a 
point distant twenty feet (20.0') northwesterly from the aforementioned 
common boundary between Lots 127 and 128; 

THENCE S 51050'W parallel to and twenty feet (20.0') 
from the said common boundary between Lots 127 and 128 one hundred 
and fifty-five feet (155.09 more or less to the northeastern 
boundary of Gloria Avenue; 

THENCE S38
o
10'H along the northeastern boundary of 

Gloria Avenue twenty feet, (20.0') to the point of beginning, all 
bearings being magnetic. 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land 
being more particularly shown outlined in red on a plan made by 
John A. McElmon, P. Eng. P.L.S. and dated the 15th day of July, 1966. 

a 

1 

Page • 14 - 



m 

DECEMBER COUNdI• smssior  

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 20th, 1966. 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley, seconded by Councillor Bell: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereiarrenescribed land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Armdale; 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enter upon the Tends hereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands it all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for - the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER that the lands to be affected by these 
rights are as below." Motion carried. 

LAND REQUIRED FROM LOT #4 
MELVILLE COVE 

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying 
and being in Armdale in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia, 
bounded and more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the most northerly corner of a lot of land 
now or formerly owned by the Municipality of the County of Halifax, as 
shown on a plan entitled "Plan Showing Subdivision of Part of Lot 5-A 
Belonging to Grace D. Rosborough" made by D. V. Purcell P.L.S. and dated 
the 14th day of October, 1966; 

THENCE south sixty-nine degrees zero minutes west , 	o 
(S69 00 1W) along the northwest boundary of the above mentioned lot a 
distance of fifty-seven feet (57.0'); 

THENCE North twenty-one degrees zero minutes west 
(N21°00'W) a distance of ten feet (10.0'); 

THENCE North sixty-nine degrees zero minutes east , 
(N69

o 
 00 1 E) a distance of fifty-two and five tenths feet (52.5') or to the 

southwest boundary of a sixty-six foot (66.0') right-of-way now or 
formerly called the old Purcell's Cove Road; 

THENCE in a southeasterly direction along the southwest 
boundary of the above mentioned right-of-way a distance of eleven 
decimal zero feet (11.0°+) more or less to the Point of Beginning; 

. Page - 15 - 



LApp „RET4RED FROM LOT 	TIELVILLE COVE CONTINUED  

ALL the abo7e.described lot, piece or parcel of land being 
more particularly shown outlined in reA , on a plan made by D. V. Puroell 
P. L. S. and dated the 15th day of Dooember, 1966. 

1 

11 

a 
Page - 16 - 



DECEMBER SESSION OF COUNJL 

Tuesday. December 20. 1966  

It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor Johnson: 

C° 	
THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinafter 	land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Herring Cove; 

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be made 
for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to enter upon the lands hereinafter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing iewer's'and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at'all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER that the lands to be affected by these 
rights arrirEZTO17177GETFEncred. 

EASEMENT REQUIRED FROM THE MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY Or HALIFAX , 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and 
being in Herring Cove in 'the County of Halifax, Province of Nova 
Scotia bounded and more particularly described as follows; 

BEGINNING at the most easterly corner of Lot #1, as shown on 
a plan entitled "Plan Showing Lot A As Proposed School Lot" drawn 
by J. Forbes Thompson, P. L. S. and dated the 1st day of February 1963; 

...THENCE North thirty-three degrees thirty-six minutes East 
(N33 °3 6'E) along the South boundary of a right-of-way now or 
formerly called St. Paul's Avenue a distance of thirty and three 
tenths feet (30.3'); 

' 	THENCE South sixty degrees fifty-nine minutes East (860°59'E) 
a distance of thirty-six and five tenths feet (36.5'); 

THENCE South twenty-two degrees seven minutes West (S22 °07 1 W) 
a•distance of one hundred and sixty-seven and nine tenths feet (167.9'); 

a 
O ,THENCE North fifty-six degrees twenty-four minutes West 

(N56"24 1 W) along the northeast boundary of the above mentioned 

o, 
Page - 17 - 

°THENCE South eighteen degrees fifty-eight minutes West 
(S18 58'W) a distance of ninety-two and five tenths feet (92.5') 
or to the northeast boundary of lands new or formerly owned by the 
heirs of one Archibald Darrach; 

lot a distance of thirty and nine tenths feet (30..9 1 ); 



•pgsoloUML012SM....INCI • I 

Tuesday.  

MOMENT REQUIRED FROM THE MUNICIPALITY 	• CONT'D  

,THENCE North eighteen degrees fifty-eight minutes East 	 I 
(318 58'E) a distance of eighty-eight feet (88'); 	• 

' 	THENCE North twenty-two degrees seven minutes East (N22 °07'E) 
• distance of one hundred and thirty-nine and one tenth feet (139.10: 

THENCE North sixty degrees fifty-nine minutes West (N60°59 1 14) 
a distance of ten feet (10') or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being more 
• particularly shown outlined in red on a plan made by Donald V. Purcell, 

P. L. S. and dated the 16th day of December 1966. 

a 

• Page - 18 - 



C 

111 
If 

m 

nC17.7.1n  COUNOIL SESSION 

TITE` ,1", nv.C7MBER 20th, 1966  

it was moveu by Councillor hIlliams, F,c...‘.d by Councillor Bond: 

THAT 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights of 
the hereinafter  land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Herring Cove; 

AND hHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the Pa17771Tereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council expropriate the right at any 
time to cnter7FriT7TarEFFanTter described for the purpose of laying down 
and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workmen, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land be $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER that the lands to be affected by these 

I rights are asTh="Faiol=eov Icaz-re. 

EASEMENT REQUIRED FROM HEIRS OF FREDERICK AND 
ARCHIBALD DARRACH ET AL  

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying 
and being in Herring Cove, Halifax County, Nova Scotia. 

ALL those lands within fifteen (15) feet measured 
perpendicularly on either side of a centre line, said centre line 
beginning at a point on the northern boundary of lands now or formerly 
owned by Arthur L. Harrigan, saidpoint being distant one hundred and 
seventy-one and five tenths (171.5) feet measured along a bearing 
South eighty-four degrees and thirty-eight minutes East (S84 38'E) 
from the northwest corner of said Harrigan's lands; 

THENCE North twelve degrees and twenty-five minutes east 
(N12°25'E) a distance of one hundred and forty loneand nine tenths 
141.9') feet; 

0  THENCE North twenty-seven degrees and fifty-five minutes 
West (N27 55 1 8) a distance of one hundred and fifty-nine (159') feet; 

THENCE North eighteen degrees and fifty-eight minutes 
East (N18°58'E) a distance of one hundred and thirty-three (133 1 ) feet; 

THENCE North twenty-two degrees and seven minutes East , 	0 
k/I22 OPE) a distance of forty-one (41 1 ) feet; 

'rFIENCE North sixteen degrees and thirty-nine minutes West 
(N16°39 1 W) a distance of seventy-four and one tenth (74.1) feet to the 
southwestern boundary of a lot of land shown as lot #1 on a plan of a 
resubdivision of the St. Paul's Church property made by R. P. Nolan, P.L.S., 
and dated 6th day of July, 1956; 

Page - 19 



Page - 20 - 

SAVE and except for that portion of the above described easement 
now on lands belonging to the school board of the Municipality of the 
County of Halifax, bounded and more particularly described below; 

ALL those lands within fifteen feet (15') measured 
perpendicularly on either side of & centre line, said centre line 
beginning at a point on the southeast boundary of a lot of land shown 
as Lot #1 on a plan of a resubdivision of the St. Paul's Church 
property made by R.  P. Nolan, P. L. S., and dated the 6th day of July, 
1956, said point 'pang distant south thirty-three degrees thirty-six 
minutes west (S33 36'W) a distance of forty-three and nine tenths feet 
(43.9') from the southeast corner of the above mentioned lot #1. 

TRENCH south sixteen degrees thirtywnine minutes east 
(S16

o
39 1 E) a distance of seventy-four and one tenth feet (74.1'); 

THENCE south twenty-two degrees seven minutes west 
(S22°07 1 W) a distance of forty-one feet (41.0'); 

THENCE south eidsteen degrees fifty-eight minutes west 
($18°58 1W) a distance of , etgbitr•nifte feet (89.0') or to the northeast 	. 
boundary of lands now for ftemorly owned by the Heirs of Frederick and 
Archibald Darraoh; 

ALL the above described lot, piece or parcel of land being 
more particularly shown outlined in red on a plan made by D. V. Purcell: 
P. L. S. and dated the 16th day of December, 1966. 

1 



ft 
[11 

a 

December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday,  December 20, 1966  

The Clerk read the report of the School Capital Program Committee. 
It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by Councillor G. Moser: 

"THAT the report of the School Capital Program Committee 
be adopted." Motion carried. 

Solicitor Cox read and explained the Resolution re agreement with 
Piercey Investors Limited. It was moved by Councillor Curren, seconded by 
Councillor Bell: 

"THAT the harden and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized 
to execute on behalf of the Municipality an agreement with 
Piercey Investors Limited, a copy of which is attached here-
to." Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the Municipal School Board. It was 
moved by. Councillor Bell, seconded by Councillor Bond: 

"THAT the report of the Municipal School Board be approved." 

Councillor Daye said that if "we do not get on with these new 
schools there won't be money enough in Halifax County to pay for them." He 
said that this morning $34,000 went down the drain for the School Board and 
felt the whole thing should go before the Finance and Executive Committee 
or this Council so that Councillors would know exactly what they are dealing 
with. 

Mr. Hattie explained that school building costs were getting 
higher all the time because of the increased costs of labour and materials 
and because there is apparently no longer any deduction for bulk purchases 
of materials; that the hospitals in Dartmouth and Halifax were facing the 
same increases; that the schools used to be figured on a cost of about 
$10.00 to $12.00 per square feet and now that is up toSli.00. 

Councillor Moser felt that with the new school programs there 
was no alternative but to go back to the government that was responsible 
for the increasing commitments for more grants to help to meet them. He 
said that it was impossible to expect the presently overburdened taxpayers 
to pay for these new facilities without any help. He pointed out that 
yesterday it had been recommended that there be TV's in every room but 
the School Capital Program Committee had said "no" and placed outlets in 
the auditorium only. 

Councillor Bell felt that the program could not he slowed down 
because the costs kept increasing as each month went by and meanwhile the 
children were suffering from lack of sufficient education. 

Page - 21 - 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December  20, 1966  

Councillor P. Baker requested that the School Board approach the 
Department of Highways regarding the condition of the Nine Mile River bridge 
over which three busses heavily laden with children came over from Little 
Dover area and returned daily. lie said that the parents were worried about 
the safety of their children travelling on those busses, that there was a 
very sharp curve and a narrow bridge in very poor repair, that it was a 
danger to public travelling over the bridge and also to the school children 
and the parents were getting so worried about it that they were threatening 
not to allow their children to travel on the bus unless something was done 
about the bridge. 

Mr. Perry said he was not aware of the situation but would look 
into it immediately. 

Councillor Bell requested that bus drivers be advised to drive 
with full headlights on during dense fog in the Hatchet Lake area, that 
parking lights were only for parking and not sufficient for safety in 
thick fog. 

Councillor McCabe asked for information re the proposed hiring of 
five school supervisors and the estimated cost. 

Mr. Perry replied that under the new comprehensive school program 
which would be in effect after the first of January, the small school system 
would be done away with and also the supervising principals and the system 
would revolve around the high school of a given area and the lower grade 
schools which fed into it and the whole subsystem would he under a supervisor 
who would be responsible to him, that there would need to be six such persons 
throughout the County and depending upon their education and experience a 
person with a Masters Degree and 14 years experience would get $8,400 plus 
$3,000 for a supervisory honorarium. 

Councillor McCabe asked whether the Music supervisors did anything 
else but spend the one hour per week with teachers training them for their 
musical program in the school. Mr. Perry replied that the supervisors also 
assisted teachers in their classrooms and he was satisfied that they were 
putting in a full week's work. 

In reply to question from Councillor Curren, Mr. Perry said that 
Halifax West High School would be the centre of one system with approximately 
225 rooms of schools surrounding it fed into it and would he supervised by 
the one supervisor. 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie advised that there was also a very dangerous 
bridge over which seven school busses. travelled night and morning in Sheet 
harbour just adjacent to the Scott Paper Mill, that there was a very serious 
accident there a few nights ago, that this was a bailey span bridge and he 
would like to see something done about it. Mr. Perry agreed to look into this 
also 

a 

Page - 22 - 



EE 

[11 

IE 

December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966  

In reply to Councillor Isenor, Mr. Perry said that the salaries 
under the subsystem of supervisors would be paid by the province and the 
Municipality, that the new program would include: 

1. Standard Program 
2. Modified Program for Junior high students having trouble. 

This was a remedial program 	 • 
3. Adjusted Program starting with Junior high Students who are 

• 	finding the standard program too difficult and it would be modified to suit 
their. needs. 

He said that as of the first of August this year the Government is giving grants 
for Industrial Arts, offices, gymnasiums etc. which they did not provide 
before. 

In reply to Councillor McCabe, Mr. Perry said that the Supervisor 
would have his office in one of the elementary schools in the area and would 
work out of that office. 

Mr. Perry replied to Councillor Quigley that with the reorganization 
proposed that the schools will have simply a principal not a supervising 
principal, that the supervising will be done in one coordinated program by 
the subsystem supervisor. 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie observed that these new programs are being 
instituted so fast that we have no chance of knowing if they. are working 
out or not. 

Mr. Perry replied that this program started two years ago with 
pilot experiments in various schools and contains a general course in 
Grade 11 and 12 as well as a new course beginning at grade 7 levelled at 
the school dropout student so that he will get the most education possible. 
This will be blending, he said, by slow stages of the same program which 
will take up to 5 to 10 years to complete. 

Councillor bell said that at the moment we are deprived of helping 
the children who drop out of school before they are sixteen years old, and 
they cannot get into trade schools until they are 17 years old. 

Councillor Daye assured Council that, if this program took five 
or ten years, unless there was a new source of income found to support it, 
the program would never he completed. 

Warden Settle put the question to adopt the motion. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor P. Baker: 

"THAT the matter of Capital Spending for Schools and other 
Capital projects be referred to the Finance and Executive 
Committee." 

Page - 23 -* 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

Deputy harden MacKenzie warned that care must be taken not to 
jeopardize the position of the School Capital Program Committee who had 
commitments to the architects. 

Councillor Allen said that, if Council does not stop now and take 
a look at the whole financial picture as regards the school program, he 
would have to agree with Councillor Daye that it would not be long before 
"we cannot even afford the books." 

Councillor Quigley suggested coordination of the two committees, 
Finance and Executive and School Capital, to study the problem. lie felt 
that the largest problem was that "one month we bring in a budget and the 
next month practically we vote to spend an additional half million dollars 
and we're all at fault in this." He said that there is only one source 
of revenue at the moment and that is from the pockets of the taxpayers. 

Councillor Dayc said that this is what he has been trying to impress 
upon Council for the past six months, that "we have to sit down and take a 
good long look at where we are going and how it is going to effect the taxpayer 
because he is already taxed out of existence" and that the Government will 
have to give some assistance. 

Councillor Bell pointed out that "we have created a program and are 
Obligated:to meet our commitments." lie agreed that it was right to sit.down 
and take a good look at the situation. but only as regards the future because 
there are "kids not getting enough eeucation now and there are toe many 
dropouts, we have to provide good schools and good teachers if we expect to 
have good communities." 

Councillor Curren said that it was fine for the councillors to say 
"go slow" but those same councillors did not say that in the past when they 
agreed to these expensive programs and they did not have the phone ringing 
in their ears all the time taking the abuse I have to take because a school 
is not finished on time. 

Councillor P. Baker pointed out that there is a responsibility to 
the school children but also to the elderly people in the County and it must 
be taken into consideration how any decision would effect this group also, 
that it is ridiculous to take in $50 and vote to spend 5100 without getting 
into trouble sometime. 

Councillor hanrahan felt that present programs would have to continue 
as scheduled but that.more strict budgeting would have to be observed in future. 
He said that some of the increase in cost is that schools proposed in 1962 are 
not being built until 1964 and during that period costs go up. He did not think 
there was anything the Finance Committee could do about it because the Department 
of Education dictated the school requirements. lie said: "everybody knows that 
the.goVernment will have to do something about the school. problem and, if not, 
they won't be there next year, I hope." 

a 

Page - 24 - 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966  

Mr. Hattie felt that the Finance Committee study of the problem 
would not hold up anything because it would be on in January before any 
more tenders would be ready for call but "we should know how the program 
is going to effect us next year." 

a 

Councillor Quigley repeated that the fault lies in establishing 
a budget and then proceeding to ignore it altogether and that it should be 
established in the first place with more coordinated efforts. He felt 

. ' that the present program would be carried to completion without hurting 

ill 	

anyone. 

Mr. Hattie said that there is always a tendency in Capital 
Spending of overspending but that Capital Spending would have to be held 
on the same firm basis as operational spending. 

Councillor Quigley pointed out that "we have a letter from the 
Minister of Finance that he is going to give special consideration to the 
fast growth areas" so that there is already a commitment from him and a 
statement can be expected by the beginning of the new year. 

Councillor Williams asked how much this program was going to 
cost over the budget. Mr. Hattie replied that it couldn't be estimated 
until books for the year were closed off but it should be remembered that 
these costs are funded over 20 years and not all in the one year. 

Warden Settle called for the question. Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the Finance and Executive Committee. 
It was moved by Councillor Quigley, seconded by Councillor Allen: 

"THAT the report of the Finance and Executive Committee 
be adopted." 

Councillor Hanrahan did not approve of the increase in staff 
salaries being brought in by the method of 3 per cent across the board, that 
the raises shoulu be deserved and be on the basis of merit only. 

Councillor P. Baker agreed with this because there were some people 
who were not doing their job and they should not get the increase no matter 
how small. 

Councillor Quigley felt that it was the best method and was a 
"stop-gap" only until the whole staff could be reassessed for the year. 

Mr. Hattie said that the 3 per cent would cost the Municipality 
between fifteen and sixteen thousand dollars for a year and was an attempt 
to bring the salaries up as is being done all over the country to compensate 
for the increase in the cost of living. he said that at the time of the 	• 
last salary scale recommendations it was recommended that the increments be 
on a six months basis but the Council decided they would be on a yearly basis. 

Page - 25 - 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

He said that comparisons would have to be made with the national scale 
increases, the adjoining cities and governments and the unions. He said 
that it was attempted to keep with the Provincial scale but below the 
city of Halifax because the County did not want to pay the highest or 
the lowest. salaries. 

Councillor P. Baker felt that the Welfard Department should he 
deleted completely at the present time because of the keen competition 
for social workers and directors, that one employee in that department 
had been lost already and he knew of two more who had been approached 
by outside agencies. lie felt that this is something which should be 
taken up with the Provincial Welfare people to attempt to have some 
uniformity between the different agencies so there would not be this con-
stant competition. 

Councillor Snair assured Council that in the Financial Committee 
this had been thoroughly discussed and the other agencies considered that 
it was just a temporary measure to carry over. 

Councillor Allen said that before this recommendation was handed 
over to the Finance Committee that it was discussed in great detail at a 
number of sessions of the Salary Committee and they agreed that because of 
the spread that was liable to occur that it should be temporary measure 
only. He reminded Councillors that when the outside consultants were called 
in a year ago to do job evaluations it was felt that they could see the 
picture from a national 1evol and that this was in line with their recom-
mendations. 

Councillor Bell said that this arrangement would mean that 
everyone would get a raise regardless of his ability. He pointed out tnat 
there are people in the County employ who are doing a much better job that 
people in similar position's elsewhere at higher salaries but they cannot 
get increments because they have reached the top of their classification 

• and because of the increase in cost of living this was the only fair method 
temporarily. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor licGrath: 

AMLNDMENT 

"THAT the paragraph re adjustment or Salary Scale be referred 
r7k  to the Finance and Executive Committee." 

The vote was 9 For and 11 Against, Warden Settle declared tne 
amendment lost. 

Councillor P. Baker requested tnat when the Board sat to do tim. 
job assessments that he be.allowed to meet witn them to name names 01 
people who were using county time "to carry on a little outside business 
of their own." 

Page - 26 - 

a 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966  

harden Settle put the motion to adopt the resolution. 14 For, 
6 Against. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath, seconded by Councillor Snair: 

"THAT the tax rate for Drummond McCall and Co. Ltd. 
be fixed at the rate of $3.25 per $100.00 of assessment 
for a period of ten years and that the personal property 
assessment for Drummond McCall & Co. Ltd. be fixed at 
75 per cent of the real property assessment also for a 
period of ten years." Motion carried. 

1 
z 

It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Deputy:Warden MacKenzie: 

"BE IT RESOLVED  that this Council levy a Poll Tax and a 
Poll Tax is hereby levied for the year 1967 pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 6 of the Assessment Act of Nova Scotia 
upon all male and female persons taxable under the provisions 
of said Section 6; 

fl 

11 

AND DE IT RESOLVED  that the amount of the Poll Tax be $30.00 
on male and $30.00 on females and shall be due and payable 
on the 1st day of January, A.D. 1967; 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED  that interest at the rate of 
7 per cent snail be charged on all Poll Taxes owing after 
the 31st day of March, A.D., 1967; 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED  that persons assessed on read 
or personal property or on both shall pay that amount of 
Poll Tax which, together with their rates on property for the 
year 1967, equals the maximum Poll fixed above; 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED  that a person whose total income 
of every kind and from every source during the year 1967 
was less than $1,000.00, shall be exempt from payment of 
Poll Tax." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker, seconded by Councillor 
Quigley: 

"THAT Edward Thomas Foulkes, 18 Ivylea Crescent, 
Leiblin Park, Spryfield, be appointed as Special 
Constable whilst employed with Twin Cities Credit 
Bureau Limited of Halifax." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker,'seconded by Councillor C. 
Baker: 

"THAT Mr. Albert Williams of Terence Bay be appointed 
as a member of the Board of Management of the Halifax 
County Hospital for a three year period commencing 
January 1, 1967." Motion carried. 	 page - 27 - 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

Councillor Snair said he attended the annual Christmas party 
at the Halifax County Hospital last night which is an annual affair put 
on by the Kiwanis Club and was disappointed that there were not more 
Councillors there, only himself and Deputy Warden MacKenzie. 

Councillor Snair and Deputy Warden MacKenzie moved: 

"THAT the Kiwanis Club of Dartmouth be written a letter 
of thanks for their work at County Hospital." Motion 
carried. 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie felt that the reason the Councillors 
did not know about the party last night was that it usually follows the 
December Council session at which time Councillor Baker extends an invita-
tion to Councillors, but this year it was held the night before Council, - 
however he read about it in the minutes of the County Hospital Board of 
Management circulated to Councillors. 

Councillor Baker said he had been unable to attend because of 
illness in the family. 

Councillor Daye said he received a phone call from a labourer 
working at the new Oceanview Home that the local people were being laid 
off. 

Councillor Myers said that he did not have that problem in his 
district because they were.not hiring local people from his district in the 	1/ 
first place. 

The Warden said that he would discuss the matter with the 
Contractor. 

In reply to Councillor Daye, Mr. Hattie said.that a letter had 
been received from the Department of Highways about posting a speed zone, 
that it had been turned over to the Traffic Engineering Division and would 
be informed as soon as their report was completed. 

Councillor McGrath asked once again if there was any work of the 
liquor store at Bedford which had been promised as "next on the list" some three 
years ago, he said that several others had been built since. a 

Mr. Hattie agreed to make inquiries to the Minister. 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Snair: 

"THAT Council adjourn." Motion carried 

Council adjourned with the singing of "God Save the Queen." 

Page - 28 - 



REPORTS 

a 

11 

of the 

THIRD YEAR MEETINCS m. 	m. AM MS 	 7i WM 	 --Ws 	 =ft MA 	 OS. 

of the 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
DECEMBER 20, 1966 

B 
1 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

INDEX OF REPORTS 

COMITTEE REPORTS 

County Planning Board Report 	  29-39 
Finance and Executive Committee Report 	 40,41 
Finance and Executive Committee Report, 

Supplementary 	 42,43 
Municipal School Board Report 	  44 
Public Works Committee Report 	  45 
School Capital Program Committee Report 	 46,47 
School Capital Program Committee Report, 

Supplementary 	 48 
Warden's Report 	  49,50 

OTHER REPORTS 

Building Inspector's Report 	  51-56 
Revenue Report 	  57,58 
Expenditure Report 	  59-65 
Welfare Expenditures 	  66,67 

0 

I 

IL 

cr 



■■• 

U 

DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1966 

Tuesday, December 20, 1966. 

Q 

tll 

REPORT OF TILE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD  

TO HIS HONOUR THE WARDEN AND MEMBERS OF MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

COUNCILLORS: 

1. Zone Change for #40 Dutch Village Road, Armdale, 
Egan Property, from EG-1 (Single Family Residential) to 11.4-4 (Re-
sidential General).  

Today is the date set for a public hearing to con-
sider the above mentioned zone change request. 

Your Board wish to point out that this application 
had,  previously been considered on August 1, 1966, at which time 

was as rejected by the Board, the reason being that the Board 
were of the opinion that this could possibly cause a traffic 
problem on Dutch Village Rbad. The Regional Planning Commission 
objected to the first application due to possible traffic con-
gestion. 

A,second application was made to the Board for the 
same property and Regional Planning Commission voiced no ob-
jection and the applicant discussed this matter fully with the 
Planning Board and wished to have a public hearing held on this 
proposed zone change. The Board were of divided opinion on 
this matter but felt that they did not want to deny the appli-
cant the democratic right of a hearing. 

There are a few things which should be pointed out: 

1. 111.4 Zoning, General Residential, is an intrusion into a pre-
dominantly single family dwelling zone, which is in one of the 
higher assessment areas in both the County and City of Halifax. 

2. If this is rezoned, it could possibly impede the expansion 
of the Municipal Administration Building. Although-the Muni-
cipal Hhilding is presently located in a Commercial Zone, the 
Zoning By-Law which was approved in 1960 does not make it 
necessary to have the Municipal Bhilding located in a Commer-
cial Zbne: at the present time, it could be located in an Rip.1 
Zone. 

3. Dutch Village Rbad has two lanes of traffic in either 
direction and,in the near future, one could see that it will 
be necessary to have restricted parking at certain hours on 
both sides of the Dutch Village Rbad: 

Page - 20 



DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1966. 

Planning Bbard Report (Cont'd) 

4. The traffic study done involving the Armdale Rotary pre-
pared by Fenco reports that the Dutch Village Road is one of 
the principal arteries to and from the Rotary and should be 
treated as such 

5. The proposed rezoning is contrary to the spirit of the 
Master Plan as a business of this nature should be located in 
the Tommercial Centre; 

6. The applicant has made provisions for parking of fourteen 
cars on the lot which is proposed for rezoning but parking could 
present problems in the area and also generally inconvenience 
the adjacent home owners. 

7. The Warden has received two petitions opposing the proposed 
zone change from: 

The Rockwood Community Association, 
and 

The property owners on Walton Drive. 
(Sketch attached) 

2; Zone Change for Estate of John Jbnes (Olie 
Property), Spryfield, from 	to IL-4. (Two-Family Residential 
to Residential General.  

Tbday is the date set for a public hearing to 
consider the above mentioned zone change request; 

The Board are of the opinion that since the majo-
rity of the Herring Cove Road is presently in either an 
(General Residential) or Commercial Zone, this would have no 
detrimental effect. The Spryfield Board of Trade have written 
to the County stating that they are in favour of the proposed 
rezoning. 

Your Board would therefore respectfully recommend 
Cbuncills approval of this rezoning. (Sketch attached.) 

3: Zone Change requested for a 38 acre site in 
Randall Park, Fairview, from R,2 (Two Family Residential) to 
C-1, (Local Business Zone).  

Your Board would respectfully recommend that 
Council set their next regular session as a date for a public 
hearing to consider the above zone change request. 

This is a request to rezone a 3.8 acre site in 
Randall Park located at the north east angle of intersection 
of Main Avenue and Dunbrack Street from R.2 (Two Family Resi-
dential) to C-11 (Local BUsiness). The applicant had requested 
a zone change from R-2 to C-2 (General BUsiness) Zone and the 

page 	30•- 



n. 

Ifi 

ils 

DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1966 

Planning Bbard Report (Conttd) 

Regional Planning Commission voiced objection on the grounds 
that this commercial zone could be in conflict with other de-
signated commercial areas as shown in the Master Plan and recom-
mended that the request should be for local business zone. The 
Master Plan makes provisions for small type neighbourhood develop-
ment and a C.f-11 Zone allows local business. 

It should be pointed out that future street and 
arterial road extensions might tend to isolate this 3.8 acre site 
from adjacent development. 

However, it is your Bbardis opinion that a small 
neighbourhood shopping centre is a requirement for the area and 
would still retain the principles of the Master Plan; your Bbard 
therefore would recommend Council's approval of this zone change 
when the public hearing is held. (Sketch attached.) 

4. Zone Change for Birchlee Subdivision, Harriets-
field, from Mobile Park Zone (T) to a General Building Zone and 
a General &Aiding Area. 	  

Your Board would respectfully recommend that Council 
set their next regular session as a date for a public hearing 
to consider the above zone change request. 

This property had previously been located in a 
General BUilding Zone and a General BUilding Area: an applica-
tion was made to have this rezoned to a. Mobile Park (T) Zone. 
This was carried out approximately two (2) years ago'. The 
owner has discovered that it is very difficult to interest 
parties in a mobile home nark in this area and he wishes to 
have the zoning revert bayk to its forme: zone: 

The Regional Planning Commission voiced objection 
on the grounds that al General Building Zone is the least res-
trictive of the zones in the County Ordinance; in view of the 
fact that Harrietsfield is a rapidly developing community cen-
tre, it was felt that the entire zoning pattern for the area 
should be reviewed and that the applicant should be required 
to present a statement of intended use for this particular piece 
of property, 

The applicant has advised that conventional type 
homes would be built in this subdivision. (Sketoh attached) 

Lots 8 and 110, Redden Subdivision, Bedford.  
The Board has received an application for final 

approval of lots 8 and 10 in the above menticned subdivision 

page - 31- 

l! 



DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1966 

Planning Board Report (Cont'd) 

in Bedford; Halifax County. 

Lots 8 and 10 are located on a cul-de-sac with a 
frontage of forty-five (45') feet but at the building line they 
have a width of sixty (60') feet or more. 	Each lot has an area 
in excess of 6,000 square feet. The Bbard also wish to point 
out that these lots are serviced with central water and sewer 
systems, which are acceptable to the Municipality. 

Your Bbard would respectfully recommend Council's 
approval of lots 8 and tO: (Sketch attached) 

Respectfully submitted, 
(Signed by the Committee) 

page - 
32  so 



• 

A/W/V/CIP.A Z. 
Bait 40/A/. 

CoUA/Zy.  . OF 

HA Z. / fA 

DUrCAt V/LLA o4 RoAD 7-0--7:44/7e=ri 

e  -Z-Dicr -E 

frzmmirs -  uP ro 	o41/7-5.).. 

Propoied Amendment to Appendiz ZA-2 to rezone.fromkpl . 
 (Residential) Zone to 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, 
lying and being on the Dutch Village Read in the District of Armdale 
in the County of Halifak and Province of Nova Scotia, being the South 
Western one-half part of that certain lot shown as number seventeen . 

 on a plan of subdivision of lands . of Margaret T. Egan, the said plan 
bearing date tile twenty-fitst day of August in the yedr of Our Lord 
Nineteen hundred and Fifteen, and signed by Robert P. Freeman, the 
said one-half part of lot #17 being more particuIarlt bounded and 
described as follows: viz: 

BEGINNING on the South Eastern boundary line of a 
1 	Street er road shown and laid down on the said plan of subdivision 

as being thirty feet in width and leading frow the Dutch Village 
Road southwesterly through the lands of the said Margaret T. F.TOn g 

 the aaid point of beginning marked by a stake driven in the ground . 
and marking the most northwardly angle of let 016 on the said plaUe 

THENCE to run on the northeastern boundary line of the 
said lot #16 southeastwardly one hundred and twenty feet, more or . 
less onto a stake set at the most eastwardly ang14 thereoft 

_ 	 THENCE to run on the northwestlrn bzundary line of let 

[I • 	

#23 on the said plan northeastwardly 26 feet, mol:ce or . 1.0.5e, unto 
stake sot thereen and marking the it•:Nlaeotion therewith of tho,eztitne 

Lj 	
western boundary line of lands formerly convoyed to James T. rean8 

L 
Egan PraTerty•degolplien 

Page .1 .... 	• 



111  • 	 • :A ♦ 

THENCE to run on VhO said last named boundary line 
nerthueswardly and parallel with the first hereinbefore desoribed • 
oou'se one hundred and twenty feet, wore or less, ante a stake 
driven on the southeastern boundary line of the first hereinbefare 
!Mentioned Street or Road; 

THENCE to run on the said Street or Road boundary 
eouthaessimardly26 feet, more or leas, unto the place of beginning. 

I ALSO a right-of-way to the Mortagees, their successors, 
assigns, servants, agents, etc., free and unobstructed use of ingress 
and egress, to go and to come, to pass and to repass, at any and all 

El • times, by night and by day, on foot and with vehicles over, upon and 
t 	along that certain Street or Road 30 feet in width leading from the 

Dutch Village Road southwestwardly through the lands of the said 
Margaret T. Egan to said lots Nos. 16 and 17 and as shown on the here- . 

- inbe .fore mentioned plan of subdivision of the said lands bearing date 
. the 21st. day of August, 1915, and signed by Robert P . Freeman,. 

the said Road or Street being more particularly bounded and des- 
fl _ cribed,in the Indenture from Alice Ma Hagen et al of the One Part, 
. n to Walter G. Brookfield, of the Other Part, and bearing date the 5th 

day of March, A. D., 19350 

I, 	 • 	Subject nevertheless to the terms and previsions of an 
Indenture made the 5th day of March, A. D., t935, between Alice M: 

fl 	

Hagen et al of the One Part and Walter G. Brookfield of the Other 
Part, having reference to an easement for the laying of water pipes 
and certain building restrictions, and other restrictions more par- 

. 	tioulanly described in the said Indenture. 

ALSO subject nevertheless to an easement to Jean G. 
• Chisholm, her heirs and assigns, servaets, agents and all other 
. •persons, to the use, benefit and beheof of the said Jean G. Chisholm, 

1 

	

	her heirs 
and assigns, to use, maintain and replace at any and 411 

times, the now existing water ser vice pipe line through, over and 

g 	
upon the said heeeintefore described lands and as now existing 
through, over and upon lands formerly conveyed to Mrs. James T.Egan 
and situate to the north adjoining the said hereinbefore described 

g 	

lands, the said water service pipe line being shown and marked on 
the hereunto annexed plan and indthated thereon by Blalok Lines and 
marked "A - B - C";, Together with the full, free and unobstructed 

. !I

right to enter upon the said lands for any and all necessary purposes 
ie of maintaing, repairing or replacing  ng the said wate sprvice pipe 

. 	line or any portion thereof, and to make or cause to be made any ex- 
cavations, refilling and replacement e required for the said purpose 

11 	
of maintaining, repairing or replacing the said water service pipe 
line. The location of the said pipe line being more particularly 
designated, bounded, identified and described as follows: 

BEGINNING on the southeastern boundary line of that 
Street or Road 32 feet in width and leading to and through lands of 
the Estate of Margaret Egan, deceased, as shown on a plan of sub-
division of the said lands made and signed by Robert P. Freeman and 
bearing date the 21st. day of August, 1915 0  the said point of o. 

Page - 34 - 
Egan Property Deseription, 



• r 

beginning being at the distance Of 140 feet, more or lea .e., measurod 
on the southeastern boundary line of the said Street or Road sauttbo 
wesnia•dly from the southwestern boundary line of the Dutch Village 
Road, the said point of beginning being indicated on the hereunto - 
attached plan by the letter "A" and from thence continuing south 
eaitwardly by a line approximately parallel with and distant 2 feet 
south.4eetuardly from the centre line of not Noe 17 on the said plan 
fox a distance of 118 feet, more or less, unto an angle in the said 
pipe line indicated on the said hereunto annexed plan by the letter 
11' and thence continuing in an eastwardly direction unto the here. 
:flufore mentioned boundary line passing through the centre of the 
said ict No. 17, the said last named point being indicated on the 
said plan by the letter "C" and continuing in an eastwardly direction 
N furCie• distance of 5 foot, more or leas, unto the southeastern 
honoklel line of lands for ► orly conveyed to James T. Egan by Jean 
G. ChL;kolm and.others by ]hood boor in‘; date the 12the day of Septem- 

.ber, (').34, being tho :Jana property au convoyed to Nellie Egan by 	• 	• • 
Alice N. Hagen et al by Deed dated the 1st. day of April 1937 and 
duly recorded in the Registry of Deeds for the County of Halifax, 
together with all and singular the BuildingerEasements, Tenementa, 
Hereditaments and Appurtenances to the some belonging, or in any 

 appertaining, with the reversion and reversions remainder and 
remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof, and ell the estate, 
right, title, interest, claim, property and demand] both at law and 
the Equity of the said Mortgagor of t  in to or out of the same, or 
any part thereof: 

Page - 35 - 

Egan Property Des-
cription4 Page r 3 - 



..ki 	 PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO APPENDIX ZA-1 TO CHANGE FROM RESIDENTIAL TWO FAMILY. 
cl DWELLING ZONE (R-2) TO RESIDENTIAL GENZRAL ZONE (R-4): 

*LOT " A " 

Fl 	. 	 ALL that certain lot of land situate s  lying and being at Spryfield, 
CoUnty.of Halifax 9  Province of Nova Scotia and which said lot "A" may be more part- 

ii . icularly described as follows: 	 . 

!-3 	
. 	. 

L - ; 	 BEGINNING at the intersection of the western boundary of the • 
Herring Cove Road with the southern boundary of Auburn Avenue s  the said inter=
section being also intersected by the southern boundary of lands now or formerly 
known as the Thornhill Park Subdivision; 

THENCE westerly along the southern boundary of the Thornhill'Park 
g Subdivision for a distance of one hundred and fifty-two (152°) feet; 	

• 
•  

THENCE southerly at right angle to the last mentioned course for a- 
[I distance of one hundred and forty (140 0 ) feet to the northern boundary of a proposed 

road; 	 • : 	.. 	. 

fl 	, THENCE easterly along '.the northern boundary of the said proposed 
. 	 • 	 - 	. 

road for a distance of one hundred (100°) feet more or less to the western boundary' 
of. the Herring Cove Road; 

•
. 	. 	0 . 

- THENCE northerly. along the western boundary of the Herring Cove Road 
•for.a distance of one.hundred and seventy-eight (178°) feet more or less to the place 

T of beginning° 	 . 

L.. • 	. 	The said lot to contain eighteen thousand (18 9000) square feet %  and 
. 	 . 

fl being a portion of the Estate of the Late John Jones° 

Li Page - 36 -  



ST I/V/L L ZTT 	 

a 

0 
0 

141 

A/ es .4/4 CI< Sr  

:. • 0 

CLAYT0A/ 

PA .2.< . 
370' 

a 

ff 

C 

. 
Porposed Amendment to Appendix ZA-2 to change from Residential Two 

Family(R2) to (C1) Loc. Business Zone:ALL that certain lob, piece or parCel'of land 
situate. Mying and being in Fairview. .County of .Halifax,; Province of Nova.Scotia and II 	being bounded as follows: 	 . . 

;--.: L. 	BEGINNING at the.interoection of the northerly side line of the 
[I 	proposed extension of. Dunbrack Street; .. 	. 	. 

- 	 • 	 • 	• . 	. 	 . 	. . 	 . 	 . 
THENCE northerly along the said easterly side line of Dunbrack Street 

a distance of three hundred and .seyentfeet (370°); a.. . 
- 	. 	 • 	. • 	 - 

THENCE easterly a distance of ibur hUndred'anci fifty feet -'(4509; 

[Ito the aforementioned southerly a distanOe of three 'hundred' and seventy feeti, (370 1 ) 
tioned:trrth side line of Main Street; 

THENCE Westerly alcing t•iald Main Avenue a distance of four 
[I . 	hundred and fifty feet (450°) to the place of beginnings. 

Page - 37 - 



[11 
ct 

/ - 	) - i:nns:e. frog. 	F.:.ric ZOIV3 (r) tO a Geneml Building Zonela portion of property 
-.s -ircl.lcc Court at fiaeri.1:sfleld, and being tore particularly described as follow: 

v 
BEINGINiaiG at a point on the western boundary Of the provincial hif,:.ay 

[t 	
to .;,.1ro, said point Wins the northeast corner of a lot of land =led by Cdjar ". 
Mckcrszn, as shown on a plan dated August 29, 1956, and signed by In MacInnis, 
Frovinci..11 Land Surveyor; 

VIENCS rzeth fifty- two degrees thirty 'Amass Chet (U 52030 04 a distance 
of four hundred feet (4C °) to a point; 

THEN= south forty-seven degrees thirty MitWtes west (S47°30"4 a 
distance of five feet (5 9 ) to a point; 

THEVCZ north forty-three degrees west (mow) a distance of four hundred 
'Iinety-nine feet (4999. 11  rora or 7.ess, to n ..,:.)int; 	• 

if
THZNCE north thirty-six dearv.); west (mew) a distance of Oro hundred 

.feet. (2300, more or 1ese to a point; 	 . 

MKS north sixtY-tuo do3roaa forty-fivo rilnutss wait V62 045°U) a [f 	uistance of one hundred foot (1009 to a point; 	 i 
L Page - 38 - 



.THENCE south eleven degrees fifteen minutes west (S11 °15'W) a distance 
of two hundred feet (200') to a point; 

THENCE north sixty-two degrees forty-five minutes west (N62 045 1 0 a 
distance of sixty-eight and six-tenths feet (68.6!) to a point;  

THENCE north eleven degrees fifteen minutes east (N11 ° 15'E) a distance' : 
of one hundred eight-one and one-tenth feet (181.1') to a point; 

THENCE north fifteen degrees five minutes east (N15°05'E) a distance 
Bof one hundred seventy-nine and eight-tenths feet (179.8') to a point; 

THENCE north twelve degrees ten minutes east (N120 10 1 E) a distance of 
Height hundred seventy-four and six-tenths feet (874 9 69 to a point on the old wooden 
• line fence between lands of David Francis Brunt and one Kidston; 

[11 	THENCE south eighty-two degrees (582 0E) following the wooden and wire 
line fences for'a distance of nine hundred thirty-five and seven-tenths feet 
(935:7 1 ) to a point; 

ID 	• 	THENCE south seventy-nine degrees thirty minutes east (S79 030'E) 
following the old wooden line fence a distance of two hundred ten feet (210') to a 

Id point common to the Kidston Property, .Vatcher Property, and the Property of David Francis Brunt; 

THENCE south thirty degrees forty-five minutes east (S30045'E) 
a ing the old wooden line fence between the Vatcher Property and David Francis Brunt 

a distance of two hundred and ninety-two feet (292') to a point; 

THENCE south twenty-three degrees forty-five minutes east (S23 045'E) 
following said line fence, a distance of two hundred eighty-three and seven-tenths 

' 	feet (283.7') to a point on the western boundary of•the provincial highways to Sambro; 

[i 	 • 	THENCE south eight degrees fifteen minutes east (S80 15 1 E) a distance 
of two hundred fourteen and five-tenths feet (214.59 along the western boundary of 

[1  the said provincial highway to a point; 

THENCE south two degrees thirty minutes east (S2
0
30'E) following the 

western boundary of the said provincial highway a distance of ninety-two and two-
tenths feet (92.2') to a point, said point being the northeast corner of the 
property of William Pippy; 

0 
a distance of one hundred 

[1/ 	
THENCE north eighty-two degrees west 082 W) 

ninety-four feet (194 1 ), more or less, to the northwest corner of the said 
William Pippy Property; 	 • 

THENCE south three degrees thirty minutes west (S3 030 0 W) following ' 
the western boundaries of properties of William Pippy and Collins Keating a distance 

Li of one hundred ninety-four feet (194') more or less, to the . northeast corner of the 
property of Lawson Smith; 

. THENCE south fifty-one degrees thirty minutes west (551 °30 1 W) follow- 
[1 ing along the west boundaries of the properties of Lawson Smith, Roble Keddy, 

Ainsley Marriott, Muriel Rhoda Marriott, Carryoll Marryatt and Clarence Brunt, a 
distance•of five hundred and ninety-three feet (593'), more or less, to the southwest 
corner of Clarence Brunt's property; : 	' 



1 

THE above being intended to describe a portion of property owned by 
one William J. Olie and located at Harrietsfield. 	 • 

• :* 

fl 
o THENCE south thirty-seven degrees east (837 0E) a distance of two 

hundred feet (200'), more or less, to the western boundary of the provincial 
highway to Sambro; 

THENCE south forty-five degrees thirty minutes west (S45 030'W) 

• following the western boundary of the provincial highway a distance of two hundred 
sixty-two and eight-tenths feet (262.8') to the point of beginning; 

 

ALSO BEGINNING on the northeastern boundary of the Private Road sixty- 

. 
six feet (66') wide at the most southerly angle of lot P4 as shown on said plan; 

THENCE north forty-seven degrees thirty minutes east (N47 030 1 E) along 
the southeastern boundaries of lots 4and 3 two hundred five feet (205') or to the 
southwestern boundary of the Birchlee Subdivision, so called, as shown on the said 

plan; • 
THENCE south fifty-two degrees thirty minutes east (S52 030'E) along: 

• • the said southwestern boundary of said Birchlee Subdivision sixty-six decimal two 	 [I  
feet (66.2') or to a point sixty-six feet (66' .) southeasterly from and measured at 
right angles to the last herein described boundary, the said point being also the 
most northerly angle of lot 2 as shown on said plan; 

THENCE south forty-seven degrees thirty minutes west (S47 030'W) along 
• • 

the northwestern boundaries of lots 2 and 1 two hundred five feet (205') or to the 
northeastern boundary of the above mentioned.Private Road at sixty-six feet (66') 

• wide as shown on said plan; 	 • 

THENCE north fifty-two degrees thirty minutes west (N52 0  30'W) along 

• said northeastern boundary sixty-six decimal two feet (66.2') or to the place of -
. beginning; ALL bearings in the foregoing description being Nagnetic in the year 1961. 



. „. ' 

SKETCH SHOWING LOTS 8 & tO, IN THE REDDEN 
SUBDIVISION, BEDFORD 

Page - 39 



December Council Session - 1966 

Tuesday, December 20, 1966  

REPORT OF THE FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

SPECIAL INDUSTRIAL TAX RATE  

Council will recall that at the 1965 Session of the 
Legislature, the Municipal Council sought and obtained Special 
Legislation, whereby the Council may, by resolution, fix the tax 
rate to be applied to any new industry locating in the Municipality 
at a figure not to exceed $3.25 per one hundred dollars of assess-
ment on real property, used and useful in the industry, for a 
period not to exceed ten years. This legislation also provides 
that the Council may, by resolution fix the assessment of the 
personal property of any new industry locating in the Municipality 
at a percentage of the assessment on real property not to exceed 
75% of such assessment and for a period not to exceed ten years. 

Drummond, McCall & Company Limited will be the first 
firm to commence building operations on the north side of the St. 
Margaret's Pay Road, Lakeside Industrial Park. This Company now 
has their Building Permit and are ready to proceed with construction 
immediately. They have requested consideration under this Special 
Legislation and have asked that the tax rate he fixed for a period 
of ten years. 

This matter has been fully discussed by the Finance and 
Executive Committee and the Committee recommends to Council that the 
tax rate for Drummond, McCall & Company Limited be fixed at the rate 
of $3.25 per one hundred dollars of assessment for a period of ten 
years and that the personal property assessment for Drummond, McCall 
& Company Limited be fixed at 75% of the real property assessment 
also for a period of ten years. Your Committee will introduce a 
resolution separate and apart from this report to fix the tax rate 
and to affix the amount of personal property assessment for this new 
industry - the second to locate at Lakeside Industrial Park. 

POLL TAX 

At the Special Session of Council held earlier this month, 
it was indicated that the Committee would be recommending an increase 
in the Poll Tax of $20.00 to $30.00. Since this is the first regular 

Page - 40 - 



Decemlsor Council Session:- 1966  

rt of the Pine ce and Executive Committee Continued 

Meeting of the Council since the Special Meeting, your Committee 
recommends an increase in the Poll Tax for the year 1967 to $30.00 
per annum. 'Ageing  your Committee.  will introduce separate and apart 
from this report a special resolution dealing with the Poll Tax as 
is required by the Assessment Act, 

ADJUSTMENT - SALARY SCALE 

As Council is well aware, there have been many changes in 
many salary scales across the country dufing the year 1966. Your 
Salary Committee has been studying this situation very carefully 
and the Finance and Exttcutive Committee has gone over the matter very 
fully and at this time **commend to Council an increase in the exist-
ing salary scale of 3% .. This is not the largest increase in this 
area probably, but is an attempt to bring our salary scale more 
closely in line with today's cost of living, 

Respectfully sUbmitted„ 

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page - 41 

1 



fl 
December Council Session - 1966 

Tuesday, December 20, 1966  

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT CF THE FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council, 

Councillors:- 

FINANCING FIRE PUMPER DISTRICT NO, 10 

The Volunteer Fire Department has an opportunity to 
purchase a Fire Fighting Truck, with fog and foam equipment, 
and carrying 500 gallons, through Crown Assets Disposal Corpora-
tion for a sum of 52,000,00, The Councillor for District No, 
10 has asked the Finance and Executive Committee for assistance 
in financing this equipment for District No, 10 Fire Department. 
The proposal is that the sum of $2000.00 he advanced for the 
purchase of this equipment for the use of District No. 10 for 
the period of three years with intere3t at the rate of 6% per 
annum and that this amount be repaid to the Municipality through 
an Area Pate tc cover the whole of District No, 10. As a matter 
of fact District No, 10 has a District Rate at the present time, 
which nets approximately $800,00 to the District and much of 
this is spent for the Fire Department, This would mean that the 
entire amount could be paid out of the existing Rate over the 
next three-year period. It is understood as well that in the 
event that the Fire Department raises money locally and wishes to 
repay any amount of the $2 0 000.00 at any time, this can be credited 
to their account. Your Committee recommends the advancing of 
$2,000.00 for this purpose, 

APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL CONSTABLE 

The Bedford Service Commission has requested that Mr, Stanley. 
St,Clair Allen of Bedford be appointed as a Special Constable for the 
purpose of controlling pedestrians and traffic at the crosswalk on 
the Waverley Road at the Waverley Road School, Your Committee recommends 
the appointment of Mr. Allen as a Special Constable whilst employed on 
these duties. 

RELIEF FROM PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT YEAR'S TAXES 

The Finance and Executive Committee has carefully reviewed all 
of the aifailiatances surrounding each of the following cases and wish to 
recommend to Council as follows:- 

Ivan C, Pauls Seabrisht 

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $89.78. 

Page - 42 - 



December Council Session . 1966 

Tuesday ;  December 20.'1966  

S leienta Re ort of tlztt..z.2.e...aa.L........tp.rmd...ance and Executive Co ittemm e 
on rue 

ammenemonslasonamo 

Mrs. Vivian E..Ethridge . Lewis Lake  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $126.00. 

Mrs. Mary Lorne White = McGrath°s Cove • 

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $66.99. • 

Mrs; Rosielett A. Findley -.Sambro 

Your Committee recommends that relief from payment of the 
current year's taxes be NOT GRANTED, 

Mrs; Ma E. White 16 Idlewilde Road, Armdale 

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $89.24. 

Everett 	Charles  Sparks . Lake Loon 

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $33.96. 

Mrs, Mabel I..Saunders. East Preston.  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $206.03. 

Mrs. ,  Nina R. McMullin . Gay's . Riverp  R.R. 1 ;  Lake Emit  

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment . 
 of the current year's taxes in the amount of $79.54. 

Mrs. Mabel Hills, S rin field Lake Lower Sackville II 

Your Committee recommends the granting of relief from payment. 
of the current year's taxes in the amount of $93.02. 	 • 	

j 
Respectfully submitted ;  

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page - 43 - 



ll 

[1] 

ti] 

DECEMBER COUNCIL  SESSION - 1966 

Tuctsita222m12a2211.256 

REPORT  OF THE MUNICIPAL  SCHOOL BOARD 

To His Honour the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

The Municipal School Board wishes to submit the following report 
to the December meeting of the County Council. 

CAPITAL BUILDING  PROGRAM - Riverlake Junior High  School Modifications:  

In December, 1964, the Municipal Council concurred with the request 
of the Municipal School Board to construct a Junior High School in the Waverley 
area of Halifax County. This request was for a sixteen room Junior High Sohool 
with expansion provision for four more classrooms. The recommended facilities 
included a Domestic Science department and an Industrial Arts department in keeping 
with other County Junior High Schools of similar size. 

Within the past year, the Comprehensive school program has been 
announced by the Department of Education and this Comprehensive Program means an 
increased use of Domestic Science and Industrial Arts departments. The Board has 
been advised by the Department of Education that one area of Industrial Arts and 
one area of Domestic Science are not sufficient to meet the needs of this program. 
To carry out an adequate program in Industrial Arts, three areas are needed for 
this subject and in Home Economics, two areas are needed in a school of this size. 

It is therefore recommended that this Junior High School be changed 
to a fifteen room Junior High School with three classroom areas for Industrial 
Arts and two areas for Home Economics. This would then mean that the original 
building would have fifteen classrooms with provision for expansion to nineteen 
classrooms. 

Estimated additional cost: $34,000. in which the Provincial 
Government will share. 

Respectfully submitted, 

MUNICIPAL SCHOOL BOARD 

G. B. HANRAHAN 
CHAIRMAN 

11] 
	

Page - 44 - 



(e) 	Recreation Grounds -'B, C. 
Silver High School 

to 

111 

December Council Session - 1966 

Tuesday, December 20th, 1966 

REPORT OF THE SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAM COMMITTEE 

• To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

1963 FALL PROGRAM  

(a) Clayton Park Junior High School 	- Play area being completed. 
Seeding to be carried out 
in the Spring. 

1965 PROGRAM 	. 

(a) Junior High School - River Lake 	Preliminary plans submitted 
School District - Fall River 	 to Department of Education. 

1965 FALL PROGRAM 

(b) Western Area Rural High Sdhool 	- Architect working on final plans. 

1966 PROGRAM 

(a) Hammonds Plains Consolidated 	- Tenders received on revised 
School 	plans. Tender to be awarded 

within ten days. 

(b) Sackville Elementary. School 

	

	- Deed being obtained. Architect 
preparing preliminary plans. 

(c) Fairview Elementary School 	- Final plans completed and now 
before the Department of 
Education for approval. 

(d) Spryfield Junior or Senior 	- Request from Municipal School 
High School Site 	 Board to locate a site for 

either a Junior or Senior High 
School. Committee to investigate. 

- Proposed area surveyed and con-
toured. Awaiting information 
from Department of Highways re 
location of proposed road. 



DeceSber Council Session 1966 

Re ort of School Ca ital Program Committee - Cont.' d 

"1966 PROGRAM  (Continued 

(f) Westphal Elementary School  

(g) Herring Cove (Addition to 
William King School) 

(h) Sackville Heights Junior 
Nish School (Additionl_.  • 

- Architect preparing prelimin-
ary plans, 

- Tender awarded December 15th., 
1966. 

- Tender awarded December 15th., 
1966. 

(i) Fairview Elementary School Site 	- The purchase of the Fairview 
site calls for an agreement 
between the Municipality and thei 
developer with regard to the 
completion of street extensions 
and sewer and water extensions. 
This agreement has been prepare 
by our Solicitor and is recommended 
to Council for approval. Your 
Committee recommends a separate 
Resolution by Council authorizing 
the Warden and Clerk to execute 
this agreement. 

SCHOOLS TO BE NAMED 

(a) Junior High School 	 - River Lake District School 
(b) Elementary School 	 - Lower Sackville 
(c) Elementary School 	 - Hammonds Plains 
(d) Elementary School 	 - Fairview 
(e) Elementary School 	 - Westphal 
(f) High School 	 - Western Area, 

Respectfully submitted 

(Signed by the Committee) 

rage - 	- 

m 
11 
a 

m 



a 

December Council Session - 1966  

Tuesday, December 29, 1966  

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT OF THE SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAM COMMITTEE 

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

TEMPORARY BORROWING - CUNARD JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL - JOLLIMORE 

Youi Committee respectfully recommends to Council s  additional 
Temporary Borrowing in the amount of $56,000.00 for the completion of 
the Cunard Junior High School at Jollimore. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page 	,E4- 8 



,December Council Session - 1966 
11221!=i2=1±1E216a51.... 

WARDEN'S REPORT TO COUNCIL  

TO ALL MEMBERS OP THE MUNICIPAL  c0i cTL: 

Councillors: 

At the November Session of Council I was delegated to represent 
the Municipality of the County of Halifax in a joint delegation to Ottawa 
to obtain all official , information relative to the future of C.F.B. Shearwater 
and other defence bases in Halifax County; and 'the general picture of all 
Nova Scotia defence bases. 

On Wednesday November 23rd, at 10:00 a.m, the joint delegation 
met with Mr. Cadieux, the Associate Minister of Defence and his senior 
staff officials. We were assured by the defence authorities, that there 
never were any plans to phase out C.F.B. Shearwater or the naval installa-
tions in Halifax or any bases connected with them. In fact long range 
planning would seem to indicate the development of several piers adjacent 
to the Dockyard as repair facilities for naval purposes, particularly 
the servicing of submarines. 

We are all aware of the many changes taking place in armament 
design but I feel that the entire committee agreed no immediate consolid-
ation would take place at the bases we were vitally concerned with. 

The meeting of the executive of the Canadian Federation of 
Mayors and Municipalities with the Federal Government was held November 
23rd at 4:30 p.m. and the various Municipal financial and other problems 
were discussed in detail. The Federation's brief had been submitted prior 
to the meeting and it's contents were known to the members of the Cabinet. 

One.of the .key,recommendations was further study by the.Tax 
Structure Committee into all aspects of the Report of the Carter Taxation 
Committee which is expected to be released very soon. It is expected 
it will contain recommendations to relieve Municipalities of the ever 
increasing burden of education costs which no longer can be raised by 
taxes on real property. 

One other recommendation of interest to our Municipality was the 
request that the forgiviness percentage of loans under Section VI B of 
the National Housing Acto be increased to 50% from the present 25%. 

A meeting of the,Musquodoboit Valley Reclamation Board was held 
December 7th to finalize plans to Start work on the Musquodoboit River 
Improvement Program. One of the things becoming apparent 4s we finalize 
this project is that many other factors other than river improvement 
enter into it, such as roads, forest improvements and park lands. 

Page -49 - 

1 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday ,  December  20 ,  1966 

One example could be that if an owner who had some forty acres 
' of land and if one to two acres are needed to erect a dam the purchase . 
of several acres could destroy the value of the remaining portions and 
the owner would of necessity feel the total area should be purchased. 

Officials of M.M.R.A. and A.R.D.A. have already learned 
from this pioneer project that further projects should be comprehensive 
and all phases of the area economy should be included in the project. 

1 

An up to date report, as of December 6, 1966, from the M.M.R.A. 
engineers is attached tb your agenda and it should be useful to inform 
all Councillors of the work done to date. 

Since our November Session of Council the first building permit 
has been issued to construct a building at the Lakeside Industrial Park 
and it is hoped this will be followed by others early in 1967. 

Tenders will be opened on December 15th, to bring the Public 
Service Commission water mains to the Park and if they are awarded this 
will ensure an adequate water supply for suture developers purchasing 
sites at the Lakeside industrial Park. 

As this will be our last Council Meeting in 1966, I would like 
to express my appreciation to members of Council and the entire Municipal 
staff for thcir help and cooperation during 1966; and also to extend 
"Greetings -)' Best Wishes for a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year". 

ectfully subnyttted, 

Ira S. Settle, 
Warden. 

. 1 

Page - 50 - 

111 



a 	 PAGE - 1 - 

11 

a 	 DISTRICT 1  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERHITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single dwelling 	 9 	 3 	165,000.00 	3 135.00 
Duplex dwelling 	 2. 	 50,000.00 	 40.00 
Conversion 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
Garage 	. 	 1 	 1,Q00.00 	2.00. 
Storage Building 	 1 	 90.00 	 2.00 
Additions 	 _2_ 	3,170.00 	 9.00  
TOTALS 	 17 	 $ 	219,760.00 	$ 	190.00 . 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELILINARIKS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLL-CTED .  
Single dwelling 	 8 	 $ 	148,800.00 	3, 120.00 
Additions 	 1 	 2,500.00 	 5.00 
Two Family dwelling 	 2 	 40,500.00 	 35.00  
TOTALS 	 11 	 $ 	191,800.00 	$ 	160.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
Single dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	12,000.00 	$ 	10.00 
Addition 	 2 	 1,000.00 	r 	4.00 	. 
TOTALS 	• 	 3 	 3 	13,000.00 	3 	14.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSIND 
Single dwelling 	 16 
Duplex dwelling 	 ___3___ 
TOTAL 	 19 

DISTRICT 2  

II CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST  ' 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	15,000.00 	$ 	10.00 
Duplex dwelling 	 2 	 14,000.00 	 10.00 

[1 	Relocation 	 1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00 
Additions 	 4 	 4,800.00 	 11.00  

. TOTALS 	 8 	 3 	34,800.00 	$ 	33.00 

11 	CONST. TYPE 	 PRELILINARIES ISSUED • 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	15,000.00 	$ 	10.00 

ii 	Duplex dwelling 2 	 14,000.00 	 10.00 
Relocation 1 1,000.00  2.00 
Addition 	 4 	 4,800.00 	 11.00  
TOTALS 	 8 	 $ 	34,800.00 	$ 	33.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
16 Unit dwelling 	 1 
-Single dwelling 	 1 
TOTAL 	 2 

11 
Page - 52 - 



DISTRICT 6  

• 
PACE - 2 - 

DISTRICT 4  

CONST. TYPE  - 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	PEE COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	25,000.00 	Z 20.00 
Duplex dwelling 	 1 	 28,000.00 	30.00 
Addition 	' 	 1 	 300.00 	 2.00  
TOTALS 	 3 	 3 	53,300.00 	$ 	52.00 

CONST.' TYPE  - 	- PR8LININARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	32,000.00 	$ 30.00 
Four unit dwelling 	...J. 	 112,000.00 	90.00  

if .TOTALS 	 4 	 3 	144,000.00 • 	3 120.00 

CONST.  TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
il • Duplex dwelling 	 2 

Four unit dwelling 	 2 
TOTAL ..•!. 	 4 

il - 	-..-. 	 . 

DISTRICT 5  

CONS?. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 2 	 3 	34,000.00 $ 	30.00 
Pumping Station 	 1 	 128,000.00  104.00  

ii TOTALS ( 	 3 	 3 	162,000.00 	$ 134.00 

CONST. TYPE... 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLE; TED  
Single•dwelling 	 2 	 $ 	20,000.00 	$ 	15.00 il Addition 	 1 	 1,250.00 	 5.00  
TOTALS 	 3 	 3 	21,250.00 	3 	20.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIHINARIES ISSUED 	CONS?. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 	il 
Single dwelling 	 1 • 	 3 	9,600.00 	$ 	7.50 

DISTRICT 7  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single dwelling 	 1 	 S 	114,850.00 	$ 	5.00 
Relocation 	 • 	1 	 2,000.00 	 5.00 
Additions 	 _3 	 12.00  
TOTALS 	 5 	 $ 	20,050.00 	22.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CANCELL2D 	CONST. COST  	FEE RETURNED 
Hennery 	 1 	 3 	3,000.00 	$ 	5.00 

Page - 53 - 



Page 	SG - 

PAGE - 5 - 

DISTRICT 18 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERNITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTa  
Single dwelling 
Hot House 	

2 $ 	11,500.00 
1 	)00.00 	

, $ -).2.50 
- 	2.00  

TOTALS 	 3 	 $ 	11,800.00 	 14.50 

I CONST. TYPE 	 Pr17LInNARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Summer cottage 	 1 	 $ 	1,000.00 	3 - 2.00 

COM. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 1 

1 	 DISTRICT 21 	 "'b 
triv ilsoq 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELITTINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTOD  
,Single dwelling 	 1 	 8 	5,000;00 	 5.00 

a 	 DISTRICT-27  

CONST. TYPE. 	 PERLITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE-COLLECTED  
El 	Single dwelling 	 2 	 $ 	30,000.00 	$,.:20.00 

Relocation 	 1 	 2,500.00 	 5.00 
Rabbit Hutches 	 1 	 200.00 	 2.00 

II 

	Additions 	 4 	 1,925.00 	 8.00  
TOTALS 	 8 	 3 	34,625.00 	3 35.00 

CONST. TYPE  

El Single dwelling 
APPLICATIONS  CANCELUD 	CONST. COST 	FERY,TUNED.) ;:. 

1 	 $ 	12,000.00 	• ,, $;-:. IpAll 0 :-,;i7.-: . ,... 
,7cIli`A 

CONST.  TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 2 
Two Family dwelling 	 2 
Three Family dwelling 	2 . 
Office & store 	 1 
TOTAL 	 7 

0 



PAGE - 4 - 

DISTRICT 12  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEL COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 2 	 $ 	40,000.00 	$ 30.00 
Additions 	 5 	 5,365.00 	 16.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 6,000.00 	 7.50  
TOTALS 	 8 	 $ 	_51,365.00 	$ 	53.50 

8 
CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECT6D 
Single dwelling 	 3 	 $ 	45,000.00 	$ 37.50 

a 
DISTRICT 13  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONS COST 	FEE COLLECTED  ii Summer cottage 	 1 	 $ 	2,000.00 	$ 	5.00 
Additions 	 2 	 1,000.00' 	 4.00 
Garage 	 1 	 400.00 	 2.00  
'TOTALS 	 4 	 $ 	3,400.00 	$ 	11.00  

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELIFINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. CM 	FEE COLLECTED  
Addition 	 1 	 $ 	15,000.00 	$ 	10.00 	fl 
CONST. TYPE 	 APPLICATIONS CAECELLT.,,D 	CONS`. COST 	FEE RETURNED  
Single dwelling 	 1 	 $ 	12,000.00 	$ 10.00 13 

CONST. TYPE 	• OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
Single dwelling 	 2 

DISTRICT 14  

CONST. TYPE 	 PER•ITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 	0 
Addition 	 1 	 $ 	1,200.00 	$ 	5.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 PREL•1INARIF,S ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Sumner cottage 	 3 	 $ 	3,600.00 	j 	15.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED  
li Si4gle dwelling 	 1 

DISTRICT 15  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Storage Building 	 1 	 - 500.00 	$ 	2.00 

DISTRICT 16  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
Single dwelling 	 1 	 3,500.00 	$ 	5000 

CONST. TYPE 	 PRELllaNARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Single dwelling 	 2 	 $ 	20,000.00 	$ 15.00 

CONST TYPE 	 OCCUPANCIES ISSUED 
Single dwelling 	 2 

Page - 55  - 



REVENUE Rr..PORT 	DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

NOV„30T 	19 66  
NAME OF ACCOUNT 	ACCOUNT NUMBER 

	
BALANCE 
	

REVENUE 
	

AMOUNT TO BE 
ACCOUNT 
	

AMOUNT 
	

COLLECTED 

REAL PROPERTY 	 300 	4,332,404.19 5,514,954.36 1,182,550.17(Z./ 
•\ I ERSONAL PROPERTY 	 301 	428,208.21 	428,208.21 	 .00*I. 

'OLL TAXES 	 302 	75,203.45 	140,000.00 	64,796.55cR1 
WARTIME TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE 	303 	46,224.20 	46,224.20 	 .00 */ 

ji
_ExAcd CANADA 
PECIAL CHARGES 	

3,031 	75,000.00 	75,000.00 	 .00 *1 

.tREET PAVING 	 304 	75,301.58 	 75,301.58 */ 
SPRINGVALE SEWER 	 3,041 	 631.16 	 631.16*1 

IE SUB DIVISION 	 3,042 	 661.99 	 661.99*1 
BEET IMPROVEMENTS 	 3,043 	2,040.36 	 •, 2,040.36 *-/ 

TRUNK SEWER ARMDALE FAIRVIEW 	3,045 	70,198.22 	 • 70;198.22*1 

li 	
1  t 	SPRYFIELD 

I 1  ROCKNGHAM 	 30,451 	30,297.86 	 30,297.86 */ 

It 	VALLEYVIEW 
30,452 
30,453 

	

9,656.21 	 9,656.21 */ 
2,293.00  2,293.00 * / 

1 I 	ft 	CAUDLE PK 	 30,454 	1,228.44 	 1,228.44 */ 
EEW ER LATERALS ARMDALE FAIRVIEW 	3,046 

1 r 	
24,509.42 	 24,509.42*1 

ROCKINGHAM 	 3,047 	26,036.01 	 26,036.01 */ 
$ t 	1t 	 SPRYFIELD 	 3,048 	16,657.60 	 16,657.60 */ 
li 	r r 

r r 	CAUDLE PK 	 30,491 
VA I. LEYV i Ew 

	

3,049 	3,578.75 

	

587.87 	
3,678.75*1 

567.87*/ 
DOG TAX 	 305 	1.8,656.00 	18,000.00 	656.00*1 

I PELFIRSITI 
OL NIC DENEpSE AS NDET E% 	 306 	3,780.50 	6,500.00 	2,719.50CR1 

BONDS 

	

309 	3,369.01 	7,000.00 	3,610.99CR1 
TEREST ON SPEC ASSESSMENTS 	3,091 	32,297.68 	32,000.00 	297.66*1 

INTEREST ON TAX ARREARS 	 310 	68,733.91 	85,000.00 	16,266.09CR1 

GO VERNMENT OF CAN IN LIEU OF TAX 	313 	 160,000.00 	160,000.00CR1 
N PURPOSES GRANT IN LIEU OF 

I NCOME TAX 	314 	11,327.76 	22,655.51 	11,327.75C.R1 
IFECIAL GRANT 	 3,141 	125,000.00 	166,666.67 	41,666.67CR1 
VITAL DEBT CHARGES ON SCHOOL DEBT 

• 315 
KANT RE POOR REL I EF 

GI ONAL LIBRARY 3,163 
ANT RE 

3,162 

MUNI C! PA L HOMES 	 3,164 
G ANT RE WELFARE ADM;N COSTS 	3,165 
D1lES LANDS AND FORESTS ACT 	 317 

ANT RE CIVIL DEFENCE 	 319 
MUNICIPALITY CITY OR TOWN 	 320 
G II VERNMENT ENTE RPRISE S 	 325 
NO LIQUOR  CO MM IN LIEU OF TAXES 	330 
GRANT RE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT 	331 
0 HOME FOR ADMINISTRATION 	 334 
C U 
r4  

NTY HOSPITAL ADMINISTRATION 	335
TALS 	R 336  

0 ED TRANSFER TAX 	 337 

	

376,131.00 	452,600.00 	76,469.00CR1 

	

117,351.03 	187,000.00 	69,648.97CR1 

	

47,264.00 	 47,264.00 *1 

	

30,602.10 	72,000.00 	41,397.90CR1 

	

27,000.00 	27,000.00CR1 

	

2,000.00 	2,000.00011 

	

5,718.42 	11,571.30 	5,852.88CR1 

	

1,28532 	1,831.10 	545.78CR1 

	

27,873.46 	27,873.46 	 • .00*1 

	

2,478.49 	2,500.00 	321.51CR1 

	

355.50 	 365.50 */ 

	

4,000.00. 	4,000.00CR1 

	

6,800.00 	6,800.00081 

	

8,724.00 		v . 8,724.000R1 

	

101,105.67 	110,000.00 f --- 8,C-93-.33CR1 

Page - Si - 11 



2 

SALE BUILDING PERMITS 	 338 	9,431.50 	11,000.00 	1,568.50g/ 
RENTALS LAKESIDE IND PK 	 339 	 585.00 	 585.00 1 
REGIONAL LIBRARY FEES AND FINES 	340 	2,530.87 	 2,530.87 .1 
RE CO VERY FROM ENG !NEE RING 	 341 	 90,000.00 	90,000.00cR1 
SPECIAL SALES TAX REBATE 	 344 	73,833.00 	 73,833.00E11 
N S HOSPITAL TAX REBATE 	 345 	42,019.74 	 42,019.74 1 
SUNDRY REVENUE 	 346 	2,052.67 	2,000.00 	 52.67 */ 
UNCLASSIFIED     REVENUE 	 347 	1,643.54 	4,000.00 • 	2,356.1601 
C BC I N LIEU OF T AXES 	 348 	 1,600.00 	1,600.00 1 
GEN REV FUNDS SUPRLUS OF PREVIOUS 
YEARS TAKEN  INTO REVENUE 	 350 	 65,200.00 	65,200.0061 
ADM1N COSTS CO JAIL 	 352 	 2,700.00 	2,700.00 1 
FROM OLD HO SP ilkAL ACCOUNTS 	 356 	 548.20 	750.00 	201.80 1 
HF X CO HOSP BOARD OF PATIENTS 	360 	152,726.00 	 152,726.00* / 
tiF X CO HO SP RENTALS 	 3,601 	1,325.00 	 1,325.00 X 

6,480,895.19 7,793,658.81 .1,312,763.6201 

D 

Page 	58 - 



EXPENDITURE REPORT: 

N n v _ 	T H 19 

DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

BUDGET 
AMOUNT 

,NAME OF ACCOUNT 	 NUMBER ACCOUNT BAR/INCE 
ACCOUNT 

AMOUNT TO BE 
EXPENDED 

COUNCI L 	 400 	31,714.32 	35,500.00 	3,785.68CR1 
;ARDEN AND COUNC I 1 
LECRET AR IAL STAFF 	 4,001 	3,125.76 	3,410.00 	284.24 CR1 
OT HER OFI7CE EXPENSES 	 40 	 597.83 	750.00 	152.17CR1 

NT I N GEN CY FUND 	 4,006 	 102.68 	300.00 	197.32CR1 
l'orINOR AR I UM 

	

401 	4,582.26 	5,00oo 	417.74CR1 
EPUT Y V;ARPFII 	 4,011 550.00   50.00CR / 

M 1 S 
,OUNTY PLANNING 	 4,023 	3,717,4'3 	5,000.00 	1,282.57CR1 
'INANCE AND EXECUTIVE 	 4,021 	1,225.84 

REGIONAL LIBRARY 	 4,022 	1,236.88 

III.IBU I C WORKS  
ELF ARE 	

4,024 

	

4,025 	
1,25856 
2,249.68 

SCHOOL CAP PROGR API 	 4,026 	5,695.92 nOARD OF HEALTH 	 4,029 	1,43421 
COMM CRT HO USE 	4,031 	 51.60 

1V/OCAT ION AL li 1 GH 	 4,033 	 72.00 
611F  ILDRENS HOSPI FAL 

UB L I C HOUSING 	
4,034 	 189.20 

	

4,036 	 254.88 
X DART REG RUT HY 	 4,037 	 206.32 

CIVIL DEFENCE 	 4,038 	 10856 
kNOUSTRIAL 

	

4,039 	 94.32 
F X DART REG PLA NN I NG 	 4,040 104.80 
TX DART WELFARE 	 4,041 	 91.68 

COORDINAT ING 4,042 
ASTERN  SHORE HO SP 

	

4,043 	
184.88 

40.00 
UBL IC RELATIONS 	 4,044 	 11.20 

11-F X CO HOSP 	 4,047 	4,237.32 
RI V HOME 	 4,048 	1,086.74 
LU P EC 	 4,049 	 20.00 
MISCELLANEOUS COMM 	 4,050 	 142.56 

ORORAR IA 	 402 	 14,500.00 	5,497.15 * / 
ALAR S AID BY VOUCHER 	 4,055 	 260.00 	 260.00 */ 
E ALT H DEPT 	 4,058 	3,065.01 	3,240.00 	174,0ory i  

UILDI NG INSPECTORS 	 4,059 	33,666.02 	42,865.00 	. 9„1.98.98CR2 
LERK AND TREASURERS 	 406 	39, , -40.08 	43,070.00 	3,629.92CR / 

,OL LE CT OR S 	 4,061 	35,895,51 	39,160.00 	3,274.49CR1 
ACCOUNTING 	 4,062 	27,797.44 	30,325.00 	2,527.56CR1 

IlISSE SSO RS 	 4,063 	68,710.07 	68,680.00 	 30.07 *1 
111LANN I NG 	 4,064 	22,372.10 	34,030.00 	11,657.90CR / 
ARCHET E CT S 	 4,065 	11,663.99 	12,000.00 	336.01011 lieu CI TORS 	 4,066 
IUDITORS 
NGINEERI NG 	

4,067 

	

4,068 	63,428.85 

	

2, 000.00 	3,500.00 	1,500.00CR/ 
4.200.00 

84,415.00 

	

4,200.00 	 .00*1 
20,986.15CR1 

ELFARE 	 4,069 	43,555.36 	43,355.00 	200.364E1 

Page - 5.9 

11 



MUNICIPAL CLERKS OFFICE 	 1:1 
ST AT I ONE RY 	 407 	4,771.85 	6,000.00 	1,228.15CU 
TELEPHONE 	 4,072 	6,705.93 	7,000.00 	294.07 
OTHER OFFICE XP 	 4,073 	4,903.09 	4,000.00 	903.09 
LEGAL EXP 	 4,074 	16,852.90 	15,000.00 	1,852.90 1 
ADVERTISING 	 4,076 	2,015.77 	1,500.00 	515.77*1 

BOARD OF HEALTH    
LICENSES AND COSTS 	 4,077 	 318.78 	500.00 	181222 

STATIONERY 	 4,079 	 200.00 	200.00CR1 
Cm l E_CTODc nErt CE 

2 PRINTING 	 4,081 	3,059.82 	 3,059.82 
STATIONERY   	 408 	 16.00 	2,500.00 	2,484.00 

OTHER OFFICE EXP 	 4,083 	 733.54 	500.00 	233.54 1 
CONSTABLES 	 4,085 	3,074.41 	700.00 	2,374.41 
COMM TO CONSTABLES RE DOGS 	4,086 	•4,175.25 	4,500.00 	324.75 
DOG EXPENSE 	 4,087 	17,095.65 	19,000.00 	1,904.35CR1 
POST AGE 	 4,088 	8,296.66 	8,000.00 296.66T 
DEER T RAN SEE R TAX 	 4,089 	1,796.60 	2,000.00 	203.40 
ACCOUNTING OFFICE  
ST AT I ONE RY 	 409 	 32.40 	1,000.00 	967.60 
PRINTING 	 4,091 	 203.14 	 203.14i 
OTHER OFRICE EXPENSE 	 4,093 	 465.29 	1,000.00 	514.71 1 
WELFARE DEPT 
STATIONERY 	 L',095 	 •!.C.110 	 101.1021 
OTHER OFFICE EXP 	 4.097 	3,33.0.92 	11,000.00 	7,689.08 1  
MISCELLANEOUS 	 4,098 	 9.67 	 9.67* / 
ASSF SSMENT fiF PT  
ST AT I ONE RY 	 410 	 55.35 	500.00 	444.65C1 
PRINTING 	 4,101 	 .60 	 .60 1 
OTHER OFFICE EXP 	 4,103 	 638.84 	8,500.00 
HEX CO IND COMM EXP 	 4,108 	 4,,000.00 	

7,861.16f 
4,000.00 1 

 REGIONAL PLANNING COMM 4,109 4.608.87 4.,608.87 .00 1 
 PL A NN IN G OFF I CE  

25 1 
500.0011 

PRINTING 	 4,111 	 275.25 	 . 275 
ST AT I ONER Y 	 411 	 500.00 

OTHER OFFICE EXP 	 4,113 	3,222.52 	5,500.00 	2,277.48CR 1  
MI SCE LLANEOUS 	 4,114 	 664.34 	1,000.00 	335.6151 
ENGINEERING DEPT  
MISCELLANEOUS 	 4,115 	7,722.24 	9,000.00 	1,277.7614/ 
ARCHITECTS 
OTHER OFFICE EXP 	 4,123 	2,806.95 	3; 600.00 	993.05111  
MISCELLANEOUS 	 , 4,124 	 2.47 	1,000.00 	997.5381  

JANITORS SALAIO 	 413 	3,077.63 	2,960.00 	117.63*1 

JAN IT S SUPPLIES 	 4,132 	< 14.30 	400.00 	
135.4 
414.381

B1 
0 

JANITORS ASSISTANT SALARY 	 4,131 	2,474.52 	2,610.00 

MUNICIPAL OFFICE 
HEAT 	 4,133 	1,023.15
LIGHT 	 4,134 	3,621.32. 	4,000.00 	

376.-85g./ 
378.68 1 

	

1 	1,400,00 

WATER 	 4,135 	 295.00 	350.00 	 55.00 1, 

I NSURANCE 	 4,136 	3,173.22 	2,212.53 	960.69*1 

REPA IRS AND MAINT 	 4,1.3 7 	2,873.69 	3,000000 	126.3in / 
SERVICE CHARGES MACHINES 	 44.39 	3,654.34 	5,000.00 	1,345.66W 

Page - 



_ 	 3 	 - 
EN ION OF N S HUNICIPAKITI ES CONV 4,161 

I 	I I 	 t I
1,350.00 	1,200.00 	150.00*1 

DUES 	4,163 	2,587.38 	2,587.38 	 .00*1 
A P E C 	 4,164 	 200.00 	200.00 	 .00*1 
IAN FED MAYORS . 

FX BOARD TRADE 	
4,165 

	

4,166 	
2,209.39 

	

100.00 	
1,293.69 

	

100.00 	
915.70*1 

.00*/ 
BOARD OF APPEAL 	 417 	 480.20 	480.00 	 .20*1 

I EN LAW E XP 	 418 	1,317.43 	 1,317.43CR1 
1.11LOING BRD COMM 	 419 	 200.00 	200.00CR1 
ENS ION 

.MARTIN ARCHIBALD 	 420 	2,750.00 
ARY ARCHIBALD 	 4,201 	 405.00 	4,050.00 	895.000R1 
RS E V SMITH 	 4,202 	 578.16 	 578.16*1 

PENSION FUND CONT. 	 421 	39,232.50 	13,350.00 	25,682.50 *1 

LBANADA PENSION 4,211 15,870.87 6,650.00 9,220.87 *1 
I C 422 2,614.62 1,300.00 1,314.62*1 

PRINT ING DEBENTURES 4 3,765.69 3,200.00 565.69*1 
T

A

ECIAL SURVEYS AND STUDIES 

	

427 	4,254.14 
INANCI AL COLL AGENCY 	 4,312 

	

21.90 	
4,254.14*1 

21.90*1 
LARIES CO CONSTABLES 	 432 	5,793.26 	6,320.00 	526.74CR1 

609RECT I ONAL OR REFORMATORY 

	

435 	1,762.66 	3,000.00 

	

4,500.00 	
1,237.34CR1 

'RECTOR CHILD WELFARE 	 436  4,500.00CR1 
HEE P PROTECTION ACT 	 437 	 110.19 	100.00 	 10.19*1 

HFX S E VET ASSIST BRD 	 438 	 975.00 	1,300.00 	325.00081 
USOUODOB 0I T VET ASSIST  B RD 	4,381 	 675.00 	900.00 	225.000R1 [10  

CIETY PREVENT ION CRUELTY 	4,382 	 100.00 	100.00 	 .00* 1  

OU NT V 
CCOON 	 439 	 552.00 

0 X 	 4,391 390.00 
I LOCAT 	 4,392 	 912.00 	3,000.00 	1,146.000R1 

BUILDING INSPECTION 	 4,395 	9,527.97 	11,500.00 	1,972.03CR 1  
LoOST OF PAVING STREETS 

	

442 	40,000.00 	40,000.00 	 .00* 1  

ST OF EXPROPRIATION 	 4,421 1,776.62 1,776.62*1 
YORK HENS COMPENSAT ION 	 443 	 853.67 	650.00 	203.67*1 

)ANITAT I ON AND WASTE 	 444 	46,890.33 	 46,890.33* / 

IP BRO HEALTH EVICTION 	 4,451 	 403.84 	100.00 	303.84 *1 

ERTS OF INSANITY 	 4,452 	 100.00 	100.00CR1 
UT 	

447 	4,137.00 
PATIENTS DEPT 

RANT HFX VISITING DISPENSARY 	
446 

	

416.80 	6,000.00 

	

4,137.00 	
6,016.80681 

.00 */ 
ROV IN CE N S HEAD TAX 	 4,4(37 	42,873.00 	85,746.00 	42,873.00081 

CONVEYANCE PATIENTS GEN HOSP 	450 	4.707.99 	500.00 	• 1,207.99CR1 
IPN HOSPITALS MENTALLY ILL 	 451 	45,424.23 	58,400.00 	12,975.77CR1 

ROV N S HOSP 	 4,511 	 711.20 	 711.20*1 
HFX CO HO SP FOSTER CARE 	 4,512 	 717.01 	1,000.00 	282.99CR1 

ONVEYANCE PA T IENTS MENTAL HOSP 	453 	 43.15 	100.00 	 56.85CR1 

ID TO NEEDY 	 454 	287,950.18 
ID'TO NEEDY NON SHAREABLE 	4,541 	12,748.32 	277,500.00 	23,198.50 */ 
RAE OF I ND !GENTS 	 455 	107,311.00 	125,000.00 	17,689.00CR1 

IIHILDRE NS AID SOCIETIES 457 10,678.24 19,000.00 8,321.76CR1 
[RECTOR CHILD WELFARE 4,571 36,926.48 54,000.00 17,073.52CR 1 

GRANTS 

	

458 	1,500.00 	1,500.00 	 .00*1 

	

Ait liorr*AALX DSAALRTVATUN
I ON ARMY 4,589 	2,000.00 	2,000.00 	 .00 *1 

AL VAT ION ARMY 	 459 	1,000.00 	1,000.00 	 .00*1 

	

460 	 500.00 	500.00 	 .00 *1 

li N HOME COLORED CHILDREN 	 4,601. 	 200.00 	200.00 	 .00 * 1 

Dag e C1 



	

4 
	

■th 

JOHN HOWARD SOCIETY 	 4,603 	 200.00 	200.00 	
.00 
.00*/

11 
GRAN TS CONT 
CAN PARAPLEGIC 	 4,602 	 700.00 	700.00 

CAN MENTAL HEALTH 	 4,604 	1,000.00 	1,000.00 	 .00111 

	

GRANT MUSOUODOB 0 I T VALLEY A R 0 A 4,605 	 10,000.00 	10,000.00ta 
REQU I S IT 1 ON SCHOOL BR D 	 461 	2,883,000.00 3,461,704.83 	578,704.83CR1 
MUNICIPAL SCHOLARSHIPS 	 462 	 500.00 	1,200.00 	700.00 1 
TUITION FOR DEAF 	 463 	10,125.00 	18,500.00 	8,375.00 1 
TUITION FOR BLIND 	 464 	11,250.00 	16,000.00 	4,750.00 1 
VOCATION HIGH 	 465 	55,411.92 	62,945.40 
C W E !SENOR MEM PK 	 4,657 	

7,533.48 1 0 

ELDERBA NK PK 	 4,659 	
500.00 	500.00 

458.78 375.61 1 
.00 1 

GRAND DESERT BEACH 	 466 	
83.17 

	

159.65 	159.65CR1 
W 0 PIERCEY MEM PK 	 4,661 	 3.37 	500.00 	496.63111 
FETPESW ICK WEST WHARF 	 4,662 	 509.05 	999.95 

	

40.11 	
490.90 1 

MUSQUODOBOI T TRIANGLE 	 466 	 40.11CR/ 
MUSQUODOBO I T LANDING 	 466 	 50.00 
UPPER MUS QU 000B I T 	 46,591 	 500.00 	500.00 / 

50.00 1 5 

K I OSTONE LAKE 	 4,663 	 1,264.00 
LONG .COVE PK 	 4,664 	 418.37 	

1,264.00 / 
418.37 1 

WHIMSICAL LAKE 	 4,665 	 25.46 	
85 

	

4,666 	
25.46 1 

WEDGEW 000 PK 	 4,667 	 4.75 	
58.8 / RESERVOIR PTY 	 58.88 

4.75CR1 
W ENTWORT H PK 	 46,671 
WAVERLEY FIRE HALL 	 4,668 	

500.00 	500.00n1 

	

548.89 	548.89 1 
SACKVILLE RIVER DELTA 	 4,669 	 500.00 

114 
500.00081 

MEAGHE RS BR ANT 	 467 	 112.00 	30525 	19325 1 

• SPRY BAY TANGIER 	 756.59 	
511.74 / 

	

4,672 	 622.03 
511.74 . 5 I ST 140 PARKS 	 4,671 

134.5 

	

46,721 	
.. 

LITTLE HARBOUR p 	 4425CR1PK 227.00 	271.25 
.OYSTER POND JEDOORE 

	

	 46,722 	 250.00 	461.25 	211.25i1 

4,673 
SHEET HARBOUR LIONS CLUB 	 46,723 	 500.00 	500.00 1 
UPLANDS PK 	 679.05 679.05CR1 

413.00 
.PICKENZ IE DEVELOPMENT 	 250.00 	

587.011 1,000.00 EASTERN PASSAGE PK 	 4,674 
250.00 1 

BRIDGEVIEW PK ROCKINGHAM 	 46,751 	 7.57 	500.00 
4,675 

	

4,677 	
200.00 	500.00 	

492.43 1 

	

4,678 	
76923 	

300.00 1 4,676 HARTLEN PLAYGROUND 

	

4,679 	
258.90 	453.09 	

769.23 1 TERENCE BAY PK 

NATHAN SMITH PTY 	 531.28 	
194.1 1 
53128CR1 

MAPLE R I DGE 

CITY MARKET GRANT 	 468 	2,000.00 	2,000.00 	 .00E 

REGIONAL LIBRARY 

	

SALARIES 4,681 	53,522.11 	 a. 

4,683 
BOOKS AND PER IODICLA S 	 4,682 	23,146.52 
BOOK MOBI LE E XP 	 4,280.44 
MI PME NT 	 4,684 	1,44820 
SUPPLIES STATIONERY 	 4,685 	1,483.81  
TRAVEL EXP 	 4,686 	1,834.17 
III NDING 	 2,278.62 4,687 

4,689 
TELEPHONE 	 4,688 	 203.31 
MISCELLANEOUS 	 1,684.46 	52,792.00 	37,089.641 

Page - (-2 



_ 	 5 
FX CO EXHIBITION 	 469 

	

 400.00 	400.00 	 .00*1  
•S FED AGRICULTURE 	 470 	 200.00 	200.00 	 .00*1 

GRANT GEO WASHINGTON CARVER 	471 	 100.00 	100.00 

	

75.00 	 75.00 	
.00*1 

[1;X POLICE BOYS 	 4,712 

INT STREET PAVING CAP ACCT 	 472 	13,721.52 	11,000.00 	

9,7151030i:12 
T VALLEYVIEW SUB DIV SEWER 	47,151 	9,715.31  

2,721.52*/ 
RINC STREET PAVINGG 	 4,722 	64,681.50 	 64,681.50* / r
NT OLIE SUB DIV 4,726 

rNT TRUNK SEWER 

	

4,728 	
188.86 	 188.86*/ 

	

27,169.29 	21,000.00 	6,169.29*1 
NT T.S. ROCKINGHAM 	 47,291 	61,353.30 	 61,353.30.1 
Al NC TRUNK SEWER 	 47,292 50,651.86 50,651.86*1 

- WER LAT SPRYFIELD 66 LOAN 	47,299 	22,500.00 	 22,500.001 
HFX CO HOSP SERIAL DEB RED 	 473 	33,500.00 	 33,500.00* / 
r

r

X CO HOSP INT 

	

4,731 	13,047.50 
FX CO HOSP M I A PRINC 4,732 

	

4,027.52 	
13,047.50*1 

4,027.52#1 
' ' 	INT 	 4,733 	 421.37, 	 421.37 */ 

ITY DART PR INC 	 474 	411,080.64, 	 11,080.64CR1 

Ij ITY DART I NT 4,741 65,457.67) 5,457.67CR1 
AIIIVIEW SEWER DEBS PRINC 4,744 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00*1 
AIRVIEW SEWER INT 63 LOAN 4,745 E, 
r!tIRVIEW SEWER DEB DEBT 

	

4,746 	2,500.00 

	

2,500.00 	
* 

	

2,468.75 	2,468.75 	 .00/ 

' 	 '' 	I NT 	 4,747 	3,150.00 	2,921.25 	2281°7°5:11  
li t  HAM SPRYFIELD LATERALS PRI NC 	4,748 	1,012.50 	1,012.50 	 .00*1 irt  tt 	 '' 	I NT 	4,749 	1,058.06 	1,058.06 

11 It  66 LOAN 

	

4,751 	 7,500.00 7,500.00 

	

4,753 	
5,000.00 

	

4,200.00 	
5,0001°0°0V FAIRVIEW SEWER DEBS RED 	 4,752 	 / 

.00 #1 

u .  	rr 	INT 

r r 0 
13/3 	DEBT RED 

	

4,754 	14,090.42 	14,090.42 

	

2,100.00 	 2,100.00081 
.00*/ 

	

DEBS I NT 4,755 	11,910.00 	11,910.00 	 .00*1 
ARMDALE SEWER DEBS PR INC 	 4,756 	1.2,500.00 	12,500.00 	 .00*1 

i  Us 	. 	i : 
	INT 

PRINC63 
ARMDALE SEWER INT 63 	 2,921.25 	2,921.25 	

.00*1 

4,759 
2,500.00 2,500.00 

	

4,757 	11,281.25 	11,281.25 

c 
; GHOUL DE BS INT 	 4,771 

	

641,547.77 	644,683.41 3,135.64CR1 

	

705,189.04 	712,693.50 	7,5041°42;11  CHOOL DEBS 	 477 

.00 *2 4,758 

4,773 
WOOL SE CT DEB PRINC 	 4,772 	106,160.00 	124,160.00 	18,000.00CR1 

qCHOOL SECT DEBS INT 	 29,497.45 	34,273.85 	4,776.40CR1 
LEW MUN BLDG PR INC 

t 
	 4,774 	30,000.00 	30,000.00 

.0°0°  :/ 1 
t  1 	 INT 	 47,812 	1,650.00 	 1,650.00*/ 

.00 *1 
I NT 	 4,775 	27,887.50 	27,887.50 

	

BEDFORO SERV COMM ON PK S PR INC 47,811 	2,000.00 	 2,000  

1:  NT ON CAP BORROWING PENDING ISSUANCE 
r DEBENTURES SCHOOL PURPOSES 	4,788 	2,723.53 	3,600.00 	876 J ..7CR°4°*11 

.00*/ LTREET PAVING PRINC 	 4,786 	12,586.53 	12,586.53 
STREET PAVING INT 	 4,787 	3,256.76 	3,256.76 

VOCATION SCH ACT PRINC 	 479 	3,102.65 	6,259.60 	3,156.95CR1 
II 	 it 	I NT 	 4,791 	1,521.41 	2,988.52 	1,467.11CR1 

I]ISCOUNT SALE DEBS 

	

4,794 	7,850.00 	30,000.00 	22,150.00CR1 
4,796 EMAND LOAN I NT 	 92,764.75 	60,000.00 	32,764.75*1 

• EXCHANGE 	 4,797 	 491.37 	500.00 	 8.63CR1 

It 	63  - 



- 	 6 	 - 
COUPON NEG CHARGES 	 4,798 	2,812.44 	3,500.00 	687.56C/ 
FOR UNCOLLECTABLE TAXES 	 480 	 50,000.00 	50,000.00 1 

.. FOff ELECTIONS -. 	 4,811 	 2,000.00 	•2,000.00CRI  
FOR REVISIONS . VOTERS LISTS 	4,812 	 2,000.00 	2,000.00111 

:.: CAP EXP OUT OF REV t'- 
HF X CO •OSP 	• 	, 	 4,823 	26,296.50 	 26,296.50*1 

	

I  CAP EXP OUT OF REV -, GEN PURPOSES . 4,824 	40,951.17 	 40,951.1131 
`. FOR SCHOOLS SHARED .BY PROV 	4,825 	 200.00 	 200.00 1 

FOR SCHOOL S NOT SHARED 	 4,826 	3,963.91 	 3,963.91 1 
" . FOR EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICE 	• 4,827 	3,592.95 	 3,592.95ir 
: MUNI CI PAL 1 TY PURPOSESS 	 4,828 	 85,159.14 	85,159.14 1 

DISTRICT RATES 	., _ -: 	 4,830 	20,735.78 	20,735.78 	 .00 1 
STREET- LIGHTING 0 V - SUB DIV 	4,831 	 356.12 	356.12 	 .00*1 
0! ST 27 GARBAGE 	 4,832 	15,943.97 	15,943.97 	 .00E11 

• DIST '12': SEWER •, 	',, 	 4,833 	150,429.43 	150,429.43 	 .00111 
-.. DIST• 6 GARBAGE. 	 4,834 	14,886.63 	14,886.63 	 .00*1 
• DI ST 2 3 . 4 5 10 .  11 GARBAGE 	4,835 	109,766.80 	109,766.80 	

.01.1 
1 

DIST 8 GARBAGE 	 4,836 	22,196.02 	22,196.02 	 .00 
DI ST 13 GARBAGE 	 4,837 	13,623.29 	13,623.29 	 .00 1 
B EDFORD AND ROCK INGHAM GARBAGE 	4,838 	18,727.33 	18,727.33 	 .00*1 
FIUSQUODOBOI T GARBAGE 	 4,839 	 138.94 	138.94 	 .0011 
LAKESIDE ST LIGHT ING 	 4,840 	1,021.67 	1,021.67 	 .00 1 
PARKDALE SUB 0 IV 	 4,841 	 492.90 	492.90 	 .00*1 
SHAD BAY ST LIGHTING 	 4,842 	 888.46 	888.46 	 .00@1 
PROSPECT AREA ST LIGHTING 	48,421 	 391.79 	391.79 	 .00 1 

;TERENCE BAY ST LIGHT ING 	 48,422 	1,344.56 	1,344.56 	 .00 .1 
GREE NWOO 0 HEIGHT 0 	 48,423 	 812.23 	812.23 	 .00 1;1 
EASTERN PASSAGE 	 4,843 	5,240.60 	5,240.60 	 .00 1 

.FAIRVIEW ST LIGHTING 	 4,844 	8,205.46 	8,205.46 	 .00 1 
JOLLIMORE ST LIGHT I G 	 4,845 	5,343.16 	5,343.16 	 .00 *1 
WAVERLEY ST LIGHT ING 	 4,846 	2,760.69 	2,760.69 	 • .007111 

• LUCASVILLE ST LIGHT ING 	 48,461 	 345.31 	345.31 	 .00kII1 
EAST PRESTON ST LIGHT ING 	 48,462 	 579.06 	579.06 	 .00*1 
MOOSELAND ST LIGHTING 	 4,847 	 488.44 	488.44 	 .00 ii 
MIDDLE MUSQUO00B01 T ST LIGHT ING 	4,848 	 676.95 	676.95 	 .00 1 

'LOWER SACKVI LLE ST LIGHT ING 	4,849 	9,447.13 	9,447.13 	 .00 1 
H COVE ST LIGHT ING 	 485 	2,977.77 	2,977.77 	 .00 *1 
SHEET HARBOUR FIRE 	 4,850 	2,600.01 	2,600.01 	 .00P1 
BEAVERBANK KINSAC FIRE 	 48,521 	4,002.46 	4,002.46 	 .00811 
SAM I LLE FIRE 	 4,852 	18,483.52 	18,483.52 	 .00 *1 
D 1ST 2 3 4 5 12 FIRE 	 4,853 	85,756.17 	85,756.17 	 .0011 
WEST CHEZZETCOOK FIRE 	 4,854 	 50.00 	 50.00 	 .00 1 
HUMIDOR 01 T HARBOUR VOL FIRE 	48,451 	 50.00 	 50.00 	 .00 *1 
MI E4LE MUSQUODOBOIT VOL FIRE 	48,542 	 50.00 	 50.00 	 .01.1 

V DI 	16 FIR E 	 48,543 	 633.27 	633.27 	 .00 1 

PURL IC SERV COMM FI RE 	 4,855 	64,623.41 	64,623.41 	 .00 1 

MARKEY FIRE 	 4,858 	6,081.26 	6,081.26 	 .00 *1 
DIST 22 FIRE 	 48,581 	1,112.00 	1,112.00 	 .00111 

DI Sf 10 FIRE 	 48,582 	1,194.54 	1,194.54 	 .00 R.1 
UPPER HAMMPNDS PLAINS FIRE 	48,583 	 332.95 	332.95 	 .00*1 

B Ore RD SERV COMM 	 4,860 	51,433.23 	51,433.23 	 .011 
S S 115 R&HAM RATEPAYERS 	 4,861 	54,359.87 	54,359.87 	. 	.00 1 

SPRYFIELD SERV COMM 	 4,862 	16,491.02 	16,491.02 	 .00 1 

ARMOALE SERV COMM 	 4,863 	19,018.79 	19,018.79 	 .00* 1  

i 

	

" ; r  . 	( 4 

a 



i [il 

	

_ 	7 	-
1ST 14 COLE HARBOUR SERV COMM 	4,864 	8,848.39 	8,848.39 

	

4,865 	2,285.77 	- 2,285.77 	
.00* rt  

	

1,499.02 	1,499.02 	
.00* DIST 23 RATEPAYERS 

1AVERLEY• RATEPAYERS 	 4,866 	 .00i:- 
- PUR CELLS COVE SERV COMM 	 4,867 	1,000.88 	1,000.88 .00 

	

4,869 	2,176.37. 	2,176.37 
	* 

DAMMON S PLAINS FIRE  .00 

	

4,870 	70,432.48 	70,432.48 	
* 

REA LEVIES SCHOOL PURPOSES 

	

4,871 	4,923.23 	4,923.23 	
.00* . 	I  

IND COMM EXP 
APL ANDS PARK ST LIGHT ING 

	

4,881 	2,005%10 2,000.00 

.00* ,- PARKS AND PUBLIC LANDS DIST 4 

	

4,873 	 410.28 	410.28 	 .00* 
5.10 

	

4,882 	9,343.51 	12,000.00 	2,656.49CR 
*  

CIVIL DEFENCE 

	

4,883 	 3,000.00 	3,000.00CR 

1 
	i 
GDIST 13 IN LIEU OF AREA RATES 

•.. 	 • 	
7,281,596.52 7,797,637.41 	516,040.89CP, ...k.,==r................__________.  

co 

0 



December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

WELFARE EXPENDITURES  

FOR THE ELEVEN MONTH PERIOD - JANUARY TO NOVEMBER, 1966  

Dist. 	Jan. 	- Feb. 	March 	April 	May 	June 
ii 

	

1 	212.00 	232.00 	307.50 	173.00 	255.50 	135.00 

	

2 	1 2496.92 	1,370.95 	1,354.60 1 9 157.30 	1,687.75 	1,578.60 

	

3 	1,776.44 	1,239.25 	1,349.25 1,394.53 .1,116.75 • 1,670.52 	0 

	

4 	497.20 	812.87 	461.84 	959.48 	1,329.14- 1,704.10 

	

314.72 	408.14 	660.02 	543.21 	265.00 	276.00 

r 	??' 	
1,107.21 	948.73 	

II 

	

893.95 1,418.18 	1,241.74 	1,364.05 	0 

	

265.65 	306.00 	676.00 	376.00 	351.50 	325.00 
- 	8 	565.50 	635.00 	602.50 	676.00 - 639.67 	386.88 

	

9 	1,274.33 	1,098.81 	1,018.20 	_969.60 	653.54 	642.15 	ii r;  10 2,953.81 2,811.94 3,359.98 2,861.13 2,691.88 3,059.22 
- 11 198.00 165.00 140.98 92.83 391.25 312.00 

12 - 1,132.50 1,212.35 1,371.06 1,020.79 1,862.73 1,778.03 

	

(- 13 	389.92 	391.30 	394.06 	546.65 	543.65 	665.81 	ii 
1 	14 	769.00 	745.00 	962.24 	766.08 	696.98 	577.01 

	

15 	110.10 	78.00 	191.00 	44.00 	25.00 	188.00 
[- 	16 

	

2,014.83 	2,039.81 	1,907.56 1,735.50 	832.58 	971.50 	111 

	

363.00 	448.50 	558.00 	248.00 	329.60 	280.00 	11 

	

- 
17 

  18 	684.85 	411.00 	846.42 	536.60 	57550 	567.90 

	

19 	 531.00 	607.65 	707.35 	597.00 	616.47 	685.95 	il _  

	

t
20 	518.00 	286.00 	492.99 	492.03 	390.00 	421.00 

	

- 21 	350.00 	407.00 	783.40 	548.00 	361.95 	374.80 

	

22 	647.73 	644.46 	637.00 	744.92 	1,102.39 	1,168.82 

	

L 23
113.85 	130.00 	140.00 	311.00 	113.00 	98.30 

24 

	

183.00 	139.00 	245.00 	317.20 	373.10 	299.55 

	

25 	 98.00 	108.00 	174.00 	40.00 	75.00 	40.00 

	

26 	737.48 	227.02 	314.00 	334.00 	368.99 	154.00 13 
I 	27 	2,138.78 	2,118.00 	2,050.54 1,734.07 	2,309.28 	2,666.00 
• 	FOSTER 

HOMES - 	1,647.31 	1,663.66 	2,164.71 4,715.83 	2,378.60 	2,381.81 g  
NURSING 

	

HOMES - 1,2.22,87 1,866.70  2,122±12 2,658.9 	1,262.82 5,081.10  
TOTALS 324,891.00 23,552.14 26;937.74 28 9 011.86 28,842.43 29,853.10 

0 

0 



"
Welfare Expenditures 
Continued -  

December Council Session - 1966 
Tuesday, December 20, 1966 

Page - t)7 	. 

• I Rat•- 	
4u1Y, 	August, 	Sept., 	Opt., 	Nov., 	Total 

	

1 	 316.00 	291.00 	75.00 	79.00 	265.97 	2,341.97 

1. 
 

	

2 
	

1,566.55 	1,611.52 	2,539.79 1,609:40 	2,086.40 	18,059.78 

	

1 9 030.55 	1,463.99 	1,417.74 1,736.59'' 1,520.86 . 15,716.47 

	

1,479.78 	1,637.07 	2,172„81 1,786.84 	1,521.12,_ 14,362.25 

	

.316.22 : 143.00 	230.00 	474.08 	_ 286.00• 	3,916.39 .1 5 

 • 	
1,1,96.53 '1,966.14 	2,052.72 2,003.61 : 1,891.28 . ' 16,584.14 • 

' 	
297.25 

	

187.00 	146.00 	174.60 • ' 186.00 ',-t 3,291.00 

	

a 	 511.86 

	

358.00 	452.60 	258.70 	637.00 . . 	5,723.71 L 

	

! A 	640.20 	906 .00 	1,030.68 	785.45' 1,079.20. 10,098.16 

	

2,268.23 -.3,526.05 	3,081.03 3,11043 : 4,601.47 '134,742.79 : 

	

11 	208.00 	• 311.00 	597.03 	6$2.74 -. 633.46 ', 3,702.29; 

	

12 	1,776.87 	2,217.10 	2,056.81, 1,320:65 s . 1,257.41 	17,006.30'L 

Li 	. . 310.63 

	

412.00 	
802.00 	661.83: , :, 249.00 --,. 335 .:34'.15,690.19,: 

	

14 686.31 	631.82 ". 531*70 f• 443.50.? .v7,221.64cc 

	

15 	• 	53.00 	168.00 	221.00 	83.00 	362(.001 1,523.10; 

	

1 
 16 

	

	1,572.22 	1,445.76 	1,040.18.. 1,781.45 ' . 1,632.80 	16,974.19: r . 

	

15 	
• 331.15 	'. 451.00 	293.00 	172.00 • 	673.70 	4,147.95_: 

	

471.60 	480.10 	538.00 	478.90 	381.00 	5,971.87.  
1, 

	

il 
20 
	.590.60 	780.70 	931.30 

fj 
	297.00 	6,836.o2 	• 

	

332.0o 	• 369.00. 	225.00 !: 
511.00 

 258.00 	396.20 1, • 4, ' 	 180.22,: 
• 21 . 	441.20 	604.60 	529.04, 	589.24 	447.70: 5,436.91•T 

	

22 620.50 	812.88 	699.501 	6910.8-' 	640460-:: 8,409.9a n 2  . 	
110 .00 
222.00 314.70 

	

167.00 	
203..00 	68.70 	266-.5'r: 1,981.121: 

	

108.00 	•157.00': 	137.40,7' 2,236.25 ::s,  

2 . 	
40.00 	.44 
86.00 	106.00 

o.00_. 	40.00 

	

72.50' 	70.00 	- 797.50 .-; 

	

86.00 - 84.00 	143,85:i 2,641.34, 

	

. 2? 	2,037.52 	2,407.61 	2,234.61 2,500.49' 1,903453 ; 24,100.41- y  ,.. 
POSTER 	 ,, , 

	

,...• 	- , . 
;.:e 	 , ... 

1  HOMES - 2,337.11 2;222.92 2,429.12 2,658.19 ' 2,779.10 27,378.36. :: 
NURSING . . . - . • ,- 
HOMES -  '4484.6;  atagaa Ii4szAl2 -6.395.04'  5.577.63 '46.570.57 -  

Til  TOTALS. 27,678.18 31037.73 32,131.54 31,273.10 32,654.09 317,662.91 
, 	 r 


	312-1A 1966-07 to -08
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124
	Page 125
	Page 126
	Page 127
	Page 128
	Page 129
	Page 130
	Page 131
	Page 132
	Page 133
	Page 134
	Page 135

	312-1A 1966-09 to -10
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41

	312-1A 1966-11 to -12
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124
	Page 125
	Page 126
	Page 127
	Page 128
	Page 129
	Page 130
	Page 131
	Page 132
	Page 133
	Page 134
	Page 135
	Page 136
	Page 137
	Page 138
	Page 139
	Page 140
	Page 141
	Page 142
	Page 143
	Page 144
	Page 145
	Page 146
	Page 147
	Page 148
	Page 149
	Page 150
	Page 151
	Page 152
	Page 153
	Page 154
	Page 155
	Page 156
	Page 157


